
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
O f f i c e  of t h e  Deputy Chancel lor  

May 19, 1977 

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS 
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 

M r s .  Blumberg and Gentlemen: 

The dockets  recommended by t h e  Chief Adminis t ra t ive  O f f i c e r s  concerned and 
prepared by t h e  component i n s t i t u t i o n s  l i s t e d  below a r e  herewi th  submit ted 
wi th  my recommendation f o r  r a t i f i c a t i o n  o r  approval ,  a s  app ropr i a t e ,  a t  t h e  
meeting of t h e  Board of Regents on June  10, 1977. The budget changes in-  
cluded i n  t h e s e  dockets  have been approved by me and a r e  herewi th  submit ted 
a s  a r epo r t  t o  t h e  Board of Regents. 

The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas a t  Ar l ing ton  
(Pages AR- 1 through AR- 24) 

The Un ive r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  Aus t in  
(Pages A-1  through A-117) 

The Un ive r s i t y  of  Texas a t  Da l l a s  
(Pages D - 1  through D-39) 

The Un ive r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  E l  Paso 
(Pages EP-1 through EP-33) 

The Un ive r s i t y  of  Texas of  t h e  Permian Basin 
(Pages PB-1 through PB-4) 

The Un ive r s i t y  of  Texas a t  San Antonio 
(Pages SA-1 through SA-14) 

The Un ive r s i t y  of  Texas Hea l th  Science Center  a t  Da l l a s  
(Pages HD-1 through HD-25) 

The Univers i ty  of  Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston 
(Pages G - 1  through G-30) 

The Univers i ty  of  Texas Heal th  Science Center  a t  Houston 
(Pages HH-1 through HH-24) 

The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas Heal th Science Center  a t  San Antonio 
(Pages HS-1 through HS-15) 

- The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas System Cancer Center  
(Pages C C - 1  through CC-15) 

On t h e  fol lowing pages, C-2 through C-5, a r e  U. T. System Administrat ion,  
inc luding  t h e  Hogg Foundation f o r  Mental Heal th ,  and I n s t i t u t i o n a l  i tems 
which I a l s o  recommend f o r  t h e  Board's r a t i f i c a t i o n  o r  approval ,  a s  appro- 
p r i a t e ,  inc luding  my r e p o r t  o f  budget changes. 

S ince re ly  ,--, 

Deputy Chancel lor  

EDW: s a r  



Attachment No. 1 
See Page 10 for action, - 

~m"Q3 
M ai.3 \d 

DEPUTY CHANCELLOR'S DOCKET NO. 12 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
Office of the Deputy Chancellor 

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS 
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 

M r s .  Blumberg and Gentlemen: 

The dockets recommended by the Chief Administrative Officers concerned and 
prepared by the  component in s t i tu t ions  l i s t e d  Below a re  herewith submitted 
with my recommendation fo r  r a t i f i ca t ion  or  approval, as appropriate, a t  the 
meeting of the Board of Regents on June 10, 1977. The budget changes in- 
cluded i n  these dockets have been approved by me and a r e  herewith submitted 
as  a report t o  the  Board of Regents. 

The University of Texas a t  Arlington 
(Pages AR- 1 through AR- 24) 

The University of Texas a t  Austin 
(Pages 4- 1 through A- 117 ) 

The University of Texas a t  Dallas 
(Pages D - 1  through D-39) 

The University of Texas a t  El Paso 
(Pages EP-1 through EP-33) 

The University of Texas of the Permian Basin 
(Pages PB-1 through PB-4) 

The University of Texas a t  San Antonio 
(Pages SA-1 through SA-14) 

The University of Texas Health Science Center a t  Dallas 
(Pages HD-1 through HD-25) 

The University of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston 
(Pages G - 1  through G-30 )  

The University of Texas Health Science Center a t  Houston 
(Pages HH-1 through HH-24) 

The University of Texas Health Science Center a t  San Antonio 
(Pages HS-1 through HS-15) 

The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
(Pages CC-1 through CC-15) 

Om the  following pages, C-2 through C-5, a re  U. T. System Administration, 
including the Hogg Foundation fo r  Mental Health, and Ins t i tu t iona l  items 
which I a lso  recommend for  the Board's r a t i f i c a t i o n  or  approval, as appro- 
pr ia te ,  including my report  of budget changes. 

S inc eye ly  ,. 

E. D. Walker 
Deputy Chancellor 

EDW: s a r  



ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 1976-77 SYSTEM-WIDE PERSONNEL PAY PLAN 

Ratification is requested for the following adjustment to the 1976-77 Svstem- 
wide Personnel Pay Plan, effective February 1, 1977: 

ADDITION 

Code Title ~nnuai Salary Range 

8654 Editor, Official Bulletins $ 12,576 - $ 16,440 

Ratification is requested for the following adjustments to the 1976-77 System- 
wide Personnel Pay Plan, effective March 1, 1977: 

ADDITIONS 

System-wide 
Code Title Annual Salary Range 

3010 Assistant Director, Student Personnel Services $ 11,772 - $ 17,580 
5385 Boat Pilot 9,648 - 14,868 
5387 Deckhand 6,672 - 10,308 
6142 Research Kitchen Technician 6,036 - 8,160 

CHANGE - SALARY RANGE 

Annual Salary Range 
Code Title From T o 

6105 Food Service Manager $ 11,388 - 14,868 $ 11,388 - 20,100 
6106 Assistant Food Service Manager 9,024 - 12,576 9,024 - 17,580 
ADJUSTMENTS TO THE 1977-78 SYSTEM-WIDE PERSONNEL PAY PLAN 

Ratification is requested for the following adjustments to the 1977-78 System- 
wide Personnel Pay Plan, effective September 1, 1977: 

ADDITIONS 

System-wide 
Code Title Annual Salary Range 

3010 Assistant Director, Student Personnel Services $ 11,772 - $ 17,580 
5385 Boat Pilot 9,648 - 14,868 
5387 Deckhand 6,672 - 10,308 
6142 ResearchKitchenTechnician 6,036 - 8,160 
8654 Editor, Official Bulletins 12,576 16,440 

CHANGES - SALARY RANGE 
- System-wide 

Annual Salary Range 
Code Title From T o 

6105 Food Service Manager $ 12,168 - 15,900 $ 12,168 - 20,100 
6106 Assistant Food Service Manager 9,024 - 12,576 9,024 - 17,580 
The above recommended adjustments reflect those actions necessary to establish or 
maintain internal and external equity and/or accurately define and classify jobs. 
Salary ranges are supported by compensation data for the area concerned. These 
adjustments have been initiated by the various component institutions, appropri- 
ately reviewed, and have received the approval of the System Personnel Director 
and the Associate Deputy Chancellor for Operations. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION - 
REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TO.THE 1976-77 SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING - JUNE 10, 1977 -- 
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations 

(Unless Otherwise Specified) 

Office of the Deputy Chancellor 

1. Transfer $5,000 from the System Administration Unallocated Account to the 
Office of the Deputy Chancellor Classified Salaries account to provide 
funds for interim merit salary adjustments for the classified staff. 
(RBCS~ D-59) 

2. Increase the annual salary rate of Sheila P. Simmons, Assistant to the 
Deputy Chancellor, from $19,700 to $21,000 effective March 1, 1977. 
(RBc# D-57) 

3. Change the status of Becky F. Boyer from Administrative Assistant I1 to 
Executive Assistant and increase her annual salary rate from $12,576 to 
$ 14,868 effective March 1, 1977. (RBC# D-58) 

Office of the Director, U. T. System Police 

4. Increase the annual salary rate of Richard A. Harwood, Inspector, from 
$15,800 to $16,800 effective June 1, 1977. (RBCik D-68) 

Office of Investments, Trusts, and Lands 

5. Resign John D. McStay, Director of Stock Research at an annual salary 
rate of $32,100, effective May 5, 1977. (RBC~~ D-61) 

Oil Field Supervision and Geophysical Exploration 

6. Transfer $2,895 from Maintenance and Operation to Classified Salaries to 
supply the additional salary funds needed for the appointment of a new 
Field Representative, Lands and Oil, effective April 1, 1977. (RBC# D-52) 

University Lands, Surface Leasing 

7. Appoint Charles 0. McKinney as Research Coordinator at an annual salary 
rate of $21,584 for the period June 1 through August 31, 1977. Source 
of funds: Conservation and Land Utilization Projects account. 
(RBC# D-66, D-67) 

Office of General Counsel 

8-. Increase the annual salary rate of W. 0. Shultz, 11, Associate General 
Counsel, from $38,500 to $39,500 effective May 1, 1977. (RBCS~ D-62) 

9. Increase the annual salary rate of Thomas A. Stockton, University Attorney, 
from $26,300 to $27,500 effective May 1, 1977. (RBC# D-64) 

10. Increase the annual salary rate of Merrill Shields, University Attorney, 
from $26,300 to $27,500 effective May 1, 1977. (RBC# D-63) 

11. Increase the annual salary rate of James C. McCoy, University Attorney, 
from $32,000 to $33,500 effective May 1, 1977. (RBC# D-65) 



O f f i c e  of F a c i l i t i e s  Planning and Cons t ruc t ion  

12. Appoint Michael W. Holeman a s  Cons t ruc t ion  Inspec to r  a t  a n  annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $17,700 e f f e c t i v e  A p r i l  12, 1977. (RBC!~ D-56) 

13. Inc rease  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of Lloyd M. Peoples ,  Senior  Cons t ruc t ion  
Inspec to r ,  from $18,500 t o  $19,500 e f f e c t i v e  May 1, 1977. (RBC# D-54) 

14. Inc rease  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  William E. Brown, Cons t ruc t ion  Inspec to r ,  
from $16,200 t o  $17,200 e f f e c t i v e  May 1, 1977. (RBC!~ D-60) 

15. Resign William K. Bowne, Chief ,  F u r n i t u r e  and Equipment Div is ion  a t  a n  
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $21,000, e f f e c t i v e  A p r i l  15, 1977. (RBC!~ D-53) 

16. Resign Michael K. McDermott, Cons t ruc t ion  Inspec to r  a t  a n  annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $17,200, e f f e c t i v e  A p r i l  15, 1977. (RBC!~ D-55) 

OTHER FISCAL ITEMS 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM ADMINISTRAT I O N  

Schedule of Addi t iona l  o r  Changes i n  
Funding of  Cons t ruc t ion  P r o j e c t s  

P r o j e c t  Source of Funds 
~ o 4 a  

Number P r o j e c t  T i t l e  From To h o u n t  \,*% 

a, 0 
\\< 

101- 185 Cen t r a l  Energy P l a n t  
(Transfer  t o  201-353) 

Other 
Sources $ 13,000.00 

-%I 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS - HOGG FOUNDATION FOR MENTAL HEALTH 
REPORT OF AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING - JUNE 10, 1977 -- 

Allocations were made from the Hogg Foundation for Mental Health, W. C. Hogg 
Fund - Program Support account to the following U. T. Austin projects: 
Department of Educational Psychology 

1. Reducing Discipline and Dropout Problems ($12,681) 

This is a planning grant to study factors that may be associated 
with disruptive behavior and dropping out of secondary schools in 
Texas. One part of the study will use trained members of the tar- 
get populations (students) as interviewers of their peers in an 
attempt to gain information that adolescents may not be willing 
to reveal to professionals or other adults. Another part of the 
study will use life-history interviews from a cross-section of 
young adults to study their development from mid-youth (1965-68) 
to their present adult lives. Both data sets will attempt to 
locate crucial educational, familial and peer experiences that 
tend to hold students in school or that failed to hold them; that 
made them develop well socialized behavior or aggressive, anti- 
social behavior. Leads developed by these studies will then be 
tested by observing the teaching-learning interaction process in 
several experimental programs that have a better-than-average 
record of holding dropout-prone students. 

The Hogg Foundation has been asked to fund only the planning stage 
of this study. The funds requested will be used to (1) complete a 
review of the literature, (2) make administrative arrangements for 
the active participation of pertinent school8, (3) develop the 
peer interviewing techniques and (4) plan the longitudinal study. 
The request is for the period from May 1, 1977 to April 30, 1978. 
(RBCYI H-8) 

School of Law 

1. Agency Determinations ofMental Competence: Problems and Considerations 
($6,319) 

Several faculty members of the U. T. Austin School of Law have 
made significant contributions to the concern for and legal rights 
of patients in various situations. In the proposal, "Agency 
Determinations of Mental Competence: Problems and Considerations", 
Mr. Michael J. Churgin addresses the legal problems involved in 
agency determinations of mental competence whereby allowable federal 
benefits are paid to a third party, who is charged with "looking 
after the best interests" of the beneficiary. In that such payments 
affect the interests of a considerable population of beneficiaries, 
this is deemed to be a timely and important inquiry. 

This is a proposal to study the determinations by agencies such as 
the Social Security Administration that a beneficiary, as the re- 
sult of mental competence, may not receive benefits directly; 
instead, the benefits are paid to a third party. This research 
will investigate the nature of the decision-making process by the 
agency, the effect of the determination on the beneficiary, and 
the relationship of the third party to the beneficiary and agency. 
Legal and non-legal materials will be utilized. The final product 
will be an article for a scholarly publication. 

The $6,319 covers the stated costs of the research proposal. The 
Hogg Foundation Executive Committee is recommending for approval 
a one-year grant for this study beginning June 1, 1977. At the 
completion of this research, Mr. Churgin will submit to the Hogg 
Foundation a detailed report of the work accomplished and a fiscal 
accounting of the monies used. (RBCY~ H-5) 



TliE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

-4 r8ing.t on, Texas 

Dr. E. D. Walker 
Deputy Cha.nc el lor  
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street  
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Dr.  Walker: 

The docket for  the June 10, 1977, meeting of the Board of Regents 

i s  submitted for  your recornmendation and presentation to  the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely,  

W. H. Nedderrnan 
President  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

BOARD MEETING ON JUNE 10, 9977 

GIFTS 

The following gifts have been received and I recommend acceptance by the 
Board: 

Donor Purpose Amount 

1. :::'I?. J. Brown and G. A .  Lupton Developrr~ent Board - $16,500.00 
Foundation, Inc. Unrestricted 

P. 0. Box 1378 
F o r t  Worthg Texas '76101 

2. Consolidated Edison Company College of Engineering : $12,000.00 
of New York, Inc. Support of Research  

4 Irving P lace  P r o g r a m  a t  the Energy 
New York, New York 10003 Systems Research Center 

:::No le t te r  of t ransmi t ta l  received. n 
USE O F  TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN B Y  FACULTY MEMBERS 

I recommend the following faculty-authored books be approved for  use  a s  
textbooks : 

School of Architecture and Environmental Design 

1. :::Introduction to  Environmental Design, by P ro fes so r  Anthony C. 
Antoniades, Associate P ro fes so r  of Archi tecture and Environmental 
Design, which will se l l  for  $10. 00, with no royalty to  the author. 

College of Engineering 

1 .  *Modeling and Sirnu.lation of Dynamic Systems, by Dr. R. L. Woods, 
Associate Professor  of Mechanical Engineering, which will sel l  fo r  
$5. 38, with no royalty to  the author. 

2. :::The Synthesis and Analysis of Fluid Logic Systems, by Dr. R. L. Woods, 
Associate P ro fes so r  of Mechanical Engineering and Dr. K. L. Lawrence, 
P ro fes so r  of Mechanical Engineering, which will se l l  for  $6. 00, with no 
royalty to  the authors. 

Collepe of Liberal Arts  

1 .  '::Modern Education in Skin and Scuba Diving, by George Cummings, 
which will s e l l  for $3.00, with no royalty to  the author. 



Colleae of Science 

1. ::Manual for Biomedical Calculus, by Dr. J. EisenSeld, Associate 
Professor  of Mathematics, which .will sel l  for  $3, 00, with no royalty 
to the author. 

2. ::Personalized Instruction -- in M-athematics for Economics and Business 
Analysis, by Professar  Dorothy L. C"nesnut, Assistant Professor  s f  
Mathematics and Professor  M. Paysinger,  Assistant Professor  of 
Mathematics, which sel l  f a r  $2.00, with no royalty to the authors. 

3. ::Personalized Instruction in College Algebra for  Economics and Business 
Analysis, by Professor  Dorothy L, Chesnut, Assistant Professor  of 
Mathematics and Professor  M. Paysinger,  Assistant Professor  of 
Mathematics, which will sel l  for $1. 64, with no royalty to the authors. 

4. ::Manual for PSI in Trigonornetry, by Dr. J, C. dolen, Associate 
Professor  of Mathematics, which will sel l  for $1. 86, with no royalty 
to the author. 

5, ::Manual for Analytic Geometry, by Professor  6. B. Turney, Associate 
Profes so r  of Mathematics, which will sel l  for $2. 00, with no royalty 
to the author. 

hs t i t a~ te  of Urban. Studies 

P. '::The Government and Politics of Texas, by Dr. Allan K. Butcher, 
Associate Professor  of Urban Studies (co-authored with H. Clifton 
McCleskey), which will sel l  for $6. 95, with 15% royalty shared a s  
co-author. 

2. The Eco-Politics of Urban Transportation, by Dr. Delbert A. Taebel, 
Associate Professor  of Fiban Affairs and Dr. James '6. Cornehls, 
Professor  of Urban Affairs, cost and royalty not determined a t  this time. 

:k Textbooks previously approved, 

ATHLETIC SCHEDULES I 

I recommend approval s f  the following athletic schedules for The University 
of Texas a t  Arlington: 

Football Schedw-le 197'7 

Date 

September 3 Northwestern State 
September 10  Eas t  Carolina 
September 24  'kS. W .  Louisiana 
October 1 West Texas State 
October 8 ::'McNeese State 
October 25 North Texas State 

Site 

Natchitoches, La. 
Greenville, N. 6. 
Lafayette, La. 
Canyon, Texas 
A rlingtcln 
Texas Stadium 



A TMLETICS SCHEDUZES (cont'd) 

Date Opponent 

October 22 New Mexico State 
October 29 :;:Louisiana Tech 
November 5 Southern Mississippi 
Nove-mber 12 :::Arkansas State 
November 19 ::Lamar 

::Denotes Southland Conference Came s 

Basketball Schedule 1977-78 

November 26 
November 29 
D e c e d e r  3 
December 7 
December 9 
December P O  
December 12 
December 17 
January 7 
January P 0 
January 16 
January 21  
January 23 
January 30 
February 2 
February 4 
February 6 
February 9 
February 11 
February 13 
February 15 
Februas~y 18 
February 20 
February 25 
February 27 
March 4 

St. Edwards 
Texas Christian 
Oklahoma City 
Houston Baptist 
Malibu Clas s ic  
Malibu Classic 
Denver 
South Alabama 
Oklahoma City 
Houston Baptist 
Hardin-Simmons 
North Texas State 
Texas We sleyan 

+Lamar 
Ha rdin- Simmons 

:ic Louisiana Tech 
:: Arkansas State 

North Texas State 
::McNeese State 
::S. W. Louisiana 

Texas Wesleyan 
::Louisiana Tech 
::Arkansas State 
::'blcNeese State 
"'S. W. Louisiana 
:I: Lamar 

::Denotes Southland Confe rence Games 

BUSINESS CONTRACTS 

Site 

A rlington 
Ru.ston, La. 
A rlingto-sz 
Jonesboro, Ark. 
A rlington 

k rlington 
Fort  Worth 
Oklahorrla City, Okla. 
Arlington 
MaSibu, Calif. 
Malibu, Calif. 
Denver, Colo. 
A rlington 
Arlington 
Houston 
Abilene 
Denton 
Fort  Worth 
A rlington 
A r lington 
Ruston, La. 
Jsnesboro, Ark. 
A rlington 
A rlington 
Arlington 
A rlington 
A rlirsgton 
A rlington 
Lake Charles, La. 
Lafayette, La. 
Beaumont 

I recommend ratification of the following busines s contract: 

1. Agreement dated February 21, 1977, whereby Purolatsr  Security, Inc. 
Dallas, Texas, agrees to provide armored delivery service to  The University 
of Texas a t  Arlington. The service shall commence on March 7, 1977, and 
shall continue from month to month m l e s  s terminated by either party upon 
thirty ( 3 0 )  days prior  written notice to the other party. 



RESEARCH A N D  OTHER ACADEMIC CONTRACTS 

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by the 
appropriate official upon the recommendation of the respective technical 
directors  and fiscal officers, 

Expenditul-es f rom these contracts and grants will be made in accordance 
with regular university operating procedures and contractual limitations. I 
recommend your approval and ratification of sigaatures. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

1. Agreement between The University of Texas a t  Arlington Graduate 
School of Social Work and Dallas County Rape Cr is is  Center, Dallas, Texas, 
to jointly offer a social work course to one o r  more  social work graduate 
studentgs) with the number of students to be mutually determined annually. 
This agreement i s  effective for the 1976-77 academic year. 

2.  Agreement between The University of Texas a t  Arlington Graduate School 
of Social Work and YMCA Urban Services, Dallas, Texas, to jointly offer a 
social work course to one o r  more  socia? work graduate student(s) with the 
number of students to be mutually determined annually. This agreement i s  
effective for the 1916-77 academic year. 

3, Agreement between The University of Texas at Arlington Graduate 
School of Social Work and Har r i s  Hospital, For t  Worth, Texas, to jointly 
offer a social work course to one o r  more  social work graduate student(s) 
with the number of students to be mutually determined annually. This 
agreement i s  effective for the 1976-77 academic year,  

4. Agreement between The University of Texas at Arlington Graduate School 
of Social Work and The Salvation Army, Dallas, Texas, to jointly offer a 
social work course to one o r  more  social work graduate student(s) with the 
numlaer of students to be mutually determined annually. This agreement 
i s  effective for the 1976-77 academic year.  

5, Agreement between The University of Texas a t  Arlington Graduate School 
of Social Work and the National Association for R.etarded Citizens (NARC), 
Arling.ton, Texas, to jointly offer a social work course to one o r  more  social 
work graduate studentjs) with the number of students to be mutually determined 
annually. This agreement i s  effective for the 1976-77 academic year. 

6. Agreementbetween The University of Texas ofArl ingtonand TheMissions 
Division of the Baptist General Convention of Texas whereby The University 
of Texas a t  Arlington will conduct random sample telephone and questionnaire 
survey of 1988 Texas residents. The total amount of the award i s  $6,583. 50 
and the time of performance i s  from March 1, 1977 to September 15, 1977. 

7. Grant awarded f rom Dallas Legal Services Foundation, Inc. to The 
university of Texas a t  Arlington to support two short  t e r m  studies and the 
development of proposals tc ca r ry  out Long Term Projects.  Dr. Mark 
S .  Rosentraub, Assistant P rs fes  sor ,  Institute of Urban Studies, i s  the 
director ,  The grant shall be in the amount of $5,300 and the period shall 
be from February l ,  1977, through August 31, 1977, 



8, Agreement between Texas Electric Service Company and The University 
of Texas a t  A rlingtoon which assigns a contract between Texas Electric 
Service Company and Electric Power R.esearch Institute, Inc. This contract 
i s  in support of project entitled "Comparison of Solar Absorption and Vapor 
Compression Residential Cooling Systerns" and will be directed by Dr. T. J. 
H,awfey, Mechanical Engineering. The sum of the contract i s  $56,000 and 
i s  for the period January l ? ,  1977 through September 15,1978, 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS A N D  AGREEMENTS (STATE) 

1, Modification of contra.ct between the Texas Traffic Safety Program and 
The University of Texas a t  Arlington, Institute of Urban Studies, in support 
of Project  No. 76 20 01-15-6 C N  05 entit1ed"Handbook for Texas Traffic 
Safety Coordinators. " The contract period i s  changed f rom February 1, 1976 
to December 38, 1976 to February 1, 1976 to  March 31, 1977. State funds 
committed a r e  increased f rom $27,919. 00 to $31,3B 1.00. 

2. Matching grant f rom the Coordinating Board, Texas College and University 
System, Project  number 77-060-010, to The University of Texas a t  Arlington 
for  support of project "Energy Conservation Management System for 
Municipal Services, I '  The amount of the award shall not exceed $22,185. 00 
to be matched by $14,612.00 from non-.federal sources. The period of the 
grant i s  from March 29, 1977 to  June 30, 1978. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

BOARD MEETING ON JUNE 90, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) 

1. National Endowment for the Arts,  le t ter  dated March 7, 1977, to 
- award Grant R70-42-43 to The University of Texas a t  Arlington. Grant 

funds a r e  to support the preparation of the book "Environmental Awareness: 
An Lntroduction to Decision Making for the Man-Made and Natural Environ- 
ment. ' '  This grant i s  in the amount of $6,000 and the starting date i s  
December 1 ,  1976 and the ending date i s  December 1, 1977. The full 
amount of the award will be expended in TarrantCounty, Texas. 

2. National Science Foundation ProposaP/ Grant No. %MI76 -83578 whereby 
The University of Texas a t  Arlington i s  awarded $18,000 in support of the 
project entitled "'iTndergraduate Res earch  Participation. " The project i s  
under the direction of Leonard M. Diana, Department of Physics. The 
period of the grant i s  effective March 4, 1977, and unless otherwise amended, 
will expire on May 31, 1978. The full amount of the award will be expended 
in Tarrant  County, Texas. 

3. Department of Health, Education and Welfare, Basic Educational 
Opportunity Grant Program,  Official Authorization Letter  dated April  5, 
1977, Document No. P007702784, whereby The University of Texas a t  
Arlington i s  awarded an additional $42,975. This adjustment brings the 
total authorization to $4,056, 863 for the period July 1, 1976 through 
June 30, B977. This progra-m i s  under the supervision of Marion Jacob, 
Director of Financial Aid. The full amount of this award will be expended 
in Tarrank County, Texas. 

4. Amendment to Contract No. F29601-76-C-8031 issued by A i r  Force 
ContractManagement Division, Kirtland A i r  Force Base, whereby The 
University of Texas a t  Arlington i s  awarded an additional $61, 325.00. 
This brings the total of this contract to $120, 590. 00 and i s  for the period 
March 29, 1976 through &%arch 30,  1978. The full amount of the award 
will be expended in TarrantGounty, Texas. 

5. "'Add-on" to contract No. F2960l-76-C-0031 issued by A i r  Force 
Contract Management Division, Kirtland A i r  Force Base, whereby The 
Unive~si ty  of Texas at .Arlington i s  awarded an additional $24, l 15. 00. 
This briags the total of this contract to $144,705.00 and i s  for the period 
March 29, 1976 through March 30, 1978. The full amount of this award 
will be expended in Tarrane County, Texas. 



b e n d  The University of Texas a t  Arlington Traffic and Parking Regulations, 
Part I I I ,  Sections 2 ,  9 and 1 7 ;  Part VI, Section 9 ;  and Part VII I ,  Sections 
2, 4 and 5, 

111. Registration of Vehicles 

2. Students, faculty and s t a f f  may obtain regis t rat ion decals fo r  the i r  
vehicles upon completion of the regis t rat ion forms and payment of the 
required parking fee.  In the case of faculty and s t a f f ,  only vehicles 
which are  owned by the faculty or s ta f f  member, or his spouse, may be 
registered, (Only graduate students who are teaching or on research 
and funded by T h e  University of Texas a t  Arlington and who are appointed 
for  a t  l eas t  28 hours weekly are  e l ig ib le  for  facul ty/s taff  parking 
privileges. A l e t t e r ,  from e i ther  the Department Chairman or Adminis- 
t r a t ive  Director of a uni t ,  must be presented to  the University Police 
[ P a ~ k i ~ g - Q f f i e e ]  for  graduate students to  qualify fo r  a faculty and 
s t a f f  decal).  A student may regis ter  a vehicle only i f  i t  i s  owned by 
the student, his spouse, or his parents. Proof of ownership i s  required 
a t  the time of registration of any vehicle. 

9. Students, faculty,  or s t a f f  members who terminate the i r  enrollment or  
the i r  employment, as the case may be, pr ior  to  spring regis t rat ion fa% 
~ h e - e ~ d - s C - ~ k e - f a ~ ~ - ~ e ~ e ~ ~ e ~ - ~ ~ - ~ k e - b e g i ~ ~ 4 ~ g - ~ ~ - ~ ~ e - s p ~ 4 ~ g - ~ e m e ~ ~ e ~ ]  
and who have paid a vehicle regis t rat ion fee for  the long session may 
receive a partial  refund of the fee in accordance with Table 11, pro- 
vided they turn in the remnants of the i r  decal on or before the census 
date of the spring semester. NO REFUNDS ON PARKING DECALS WILL B E  GIVEN 
AFTER CENSUS DATE O F  SPRING SEMESTER. 

17, Dormitory students who pay the required fee for  one vehicle may obtain 
additional decals for  other vehicles which they may own provided each 
vehicle i s  registered separately. 

VI. Parking Decals 

9 .  If a f t e r  having bought a parking permit, i t  becomes necessary to use a 
non-regi stered vehicl e fo r  emergency or other reasons, a speci al parking 
permit must be obtained from the Parking O f f  ice  [U~+ve~s+&y-PeJiee] and 
affixed t o  the vehicle in the proper manner. A special temporary permit 
will be given for  periods not to  exceed f ive  (5 )  school days and no more 
than three (3 )  in succession 
Summer sessions, After 
session, a f e e o f  $1,08 i s  charged for  each additional permit. 

VIEI, Enforcement 

2. An enforcement and administration fee of $3.00 will be assessed for  each 
University ci ta t ion for  violators with valid decals. The student, s t a f f  
a r  faculty member who receives a c i ta t ion  must pay the $3.08 enforcement 
fee a t  the Bursar's Office within f ive  ( 5 )  school days from the date of 
the c i ta t ion ,  An enforcement and administration fee of $24.00 will be 
assessed for  each University c i ta t ion  issued to any vehicle not displaying 
a current University parking decal. The student, faculty or s t a f f  member 
will be given the opportunity t o  regis ter  the i r  vehicle in l ieu of the 
FIRST no decal c i ta t ion  enfo~cegent fee i f  the c i ta t ion  i s  brought to  the 
University Parking Office wf  -chin f ive  ( 5 )  school days from the date of the 
c f ta t ion ,  (TJbis does r ~ c t  apply ----- a - f  the c i ta t ion  was received on a second 
vehicle and the f i r s t  -- !!ens c le  had previously Deen registered) 

AR- 8 



Traffic or parking ci ta t ions may be appealed by f i l l i n g  out a Parking and 
Traff ic  Appeal form available a t  the Bursar? Office, Reasons fo r  appeal 
should be given, e i ther  $0 dispute whether the-violation occurred a t  a l l ,  
or to  claim that  the action which resulted in the c i ta t ion  was jus t i f ied  
by circumstances, Appeal committees consist  of Faculty, s t a f f ,  and stu- 
dent members. When a hearing i s  scheduled, the person appealing will be 
notified of the time and place so that  he may attend and will be allowed 
u p  to f ive  minutes for  a personal presentation. I f  the person appealing 
i s  not present, the appeal wi l l  be decided on the basis of the written 
statement of reasons on the Parking and Trgffic Appeal form. Appeals 
should n o t  be made for  the purpose of changing the rules ,  which are  not 
made by the Appeals Committee, but  by the University Parking Committee. 

If the Appeals Committee finds the person appealing gui l ty ,  the enforce- 
ment fee must be paid t o  the Bursar" Office within f ive  ( 5 )  days of the 
notice of the decision of the Appeals Committee. 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976 -77 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meeting - June 10, 1977 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION - 

Office of the  P r e s i d e n t  

1. T r a n s f e r  of Funds:  
F r o m :  Unal.located S a l a r i e s  $ 1, 500. 
To : T r a v e l  1, 500. 
F o r :  T o  prov ide  funds t o  cove r  addit ional  t r a v e l  

r equ i r emen t s  during the  year .  
(RBC #530) 

Office of the  Vice - P r e s i d e n t  f o r  Bus ine s s  Af fa i r s  

2. T r a n s f e r  of Funds:  
F r o m :  Unallocated Sa l a r i e s  1,000. 
To: T r a v e l  1,000. 
F o r :  To  provide  funds t o  c o v e r  addit ional  t r a v e l  

r equ i r emen t s  during the year.  
fRBC #531) 

Bus ine s s  Office ---- 

3. Change the  s t a t u s  of Louise  F. C r i d e r  f r o m  B u r s a r  with annual  r a t e  of 
$13,452 t o  Ass i s t an t  B u r s a r  with no change i n  annual  r a t e  and r educe  p e r  cen t  
of t i m e  f r o m  10070 t o  500/b, effective Apr i l  1, 1977. (RBC #520) 

4. P r o m o t e  Caro lyn  A. Evans  f r o m  Accountant  I to  B u r s a r  and i n c r e a s e  
annual  r a t e  f r o m  $10,656 t o  $43, 000, effective Apr i l  1, 1977. Funds  a r e  
avai lable  f r o m  budgeted posi t ion and Unallocated Sa l a r i e s  within the  depa r t -  
ment ,  (RBC #521) 

COLLEGE O F  LIBERAL ARTS - 

Depar tment  of Engl i sh  

5. Extend Leave  of Absence t o  I sabe l le  P. F r e n c h  (Tenure ) ,  Ass i s t an t  
P r o f e s s o r  with academic  r a t e  of $13,360, effective J anua ry  16, 1977, through 
May 31, 1977. (RBC #514) 

Depar tment  of Music  - 
6. Accep t  the  res ignat ion of Wil l iam F. Post le thwai te  (Tenure ) ,  Assoc ia te  
P r o f e s s o r  wiL& academic  r a t e  of $13,280, effective F e b r u a r y  25, 1977. 
(RBC #504) 

7, Appoint F r e d  T, P r e n t i c e  (non- tenure)  as i n s t r u c t o r  with a cademic  r a t e  
of $11, 200 at 40. 97% with st ipend of $1, 528. 25 - 3 months;  effective M a r c h  1, 
1977, Funds  a r e  avai lable  f  om L i b e r a l  A r t s  Unallocated Facu l t y  Sa la r ies .  
(RBC #506) 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 BUDGET 

Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

8. Appoint Robert  Houston (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  with academic ra te  of 
$18, 000 a t  25, 5% with stipend of $1,528. 25 - 3 months; effective March 1, 1977. 
Funds a r e  available f r o m  Liberal  A r t s  Unallocated Faculty Salaries.  (RBC #5 07) 

9, Appoint Dean Corey, Jr., (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  with academic r a t e  of 
$18, 000 a t  25. 5% with stipend of $1, 528. 25 - 3 months; effective March 1, 1977. 
Funds a r e  available f r o m  Liberal  Ar t s  Unallocated Facul ty Salaries.  (RBC #508) 

10. Appoint Cynthia M. Regula (non-tenure) a s  Lecturer  with academic r a t e  of 
$18, 000 a t  15% with stipend of $400, effective April  11, 1977. Funds a r e  avail-  
able f r o m  Unallocated Faculty Salar ies .  (RBC #522) 

COLLEGE O F  SCIENCE 

Dewartment of B i o l o ~ v  

11, Appoint William D, Russell-Hunter (non-tenure) a s  Visiting P ro fes so r  with 
academic ra te  of $21, 800 a t  41.3% with stipend of $1, 000 - one month; effective 
March 1, 1977. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Unallocated Faculty Salaries.  
(RBC #516) 

Department of Mathematics ---- 
12. Appoint Rangachary Mannan (non-tenure) a s  Visiting P ro fes so r  with academic 
r a t e  of $9,000 a t  10070 with stipend of $1, 000 - one month; effective Februa ry  
1, 1977. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Lecturer  funds within the department. 
(RBC #512) 

Department of Psychology 

13, Appoint Richard E, Nisbett (non-tenure) a s  Visiting P ro fes so r  with 
academic r a t e  of $2 1, 800 a t  37, 2% with stipend of $900 - one month; effective 
March 1, 1 977. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Unallocated Faculty Salaries.  
(RBC if517) 

COLLEGE - O F  BUSINESS --- 
Department of Business Administration 

14. Transfer  of Funds: 
F rom:  Maintenance and Operation $ 1, 000. 
To: Travel  1,000. 
F o r :  To provide additional t rave l  funds to be used 

by faculty presenting papers  to associations 
during the spring and summer  months; and to 
provide t r ave l  necessi ta ted f o r  additional 
recruiting by the department. 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976 -77 BUDGET 

Boa rd  Meeting - June 10, 1977 

COLLEGE O F  - ENGINEERING 

De-aartment of Civil  Engineering. 

15, Accep t  the  res ignat ion of Robe r t  V. Lopez (non-tenure),  Ass i s t an t  Ins t ruc tor  
with acade-mic r a t e  of $11, 200 budgeted at 17. 9% with s t ipend of $1, 000 - 
effective M a r c h  10, 1977. (RBC #527) 

16. Change the  s ta tus  of Mahendra  P. Yajnik (non-tenure),  I n s t ruc to r  with 
academic  r a t e  of $11, 200 f r o m  17. 970 time to  35. 7% t ime;  effective March  11, 
1977. Additional funds a r e  available f r o m  Unallocated Facu l ty  Salar ies .  
(RBC #528) 

D 2 a r t r n e n t  of Mechanical  En&neering - ---- -- - 
17. T r a n s f e r  of Funds:  

F r o m :  Engineering Unallo c a t e  d 
Capi ta l  Outlay $3,670. 

To: Mechanical  Engineer ing 
Capital  Outlay 3,670. 

F o r :  To provide funds f o r  pu rchase  of bas ic  
fat igue machine and pla te  bending v ice  
a s  s emb l  y. 

(RBC #513) 

De a r t m e n t  of E l ec t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i t .  2 -------- 

18. T r a n s f e r  of Funds:  
F r o m :  Graduate  R e s e a r c h  Ass i s tan t s  $3, 000. 
To: Maintenance and Ope ra t ion  3,000. 
F o r :  To  provide additional funds i n  Maintenance 

and Operat ion due t o  heavy expendi tures  f o r  spec-  
ial i t e m s  such a s  building renovation, p lus  
duplicating expense fo r  g r an t  proposals .  

(RBC #526) 

GRADUATE SCHOOL O F  SOCLAL WORK ------- - 
19. T r a n s f e r  of Funds:  

F r o m :  Unallocated Depar tmental  
Operat ing Expense - T r a v e l  $2,000. 

To: Graduate  School of Social  
Work - T r a v e l  2, 000. 

F o r :  To provide funds t o  the  depar tment  f o r  the  
purpose  of recrui t ing f o r  Dean of the  Graduate  
School of Social  Work. 

(RBC #511) 



THE UNIVERSITY' O F  TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976 -77 BUDGET 

Board  Meeting - Jane 10, 1977 

20. T rans fe r  of Funds:  
From: Maintenance and Oper  at ion $2,000. 
To: T r a v e l  2,000. 
F o r :  To  provide additional funds fo r  t r a v e l  due 

t o  r eques t s  exceeding expectation during the 
c u r r e n t  f i s ca l  yea r  and a l so  due to  r i s ing  
t ranspor ta t ion  costs.  

(RBC #523) 

SCHOOL O F  ARCHITECTURE AND ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN - 
Department  of Arch i tec ture  -- and Environmental  Design ' 

I 
21. T r a n s f e r  of Funds:  

F r o m :  Arch i tec ture  - Unallocated 
Facul ty  Sa la r ies  $1, 530. 

To: Arch i tec ture  and Environmental  
Design - Graduate  Teaching 
Assistants 1, 530. 

F o r :  To provide additional funds t o  support  
Graduate  Teaching Ass i s t an t s  f o r  the spr ing 
s emes t e r .  

(RBC #505) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION ---- 

22, The following pa r t - t ime  faculty appointments a r e  being made  for  the  Spring 
Semes t e r  1976-77 f o r  the  per iod January  16 through May 31, 1977. Al l  r e -  
appointments a r e  being made  a t  the  s a m e  academic  r a t e  a s  they had  during 
the  F a l l  Semes te r .  (RBC #503) 

A r t  Depar tment  -- ---- 
Cecel ia  F e l d  (non-tenure)  

Ins t ruc tor  $7,890 a t  3370 with stipend of $1,300 - 4 112 
months. Funds  available f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds 
within the  department.  

Music Depar tment  

Mary  K. Li t t le  (non-tenure) 
Ins t ruc tor  $6,500 a t  28% wi f i  st ipend of $910 - 4 1 / 2  

months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  L e c t u r e r  
funds within the  department.  

AR- P 3 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976 -77 BUDGET 

Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

Daniel 6, Burkholder (non-tenure) 
Associate $1 1, 040 at 2570 with stipend of $1, 380 - 4 1 / 2  
Professor months. Funds a re  available from Lecturer 

funds within the department. 

Jack Cobb (non-tenure ) 
Instruct0 r $6,500 a t  1670 with stipend of $520 - 4 112 

months. Funds a r e  available from Lecturer 
funds within the department. 

Mary Fuller (non-tenure) 
Instructor $6,500 a t  1870 with stipend of $585 - 4 112 

months. Funds a r e  available from Lecturer 
funds within the department. 

Thomas N. Retif (non-tenure) 
Instructor $6,500 a t  36% with stipend of $1, 170 - 4 1 /2  

months. Funds a re  available from Lecturer 
funds within the department. 

James H. Smith (non-tenure) 
Instructor $6,500 a t  56% with stipend of $1,820 - 4 112 

months. Funds a re  available from Lecturer 
funds within the department. 

Ronald D. Tasa (non-tenure) 
Instructor $6,500 at 2010 with stipend of $650 - 4 112 

months. Funds a r e  available from Lecturer 
funds within the department. 

Linda V. Williamson (non-tenure) 
Instructor $6,500 at 10-37'0 with stipend of $335 - 4 112 

months. Funds a r e  available from Lecturer 
funds within the department. 

Ann E, Yarbrough (non-tenure) 
Instructor $6,500 at 58% with stipend of $1,885 - 4 112 

months. Funds a re  available from Lecturer funds 
within the department and Liberal Arts  Unallocated 
F a c ~ ~ l t y  Salaries. 

Donald L. Simpson (non-tenure ) 
Instructor $5, 500 at 28.470 with stipend of $780 - 4 112 

months. Funds a r e  available from Liberal Arts 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. 

AR- 14 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976 -77 BUDGET 

Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

Osca r  R. Valdez (non-tenure) 
Instructor  $5,500 a t  85,170 with stipend of $2,340 - 4 1 /2  

months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Liberal  Ar t s  
Unalloc ate  d Faculty Salar ies  and Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries.  

Education Department - 
William J. Har lan  (non-tenure ) 

Adjunct $16,000 a t  50% with stipend of $4,000 - 4 1 / 2  
Assis tant  months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Lec tu re r  
P ro fes so r  funds within the department and Liberal  A r t s  

Unallocated Faculty Salaries.  

Kathryn White (non-tenure ) 
Instructor  $8, 000 a t  7570 with stipend of $3, 000 - 4 112 

months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Liberal  Ar t s  
Unallocated Faculty Salaries.  

Communications Department - --- - 
Jac Alder (non-tenure) 

Adjunct $12,000 a t  5070 with stipend of $3,000 - 4 112 
Assis tant  months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Lec tu re r  
F ro fes so r  funds within the department. 

Rosanna T, Herndon (non-tenure) 
Adjunct $8,000 at 25% with stipend of $1,000 - 4 112 
Assis tant  months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Lecturer  
P ro fes so r  funds within the department. 

F e r s i s  F o r s t e r  (non-tenure) 
Adjunct $9,024 a t  2570 with stipend of $1,128 - 4 112 
Assis tant  months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Lecturer  
P ro fes so r  funds within the department. 

C h e r r i  Oakley (non-tenure) 
Adjunct $9,028 a t  2570 with stipend of $1,128 - 4 112 
Assis tant  months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Liberal  A r t s  
P ro fes so r  Unallocated Faculty Salaries.  

Ralph Widener (non-tenure ) 
Adjunct $9,026 a t  50% with stipend of $2,257 - 4 112 
Assis tant  months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Lecturer  
P ro fes so r  funds within the department and Libera l  Ar t s  

Unallocated Faculty Salaries.  



TIiE TJNI'VERSIT-Y OF 'TI;;X.,!i.S AT A.RL1NGTC.N 

XECOnP4MENDE.T) AI'VIENDIMENTS TO ?THE 1976 -97 BUDGET 

Eoard Meet ing  - June P O ,  1977 

Karin S ,  McCallum (non-tenure) 
Adjunct $8,000 a t  5070 with ss:j>end of $2,000 - 4 1/2  
Assistant mornkhs, Funds a r e  ava.ilable from Lecturer  
Professor  funds withi ua the department, 

Mary E, Davidson (non-tenure) 
Adjunct $8, 000 at 2570 wwitkk stipend of $1, 000 - 4 1/2 
Assistant months, Funds a r e  a,vailabEe f rom Lecturer  
Professor  funds within the department, 

Ruth Anne Millsap (non-tenure ) 
Lecturer  $8,000 a t  2570 with stipend of $1,000 - 4 1/2  

months, Funds a r e  available from Lecturer  
funds within the depari;ment, 

Marshall  33, Sitrin (non-tenure) 
Lecturer  $8, 000 a t  25% with stipelrd of $1,000 - 4 l / 2  

months. Funds a r e  available f rom Lecturer  
funds within the departmeat. 

Silas T, Dernm, 111 (norrs-tenure) 
Lecturer  $8, 000 a t  2570 with stipend of $1, 000 - 4 112 

months. Funds a r e  available f rom Lecturer  
funds within the department, 

Carolyn J, Barta (non-tenure) 
Lecturer $5,000 a t  25% with stipend of $8,000 - 4 1/2 

months, Funds a r e  available f rom Lecturer  
funds within the department, 

Calvin F, ldifle r 
Ad j unc.t 
Professor  

$9,000 a t  257'0 with stipend of $1,125 - 4 9/2 
monL%s, Funds a-re available f rom Lecturer  
funds within the department, 

James E, Cooper jnon-tenure) 
Adjunct $9,008 a t  2570 with stipend of $1, 125 - 4 1/2  

Professor  months, Funds a r e  available from Lecturer  
F ~ n d s  within the department Graduate 
'I eaching Assistant funds within the department, 

Math ernstf c .a; 3 2 1 e n t  ----- --."--- --- 

Jarne s F, Wle J o ' h  (;~on--tentzre ) 
.Le~t l ,~re  i- $4, 1300 a:: 2510 -with stipend of $600 - 4 l f  2 

Fv.azds a r e  available f rc-m Cradua.te 
Teaching fi3xJs within the departmwnt, 



0 Qsg y d15.",*0 

THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

REGOMA4ENCaED AMENDMENTS TO T I E  1 976 -7% BUDGET 

Board .Meeting - June 18, 197'7 

Archi tecture and Environmental Design --- - 

Nabil W adawi (non- tenure ) 
Adjunct $9,600 a t  31,3% witkt stipend of $1,500 - 4 I J2 
Associate months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Arch i tecture 
Pso fesso r  Unallocated Faculty Salar ies ,  

Andrew V. Gaubarreaux (non-tenure) 
Instructor  $14,050 a t  2570 wit11 stipend of $8,750 - 4 1 / 2  

months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Archi tecture 
Unallocated Facul ty Salar ies ,  

Institute of Urbzn Studies ---- 

Michael C,  B a r r e t t  (non-tenure) 
Adjunct $6,400 a t  26,670 with stipend of $850 - 4 112 
Assis tant  months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Unallocate d 
P ro fes so r  Sa lar ies  within the department. 

Civil Eng inee r i .DeEtmen t  - - 
Robert E. Hil l  (non-tenure) 

Assis tant  $8,000 a"c570 with stipend of $1,000 - 4 1 / 2  
Instructor  months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Lec tu re r  

funds within the department, 

John E, McRoberts (non-tenure) 
Assis tant  $8, 000 a t  25% with stipend of $1,000 - 4 l /2  
Instructor  months, Funds a r e  available f r o m  Lec tu re r  

funds within the d e p a r k e n t .  

Wen- Jo W, Chiang (non-tenure) 
Adjunct $8, 800 a t  2570 with stipend of $1, 100 - 4 l / 2  
Assis tant  months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Lecturer  
P ro fes so r  funds within the department, 

E lec t r ica l  Engineering D ~ a r t m e n t  ------ -- 
Herber t  E, Welch 

Adjunct 
Associate 
P ro fes so r  

$10,400 a t  2570 with stipend of $1,300 - 4 l / 2  
months, Funds a r e  available f r o m  Engineering 
Unahloc ated Faculty Salaries. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDLTD AMENDMENTS TO 'I'HE 1976-77 BUDGET 

Board Meeting - June P O ,  1977 

Computer Science Department - 

David kevine (non- tenure ) 
Instructor $6,400 a t  28.1% with stipend of $900 - 4 PI2  

months. Funds a r e  available from Lecturer 
funds within the department, 

Wallace A. Swanson (non-tenure) 
Instructor $6,400 at 31, 37'0 \with stipend of $1, 000 - 4 162 

months, Funds a r e  available from Lecturer 
funds within the deparkent .  

John R. Rumsey (non-tenure) 
Instructor $8,000 a t  257'0 with stipend of $1,000 - 4 112 

months. Funds a re  available from Lecturer 
funds within the department. 

David B. Walton (non-tenure) 
Hnstructo r $6,400 a t  28.1% with stipend of $900 - 4 l / 2  

months. Funds a r e  available f rom Lecturer 
funds within the department, 

William A. Skelton (non-tenure) 
Instructor $6,400 a t  28. 17'0 with stipend of $900 - 4 112 

months. Funds a r e  available from Lecturer 
funds within the department. 

W, D, Baker (non-tenure) 
LPlstr11ctor $6,400 at 56.3% with stipend of $1,800 - 4 l / 2  

months. Funds a re  available from Lecturer 
funds within the department. 

account in^ Department -,-A-- - 
Gevle B. Elrod (anon-tenure) 

Lecturer $6, 800 a t  5070 with stipend of $1,700 - 4 112 
months. Funds a r e  available from Lecturer 
funds within the department. 

Charles Yeager (non-tenure) 
Lecturer $6,800 a t  5070 with stipend of $1, 700 - 4 P / 2  

months, Funds a r e  available from Lecturer 
funds within the department. 

Johnny C, Walker (non-tenure) 
Lectures $6,800 a t  5070 with stipend of $1,700 - 4 1/2 

months, Funds a r e  available from Lecturer 
fund.s within. the departme nt, 

AR- 18 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 BUDGET 

Board  meeting - June 10, 1977 

Werbie D. Vest (non-tenure) 
Lec tur e r $6,800 at 50% with stipend of $1, 700 - 4 l / 2  

months, Funds a re  available f rom Lecturer 
funds within the department, 

Thomas J, Tschetter (non-tenure) 
Lecturer $6,800 at 5070 with stipend of $1,700 - 4 l / 2  

months. Funds a re  available from Lecturer 
funds within the department. 

Business Administration Department -- ---- 

Frank C ,  Warth (non-tenure) $6,800 a t  5070 with stipend of $1,700 - 4 1/2 
Lecturer months. Funds a r e  available f rom Lecturer 

funds within the department. 

Daniel J. Smith (non-tenure) 
Lecturer $6,800 a t  50% with stipend of $1,700 - 4 P / 2  

months. Funds a r e  available from Lecturer 
funds within the department. 

Emile L. Faciane, III (non-tenure) 
Lecturer $6,800 a t  50% with stipend of $1, 700 - 4 112 

months. Funds a r e  available f r a m  Lecturer 
funds within the department. 

Jerre l l  T. Stracener (non-tenure) 
Lecturer $8,000 a t  25% with stipend of $1,000 - 4 1/2 

months. Funds a r e  available f rom Lecturer 
funds within the department. 

Don Ellis (non-tenur e ) 
Lecturer $8, 000 a t  2570 with stipend of $1, 000 - 4 1/2  

months. Funds a r e  available from Lecturer 
funds within the department. 

Donald K. Kersey (non-tenure) 
Lecturer $7,200 at 25% with stipend of $900 - 4 112 

months, Funds a r e  available from Lecturer 
funds within the department and Business 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. 

John A. Rollins (non-tenure) 
Lecturer $6,800 a t  2570 with stipend of $850 - 4 P/2 

months, Funds a r e  available from Business 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries, 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 BUDGET 

Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

Mor r i s  M. McLarty (non-tenure) 
Lec tu re r  $6,800 a t  25% with stipend of $850 - 4 1 / 2  

months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Business 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries.  

F r a n k  W. Sullivan (non-tenure) 
Lec tu re r  $6,800 a t  25% with stipend of $850 - 4 1 / 2  

months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Business 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries,  

Robert  C. Russel l  (non-tenure) 
Lec tu re r  $6,800 a t  25% with stipend of $850 - 4 11'2 

months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Business  
Unsllocated Faculty Salaries.  

Gene C. Walker (non-tenure) 
Lecturer  $6, 800 a t  5070 with stipend of $1, 700 - 4 1 /2  

months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Business  
Unsllocated Faculty Salaries.  

Harold V, Lance (non-tenure) 
Lec tu re r  $6,800 a t  25'70 with stipend of $850 - 4 1 / 2  

months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Business 
Unsllocated Faculty Salaries.  

L a r r y  M. Lauger (non-tenure) 
Lec tu re r  $6,800 a t  25% with stipend of $850 - 4 1 / 2  

months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Busine s s 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries.  

Donald N. Turner  (non-tenure) 
Lecturer  $6,800 a t  25'70 with stipend of $850 - 4 1 /2  

months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Business 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries.  

Michael J. Remme (non-tenure) 
Lec tu re r  $6,800 at, 2570 with stipend of $850 - 4 1 / 2  

months, Funds a r e  available f r o m  Business 
Unallocated Facul ty Salaries. 

Cbe s te r Ball  (non- tenure ) 
Lec tu re r  $6,800 a t  25% with stipend of $850 - 4 1 /2  

months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Business 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries.  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS .AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976 -77 BUDGET 

Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

Harold E. M o ~ r e  (non-tenure) 
Lec tu re r  $6,800 a t  2570 with stipend of $850 - 4 1/2  

months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Business 
Unslloc ated Faculty Salaries.  

William He Cooper (non-tenure) 
Lecturer  $6,800 a t  25% with stipend of $850 - 4 112 

months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Business 
Unallozated Faculty Salaries,  

George W. Brickley (non-tenure) 
Lec tu re r  $6,800 a t  25% with stipend of $850 - 4 1 / 2  

months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Business 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries.  

Robert  G. Grain, Jr. (non-tenure) 
Lec tu re r  $6,800 a t  2570 with stipend of $850 - 4 1 /2  

months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Business 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries.  

Billy J. Atkins (non-tenure ) 
Lec tu re r  $6,800 a t  2570 with stipend of $850 - 4 112 

months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Business 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries.  

Ge-mmy H. Allen (non-tenure ) 
Lecturer  $6,800 a t  25% with stipend of $850 - 4 11'2 

months. Funds a r e  available fr om Business 
Unallozated Faculty Salaries.  

Michael W. Goodwin (non-tenure ) 
Lecturer  $6, 800 a t  50% with stipend of $1,700 - 4 1/2  

months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Business 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries.  

Toby R. Goodman (non-tenure) 
Lec tu re r  $6, 800 a t  2570 with stipend of $850 - 4 1 / 2  

months. Funds a r e  available f r o m  Business 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries.  

Steven McGinni s (non-tenur e )  
Lec tu re r  $5,800 a t  25% with stipend of $850 - 4 112 

months, Funds a r e  available f r o m  Business 
Unallozated Faculty Salaries.  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976 -77 BUDGET 

Boa rd  Meeting - June 10, 1977 

Economics  Depar tment  - .- - 
T o m  S i e p a r d  (non-tenur e )  

L e c t u r e r  $6,800 at 50% with st ipend of $1, 700 - 4 212 
months,  Funds  a r e  avai lable  f r o m  Bus ines s  
Unallocated Facu l ty  Salar ies .  

Lewis  Chandler  (non-tenure ) 
L e c t u r e r  $6,000 at 75% with st ipend of $2,250 - 4 1 /2  

months. Funds  a r e  available f r o m  Bus iness  
Unallocated Facu l ty  Sa la r ies ,  

C h a r l e s  S. A r m s t r o n g  (non- tenure)  
L e c t u r e r  $6,800 at 5070 with s t ipend of $1,700 - 4 112 

months. Funds  a r e  available f r o m  Bus ines s  
Unallocated Facu l ty  Salar ies .  

EXTENSION AND PUBLIC SERVICE -------- -- 
C ontinuing Educ a t i sn  - Nur s i n g  -. 

23. Appoint Rober ta  R, Wobbe (non- tenure)  a s  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  wi th  
academic  r a t e  of $16, 000 with st ipend of $4,186,36, effective M a r c h  21, 1977. 
Funds  a r e  available f r o m  Unallocated Sa l a r i e s  within t he  department.  
(RBC #524) 

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS - ,--- 

Data P r o c e s s i n g  

24, P r o m o t e  Kevin P. Step:henson f r o m  Computer  P r o g r a m e r  I with annual 
r a t e  of $9,972 to Computer  P r o g r a m m e r  I1 with annual  r a t e  of $12, 168, 
effective March  1, 19 77. Additional funds a r e  available f r o m  Unallocated 
Sa la r ies ,  (RBC #5 09) 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 
F - 
Int  r a m u r  a1 s -- 
25, T r a n s f e r  of Funds:  

F r o m :  

To: 
F o r :  

Unallocated Sa l a r i e s  $ 241.60 
Unallocated 2,000. 00 
Maintenance and Operat ion 2, 241. 60 
To  provide addit ional  funds to a s s i s t  i n  the 
continued operat ion of the  depar tment ,  
including supplies,  equipment and gene ra l  
maintenance.  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS .AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 BUDGET 

8 0 2 r d  Meeting - June 10, 1977 

Tennis  Cente r  

26. T r a n s f e r  of Funds :  
F r o m :  Wages $1,500. 
To: Maintenance and Operat ion 1, 500. 
F o r :  Additional funds a r e  r equ i r ed  fo r  t he  pu rchase  

of supplies a s  r equ i r ed  i n  t h e  operat ion of t he  
Tennis  Center .  

(RBC #510) 

Student Act ivi t ies  - Debate ----- ---- 
27. T r a n s f e r  of Fu.nds: 

F r o m :  Student Serv ice  F e e s  - 
Unalloc a t ed  $1,992. 

To: Student Act ivi t ies  - Debate 
T r a v e l  1,992. 

F o r :  To  provide funds fo r  t he  purpose  of t he  Debate 
T e a m  to  par t i c ipa te  i n  the  National  Debate 
Tournament.  

(RBC #529) 

Student Act ivi t ies  - Genera l  

28. Accept  the  res ignat ion of John P. White, Student Attorney,  with an 
annual r a t e  of $15,510, effective Apri l  1, 1977. (KBC #525) 

Counseling, Test ing and C a r e e r  P l acemen t  -- --- - 
29. I n c r e a s e  t he  annual r a t e  of W a r r e n  D. Robb, Di rec tor ,  f r o m  $20,000 to 
$2 1, 000, effective Apr i l  1, 1977. Additional funds a r e  available f r o m  Student 
Act ivi t ies  - Genera l  Wages. (RBC #518) 

Intercol legia te  Athle t ics  - F o ~ t b s l l  ----- 
30. T r a n s f e r  of Funds:  

F r o m :  Wages $ 4,500. 
T r a v e l  2,000. 
Scholar sh ips  8, 000. 

To: Maintenance and Operat ion 14, 500. 
F o r :  To  provide funds to offset  i nc r ea s ing  c o s t  of 

ope ration. 
(RBC #532) 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 BUDGET 

Board  Meeting - June 10, 1977 

Intercollegiate Athletics for Women -- 

31. T rans fe r  of Funds: 
F r o m :  Scholar ships $ 2,000. 
To: Maintenance and Ope ration 2, 000. 
F o r :  To provide additional funds to  offset 

increasing cos t  of operation. 
(RBC #533) 

Intercollegiate - Athletics - Track  - 
32. T rans fe r  of Funds: 

F r o m :  Wages $ 2,200. 
To: Maintenance and Ope ration 2,200. 
F o r :  To provide additional funds to off s e t  

increasing cos t  of operation. 
(RBC #534) 

Intercollegiate Athletic s - Swimming ----- 
33. T rans fe r  of Fu.nds: 

F r o m :  
To: 
F o r :  

Wages $ 1, 500. 
Maintenance and Operation 1, 500. 
To 2rovide additional funds to ~ f f s e t  
increasing cos t  of operation. 

(RBC #535) 

AR- 24 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

Office of the President 

May 13, 1977 

Mr. E. D. Walker 
Deputy Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado 

Dear Mr. Walker : 

The docket for the June 10, 1977, meeting of the Board of 

Regents is submitted for your recommendation and presentation 

to the Board. 

Sincerely yours, 

Lorene L. Rogers v 
President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

INDEX 

June 10, 1977 

Meeting 

Contracts 

Grants, contracts, and agreements (Federal) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  A-58 

Grants, contracts, and agreements (Non-Governmental) - - - - - -  A-49 

Grants, contracts, and agreements (State) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  A-54 

Faculty Legislation 

Calendar for the Long Session 1978-1979 and Summer 1978 - - -  A-45 

College of Fine Arts - Catalogue Change - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  A-41 

General Information Bulletin - Policy Addition - - - - - - - - - - - -  A-44 

College of Humanities - Catalogue Change - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  A-41 

College of Natural Sciences - Catalogue Change - - - - - - - - - - - -  A-43 

Special Paragraphs 

I-LEW Basic Educational Opportunity Grant Program (2) - - - - - - -  A-24 
College Work-Study Program . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A-24 

Parking and Traffic Regulations for 1977-1978 - - - - - - - - - - - - -  A-24 

Textbooks 

Use of Faculty Authored Textbooks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A-21 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10,  1977 

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

Board. 
The following gif ts  have been received and I recommend accep tance  by the 

A s ing le  a s t e r i sk  preceding the name of the donor indicates  no le t ter  of trans- 
mittal from the  donor. Two a s t e r i sk s  following the dollar amount indicate a 
noncash gift.  In the c a s e  of unsold s t ock ,  the dollar  amount s t a t ed  i s  a n  
appraisa l  or book va lue .  

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

1 Alcoa Foundation College of Fine Arts $14,000.00 
Earl L.  Gadbery Contribution to  underwrite the 
Vice President c o s t s  of the a r t  exhibition 
Alcoa Building Women Art is ts ,  1550-1950 
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 

15219 

2 Arthur Andersen & Co. College of Business 11,245 . O O  
R .  W. Goodman, Jr. Administration 
Suite 700 Contribution to  the Department 
711 Louisiana of Accounting matching individual 
Houston,  Texas 77002 contributions previously sent:  

Arthur Andersen & Co. 
Alumni Professorship of 
Accounting $10,725 

C . Aubrey Smith Account- 
ing Educational Endow- 
ment Fund 420 

Matching contribution of 
R .  C .  Bennett 100 

3 M . D. Anderson Foundation College of Fine Arts 67,500.00 
George F. Neff Contribution t o  the Department 
Vice President and Trust of Art for the Ford Foundation 

Officer Matching Grant Program 
First City National Bank of 

Houston 
Post  Office Box 809 
Houston, Texas 77002 

4 Atlantic Richfield Company Marine Science Inst i tute 20,000.00 
Robert S . Aga t s  ton Contribution in support of the 
Manager Industr ial  Associa tes  Program 
Geological Science Group 
Post Office Box 2819 
Dal las ,  Texas 75221 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10 ,  1977 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

5 *Mrs. Mary B. Auler College of Engineering $10,000.00 
1512 Gaston Avenue Contribution to the Biomedical 
Austin, Texas 78703 Engineering Program for the 

Murray- Marschall  Research 
Fund 

6 The R . C . Baker Foundation College of Engineering 5 ,000 .00  
A .  Grace Contribution to  the College 
Assis tant  Secretary of Engineering Foundation 
Post Office Box 54992 for the Chair  of Free Enterprise 
Terminal Annex 
Los Angeles , California 

90054 

7 *Mr. and Mrs .  L. T. Barrow College of Natural Sc iences  10,234.15** 
3314 Chevy Chase  Gift of 200 shares  of Exxon 
Houston, Texas 77019 Corporation Capi ta l  Stock to  

the  Geology Foundation 

8 Dr. Nettie Lee Benson U. T. Austin 5,000.00 
2 834 Shoal Cres t  Avenue Contribution to the Nettie Lee 
Austin, Texas 78705 Benson Library Fund 

9 Bris to1 Laboratories College of Pharmacy 7 ,043.00 
Divis ion of Bris tol- Myers Contribution for general  support 

Company of the research program of the 
A .  P. Granatek College of Pharmacy 
Director Product Develop- 

ment Research 
Post  Off ice Box 65 7 
Syracuse ,  New York 13201 

10 The Brown Foundation, Inc .  U. T. Austin 5 ,000 .00  
Mrs.  Mary Oldham Contribution for the W. D. 
Post  Office Box 13 64 6 Blunk Memorial Fund 
Houston,  Texas 77019 

11 "Celanese Chemical  Com- College of Engineering 7 ,000.00 
Pa nY Contribution to  the Department 

Ce lanese  Corporation of Chemical Engineering in 
777 South Post  Oak Road support of the Lignite Research 
Houston, Texas 77056 Program 

12 Ci t i esServ iceFounda t ion  U. T .Aus t in  5 ,000.00 
M i s s  Doris E .  Cobb Unrestricted contribution for: 
Executive Secretary Department of Geological 
C i t i e s  Service Building Sciences  $2 ,500  
Box 300 Department of Petroleum 
Tulsa ,  Oklahoma 74102 Engineering 2 ,500  



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 1 0 ,  1977 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

13 The Cockrell  Foundation College of Engineering $80,000.00 
Ernest H. Cockrell  Contribution of $40,000 each  
Suite 999 to The Ernest Cockrell ,  Jr . 
The Main Building Fund for College of Engineering 
Houston,  Texas 7 7 0 02 Chairs  and  The Ernest Cockrell ,  Jr.  

Scholarship Fund 

14 "Continental Oil Company College of Natural Sciences  5 ,000 .00  
Post  Office Box 215 Contribution in support of 
Woodlands,  Texas 77380 graduate s tud ies  research in 

the Department of Geological 
Sc iences  

15 *Dr. W.  H. Crain Humanities Research Center  5 ,000.00 
25 11 San Gabriel Contribution in support of the 
Austin,  Texas 78705 Humanities Research Center  

16  Mrs .  Barbara Duncan University Art Museum 32,715.14** 
663 Fifth Avenue Gift of 900 shares  of Wes tvaco  
Sixth Floor, Room 12 Corporation Common Stock 
New York, New York 10022 res t r ic ted  for use  for acquis i t ions  

of works of a r t  to  be  added to the 
Barbara Duncan Collection of the 
Art of the Americas in the University 
Art Museum 

Mrs.  Barbara Duncan University Art Museum 15,007.98** 
663 Fifth Avenue Gift of 600 shares  of Wes tvaco  
Sixth Floor, Room 12 Corporation Common Stock 
New York, New York 10022 res t r ic ted  for u s e  for acquis i t ions  

of works of a r t  to  be added to  the  
Barbara Duncan Collection of the 
Art of the Americas in the University 
Art Museum 

18 E .  I .  du Pont de Nemours College of Engineering 5 ,000 .00  
& Company, Inc.  Contribution to the Department 

S . G. Wellborn of Chemical Engineering in 
Manager-Feeds tocks  Dev- support of the In- s itu Lignite 

elopment Gasif icat ion Project 
Central  Research & Devel- 

opment Department 
Wilmington , Delaware 198 98 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10,  1977 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

19 E .  I .  du Pont de Nemours U. T .  Austin $39,000.00 
& Company, Inc.  Contribution for: 

C .  W. Theobald Dept . of Chemical  
Vice Chairman and Executive Engineering $15,000 

Director Dept. of Chemistry 12 ,000  
Committee on Educational Dept. of Mechanical  

A id Engineering 6 ,000 
Wilmington, Delaware Dept. of Civil  Engr.-- 

19898 Environmental Health 
Engineering Program 
for the discret ionary 
use  of Dr. Joseph F .  
Mal ina ,  Jr.  and faculty 6,000 

ENSERCH Corporation College of Engineering 7 ,000.00 
W. J. Michels  Contribution to the Department 
Director of Chemical Engineering in 
Development Engineering support of the Lignite Research 
Corporate Development and  Program 

Research 
3 01 South Harwood Street  
Da l las ,  Texas 75201 

ENSERCH Corpora t ion College of Engineering 5 ,000 .00  
W.  J. Michels Contribution to the Department 
Director of Chemical Engineering in 
Development Engineering support of the In- s i t u  Lignite 
Corporate Development and  Gasif icat ion Project 

Research 
3 01 South Harwood Street  
Da l las ,  Texas 75201 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10,  1977 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

22 Exxon USA Foundation U.  T .  Austin $46,000.00 
H. A .  Reddicliffe Contribution for: 
Secretary Engineering Foundation: 
800 Bell Avenue Unrestricted $6 ,000  
Houston,  Texas 77002 Chemical Engr . 2 , 0 0 0  

Petroleum Engr . 2 ,000  
Dept.  of Mech.  Engr. 4 ,000  
Dept. of Petroleum Engr . 1 ,500  
Dept . of Electr ical  Engr . 2 ,500  
Dept. of Civil  Engr. 2 , 500  
Dept. of Mathematics 2 ,000 
Dept. of Physics 1 ,500  
Dept.  of Geological 

Sc iences  8 ,000  
Dept. of Accounting 5 ,000  
Dept.  of Computer 

Sc iences  1 ,000  
College of Business 

Administration 4 ,000  
School of Law 4,000 

23 Faith Foundation College of Natural Sc iences  28,125.00 
W. H .  Hodges Second payment on $75 ,000  
Pos t Off ice  Box 7 grant to  the Division of 
Houston,  Texas 77001 Biological Sc iences  for the 

resea rch  of The Cel l  Research 
Ins t i tu te  

24 *Leland Fikes Foundation Humanities Research Center  5 ,000 .00  
32 00 Republic Bank Tower Contribution in support of the 
Dal las ,  Texas 75201 D. H .  Lawrence Project 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 1 0 ,  1977 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

25 Wayne Hightower U .  T. Austin $ 5,884.80** 
1309 First  Ci ty  National Proceeds des ignated to UT-Aus t in 

Bank Building from the gift of 200 sha r e s  of 
Hous ton,  Texas 7 7 0 02 Louis iana Land and  Exploration 

Company Capi ta l  Stock and 35 
shares  of Union Oil Company of 
California Common Stock for: 

College of Business Ad- 
ministration for discre- 
tionary u s e  of Dr. 
George Kozmetsky $2 ,000 .00  

Department of Athletics 
for intercollegiate 
a th le t i cs  a t  the dis-  
c re  tionary u s e  of 
Darrell K. Royal 1 , 000 .00  

The Pres iden t ' s  
Assoc ia tes  1 ,884 .80  

W.  D. Blunk Memorial 
Fund 500.00 

UT-Aus tin Longhorn Band 
for the discret ionary u se  
o f V i n c e n t R . D i N i n o  500.00 

2 6 *Interns t ional  Business College -of Engineering 10,000.00 
Machines Corporation Contribution in support  of the 

8201 Balcones Drive Industr ial  Associa tes  Program 
Austin, Texas 78759 

27 Robert J. Kleberg, Jr. and  College of Fine Arts 5 ,000 .00  
Helen C .  Kleberg Foun- Contribution to the Department 
da t ion of Art for the Ford Foundation 

Leroy G. Denman, Jr. Matching Grant Program 
Secretary 
Post  Office Box 1418 
Kingsville , Texas 7 83 63 

28 Dr. Wann Langston, Jr. College of Natural Sc iences  
4001 Rockledge Drive Contribution to  support the 
Austin,  Texas 78731 proposed professorship of 

Vertebrate Paleontology in the 
Department of Geological  
Sc iences  

2 9 *Mrs. Wann Langs ton College of Natural Sc iences  
1101 Northeast 14th Street  Contribution in support  of the 
Oklahoma Ci ty ,  Oklahoma proposed professorship of 

73 11 7 Vertebrate Paleontology in the 
Department of Geological  
Sc iences  



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10 ,  1977 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

30 The National Fund For College of Engineering $18,850.00 
Minority Engineering Contribution for scholars  hips 
Students for 40 des ignated s tudents  

Evelyn T. Cendan 
Director of University 

Relations 
220 East  42nd Street  
Suite 3 105 
New York, New York 1001 7 

Peat , Marwick, Mitchell  College of Business 11,650.00 
& Co.  Administration 

Certified Public Accountants Contribution representing personal  
W. Thomas Nourse contributions of individuals and  
Partner matching amounts from the Foun- 
2100 Austin National Bank dation and  a direct  grant from 

Tower the Foundation: 
Austin, Texas 78701 Department of Accounting-- 

Scholarships $4,500 
Grant for Peat ,  Marwick, 

Mitchell  Tax Library 2 ,400  
Unrestricted for u se  by 

the Department of Account- 
ing for f ield t r ips ,  moving 
expense s ,  e t c .  2 ,250 

C . Aubrey Smith Account- 
ing Educational Endow- 
ment Fund 1 ,500  

Endowment for PMM&Co. 
recruiting room in the new 
graduate school  of bus i- 
nes  s 1 ,000  

32 Edgar Perry College of Natural Sc iences  7 ,000.00 
Post  Office Box 73 Contribution to The Gene t i c s  
Austin, Texas 78767 Foundation with $5 ,000  desig- 

nated for medical  research a s  
directed by Dr. Bob Sanders 
and  $2 ,000  for sa lary  supple- 
mentation for Dr. Sanders 

33 *Minnie Stevens  Piper Humanities Research Center  5 ,000.00 
Foundation Contribution in support of the 

Post  Office Box 113 7 D. H. Lawrence Project 
San Antonio, Texas 782 94 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10 ,  1977 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

34 *Darrell Royal Pres ident ' s  
CUP 

Post  Off ice Box 3 15 1 
Houston,  Texas 77001 

35 *James C .  Storm 
900 State National Bldg. 
Corpus Chris t i ,  Texas 

78401 

36 James C .  Storm 
900 Sta te  National Bldg. 
Corpus Chris  t i ,  Texas 

78401 

37 Donald F.  Strutz 
10130 Elk Drive 
Fort Wayne,  Indiana 4 6804 

U .  T .  Austin $40,000.00 A 
Contribution to the Athletic I 
Department for unrestr icted 
u s e  a t  the discre t ion of the 
Athletic Director 

Marine Science Ins t i tu te  
Contribution for the James C .  
Storm Fund for the Marine 
Science Inst i tute a t  Galves ton 

Marine Science Inst i tute 
Contribution for the Tames C .  
Storm Fund for the Marine 
Science Ins t i tu te  a t  Galveston 

College of Pharmacy 
Contribution to  The Inst i tute for 
Biomedical Research for the 
discret ionary u s e  of Dr. Karl 
Folkers 

38 Tenneco Inc .  College of Engineering 12,500.00 
G.  H. Meason Contribution to the College 
Executive Vice President of Engineering Foundation 
Post  Off ice  Box 2 5 1 1 for the Chair  of Free Enterprise 
Houston, Texas 77001 

39 *Charles E .  Yager College of Natural Sc iences  9,000.00** 
3801 Potomac Street  Gift of 200 shares  of Southland 
Fo r twor th ,  Texas 76107 Royal tyCompanyCapi ta lStock 

for the Charles E . Yager Under- 
graduate Field Scholarsh 

~6 
The following nonmonetary gif ts  have a l s o  been  received: 

40 *Mr. and Mrs.  Donald H. U. T. Austin No Declared 
Bunnell Gift of coffee table and  two Value** 

3 600-C Las Col inas  Drive matching lamps 
Austin, Texas 78731 

41 *James H. Leech 111 University Art Museum 750.00** 
3706 Stevenson Gift of a s i lver  punch bowl, 
Austin, Texas 78703 twelve cups ,  and tray in 

memory of Mr. Leech 's  l a te  
wife Mrs.  Sandy Leech 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10 ,  1977 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

42 Dr. Hugo Leipziger-Pearce U.  T. Austin $3,400.00** 
1314 Possum Trot Gift to the General Libraries of 
Austin, Texas 78703 the l a s t  of three segments of 

materials on urban and regional  
planning cons  i s  ting of published 
material on European c i t i e s ,  
accompanied by 2 ,500 color 
transparencies made on- s i t e  
by Dr. Le ipz iger- Pearce 

43 *Mary MacDonald U. T. Austin 2,000.00** 
Cambridge Towers 1 1 F Gift to the General Libraries 
1801 Lavaca Benson Latin American Col- 
Austin,  Texas 78701 lec t ion of some 100 volumes,  

most of which have been 
long out-of-print 

44 * M s .  Georgia Nachtman U. T. Austin 1,000.00** 
Public Affairs Officer Gift to the General Libraries 
Canadian Consula te  of a se lec t ion  of current books 
2 001 Bryan Tower on Canada from the Canada 
Suite 1600 Council  
Da l las ,  Texas 75201 

45 *Dr. George Parker U. T .  Austin 500.00** 
2 5 04 Pinewood Terrace Gift of psychology materials 
Austin,  Texas 78757 t o  the General Libraries 

46 *Dr. Janet Spence U .  T. Austin 4,000.00** 
3413 Monte Vista Gift to the General Libraries 
Austin, Texas 78731 of 953 volumes on  psychology,  

psychotherapy,  counsel ing,  
educat ion,  and  re la ted  f ie lds  

4 7 Mrs .  Lucille E . Whyburn U. T. Austin 7,800.00** 
Sim Joe Smith Gift to the General Libraries of 
407 W e s t  18th Street  the Walter  William Smith papers 
Austin,  Texas 78701 consis t ing of 64 bound volumes 

and 8 cartons of bus iness  records 
relat ing to the operation of the 
Walter  William Smith General 
Merchandising Store in Lewisville , 
Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

'I'KAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFT:. The following trips :Ire reported in 
accordance with Section 12 of the Budget Rules and Procedures for 1970-77 
when expenses are paid from funds not"specifically designated for travel; 
and in accordance with Section 13.33 of Chapter I11 of Part Two of the 
Rules and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the Government of The 
University of Texas when the absence is for a longer period than twenty- 
nine days. 

1. Baerbel Becker-Cantarino 
Assistant Professor of Germanic Languages 
4/28-29/77 
Amherst, Massachussetts 
To attend the Tenth Annual Amherst Colloquium on Germanic Literature 
$272 ; $251 from Travel, $21 from Academic Development Fund 

2. John Ellis Bowlt 
Associate Professor of Slavic Languages 
3/9-13/77 
Providence, Rhode Island and Detroit, Michigan 
To attend lectures on organization of exhibition of Russian art at the 
Metropolitan Museum in New York, and on Socialist Realism at the Institute 
of Arts in Detroit 
$10 0, Academic Development Fund 

3. G. Carl Galinsky 
Professor and Chairman of the Department of Classics 
4/7-9/77 
Iowa City, Iowa 
To attend a meeting of the Classical Association of the Midwest and South 
$268, Academic Development Fund 

4. Edgar Herbert Granger, I11 
Assistant Instructor in Philosophy 
3/24-27/77 
Portland, Oregon 
To attend the Pacific Division meeting of the American Philosophical 
Association 
$5 0, Academic Development Fund 

5. Richard B. Grant 
Professor of French and Italian 
4/14- 16/ 77 
Santa Barbara, California 
To attend a symposium sponsored by the University of California 
$268.20, Academic Development Fund 

6. Maxine C. Hairston 
Associate Professor of English 
3/30 - 4/1/77 
Kansas City, Missouri 
To attend the Conference on College Communication and Composition 
$150,Academic Development Fund 

7. Jack C. Jackson 
Instructor in Germanic Languages 
5/4-6/77 
Victoria, British Columbia (Canada) 
To attend the annual meeting of the American Society of 18th Century Studies 
$336; $250 from Academic Development Fund, $86 from Travel 



TI-IE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: 

8. John S. Kolsti 
Associate Professor of Slavic Languages 
4/21.-24/77 
Denver, Colorado 
To attend a regional meeting of the American Association of Slavic Studies 
$1 70, Academic Development Fund 

9. Mark E. Long 
Assistant Professor of French and Italian 
4/14-17/77 
Chicago, Illinois 
To attend annual meeting of the Chicago Linguistic Society 
$1 98, Academic Development Fund 

10. Gareth Morgan 
Professor of Classics 
3/11-12/77 
Amarillo, Texas 
To attend the annual convention of the Texas Junior Classical League 
$112, Academic Development Fund 

11. William Robert Nethercut 
Professor of Classics 
3/11-12/77 
Amarillo, Texas 
To attend the annual convention of the Texas Junior Classical League 
$112, Academic Development Fund 

12. Carolyn Ann Parker 
Assistant Professor of Oriental and African Languages and Literatures 
3/21- 25/77 
Madison, Wisconsin 
To attend the African Literature Association meeting 
$204, Academic Development Fund 

13. Robert C. Solomon 
Associate Professor of Philosophy 
3/16-27/77 
Memphis, Tennessee and Portland, Oregon 
To give two lectures at Memphis State University in Memphis, and to attend 
the American Philosophical Association meeting 
$300, Academic Development Fund 

14. Ernest Sosa 
Visiting Professor of Philosophy 
4/29- 30/77 
Chicago, Illinois 
To participate in a symposium at meetings of the American Philosophical 
Association 
$200, Academic Development Fund 

15. Linda K. Thomas 
Assistant Professor of Slavic Languages 
5/5-8/77 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 
To meet with faculty members at the Midwest Slavic Conference to discuss 
new programs in Slavic Languages 
$240, Academic Development Fund 



TUE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: 

16. Herman H. van Olphen 
&sociate Professor of Oriental and African Languages and Literatures 
3/22-25/77 
New York, New York 
To attend the annual meeting of the Association for Asian Studies and to 
consult faculty of Columbia University in connection with Self-Instruc- 
tional Program in Bengali, Gujarati, Bunjabi, and Urdu 
$125, Academic Development Fund 

17. Dennis W. Vickers 
Teaching Assistant I11 in Philosophy 
3/24- 27/77 
Portland, Oregon 
To attend the Pacific Division meeting of the American Philosophical 
Association 
$5 0 , Academic Deve lopment Fund 

18. Dennis W. Vickers 
Teaching Assistant I11 in Philosophy 
4/28-30/77 
Chicago, Illinois 
To attend the Western Division meeting of the American Philosophical 
Association 
$5 0, Academic Development Fund 

19. John A. Walter 
Professor and Chairman of the Department of English 
3/31 - 4/2/77 
Kansas City, Missouri 
To speak on a panel dealing with "Academic Attitudes toward Teachers of 
Technical Writing: 
$220, Academic Development Fund 

20. Betty Nance Weber 
Assistant Professor of Germanic Languages 
5/6 - 6/16/77 
Berlin and bhlheim, West Germany 
To collect material for research on contemporary theatre and playwrights 
No expense to the University 

21. Philip Candelas 
Research Scientist Associate in the Center for Relativity, College of 
Natural Sciences 
4/25 - 8/22/77 
Oxford, England 
To continue his research work with colleagues 
No expense to the University 

22. Gayle Lynn. Jackson 
Instructor in Home Economics 
3/28-29/77 
Houston, Texas 
To visit fashion merchandising trainees at Houston retail stores 
$7 3.5 2, Academic Development Fund 

23. Gayle Lynn Jackson 
Instructor in Home Economics 
4/17-18/77 
Dallas, Texas 
To visit fashion merchandising trainees 
$88.94, Academic Development Fund 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: 

24. Janet A. Meisel 
Assistant Professor of History 
5/31 - 12/15/77 
Luxembourg and London, England 
To conduct research in the British Archives 
$630 ; $500 from the Department of History Academic Development Fund, and 
$130 from the Dora Bonham Memorial Fund 

25. John Olsen 
Teaching Assistant in Botany 
5/22 - 7/10/77 
Quito, Ecuador; Medellin, Colombia; and Caracas, Venezuela 
To collect Compositae (specifically Zaluzania) from the mountains of 
northern South America 
$2,000, DEB76-09353 Turner 

26. Phyllis Richards 
Professor of Home Economics 
4/1/77 only 
Dallas, Texas 
To supervise intern at Scottish Rite Hospital for Crippled Children 
$8 0, Academic Development Fund 

2 7. Phyll is Richards 
Professor of Home Economics 
5/4/77 only 
Dallas, Texas 
To supervise intern at Scottish Rite Hospital for Crippled Children 
$80, Academic Development Fund 

28. Michael C. Singer 
Assistant Professor of Zoology 
3/28-4/1/77 
Palo Alto, California 
To conduct field study for the initiation of research and to consult with 
colleagues at Stanford University 
$274, Academic Development Fund 

29. George Sudarshan 
Professor in the Center for Particle Theory, College of Natural Sciences 
6/7 - 9/3/77 
Rochester, New York; Paris and Versailles, France; Bangalore and Chandigarh, 
India; and Banff, Canada 
To Rochester to attend Conference on Coherence and Quantum Optics; to Paris 
to attend UNESCO International Colloquium; to Versailles to attend Confer- 
ence on Theoretical Physics of Biology; to Bangalore to work on contract- 
related research; to Chandigarh to be given the Bose Award by the Indian 
National Science Acadeny; and to Banff to attend the Advanced Summer 
School on Particles and Fields. 
No expense to the University 

30. Robert P. Wagner 
Professor of Zoology 
6/1-8/77 
Cold Spring Harbor, New York 
To attend Symposium on Chromatin at Cold Spring Harbor Laboratory 
$616, Genetics Institute 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

'TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: 

31. Robert Edward Balon 
Assistant Professor of Radio-Television-Film 
3/25-28/77 
Washington, D. C. 
To attend the Broadcast Education Association Convention 
$275, Academic Development Fund 

32. Robert Edward Balon 
Assistant Professor of Radio-Television-Film 
4/13-17/77 
Detroit, Michigan 
To present a competitive paper at the Central States Speech Association 
Convention 
$2 2 9, Academic Development Fund 

33. RonaldE. Bassett 
Assistant Professor of Speech Communication 
4/6-9/77 
Knoxville, Tennessee 
To deliver a paper and to participate in a panel discussion on administra- 
tion for the 70's and Beyond 
$1 74, Academic Development Fund 

34. Thomas Cloud 
Technical Staff Assistant IV in Speech Communication 
3/14-17/77 
Cleveland, Ohio 
To attend a seminar on Audiometer Calibration sponsored by BGK Instruments 
$300; $230 from Academic Development Fund, and $70 from Speech Clinic Fund 

35. Norris G. Davis 
Associate Dean, School of Communication, and Professor of Journalism 
4/21-24/77 
San Francisco, California 
To attend the American Association of Schools and Departments of Journalism 
meeting 
$387, Academic Development Fund 

36. Paul H. Gray 
Associate Professor of Speech Communication 
4/6- 9/77 
Knoxville, Tennessee 
To meet with the Southern Speech Communication Journal Advisory Committee 
$184, Academic Development Fund 

37. Jorge Reina Schement 
Assistant Professor of Radio-Television-Film 
3/25-28/77 
Washington, D. C. 
To attend the Broadcast Education Association Convention 
$300, Academic Development Fund 

38. Jorge Reina Schement 
Assistant Professor of Radio-Television Film 
4/29 - 5/2/77 
Los Angeles, California 
To attend the Symposium on Institutional Racism/Sexism at UCLA 
$35 , Academic Development Fund 



7'IE [JNJVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AIJSTIN 
.June 10, 1977 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: 

39. Lowell J.  Bethel 
Assistant Professor of Curriculum and Instruction 
3/23-28/77 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
To present a paper at a meeting of the National Association for Research 
in Science Teaching 
$300 ; $200 from Attendance at Professional Meetings, and $100 from 
Academic Development Fund 

40, Ralph J. Gohring 
Assistant Professor of Curriculum and Instruction 
4/25-29/77 
Miami, Florida 
To present a paper at the Association for Educational Communication fi 
Teaching Convention 
$2 24, Academic. Development Fund 

41. Gary Ross McKenzie 
Associate Professor of Curriculum and Instruction 
4/5-8/77 
New York, New York 
To attend the annual meeting of the American Education Research Association 
$100, Academic Development Fund 

42. Jo A. Cutler Sweeney 
Associate Professor of Curriculum and Instruction 
4/14-15/77 
Bloomington, Indiana 
To attend conference on International Political Socialization and State of 
the Social Studies Field at the University of Indiana 
$2 00, Academic Oevelopment Fund 

43. Erick B. Becker 
Associate Professor of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 
5/30 - 6/3/77 
Vancouver, B. C., Canada 
To attend a meeting of the Sixth Canadian Congress of Applied Mechanics 
$296, Attendance at Professional Meetings 

44. Wallace T. Fowler 
Associate Professor of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 
3/17- 19/77 
Amarillo, Texas 
To attend ASEE Gulf Southwest Section meeting 
$226, Academic Development Fund 

45. LarryB. Gwin 
Assistant Professor of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 
1/9-11/77 
Moffett Field, California 
To NASA Ames Research Center to obtain,from personnel of the Structures 
Branch and Aerodynamics Branch,material and information that will aid in 
teaching and in professional development 
$4 35, Academic Development Fund (Gwin) - - BER 

46. Larry B . Gwin 
Assistant Professor of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 
3/14- 25/77 
San Diego, California 
To attend the annual A I M  Structural Dynamics and Material Conference 
$532 ; $240 from Engineering Foundation Faculty Travel (Gwin) , and $292 
from Academic Development Fund 



1'HE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: 

47. Larry B. Gwin 
Assistant Professor of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 
4/26/ 77 only 
Dallas, Texas 
To attend ASCE Annual Spring Convention and Exhibit 
$43, BER (Gwin) 

48. E. Lothar Kosclmieder 
Associate Professor of Civil Engineering 
4/30 - 5/31/77 
Schloss Elman, Germany 
To attend International Workshop on Symergetics and to give lecture 
$250, Engineering Foundation Travel 

49. Gary Lamar Wise 
Assistant Professor of Electrical Engineering 
3/29 - 4/1/77 
Baltimore, Maryland 
To attend Conference on Information Sciences and Systems to be held at 
the Johns Hopkins University 
$415 ; $275 from AFOSR- 76- 3062 Travel, and $140 from Academic Development 
Fund 

50. LeeChesney 
Assistant Professor of Art 
3/27-29/77 
Commerce, Texas 
To attend a portion of a two week Printmaking/Ceramics workshop 
$82.08, Academic Development Fund 

51. Eleanor S. Greenhill 
Professor of Art 
2/3-6/77 
Los Angeles, California 
To attend the International Center for Medieval Art 
$1 50, Academic Development Fund 

52. Jerry Stanley Harris 
Director of Public Programs in the College of Fine Arts 
3/14-18/77 
New York, New York 
To meet with agents and artists to arrange for next year's season and the 
Summer Fine Arts Festival 
$133, Academic Development Fund 

53. Ann Jennings 
Assistant to the Dean, College of Fine Arts 
4/11-13/77 
San Antonio, Texas 
To attend the National Council on Aging and the National Center on the Arts 
and Aging Conference 
$44, Academic Development Fund 

54. James L. Wyatt I11 
Assistant Dean, College of Fine Arts 
3/22- 24/77 
Washington, D. C. and Memphis, Tennessee 
To visit intern site of M.F.A. student in arts administration program at 
U.T. and check her progress with internship in Memphis, and to meet with 
National Council of the Arts and National Endowment for the Arts repre- 
sentatives to discuss possible funding for the arts programs. 
$34 9, Academic Development Fund 



THE IJNIVERSTTY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
.June 10, 1977 

TRAVEL FOR FAClJLTY AND STAFF: - - 

55. Richard T. Buffler 
Research Scientist in the Galveston Geophysics Lab 
371 - 4/6/77 
Punta Arenas and San Jose, Costa Rica 
To participate in R/V IDA Green Cruise #24 for geophysical investigations 
in the Middle America Trench 
$170.50, NSF OCE 76-23300 

56. Mark H. Houston, Jr. 
Research Scientist in the Galveston Geophysics Laboratory 
1/28 - 3/20/77 
Rabaul, Papua, New Guinea and Sapporo and Tokyo, Japan 
To represent The University of Texas Marine Science Institute in fulfill- 
ing an agreement between UT and Skhalin Scientific Institute, USSR; to 
send an American scientist to board the USSR R/V Pegas at Rabaul, to con- 
tinue discussions with their scientists about cooperation and possible 
joint expeditions in the Pacific between the two institutes; and to go to 
sea and view Russian equipment in action 
$2,575, Industrial Associates 

57. Mark H. Houston, Jr. 
Research Scientist in the Galveston Geophysics Laboratory 
2/17 - 4/22/77 
Houston, Texas 
To Teledyne, Inc., for installation of UT computer software on their 
computer in order that they may process the data needed for performance 
of the contractual obligations to the Navy Panama City project 
$270, Gulf Tectonics Phase I1 

58. Jung Joon Kim 
Research Scientist Associate I in the Galveston Geophysics Laboratory 
5/20 - 7/5/77 
Guatemala, Central America 
To maintain seismic station on land in cooperation with IDA Green Cruise 
#24 for geophysical investigations in the Middle herica Trench 
$805, NSF OCE 76-23300 

59. John W. Ladd 
Research Scientist Associate IV in the Galveston Geophysics Laboratory 
3/22 - 5/20/77 
San Jose, Costa Rica and Acajutla, El Salvador 
To participate in R/V IDA Green Cruise #24 for geophysical investigations 
$205, NSF OCE 76-23300 

60. Gary V. Latham 
Associate Director of the Galveston Geophysics Laboratory 
3/20 - 5/1/77 
Punta Arenas, Costa Rica and Acajutla, El Salvador 
To participate in R/V IDA Green Cruise #24 for geophysical investigations 
$190, NSF OCE 76-23300 

61. Hong Bing Liaw 
Research Scientist Associate I1 in the Galveston Geophysics Laboratory 
4/14 - 5/30/77 
San Jose, Costa Rica and Guatemala 
To maintain seismic station on land in cooperation with IDA Green Cruise 
#24 for geophysical investigations 
$805, NSF OCE 76-23300 



THE IJNIZRSTTY OF TEXAS AT AIJSTIN 
\June 10, 1977 

TRAVEL, FOR FACIJLTY AND STAFF: -.---- -- 

62. William Marr Lonabau~h 
Research Scientist ~ssociate I in the Galveston Geophysics Laboratory 
4/16-6/29/77 
Acaj ut la, El Salvador 
To participate in R/V IDA Green Cruise #24 for geophysical and geological 
investigations in the Middle America Trench 
$155, NSF OCE 76-23300 

63. Kenneth James McMillen 
Research Scientist Associate I1 in the Galveston Geophysics Laboratory 
4/16 - 6/29/77 
Aca j utla , El Salvador 
To participate in R/V IDA Green Cruise #24 for geophysical and geological 
investigations in the%ddle America Trench 
$155, NSF OCE 76-23300 

64. Archie C. Roberts 
Research Engineering in the Galveston Geophysics Laboratory 
3/22 - 5/20/77 
San Jose, Costa Rica and Acajutla, El Salvador 
To participate in R/V IDA Green Cruise #24 for geophysical investigations 
$205, NSF OCE 76-23300 

65. Douglas Swartz 
Research Scientist Associate I in the Galveston Geophysics Laboratory 
4/18 - 5/20/77 
McDonald Observatory, Ft. Davis, Texas 
To work with National Geodetic Survey on laser distance measurements 
$876, NSG 7159 

66. Joel Smith watkins 
Professor of Marine Studies in the Galveston Geophysics Laboratory 
3/1 - 4/23/77 
Acajutla, El Salvador 
To participate in R/V IDA Green Cruise #24 for geophysical investigations 
$340, NSF OCE 76-23300 

67. ClifDrummond 
Research Coordinator, Center for Energy Studies 
1/7-10/76 
Washington, D. C. 
To meet with colleagues, foreign officials, and a special assistant to the 
President of the United States relative to securing speakers for the 
International Ex-Students1 Conference on Energy 
$330.10, International Ex-Students ' Conference on Energy 

68. ClifDrmond 
Research Coordinator, Center for Energy Studies 
1/26/76 only 
Houston and Clear Lake City, Texas 
To meet with administrative officials of the National Aeronautics and Space 
Administration of the Johnson Space Center for determination of plans for 
the visit of foreign national alumni attending the International Ex- 
Students' Conference on Energy 
$99.47, International Ex-Students Conference on Energy 



THE INIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

TKAVEL FOR f;ACTULTY AND STAFF: 

69. Clif Dnumnond 
Research Coordinator, Center for Energy Studies 
4/25-26/76 
To supervise the arrival and to tour the NASA facilities at Johnson Space 
Center of the foreign national alumni attending the International Ex- 
Students' Conference on Energy Studies 
$92.50, International Ex-Students ' Association 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY. In accordance with Chapter 111, Sec- 
tion 24 of Part One of the Regents' Rules and Regulations for the Govern- 
ment of The University of Texas, I recommend approval of the use of the 
following faculty authored books as textbooks for the 1977-78 fiscal year: 

"Indicates that these books have not been previously used at the University. 

Royalty 
Cost to per author 

Title Author Student per volume 

Cultural and Historical Tuffly L. Ellis 
Maps of Texas 

$ 4.00 None 

Ghetto Revolts Joe R. Feagin and 
Harlan Hahn 

The Progressive Era L. L. Gould 4.95 .10 

Imperial ism William Roger Louis 6.95 None 

The Origins of the 
Second World War 

William Roger Louis 5.00 None 

Introductory Statistics Robert K. Young and 
for the Behavioral Donald J. Veldman 
Sciences 

Citizens for Decencv: Louis A. Zurcher and 
R. George Kirkpatrick Anti-Pornography 

Crusades as Status 
Defense 

"Astronomy Frank N. Bash 

Student Study Guide Michel Breger and 
to accompany Astronomy: William Jefferys 
Fundamentals and 
Frontiers 

Geology Leon E. Long 

"Lebanon in Strife Halim Barakat 

Builders of American Robert M. Crunden, 
Institutions Frank Freidel and 

Norman Pollack 

Business and Economics -- Charles T. Clark and 
Statistics with Com~uter A. W. H11nt 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY : 

Royalty 
Cost to per author 

Title Author Student per volume 

Statistical Analysis for Charles T. Clark and $13.95 $1.21 
Administrative Decisions Lawrence I-I. Schkade 

Accounting Information Barry Cushing 
Systems and Business 
organizations 

Functional Business Jessamon Dawe and 
Communication William J.  Lord, Jr. 

Financial Accounting - Michael Granof 
Principles and Issues 

Advanced Accounting Charles Griffin, 
Thomas Williams and 
Kermit Larson 

15.95 .80 Griffin 
.40 Williams 
.80 Larson 

None Texas Uniform Commercial Gaylord A. Jentz 
Code: Practical Aspects 
on Secured Transactions 

None 

Algebra, Linear Algebra, Darwin Klingman, 
and Linear Programming Milton Schoeman and 

Joel Stutz 

14.95 None 

Cost Accounting: John Neuner and 
Principles and Practice Edward Deakin 

Auditing Jack Robertson 14.95 2.24 

1.00 None An Introduction to George Scott 
Financial Control and 
Reporting in Mu1 t ina- 
tional Enterprises 

Environmental Law Bill Shaw 

Introduction to Business John R. Stockton and 
and Economic Statistics Charles T. Clark 

12.85 1.44 Stockton 
.49 

Introduction to Accounting Edward Summers 
for Decision Making and 
Control 

Typewriting Drills for John L. Rowe, and 
Speed and Accuracy A. Faborn Etier 

Budgeting: Profit Glenn Welsch 
Planning and Control 

Fundamentals of Financial Glenn Welsch and 
Accounting Robert Anthony 

1.82 Welsch 
.20 Anthony 

Intermediate Accounting Glenn Welsch, 15.50 
Charles Zlatkovich and -- 
John White 

1.61 Welsch 
.72 Zlatkovich 
.00 White 



ITME UNIVERSIR OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

SPECIAL PARAGRAPHS: 

1-IEW BASIC EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY GRANT PROGRAM. The Department of Health, 
Education, and Welfare. Office of Education. has allocated to The Univer- 
sity of Texas at ~ustih a Basic Grant entitlement Adjustment (increase) in 
the amount of $1,525,988 to the Previous Authorization of $1,462,300 
making this a total grant of $2,988,288 OE Approved Authorization. The 
grant is for the period July 1, 1976 through June 30, 1977. The BEOG ID 
Number is 003658. 

I e n i  BASIC EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY GRANT PROGRAM. The Department of Healt *+ Education, and Welfare, Office of Education, has allocated to The Univer- 
sity of Texas at Austin a Basic Grant entitlement Adjustment (increase) in 
the amount of $94,259 to the Previous Authorization of $2,988,288 making 
this a total grant of $3,082,547 OE Approved Authorization. The grant is 
for the period July 1, 1976 through June 30, 1977. The BEOG ID Number is 
003658. 

HEW COLLEGE WORK-STUDY PROGRAM. The Department of Health, Education, 
Welfare. Office of Education. has allocated to The University of Texas at 
Austin a College Work-Study program Supplement Grant Award in the amount of 
$60,000 making this a total of $1,172,820 Approved Level of Federal Expendi- 
tures. The Document No. is P007714173. k 
PARKING AND TRAFFIC REGULATIONS FOR 1977-78 I recommend approval of the 
following 1977-78 Parking and Traffic Regulations: --- 

P 

Parking and Traffic 
Regrniations 

and 

Information 

The University of Texas at Austin 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
,June 10, 1977 

SPECIAL PARAGRAPHS: - 

EMERGENCY NUMBER 

ON ANY CAMPUS TELEPHONE 

OTIIEH ilhll~:li(;t.:NC:Y NUMHERS: 
.Al~~lntiance 
Strltle~~t ITt5;rltl> <:enter 
Firt. I ) c ~ ~ ; ~ ~ ~ I I I c I I ~  
C : : I ~ N ~ ) I I S  Fire Mi~rshal 
U~~iversity Police 

(:ity I'olice 
1ligh:hway Patrol 

474-191 1 
471-1821 
47R4.'J33 
471-351 1 
471-4441 

PAX 1031 
476831 1 
452-033 1 

FOR INFOHbl ATION: 

lll~ivcrsitv Police P A X l n . 3 1  

I<ell i~~oi~t 11;1l l  R m  8 2 3 
k'arking and Tr;dfic Office 
SerVice B~iilcli~~g, R I I ~ .  1 

CONTENTS 

Quick  Reference p a g e . .  . . . . . . . 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

SPEC --- lAL I'/lllAGKRPII-IS : 

QUICK REFERENCE TO PARKING AND TRAFFIC REGULATIONS 

1. PERMITS REQUIRED FOR ACCESS & PARKING. Only vehicles bearing 
proper University permits may park on the main campus (as  
shown on map accompanying these regul ations) Monday through 
Thursday, 7:30 am to 8:45 pm and Friday from 7:30 am to 5:OO pm 
except tha t  motorcycl es and motor-assisted bicycles may drive 
through the main campus only a f t e r  these hours, but must park 
only in areas designated for  such vehicles. 

2. SPEED LIMIT. The speed l imi t  on a l l  parts of the main campus, 
whether on s t r e e t s  or in parking areas, i s  15 mph. 

3 .  EFFECTIVE DATE OF PERMITS. Parking permits, not temporary 
permits , are  val id for  the Academic year. 

4.  BICYCLES. Bicycles must be operated in accordance w i t h  the 
ordinances of the City of Austin and according to specif ic  pro- 
visions of these regulations shown i n  Section 11. 

Whenever a usable path or part  of s t r e e t  is s e t  aside for  
exclusive use of bicycles, the r iders  shall  use such path and 
not use the s t r e e t .  

Bicycles must be parked only in bicycle racks. 

5. APPEAL TO A TICKET. University parking and t r a f f i c  t icke ts  may 
be appealed within ten (10) calendar days from date of t icke t  
by f i l i ng  a written statement w i t h  the Parkinq and Traff ic  
section,-service Building, Room ! on East 24th St ree t .  

6. CLASS "F" PERMITS. Holders of Class "FF"permi t s  shal l  park 
only in areas designated on t h e i r  permits. When no spaces are  
available or there i s  an urgenx need, a temporary permit will  
be issued by the University Police o r  the Uniformed Officers 
i'n control s ta t ions .  

7. CLASS "A" PEWITS. Holders of Glass "AA" permits may park in 
any Class "A" or  Class 'TC" parking area except carpool areas 
on Mondays t h r u  Thursday from 7:30 am to 8:45 pm and on Fri- 
days from 7:30 am to 5:00 pm, and i n  Class "F", "A", o r  "C" 
parking areas a t  other times except when prohibited by posted 
signs or marki ngs . 

8. CLASS "C" PERMITS. Holders of Glass 'TC'>arking permits shall  
park only i n  Class "C'Qarking areas. They may pass through 
control s ta t ions  a f t e r  5:00 pm weekdays and may park on the 
main campus a f t e r  t ha t  time i n  any area not specif ical ly  re- 
served for  other classes of permits, o r  when not in violation 
of posted signs or painted curbs and pavements. 

9. VISITORS & WHERE TO OBTAIN PERMITS, All v is i tors  need permits 
to park on campus. 

Visitors who conduct important business with o r  render an 
important service for  the University & who are not e l ig ib le  
for  University permanent parki ng permits are  classed as 
OFFICIAL VISITORS. 



TI1E UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

SPECIAL PARAGRAPHS : -- -. 

Offi cia1 Vis f t o r s  may obtain temporary parking permits from 
e i t he r  the  guards a t  the  control s t a t i o n s  o r  from the  University 
Police a t  Bellmont Hall (stadium) Room 868, Permits e n t i t l e  t he  
holders to park only in spaces designated "Official  Visi tor".  

All o ther  v i s i t o r s  may park only a t  the  University Vis i to r  
Center, kast  o f  the LBJ Library (between 26th S t r e e t  and Manor Rd.) 
or  may only drive-through the  campus. - 
Faculty, s t a f f  and students a r e  NOT el ig ibl  e f o r  Off ic ia l  
Vis i tor  permits. Violators wi l l  be subject  to  parking t i cke t s .  

10. FACULTYISTAFF LOCATE9 OFF NAIN CAMPLIS. University facul ty and 
s t a f f  employed a t  locations off  the main campus a r e  not e l i g i b l e  
f o r  parki ng permits under these regulations . These i ndi vidual s 
should apply e i t h e r  t o  the  University Police a t  Bellmont Hall 
or  t o  t h e  guards in control stat-ions f o r  temporary permits. 

11. ENFORCEMENT-SERVI C E  CI-IARGES AND IMPOUNDMENTS. Fai 1 ure t o  pay 
the  se rv ice  charges on University t i cke t s  as shown on t h e  re- 
verse of t he  v io la to r"  copy may subject  the  v io la to r  t o  
e i t h e r  tow-away of the  vehicle o r  enforcement i n  the Gity of  
Austin Municipal Court. 

Vehic'i es wi l l  be towed-away f o r  v iola t ions  shown on pages. -- 1% 14 & 15. 

Parking Permits must be affixed t o  the  ins ide  of the vehicle 
as described i n  Section V of these regulations.  Permits which a r e  
taped or  affixed by unauthorized materials  o r  displayed on a 
vehicle o ther  than the  vehicle t o  which issued wi l l  sub jec t  t he  
holder to  a University t i cke t .  

Expired permits must be rernoved from t h e  ins ide  of vehicles.  Re- 
tention of such permits wil l  r e s u l t  in issuance 0.f a University 
t i cke t .  

12. LOADING ZONE PERMITS & WHERE TO OBTAIN. A passenger ca r  o r  l i g h t  
pikk-up may nod use Loading Zone a r e a s  Monday through Thursday 
7:30 am to 8:45 Dm and Fridav 7:30 am to  5:00 Dm without a LOADING 
ZONE PERMIT. perh i t s  may be bbtained from guarhs a t  the control 
s t a t i o n s ,  o r  from the  University Police a"cel1mont Hall ,  Room 868. 
When control s t a t i ons  a r e  closed and a f t e r  5:00 pm, o r  on weekends, 
permission t o  use a Loading Zone area may be obtained by a 
telephone ca l l  t o  471-4441 o r  PAX 1031. 

13. POSTED SIGNS take precedence over painted curbs and pavement markings. 

14. 11-TURNS.The making of U-turns i s  prohibited unless made under the  
supervision of a uniformed o f f i  cer .  

15. WHEN TWO CARS ARE REGISTERED. An a l t e r n a t e  vehicle may be regis tered 
a t  no extra  cost  with understanding t h a t  i f  both cars a re  parked on 
campus a t  the same time, one must be parked a t  a meter o r  t h e  permit 
wi l l  be revoked f o r  a period of one year. 

16. PEDESTRIANS -RIGHTS A Y D  DUTIES. Pedestrians a r e  sub jec t  t o  a11 o f f i c i a l  
t r a t f  i c control devi ces . 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 1 0 ,  1977 

SPECIAL PARAGRAPHS: 
-. 

They have the right-of-way: 

a. over bicycles anywhere on campus; or 
b.  on sidewal ks extending across a service dri ve, buil ding 

entrance, driveway or  s t r ee t .  

Pedestrians crossing a s t r e e t  a t  any point other than w i t h i n  a 
marked crosswalk o r  within an unmarked crosswalk a t  an intersection 
shall  yield the right-of-way to a l l  motor vehicles on said s t r ee t .  

Pedestrians shall  not leave a curb o r  a ther  place of safety, and 
walk o r  r u n  into the path of a vehicle which i s  so close tha t  i t  
i s  impossible fo r  the driver t o  yield.  

They may cross an intersection diagonal 1y only where 
permitted by special pavement markings. 

17. BICYCLE REGISTRATION. Bicycles may be registered on campus by 
contacting the Crime Prevention Unit of The University Police 
(471-4441 o r  PAX 1031) between 8:00 am- Noon any Mopday, Tuesd?y 
or  Friday. Bicycles may also be registered a t  any City o f  A u s t i n  
f i r e  s ta t ion .  

I. INTRODUCTION 

Under 'the provisions of Sections 51.202 et seq of the Texas 
Edncation Code, the Board of Regents of The University of Texas 
System has prom~llgated Parking and Traffic Reg?~lations to regulate 
and control parking and traffic and the use of parki1.g facilities, provide 
for the issuance of vehicle identification insignia,. ( parki ng permi t )  

and provide for 

j~~risdictioll over offenses. This 1)ooklet contains those regulations and 
procedures applical)le to any who would drive or park a  noto or vehicle 
or 1)icycle on the cainpus of The University of Texas at Austin. They 
are s ~ ~ p p l ~ r n e n t a r ~  to the rules and regulations of the City of Austin 
atid the State of Texas which govern the use of motor vehicles. 

.4s used herein, "Campus" refers to all University owned or 
controllrd property whether or not within the confines of the control 
stations of the Main Calnpus. With respect to permits, these r e p l a -  
tions apply only to the catnpus shown on the map accompanyil~g these 
regi~lations. 

The origin, administration and enforcement of the regulations 
contained in this 1)ooklet are as follows: 

Pnrking clnd 7'roffiic Policy Cummittee. This committee is colnposed 
of faculty, staff and students and is responsible for formulating 
regulations for the control of parking and traffic upon the catnpus in 
the form of recornmendatiot1s to the President of the University.. 
Within the limitations imposed by restricted facilities and staff, it 
attempts to provide reasonabie regulations for the control of the very . . 
high density of vehicttlar and pedestrian traffic upon the ' M~ i 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 1 0 ,  1977 

SPEC 1.AL PM(;RAPHS --- - : 

calnprls of the 
CJr~~versity, towarcl the go:rl of optirnli~n convenience and safety'for ali 
conct\rnctl. Suggestions for changes j Q these reful;~tions. requests for 
intlividnal consideration or any comm~lnications con~xrning uniqr~e 
prol>lenls arising fron~ parking and traffic, or the regt~lations concern- 
ing thn~n shoultl I)e dirccted to this Committee. 

Porking nnrl TroJJiic Section of the Pl~ysicul Plu~it. The Parking and 
Traffic Section is respo~~s i l~ le  for all administrative functions relating to 
tlle iss~iance of parking permits, the c.ollectiorl of service fees for 
parking and traffic violations. the acceptance of appeals from stlch ~ 1 0 1  ations 
and tlre issntl~lce of rcfr~ntls 11po11 withdrawal from the University. ' 
()r~c.ctions rcl;~ting to tllesc hlnctiofis shor~ld 1)e tiirected to Parking and 
Traffic. Atl~rli~listratiot>, Service lh~iltling I .  

I'c~rkitig trtltl 7'wffir. Apl~r~crl.~ 12111r~1. Tliis i);u~cl is conil)osctl of 
i;~culty, staff :untl s t~~dcsi ts  a ~ i d  I~ciirs iip~cills fro111 tickrts iss11cd by 
(Jniv~rsity polict: Tor violation of parknig ;untl traffic regulntions. (See 
Scct ion \'I) 

llt~it.cfrsi/!l Polic~,. The LJnivcrsity Police has the rcc./~onsi/)ilit!/ and 
llrr Irpll circtliorit!y for the enforcenlt.nt of the potking c~rrtl troJJic 
rcyi~liilio~ls l i t c s t l  i l l  thi5 Oooklet. IJnivc.r\ity 1)olicc offic:crs nlay l s s ~ ~ e  
' l ' i ~ ~ ~ 1 ~ 1 ~ 1 ( ~  'l'I(;Kl<~i'S I N ~ O l ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ A l 3 1 , b ~  IN (:OLlli'l' in t l ~ c  saint wily as 
thost- is\~lt-d Iry thv l;.uas Ilighw;~y 1';ttrol (see Stkction V1). 0 1 1  spacial 
oc,c;~sions ;cntl i ~ i  c~nrrgc~ncics, s11c11 p~ukiiig li~nitations Inay he inlposecl 
I I ~  t l ~ c  (:hicf of the IInivet.sity Police as are reqr~iretl by the conditions 
wl~icl> prevail. Whrn contlitio~ls warrant sncll action, he may also 
wi~ivc? ~ x w k i ~ ~ g  linlit;~tior~s whicl~ arc on l i~~ar i ly  in~posctl. 

The University rese.rv.es the r ight  to enforce parking and t r a f f i c  
regulations (1) through the issuance of t r a f f i c  t ickets  and the 
collection sf  service fees for  offenses, ( 2 )  through the impound- 
ment of vehicles interfering with the movement of vehicular or  

pedestrian t r a f f i c  or  involved in specif ic  parking offenses, 
( 3 ) .  by the suspension or revocation of permits for  repeated 
offenses, (4 )  h,y providing an option for  e i ther  the vehicle 
owner to  appear in court or have his vehicle impounded for  non- 
payment of service fees ,  and (5) by such other methods as are  
commonly employed by City or  S ta t e  police in  the control of 
t r a f f i c .  

Prtmf of the fact that any parking or traffic control device, sign, 
signal o r  marking was a c t ~ ~ a l i y  in place at any location on the campus 
of the University of Texas at Austin, Austin. Texnc shall constitute 
prima'facie evidence that the sarne is official and was installed under 
the a~ithority of the law. 

When any person is charged with having stopped, parked, and left 
standing a motor vehicle on the campus of the University of Texas at 
Austin, Austin, Texas in violation of any provision of the Parking and 
Traffic Rep~lations of the University of Texas at Austin, proof that said 
vehicle was, at the date of the offense, bearing a valid University of 
Texas at Austin parking permit shall constit~lte prirna facie evidence 
that said vehicle was then and there stopped, parked, and left standing 
hy said holder of the parking permit. However if such vehicle does not 
bear a valid University of Texas at  Austin parking permit, proof that 
said vehicle at the date of the offense alleged was owned by the person 
charged with the offense, shall constitr~te prima facie evidence that 
said vehicle was then and there stopped, parked, and left standing by 
said owner. 

The University assumes no responsibility for the care and/or 
protection of any vehicle or its contents at anytime it is operated or 
parked on the campus. 

If a motor vehicle or bicycle is parked on Unioersity Grnpus  
and is not moved for a period of 45 days, or i~ not cvperclbk, the 
University may deem the same to l)e abandoned. Al>andoned motor 
vehicles or bicycles or motor-assisted Oicycles may be disposed of in the 
same manner as such vehicles are disposed of by the City of Austin. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 1 0 ,  1977 

SPECIAL PARAGRAPHS: 

DEFINITIONS 

University Campus: A 1  1 University of Texas owned or  control led 
property. 

Main Campus: A71 University owned or controlled property in A u s t i n  on the 
map accompanying these regul ations.  

Official  Visitor: 

Zhdividuals not e l ig ib le  fo r  University parking permits who 
come to the main campus to  conduct important business with the 
Ins t i tu t ion ' s  administrative of f icers  or t o  render an important 
service. 

Parking Area: Any area on the main campus which has been designated 
and marked for  parking whether on s t r e e t s  or  i n  lots .  

No Parking: In addition to posted signs,  any yellow-painted curbs 
or yellow-painted zones on pavements denote no parking a t '  any time. 

Barred: A suspension of the privtlege to  drive and park on the 
main campus. 

Tow-away Zone: An area designated by an of f ic ia l  posted sign which con- 
s t i t u t e s  public notice tha t  a vehicle parked i n  violation will 
be removed. 

Motor-assisted bicycle: A bicycle which may be propelled by 
human power or by a motor, o r  both; said motor of a capacity 
of less  than 63 cc piston displacement, and capable of a 
maximum speed o f  not more than 20 mph on a surface with 
not more than 1% grade i n  any direction when the motor i s  
engaged. 

11. GENERAL 

Only vehicles bearing proper University permits ]nay enter or park 
on the camptrs Moritl(iy through Thur.s[luy front 7:.30 urn to R:45 pm, 
nnd Fritl~y ,from 730 om to  500  pm. except that  motorcycles and motor-assisted 
bicycles may only drive through the main campus a f t e r  these 
hours, and must park only in areas designated fo r  such vehicles. 

Permits are not required at other 
times or on official University holidays except where parking is 
restricted I y  . ~msted . signs. or prohibited by yellow-painted curb o r  

pavement markings. 
Official  gisitors at~tl drivers of commercial vehicles 

may o1)tain temlx>rar,#~)cr~nits at traffic coritrol stations. On-the-street 
parking is, of co~~rce.  ope11 to the pril,lic o11 c j  t Y  s t r ee t s  ad;j scent to , b u t  not 
within, the Main Campus.Metered parking spaces may be used by any 

vehi cl e , except motorcycles and motor-assisted bicycles , a t  
any time, except where the i r  use i s  res t r ic ted  by posted sign. 
These regulations apply to  motor propelled vehicles and t o  
bi cycl es- - all I T I I I S ~  

.honor the rc~~tl;ctiolis listetl in this 1)ooklet at all t i l~~es .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

SPEC IRL PARtlGRAPI-IS : 

TtII< SPEED 1,lhllT O N  ALL, PARTS OF TFIE CZAMPUS IS 15 
MIIdES I'ER FiOl!R A?' ALL TIME,$. PEDESTRIANS AI.WAYS, 
HAVE THE HI(:tIT-OF-WAY AT CROSSWALKS. ALL VEFIICLES 
ARE REQUIREI) TO STOP COMPI,kT:TEI,Y AT STOP SICNS AND 
7'0 PHO(ZEI<I) WIT11 CAUTION. A fl;alring yt.llow light rcul~~ires 
slowing the vc.l~iclr allti proc3ectling with cir~~tion. A fl;rsIri~~g retl light 
rccl11i1.1.s stol)l'ing tlrc vchiclt: con~l)lt~trly ;ant1 l,rocchctli~~g with cautio~i. 

No vehicle may be placed, used, parked o r  l e f t  within any 
University Building a t  any time except with proper authorization. 

Hicycles shall be operated in conforcnity with the applicable' 
ordi~~ances of the City of Austin and the followi~~g: 

(a) Pedestrians at all times shall have the right-of-way over 1,icycles. 

anywhere on the University Campus. 
(b) Bicycles may not I,e ridden on pedestrian walkways and 

sidewalks. 
(c) 0l)t:rators of 1)icyclcs o n  Ut~ivc:rsity strc.c.ts sh;~ll corni)ly with all 

s t o p  s i g ~ ~ s .  yic.1~1 s i g ~ ~ s ,  ~ I I , ~ I  ( > I I ) C ~  o f f i  ci a1 t r a f f i c  .regulations, 

except that  bicycles may proceed i n  e i ther  direction on Inner 
Campus Drive i n  the marked paths. 

?. 
111. PARKING REGULATIONS 

.. .. The varions classes of parking permits , 
ant1 their eligil~ility recjl~iremerlts, privileges and limitations are 
tiescril)eil in detail in the following sec t io~~.  Specific arem availa1)le for 
parking for each class of permit are indicated on the color-coded map. 

011-the-street parking Ir I I ~ ) C I I  t o  ( l ~ c  p ~ ~ l ~ i i c .  
on streets adj;acent to 1 ~ 1 t  not witl~in the campus I,o~~ndaries as 
indicatetl on the map. 

In addition to area parking rep~lations, reasonal~le parking and 
traffic: control require adherence at all times to . . the specific rules listed 
in Section V. 1 

Parking ' i s  PROHIBITED AT ALL TIMES where indicated by signs,  yellow- 
painted curbs or pavement markings. 

Parking adjacent to orange-painted curbs i s  res t r ic ted  to  
AUTHORIZED 
VI'IIJ(:I,l'S 0NI.Y fro111 7:00 a.nr. to 5:00 p.111. wt:cktl;ays. Parkiirg at 
r~npairrted curljs is controlled I'y area parking s i p .  Posted parking 
s i g ~ ~ s  nrwt I)e I~onored at all times and take precedence over curl) 
markings. 

On University holidays, only those parking res t r ic t ions  which 1 imi t 
parking a t  a l l  times will remain in effect .  

IV. PARKING PERMlTS 

A. For Faculty arid S ta f f ,  'an 
dpplication for a parking permit will 1)e isst~ctl. upon recl~~est, by 

I'arking a ~ ~ t l  Traffic Adn~inistratio~r, locatctl in the Service H~~il(ling, 
Roon~ 1. Pertnits will I>e i s s ~ ~ c d  only to tilt, vehicle for which the faca~lty 
or s tdf  ~nt:~nl>er. spouse,or parent i s  the registered owner. An a l ternate  
vehicle may be registered a t  no additional cost with the under- 
standing tha t  i f  both cars a re  parked on campus a t  the same time, 
one must be parked a t  a meter o r  the permit will  be revoked for  a 
period of one year. Permits will  be issued only to  those members 
of the faculty or s t a f f  who are  employed on the Main Campus. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

SPECIAL PARAGRAPHS: 

For S'rIIIJ1':N'I'S. a 1)ai.kitlg pert~rit will I)e ihs~~otl o111y for a vehiclt: 
ow11t~1 l)y tilt: s t ~ ~ ( l c t ~ t ,  11iq \pottstb, piircb~~th,or ~ I I : I R ~ ~ : I I I S .  011ly one 
pertnit will I)e i s s ~ ~ e d  to eiwh e1igil)le stutlct~t. 111 ordt~r to ol)t:iit~ a 
per~nit ,  a str~clent Inttst s~tl)ply all illfortnation called for in a Motor 
Vehicle Registratio11 Card ;111tl, it1 adtlitiot~, 111rt\t prc-hent (a)  cr c.(q>!y (d' 

a. unless a1 1 exp i red  permi ts  are  removed 
b. unless new permi ts  are  p roper l y  a f f i x e d  on t h e  i n t e r i o r  of t h e  car :  

(1) i f  o n l y  ORE v e h i c l a  i s  r e g i s t e r e d  f o r  parking, one permi t  i s  
i n  t h e  center  o f  t h e  w indsh ie ld  a t  t h e  bottom, and t h e  second permi t  i s  
a f f i x e d  i n  t h e  lower corner  o f  t h e  r e a r  window on t h e  d r i v e r ' s  
s ide  o f  t h e  car;  o r  

(2 )  if TWO veh ic les  are  r e g i s t e r e d  f o r  park ing  under t h e  A1 t e rna te  
Permit  pol  i c y  ( f a c u l t y  and s t a f f  o n l y ) ,  then one permi t  i s  i n  
the center  of t he  w indsh ie ld  a t  t h e  bottom, and the  po r tab le  
card i s  placed on thc  dashboard so i t  can be seen e a s i l y  from 
the outs idc ;  

c. if taped o r  aFf ixcd  by unauthorized a ia tc r la ls ;  and 
d. unless d isplayed on the  v e h i c l e  t o  which t h e  pernllt was Issued. 

B. C[crsscs of pc,m~its crrtt(fic>s 
0-$72.00 Adn~it~istr;ttive officrrs 
F-$48.()O Reserved fol- fac111tv and staff 
D-$48.00 Di3al)led (f:icrrlty ;rnd staff) 
D-$10.00 1)isal)lt.d ( S t ~ ~ t l e ~ ~ t )  

$10.00 Sttldent fIealth Class "A" 
A-$20.00 Faculty and Staff 
C-$10.00Strldent parking permits f o r  academi C yea r  

$ 6.00 if purchased drtring the hpring setnester 
$ 2.00 ~f purchaseti tiltring S I I I I ~ I I I ' ~ ~ ~  sessio11 

M-$ 6.00 Facul ty ,  S t u d e n t  and S t a f f  f o r  motorcyles, motor-assisted. 
l)icycles, tuotor 1,icycles allti tnotor scooters 

$ 4.00 if pr~rcllasetl tlurit~g the spring he111ehtt.r 
$ 2.00 if pr~rchased tiltring the sltlnlller sessio~! 

- .  - "-% . 

$48.00 Class F Carpool 
$20.00 Class A Carpool 
$10.00 Class C Carpool 
For pertnits less than a semester sturlent class "1)'. : I I I ~  Class " A "  
health pern~its shall I)e $1.00 a 111o11th. 

C. Payrreilt of fees 
When at1 application is ~natle  for a pennit, thc fee ch;~qccl will l)c. for a 
complete year or for the entire r~~~rxl) irct l  p o r t i o ~ ~  of t11(: I111iversily'~ 

academi c  year. 
Paylnellt of t l ~ e  fct. I I I I I S ~  I)c I I I :L(~C 1)cfor(> t11c' l)(sl.lllil will I)(' 

isstled. I\ olle dollar fee will I)e cl~ergrtl for c-ach hc.1 of rep~acc~tllc~llt 

permits at~t l  for earl1 ciirtl key replaceti. Remnants of 01 d  permi ts  to be re turned a t  t h a t  t ime, 

A rec111est for rc*f1111t1 wtll r~ot l)r I~onorvtl rti~lc\s i t  i \  f~lctl with t11(- 
I'arki~tg ant1 Tr:tffic Office (111rttlg ~ I I C  I l~~iv(*rs i tv '~  f ~ \ ( . i ~ l  v(.~II. for wltit.11 
~ ~ ~ I I I C I I ~  of the ~ w r ~ ~ i t  was 111at1c. A rf'(~u<'st for rc f r~~~cl  I I I I I S ~  

acco~~~panie t l  l)y the retn~la~lts of tllr ;~l)l)rol)ri;rI~ 1)t!r111it. 

Refr~nds will I)e ~natle to 111el11l)ers of the {;rcr~lty ant1 5t:tff 11po11 rccluc\t 
in the event their se~vice is tern~inatetl I)y a rt\\igiti~tio~~ o r  leave of 

alwence withottt pay. Tile refut~tl will 1)e I)a.;c.tl ~ I I  t l ~ t  I I I I I I I I ) ~ ~  of f t ~ l l  
r n o ~ ~ t l ~ s  re111aini11g i l l  tile Ut~iversity's academi c  yea r  . 
Hefut~tls will I)c, 111;tt1e rtpon rcvlrtest to strttl<~~rt\ holcli~~g (:less "(:" or 
"M" permits who witl~tlraw fro111 thc l i~~ivcrsi tv i ~ t  t11(. c ~ ~ t l  of the fall 
set~~ester ,  Intt ref1111tls will tlot I)c t r r ; ~ t l r  to \ t ~ ~ t l c ~ , t s  Itolclit~g "(:" or "M" 
pertnits who withdraw at the e11t1 of the s p r i ~ ~ g  sctnc'stcr. 

A recl~~c~st for a r r f r ~ ~ ~ t l  will t~o t  I)e honored wl1e11 a lx.~.so~~' \  privilrge to 
park i ~ ~ t t l  (lrivt, 011 canlpltr 11;ts I)et.11 ~ ~ ~ s p t ~ ~ ~ t l e t l .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

SPECIAL PARAGRAPHS: 

E. ('lrrss ( )  I'on~lits 

(:lass 0 parki~rg 1wr111iIs will \I(. iss~~ctl to cc*rt;lil~ i~ t l~ t r i~~i \ t r ;~ i ivc  officcbrs 
as tle.;igtrirtcul 11y tl~t. I'rt~sitlenf . 0 ~wr~rr i t  I~oltl(~rs 
may park ill any 0 spa(.r. - .  
F. Ckrss I? I'i"c:n~lits 

Class 1) p;trking perrr~its will be issrred to m e ~ n l ~ e r s  of the filcl~lty, staft, 
and student 11ody whose physical infirmities ~ n a k e  lnandatory their 
p;rrkirrg 11c;rr tl~cbir work or cli~ssroom. A~~torl~ol)ilcs Iwi~ring Cl;tss D 
p ~ r k i ~ ~ g  11e.rlnits I I I : I ~  [I(, p:~rkc~l ouly in s1)ilc.e~ sl>tbcific~;iIly tlcsig~~i~tvtl 
for tlrc dis;rl~letl. (:1;1ss 1) j ) ( \ r ~ ~ ~ i t s  may I)e i s s ~ ~ e d  for linritetl pcriorls d' 
time or for one year. 

Class "D" perrr~its may be isstletl to students upon certification by the 
Director of the Stntlcnt ilealth Cer~ter. 
(:l;~ss "I)" 1wr111its I I I ~ I ~  ~ V S I I C ~  to I I I C I I I I ) C ~ S  of the filrs~~lty and s t ~ f f  
I I ~ O I I  certificstio~t 11y tho a t t e n d i ~ ~ g  pl~ysiciur~. 

hle~nl)rrs of the fatwlty lrolciing the rank of instructor or almve, and 
staff rnenrbers who are paid at  a rate of $1,275.00 per month or more, 
are eligible to.apply for Class F permits. Reserved lot assignments will 
he tiraw11 in a colnpliter lottery system according to rank for faculty 
ant1 nlo~rthly sal:~ry for others. Resewed Parking Alpas will 1)e mserved 
for automul)iles 1)earing permits issued for each specific area Mondays 
throtrgh Tt~rtrscitry fro171 7:30 orn to 8:45 pm t~nrl I;ricirr ys fro711 7 ~ 3 0  am to 
5:00 pa. .If rlo spaces are available in the designateti lot or if there is 
rrrgent neetl. slxciiii permits will be provided at  traffic control stations 
lor F per~nit  holders to park on particular occasions for a limited 
period of time in otlrer restricted areas. Certai~l spaces i ! ~  rach reserved 
area will be reserved at all tlnres for those holtling pen~rits for that 
area. 

0 1 1  Mo~ltlavs throl~gll Th~~rsdays  fro~ir 5:00 ~ I I I  to X:45 prn the inner 
C : ~ I ~ I ~ I S  I l r~ve.  reserved area 14 anti the part of area 15 that is located 
North of the Exprrimental Scrence Bltiltling are resewed for F (and A) 
permit troiders. 

Class A parking pcrnli t  will 1)e is.;rted to the following: 
( I )  titry f~l l l - t~n~c,  en~ployee of 7'he llrriversity of Texas a t  Austin. 
(2) A I I ~  parl-tirnt, cl?>ployee who is not registciecl in the llniversity 

as ;[ stuclcnt. 
(3) Individc~als registereti at the University for course% of instruc- 

tion, who work a t  least half-time for the IJniversity and who are 
cn~ployed at a full-tirrre rate of $538.00 or Inore per ~norrtli. 

(4) 'renrpor;iry (:lass ".4" permits inuy IIP isstled to stittients upon 
cert~fication I,y tile Director of thc Stirticut I ic ;~ l t l~  (;err[er. 

(5 j  Teaching a\sisti~nts wit11 less that> a hali-tinre vppointl~lent 
whose jol~s iltvolvt, stlptSrvisory roles in tire p ~ ~ b l i c  schools. 

C l u s  A permit holtlers may patk in any Class A or C parking area 

except carpool areas on Mondays through Thursdays from 7:30 am to  
8:45 pm and on Fridays from 7:30 am t o  5:00 pm and i n  F, A ,  o r  C 
parking area  a t  o the r  t imes,  except when prohibi ted  by posted 
signs o r  markings. 

l.hc 11rlrr.r <:anrpt~s Ilrivc. reserved area 14, and the part of area 
1s that is l o ~ a t e d  North of the Experimer\tai $$i ence B o i  l d ing  a r e  
reserveel for A (anti F) pertnits OII  Molldays t ~ro~tgtr  r u r ~ ~ a y s  Iron1 
5:00 pnr to 8:4S p111. 

I. Class G (SlncIr!t~t) Pc,rn~its 

Class "C" permit holtlcrs tilay park ill  any "C" piirki~~g area except carpool areas a t  any 
titnc. They are 11ot I)( . r~~~it tct l  to park in "F" or "A" arrc:as or to pass 
t l ~ r o r ~ g i ~  1r:tTfic co!llrol st:~lio;~s 11f.twc:c.n 730 ; I . I~I .  ~trltl SO() ])."I. 0 1 1  

wc.ckcl;rys. Al ill1 ot111.r I I I I I V S  111cy I I I : ~ ~  , < .  piirk ori ( ' ~ I I I I ~ I I S  i l l  ally a~n'n not 
\ } l e * ( , ~ l i e , ; ~ l l t  V I > ~ I , ~ V I Y I  lor ot11t;r (,liis\th\ 01 I ) ( \ ~ I I I I ~ + .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

SPECIAL PARAGRAPHS: 

( l s ~ \ \  il l)<>r1111t\ 13 1 1 1  I P I I  I \ \ I I I  ~i I I I I O I I ~  ( (  ( I ) \  t l ~ (  1111, ( t , ) ~  t c 11 I I N I  
l l ( l t r l l l ~ (  l1111( o r  by the Director, Perceptual Motor Cl i nic t o  parents who 

rnust bring and stay w i t h  t he i r  children while they are  being treated 
i n  one of the. respective c l in ics .  Limited space adjacent to each 

c l i n i c  i s  reserved fo r  Class H permits which are  invalid elsewhere. 

, Id,  C/(IS.V T(Tc.r~~ii; l'cii~~it,s 

(:l;i\r 'I' piirki~tg j)er~r~its will l)c issrletl \ifitlior~t fee I)y tlie hlanager of 
St~rtIt.nt l ' \ ~ l ) l i c ~ t i o ~ ~ s  to reporters. plrotographe~. i11lc1 atlvertising 
\:rlc\~nr~i wlio. for a lil~rited periotl of ti~rie. nrr~st conbe to Tlie Dailv 
I'(X;III to co~nplete their work, or file a report, ant1 leave on other 
a.;>ign~l>e~it\. Space a(l jace~~t to the (:o~ii~n\inicatio~r Ce~i te r  is reserved 

'for thew 1)er111its, wliicli are i~lvalitl el\ewhere. 

L I .  ( 'k1.p~ K P(,ntlit.s 

(:l;rs\ K ~wr~ri i ts  \vill I)(: is\r~etl witiior~t fee I)y the Director of Nc\vs ;cntl 
1'11l)l1c :\1Tiiir\, ( : O I I I I I I I I I I ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ I I ~  (;enter, to the news l>ro;ltlcast staff 
wllo for a l i ~ ~ ~ i t ( l d  ~ I I I I ~  I I I I I S ~  (.o111e to the strldio to co~lrplete thrir work 
; i ~ t t l  Ic;rve 011 othqr R \ \ ~ ~ I ~ I I I ~ I I ~ \ .  

(:iir 1'001 Illeallb an arr ;u~gell le~~t for the use of two or Illore vt~liicles I)v 
1xBrso~\ !lot having thc \a111e rlon~ic~ic. 

(:at pool pernli t  w ~ i l l  I)e isv~t,tl to park ill  selectrtl Class "F", Class 
"A", or Class "C:" pirrki~~y: l o t  fl-o~n 7:30 a.111. to 5:00 11.111. Moi~tlay 
t h r o r ~ ~ l i  Friday. The car pool Ic.edt,r I I I I I S ~  clrlalifv for the type p c r ~ l ~ i t  
for which he. she, apl)lietl i ~ t  ;iccortlarice with ci~rretlt rt~gul;itio~~s. 11 

I ra~~\ferahlc permit and bumper s t icker  for  each vehicle 
will I>e ~\\rretl to the cay pool iiiclic;~t~~lg ttit: 

lot \vi~err 111r vcl~ic,l(. w i l l  p:irk. 1 ' 1 1 ~  fec cI~;~rgetl f o l .  ;I c.;ir 1,001 p c r ~ ~ i i t  
will I)c f i r ( .  \ ; I I I I ~ .  a c,l~;~r<cd for ;I \in~ilar rcgr~l;rr t!1w 11en11it. 

Vehicles with a car.pool bumper s t icker  fo r  Class "F" o r  Class "A" 
parking lo ts  b u t  not displaying the car pool transferabl e permit 
wi 11 be a1 lowed drive-through privileges any time and parking 
privileges a f t e r  5r80 pm fo r  tha t  portion of the main campus within 
the control s ta t ions.  
Cars bearing car pool bumper s t icker  fo r  Class "C" wil l  be authorized 
drive-through and parking privileges between 5:00 pm and 8:45 pm 
iilonday through Thursday b u t  will  not be permitted t g  pass through the 
t r a f f i c  control s ta t ions between 7:30 am and 5:00 pm Monday through 
Friday. 
Applicatio~~s for UII. pool\ I I I : I ~  I)e filctl wit11 til t* I'arkirig ii;1(1~7.ral'fic. 
Scc.tiori, Servic~, Hl~ileli~~g, Iloo111 I .  

1'. T c I I I ~ ( P ~ ~ ~ ! /  1'(,1711i/\ 

~ , ( ~ ~ ~ ( I ~ J I ~  L(JII(, l ' i ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i t ~ s ,  t);ls\(s~~g~,r (~itr, III:IY l l O (  l l s c s  tilt. l , ( ) , ~ ] ~ l ~ ( ;  

ZONE: .AREAS at restricted tiinc.; w i t h o ~ ~ t  a l o a d i ~ ~ g  zoile penrrit and 
rilay be parketl then orily lor~g ellough to contluct tlie actual l o a d i ~ ~ g  or 
utiloaditig operations, whether on [Ji~iversity l)usi~~ess or otherwise. 
1,OADING ZONE permits are valitl only for (late and time issued and 
must reflect all expiration time. The loat l i~~g zone ~>c?rli~its Itlay I)e 
ol)ti~inetl fro111 the control station officer or fro111 the U~iivcrsity I'olice 
Office, I ~ C I I I I I O I I ~  Ilall. Room 823 . When control s ta t ions are  closed and a f t e r  

5:00 pn, o r  on weekends, permissian to  use Loading Zone may be obtained 
by a telephone ca l l  t o  the University Police, 473-4441 or PAX 1031. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT A1JSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

S P E C I A L  PARAGRAPHS: - 

Passenger 

cars stlall not be stopped in loading zones or services drives for the 
ptlrl'ose of a'waiting the arrival of passengers. Commercial vehicles 
nlay be parked in loading zones and service drives only for whatever 
length of tirne actual loadi~rg and r~nloading operations are in progress. 

Official Visitors Pernlits 

Arrar~ge~nents for the use of off i c i  af Q ~ S  i t o r  spaces a re  to  be made i n 
advance wit11 the Chief, liniversity Police, 

the J'resitlent, the Vicc-I'rcsitlents, 
the I>ean%, and the 1)irectors. Whew gn)nps 

are involved, the ;~rrangc~ncnts n ~ r ~ s t  l)e ~ n a d e  by the appropriate 
Chai rperson J h n ,  L)irector, or eclrtivalcnt ad~ninistrator with the Chief, 

U~~iversity I'olict:, who will issue te~nporary pe~.lnits. 
The estal)lish~nent of \p:~cc for official visitor's p a r k i ~ ~ g  n ~ r ~ s t  meet ' 

with the approval of  the C o ~ n n ~ i t t e e  on Parking arid Traffic and is 
sol~ject to the review of the Presitlent. 

In all cases in which an at~to~nol,ile is parked in an official visitor's 
space, it must bear the appropriate ternporaly pennit which shows the 
current date, specifics the parking time recl~~iretl, incllrtli~~g the (lute 
crntl tirrlc of c~,rpimtiori, iintl I)ears the sig~lature of the official 
;ir~thorizetl to isvie t l ~ c  ~wr l r~ i t .  

Arr;u~go~nctlt.; for I,arLing for otlicr ~ ) c r \ o ~ ~ s  c.o~iri~cg to tlit: lInivcr\ity 
C : I I I I ~ I S  on I I I I S ~ I I ( ' F S  ~ ~ ~ i ~ t t c r s  111:ty 1)0 I I I ; I (~C 1)y i i ( l ~ ~ ~ i ~ ~ i s t r : ~ l i v ~  offici:ils. 
cl~;iirincl~ of tlc.l):~rtt~~(-~~Ls, : t ( l~l~i~~i\ tr i~l iv(:  ' ~ t i ~ l ' l '  I ~ I ( ~ I I I ~ I ( - I . S ,  or fi1(.11IIy 
~rti.lnl~crs wit11 111,. ol1'ic.c. of 111c ( : l ~ i < . l ' ,  O~~ivc.r\ily 1'11l1c.c~ 11y itlc*t~liI'ying 
tllv 1)(*rso11 :III(I tltv gtt(, 111ro11g11 wl~i( . l~ I I V  will ( b ~ ~ t v r  t11v V I I I I I ~ ) I I S .  A 

V. D R I V I N G  AND PARKING OFFENSES 

SERVICE 
OFFENSE CHARGE 

(1) Driving i n  a reckless or negligent manner .....$ 10.00 
( 2 )  Moving any temporary barricade o r  parking ..... within any temporary barricaded area.. .$10.00 (Impound Violation) 
( 3 )  Failure to  stop o r  heed instructions given 

by a University Police Officer .............. $10.00 
........ (4 )  Parking on Main Campus while barred.. .$l0.00 (Impound Violation) 

(5) Driving on Main Campus while barred.. ........ .$l0.00 
(6)  Using a forged o r  a l tered permit.. ........... .$10.00 (Impound Violation) 
(7) Parking a vehicle to  which there has been 

affixed a permit other than that  issued 
for  such vehicle.. .......................... $10.0 (Impound Violation) 

(8) Coin~~iitting any of the followirjg acts :  
( a )  Trrlnsferri ng a penl~i t. ................... .$lo .OO 
(b) Affixing a permit to  a vehicle other than 

that  for  which i t  was issued.. ........... .$10.00 
( c )  Lending or  borrowing a control card that  ........... operates a parking control gate $10.00 

(9) Parking i n  any manner which obstructs ... ................. vehicular t r a f f i c . .  ... .$10.00 ( Impound Violation) 



TIE IRVIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

SPEC IRL PARAGRAPHS : 

(10) Parking on any lawn, curb, s i  dewal k o r  
........ unmarked and unimproved d i r t  area. .  .$lO.B0 (Impound Violation) 

(11) Parking adjacent t o  any ye1 low-painted curb 
........... or  pavement marking a t  any time.. $10.00 (Impound Violation) 

(12) Parking adjacent to  any orange-pai nted curb 
or  pavement between 7:50 am and 5:00 pm 
without proper permit.. .................... .$10.00 (Impound Violation) 

(13) Parking i n  a disabled space without proper 
permit. .................................... $ 1 0 0 0  (Impound Violation) 

(14) Parking in a ca r  pool space without proper 
permit. .................................... $ 0 0 0  (Impound Viol a t ion)  

(15) Parking i n  any Class "C", Class "F", Class "A", 
Class "H", Class "T", Class "K", o r  
Off ic ia l  Vis i tor  area without proper permit.$10.00 (Impound Violation) 

(16) Any passenger car parked in  a loading zone o r  
se rv ice  dr ive ,  when loading o r  unloading 
operations a r e  not p la inly  v i s i b l e  and i n  
progress i s  subject  t o  impoundment. ......... $10.00 

(17) Abuse of A1 t e rna t e  Perrni t-when two vehi cSes 
bearing the  same numbered permit a r e  parked 
on the  Main Campus a t  the  same time, the  
vehicle without the  portable permit i s  
subject  to  impoundment, unless parked i n  
a metered parking space.. .................. .$10.00 

(18) Exceeding t he  15 mile per hour speed on 
Un i  vers i t y  campus. .......................... $10.00 

(19) Failing to  y i e ld  right-of-way to pedestrian .......... in crosswa7 k o r  i n  in te r sec t ion . .  .$lO.OO ................ (20) Fail ing to s top  a t  a STOP sign $ 5.00 

(21) Fail ing t o  obey t r a f f i c  l i gh t s . .  ............ ..$ 5.00 
(22) Making a U - t u r n ,  unless made under the  

supervision of a uniformed o f f i ce r . .  ....... .$ 5.00 
(23) Backing into  an in te r sec t ion . .  ............... .$ 5.00 
(24) Driving a vehicle t o  which there  has been 

affixed a permit o ther  than t h a t  issued .......... to such vehicle. .  .. ... ... ........ ..$ 5.00 
(25) Driving without a valid d r i v e r ' s  l icense . .  .. ..$ 5.00 
(26) Fail iny to  display, proper permit. ............ .$ 5.00 
(27) Operating a bicycle  i n  v iola t ion of the  

$ 5.00 ................................. regulations 
(28) Having a vehicle of any type w i t h i n  a 

University building without proper permit.. .$ 5.00 ..................... (29) Violation of posted sign. $ 5.00 
(30) Displaying an o f f i c i a l  v i s i t o r  permit when ................... i ne l i g ib l e  to  possess.. ..$ 5.00 
(31) Other viola t ions  of the Texas Motor Vehicle ................ ................ Laws.. ... $ 5.00 
(32)  Parked improperly. Exampl es are: ................ ( a )  Double o r  mult iple parking $ 2.00 

(b)  Back of vehicle toward curb (where ........... diagonal parki ng i s  required) .  .$ 2.00 
( c )  Left  wheel ( f ron t  o r  back) to  the  curb ...... (where paral le l  parking i s  required) $ 2.00 

... (d)  Parkinq not w i t h i n  l i ne s  on pavement.. .$ 2.00 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

(e) parking more than 12" from curb (where 
para1 le l  parking i s  required). ........... .$ 2.00 

( f )  Vehicle not placed wholly within the 1 ines 
or boundries o f  the parking space (other 
improperly parked vehicles do not 
const i tute  an excuse fo r  improper parkind.$ 2.00 

(33) Failing to  display permit properly (by f a i l -  
ing to  position permit on inside of vehicle 
as required by these regulations). ......... .$ 2.00 

(34) Parking overtime in a space which i s  limited 
i n  time by meters o r  s ign,  o r  parking over- 
time in a loading zone.. ................... .$ 2.00 

(35) Bicycle parked i n  space other than a bicycle 
rack.. ...................................... $ 2.00 ..................... (36) Displaying expired permit $ 2.00 

(1) ~'riir.c~rsi/!y 'li'r.kc,/s - T l ~ o \ c  I ~ i i i ~ ( l l t ~ l  I ) v  t11e IT~~ivc-rsitv 01' Texits 
I'i~rkiiig ii11~1 TritSfic Sc~c ,~ io i~ ,  \ ~ i I ) j i ~ , t  to [ I i~ ivc r \~ ty  s c ~ ~ v i c c ~  
cl~iirgcts i111c1 ;i rig111 of iipp(,iil to t11c i'i1rLi11g & 'I'riiSfic :\l)pc~i~lh 
1';ulc.l. 

(2) (, 'ottrl  Ap~)1~01ut1(.1~ ((.'A) 'I'ic,kc~t.r - 'I'lto\cs issrii~tl I)y tile L111ivc~r\itv 
1'olic.c. I)ltt c o i ~ \ t i t i i t i i i ~  ii ~ I I I I I I I I O I I \  to itpprilr ill (,i/l~csr /It(' 11114- 

liii.ip(11 c o t ~ r l  or 11 j t~ .~/ i i?*  cotrr/. ( ; r ~ i i ~ i i ~ i i l  ~ ~ ~ ~ i i l t i c ~ h ,  ;I\ i)rovi(Icd 
I)y Iinv. 111i1y I)r ili~posctl I)! c~itlrc,r /Iris t~rtrt~ir.il~rrl c ~ ~ r r r /  or rr irrs/iccp 
i,ottr/ for \~ioI;it ioi~\ of t1111ve1-sitv p i ~ r k i ~ i g  iii10 triiffic, rc~gi~l ;~t io~ts .  

(1) f o r  serious violations,  ( 2 )  f o r  violations by v is i tors  and persons 
holding no uni versl'ty permit or driving automobil es which have not 
been registered with the University , and ( 3 )  for  excessive University 
t icke ts ,  as s e t  forth in  Paragraph C below. 

C. Policy with Respect to University Tickets. University t ickets  are 
issued for  offenses on pages 93,14,and 15. The Administrative Service 
Charges a re  as shown. I f  any service charge i s  not paid within ten 
calendar days a f t e r  issuance of the t i cke t ,  the charges &hereafter 
shal l be doubl ed. 

Room 1 Service Building w l ~ l i i i ~  t c S l i  C ~ I I ( - I I O ~ I I  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 1 0 ,  1977 

SPECIAL PARAGRAPHS: 

[ J I I ~ ~ I I ~ I  \ervlc? c11<11gt>\ f o ~  I ) ~ I I L I I I ~  off( ,~~\c\  'Ire ~ c ~ o ~ c l ( ~ i  111 the I ~ C I I I I ~  o[ 
tllc pel\oll I,) w~) txc  nalnc. tile \ C ' J I I O ~  I \  regl\telctl w i t h  some o f f i c i a l  s t a t e  motor vehicle 
registration department or agency. 
Unpaid service charges for  other offenses are  recorded in the name of 
the person driving said vehicle and i n  the name of the person who has 
registered i t  with the University Parking & Traff ic  Section o r  who 

~ll;tilltai~l\ I I I C  vel,icle. If r111p:titl service charges rccortletl i l l  the Ililltle 
of ; I I I ~  persoli eclllal or exceetl the sllnl of $25.00, the Parking a110 
'Tr;~ff~c. Section will notify snch pcrsolt I)v letter sent to the itcltlress of 

' sr1(,11 1wrw11 ;" \11ow1l ill the ~.ccortl\ of tllc Parking t111t1 Traffic Section. 
If lI1c rc~c.o~-tls i~~rlic;ctc 111t. vc11ic.lr I I ; I \  11ot 1)i%v11 rqi.;t(.rvtl witlr I ' i~ rk i~~g  
; I I I < I  'I'r:t(fit. tllt. t~otificittiol~ of ~ ~ ~ t i ) i t i d  l ) ; t rki~~g ticLct\ will I)(,  5c11t to the 
~(%gihtcrc(l 0\\~11e~r. SIICII lt*tt(,r \ I I : I I I  \ t ; t ~ c  t l ~ v  (:.4 t i(,kt>th will I)(% is511(*cl i l l  

1 1 c . 1 1 0 ~  University t ickets  or the vehicle may be subject to  impoundment 
unless payment of a7 1 accumulated service charges are  made w i t h i n  10 
calendar days a f t e r  the date of such l e t t e r .  I f  such payment i s  not 
received and the registered owner has not made an election to appear i n  
court i n  preference to  impoundment of his/her vehicle, the vehicle will  
be impounded pendi ng payment of a1 l outstanding service charges. When 
C ~ u r t  Appearance t i  ckets a re  issued, 

tlrc lJ~tivc-rsity tickets will I)c 
c i ~ ~ ~ t ~ i ~ l l v t l .  I:nilurc. to tlihcl~i~rgc (::I lic.kcls \\,ill resrllt i l l  t11(* iss~t:llrc(. o l  
a \r-irrr;ttrt for the i11.1-cst of S ~ I V I I  ) > c ~ N ) I I .  copy oE lllr leltcr rc4crrc'tl t o  
i l l  t l l c .  prc~c.rtling l)itrilgr;lpl~ \li;tII ;11\o I)c S C I I ~  to t11t. 1)c'r\o11 ill  W I I ~ S C  - 
I I ; I I I I C  t t~ t% vehicle i \  rcgistet.ctI with the Texas ' 

, i  \ S t a t e  De artment of Highways and 
t i  I I e r s t  r e i s t r i ~ i  r e  i t  Public 8 a n s p o r t a t i o n  
Pcrsolls with ~ll~i)aitl  service cl>arrcs recortled ill their names sllall Ije 
i~~e l ig i l~ le  to rcccive ;I parkillg ptwnit while atch service charges 

D. Appeals from University Tickets. Any person who has received a University 
t i cke t  may appeal by f i l i n g  a wrStten statement within ten calendar days 
a f t e r  date o f  issuance of t i cke t  w i t h  the Parking and Traf f ic  Section se t t ing  

forth the the grounds on which the person be1 ieves the issuance of such t i cke t  
was improper or inequitable. f he following information shall  be included 
i n  the appeal : 

1) t icke t  number (s') , 
2)  i icense number of vehicle, 
3) Austin address and telephone number, 
4)  date of appeal 
5) signature, and 
6)  printed name of person appeal ing. 

Each appeal wil l be considered by an appeals panel consisting of faculty,  
s t a f f ,  and student members. 

The f i l i n g  of an appeal const i tutes  ce r t i f i ca t ion  by a person signing the 
same tha t  the fac ts  s ta ted therein are t rue  to  the best of the i r  be1 ie f .  
A person may f i l e  such supporting material as he deems appropriate. 



THE UNIVERSIlY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

SPECIAL PARAGRAPHS: 

I f  the person f i  1 i ng an appeal desires t o  appear i n  person before a panel 
he shall  request such personal appearance in the written statement. 
Failure to request a personal appearance will  r e su l t  in the Parking and 
Traff ic  Appeal Panel determining the appeal on the basis of the written 
statement of the person, the supporting materials submitted by the person, 
and information supplied by the t r a f f i c  o f f i ce r  issuing the t icke t .  If  
a persona1 appearance i s  requested, the person appealing shal l  be per- 
mi t ted to  par t ic ipate  i n  the hearing and present such testimony and in- 
formation as he deems appropriate. Such person shal l  also have the 
r i g h t  to examine witnesses. 

T h e  panel may order the payment of the service charge i n  who1 e,  o r  in 
par t ,  or the cancel lation of the t i c k e t ( s ) ,  as deemed appropriate. A 
person f i l i ng  an appeal will be notified in writing of the decision of 
the panel,. If the. appeal i s  denied, and the appellant desires to further 
contest the val idi ty  of the t icke t  i n  municipal court, a court appearance 
t icke t  will  be issued, and the University t i cke t  will  be cancel led. 
Such request shall  be in writing and sent  to the Parking and Traff ic  
Section ,within the calendar days of the date of the l e t t e r  notifying 
the appel 1 ant of the panel s deci s i  on. 

I f  an appeal i s  denied and the person f a i l s  to  pay the charges within 
ten calendar days a f t e r  being not i f ied,  a court appearance t i cke t  will be 
isrued and The University t i cke t  will  be cancelled. In this event, the 
service shall  thereaf ter  be doubled. 

k:. Strs))vnsiion of I'ri~~ilcg(, to  Drit~r crtrcl l'ork or1 (,'~IIII~I~I.S. Any pt.rsoli 
who withit~ a pcricxl of twcivt* nlontl~s co~nt~te t~ci t~g (11) S~ . I )LE~III IK~ I of 
ally yr;ir receives two (:A t;ckrts or ll~~ivcrsity tirkvts w j  eh 

service charyss equal t o  o r  in excess of $25.00 
a~~tott~;~tic.;~lly loses Itis ~)rivilegc of tlrivil~g o r  i ) ;~rki~~g a , 

111otor vellicle o11 t l ~ e  univrrsity canlpus for one yew: upon payttlctlt of 
all service charges the s~~spentlctl pertnit will I)e valitl. The loss of the 
privilrgc of drivit~g or parking a 111otor vel~iclc on altnptrs shall 
co111111vt1ce tl~ret: d;~ys ;~ft(%r the I ' i~rki~~g i~nd TI-;~ffic. Sectiott tn:~ils a 
1cttc.r lo the persot>, ict tl~cb ;ttltlrcss of s11c11 pcrsotl its s11ow11 in I l ~ c  
records of the Section, stati~tg that s11c11 person's privilege of driving or 
parking a motor vehicle on campus has been s~lspended by reason of 
excessive violations. Such letter shall state the date on which the 
s~~spension commences and the date on which it ends. 

Any person who (a) forge$ or alters a permit, (1)) uses a forgcri or 
altered perttl~t, (c) transfers a pertnit, affixes a per~nit to a vehicle other 
thau that for which it was issued, or fails to destroy a pern~it when 
reclttired to do so by these reg~tlations, wit11 the i t ~ t e ~ ~ t i o ~ ~  of providing 
any person with parking privileges he is ~ ~ o t  et~titletl to ul~tler these 
regulations, or (ti) provitles f;11se information to obtain a parking 
p e r ~ ~ ~ i t ,  with knowledge thereof, or (e) parks or drives a vehicle to 
which there has been affixed a per~nit which the registered owner, or 
regular driver, did not purchase, shall lose the privilege of drivit~g or i 
parking on the University catltprts for a period of one year. Such ' 

snspnsion shall c.o111111cnce thrcc days sdtrr the Piirking ant1 Tr;~ffic 
Section  nails a letter to thr pcsrsoll. et the ;#ltlrcss of sr~ch person as 

. shown in the recortls of the Scctiotl, stating t11;1t st~ch Ixrson's privilege ' 
' of clrivi~tg or parking a  noto or vc41icle on c;11111,rts 11as Iwen srtspentled 
anti tlescril)il~l: the orfensc. Sucl~ lctter s11;lll state the tlate on which tl?e: 
S I I S ~ C I I S ~ ~ I ~  C O I I I I I I C I I ~ ~ S  atttl t l ~ c  tl;~te 61; whirit it e11t1s. Wl~ile ;I person's 
privilege of tlrivittg or p;~rking a vehicle on  cil~npils is srts1~entleti. it is 
11111awf1rl ( 1 )  for that person to tlrive or park ;HI? tnotor vtsl~iclc on the 
~ . " I I I ~ I I S  ant1 (2) for any person to drive or p;~rk a vel~icle registerctl in 
the natne of sttch ~ ) e r s o ~ ~  011 thr C;UII~)IIS.  



TIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 1 0 ,  1977 

SPEC I AT, PARAGMPtIS : 

If ;I 1>cr\o11 1)ri\,1lchg(- <)f  (Ir~vitlg or p;iri,ttig it v(~11icIc oit ~ ~ I I I I ~ I I ~  

II;I\ 11tv.11 \ i t \ i )c i i~l(~I  15 ci1;irgc~I \vttIi vioI;i~tott w,!iilt, oil ea1n1>tis, ;I 
(:ti ticket will I)<, I > \ I I ( Y I  for \ttcIi violiitiot~. If it ~ii~ivc~rsity tick1.t is 
n\ite(l to sitc~li i)crsot~, 'I (:A ticket for hi1c11 off~>ti\c-, \v111 I)c sc,rved I I ~ O I I  , 
\ I I ( . I I  p<*i-sot~ i)v a l)c%;~ce ofl ' ic~r. Fitilure Io c I i ~ c I ~ ; t i ~ e  SSIICII <:A tickebts 
will r c ~ i ~ l t  i i i  t 1 1 ~  isctl;~ttc~c- of :I \ v ; I ~ ~ ; I I I ~  for the ; i r r ~ \ t  I I ~  hiic.11 p ~ r s o ~ ~ .  
C I I ) O I I  1111. i \ x t ~ ; t ~ t c , t $  ot 1111, (:!I t i ( 4 i t , i .  t l i i ~  ~ t ~ t i \ , ~ ~ r b t t \  ticA(s! will l)e 
~ ~ ~ i l l ~ ~ l ~ l l ~ ~ ~ l ,  

11 11 ~ ) I . ~ \ ~ I I I  \ \ I I O \ I .  I ) I ~ v I I ~ { : I ,  01 ( I I I \ , I I I ~  or 11i11Littg 1111 t l t t *  ( . ~ I I I I ~ ) I I \  I I : I \  
1)(*c11 \ t t \ ~ ) ~ ~ ~ i ~ I c ~ l  ri,(~e%i\,(*s ii ~tttiv(\rhity or C::\ t i c ~ A c ~ t  I)? r<s ; i \o~~  of I I ; I V I I I , ~  ;I 

vi~liic~lt* oil t l ~ v  c ; ~ i i i ~ > i ~ s  (IIII-ittg t I i ( ,  pvrio(l of I I I \  siisp(*tisiot~, tlie, 1)crioci 
( d  \r~spc'~~Gotn sI1;tII I,e cx tc~~t l r t l  so th;tt it expircc 12 tliolirll~ frail, the 
(liitc t11c 1>e\r%o11 r(v,(*iv(*x \i1(,11 ~~( l ( l i t io t~ ;~ l  (:;I (11- ttt~iver\ity tickc\t. 111 
;1(1(Iitii)11. t11c v ( ~ l ~ i ( ~ l c  ttt;iy l1c i t t ~ ~ ) o t ~ t ~ ~ l c ~ ( i  ; ~ t i ( l .  t 1 1 ~  vio1;itor of tile 
s~ihl)(v~si~)tt I I I ~ I Y  I)(* r c ~ ) ~ r t ( t l  to tllc I ) i \ ( ~ i l > l i i i c ~  (:otllll~itt(v~ if  (11(! 1)er\oi1 
ic ;I \It~tlctit, or  lo Ilic al)l".ol)rii~tc I)c*ii~t, 1)ircctor or .4tl11tittislri1tivr 
otli~,i;iI, if t l ~ e  persoti is :I fi~citIt\ or staff i ~ i ~ t ~ t I ) ( ~ r .  

A pcrson rc.c,civi~~g ttotic.c 111iit liis privilcgc, of tlriviiig o r  parkitig a 
v(~l~i(,lv OII  ciiti~~>iis 11;1s ~ ) ( Y V I  s i isp~~ti(I(~~l  111;iy :ii)1)c-;tl tltv s i ~ s p ( ~ t ~ \ i o i ~  
\villii~l fivv c i i l~~ ie l i~ r  (lily\ 0 1 1  tllr gro111111s t11i1t 1I1ct i ~ t ~ ] ) o \ ~ l ~ o l )  of S I I C ~ I  

h i t \ l ) ( . ~ i " i o ~ ~  is i i ~ l l > r o p ~ r  or will c.i.catc si,riot~\ iiild s ~ t [ ) s t i ~ ~ ~ t i i ~ l  i~i~rtlsliii). 
Sttc.ii ;il)p('al d1i11I IIV govcrtlt*tl I)? tlie prov~hiott of 1';irt I )  ;tl>ovc. No 
;1~)1x*;t1 s1i;iIl Iw consitlrrc,tl i f  Ihvrr ;trc tuiy ittrl,;iitl tic.krt.i oiitst:riitli~~g 
:it ~ I I C  t i ~ ~ i e  s11c11 itpp(v11 i \  filr(1. 

I.'. I)~~tlrrrc~lio~t of /'or?rril ~i.Ii(,ri S~rs),c~ritl(.~l. I':v(>t? p('r\011 r('c('ivitig 
tiotic.(- t l i i ~ t  liis privil(,gc of  (Irivittg or  ]);irki!tg oil t l t c ,  ~ ; I I I I ~ I I \  II;I\ ~ ) ( Y > I I  

i t s i )cn~lr t l  \Ii;111 I-ct~rovc t l i t r  l);u-ki~~g pcrti~it fro111 cvc%ry vel~ielc 
rthgi\tcbrc(l i i t  111s ii;i~iie ;it10 I - C ~ I I ~ I )  r ~ ~ i ~ i i ~ i t ~ ~ t h  tl~crc~of t o  tlic~ I'itrkii~g ;itid 
'I'tiilf~c Srct ioi~ witl~iit five cirlc1111;ir tl;iys ;~f tcr  rc.cc-ij)t ol' \t1c11 ~ioticc.. 
I ~ ; i i l ~ ~ r v  to (lo so I I I ~ I V  I)(! 1~1~or tc~c1  lo t i l t*  I)ise.il)lit~~~ ( :o t i t~~~i t l ( . e  if IIic 
1wr\011 is it st~tclet~t. or to I I I C *  iipproi)riitt(- 1)(,;1ii. l)ir(,cIor, 01. 

A ( I ~ ~ t i i ~ i s t r ; ~ t i v ~ ~  offic*i;il, if  t 1 1 ~  j)et.hot~ is ;I f;ic*~ilty or \ t ; iff  I I I ~ * I I I ~ ) ( ~ ~ .  

(;, ~ ~ l i ~ i / ~ i l i / ~ ~  10 Ol)/oi,t ,\',,~i, l ' i*r~~iit ii1iri112 l '( .ri(~l 01' St~~sl)i~~t.sio~i. A 
1)t*rsot1 \ v l i o ~ *  i)riviIqgc 01 (lrivii~g or 1):tikitig o ~ i  t l i c*  ~ ~ I I I I ~ I I S  is 
s 1 i s ~ w 1 1 ~ 1 ~ 1  ii~ltl not rei~~stittctl \ii;iII I)r i~ic~ligil)l(* to rcb(.vive a porki~lg 
pertnit of any type tl~iriiig thc pc~ric~l  of siisl)cnsio~~. 

H .  IMPOUNDMENT. The term "impounding" includes removal or immobil i zation 
of the vehicle in question. 

Tr ge In addition to  any service tha t  may be levied by the University for  an 
offense, the owner of an impounded vehicle must also pay a commercial 
wrecker service fee in the amount of $20.00, and storage charges in 
the amount of $2.00 per day a f t e r  the f i r s t  24 hours. When an impounding 
violation occurs and the owner or driver of the vehicle appears on the 
scene before the arr ival  of the wrecker, the vehicle will not be im- 
pounded. I f  the owner or driver appears on the scene a f t e r  the arr ival  
of the wrecker, and the wrecker driver has e i ther  made a hook-up o r  has 
signed the police report fo r  custody of the vehicle, the following wi7 1 
apply: 
( a )  the vehicle will not be impounded; 
(b)  and the owner or driver will be expected to  pay the wrecker a fee 

in l ieu of towing in the amount of $10.00. 



TIlE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

T J Y  L ' O N :  7'hc following 1 egis lation has been passed by the 
University Council or by the General Faculty. I recommend approval: 

1. The University Council, on February 25, 1977, by the circularization 
no-protest procedure, adopted the Proposed Changes in B.A. Program in Dance 
(DGP 6707- 6708) 

1DQCUMEN'B'S AND PROCEEI>I3NGS OF THE UI\TIVERSITY COUEJCIL 

PROPOSED CHANGES 3W B.A . PROGRAM IN DANCE 

M r .  Nelson G. Patrick, Associate Dean of the College of Fine Arts, 
has f i l e d  with the Secretary of the University Council the following 
proposed changes i n  the B.A. program i n  dance i n  the  College of Fine 
Arts Catalogue fo r  1975-779 Part X, page 42. This proposal was approved 
by the faculty of the College of Fine Arts i n  October, 1973. The 
Secretary has classif ied t h i s  proposal as  of exclusive application and 
primary in teres t  t o  only a single school or college. 

Proposed changes f o r  College of Fine Arts Catalogue Number: Part  X 
1975-77, p. 42. 

The purpose of the  change i s  t o  bring the B . A .  program in Dance in 
l i n e  w i t h  the  B.A. program i n  Drama 

Changes a r e  underlined and current  wording i s  i n  parenthesis w i t h  a 
l i n e  drawn through: 

Thirty-eight semester hours in drama, incl udinq Drama 202K, 
203, 2 0 3 ~ ;  605a, 605b, 307, 208, 312k, 313L, t h e e  additional 
semester hours from 312L, 31 3K, or  31 6K, and twelve add i t i ona l  
semester hours in upper-division drama from 320K, 321 K y  342, 
449, 355, 356, 375, o r  o ther  upper-division drama courses 
as approved by the  advisor (2$8;-298K:-3@3:-685b:-3?2K~-478, 
k k ~ e e - s e m e s k e ~ - k e ~ ~ f - f ~ e ~ - 6 $ 5 a ~ - 3 T 2 k ~ - 3 7 3 K ~ - a ~ d - ~ w e 4 v e - a d d 4 k + e ~  

2. The University Council, on January 28, 1977, by the circularization 
no-protest procedure, approved the Recommended Change in the Statement of 
the Requirements for the Elajor and Minor in Oriental and African Languages 
and Literatures under the Degree of Bachelor of Arts, Plan I (DGP 6686-6687). 

W C W T S  AND PROCEEDZNGS OF THE UNIVERSnY COUNCIL 

RECOMMEBDED CHANGE IM THE STATEMEMT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR TKF: MAJOR AND 
MINOR I N  ORIENTAL AND AFRICAN LANGUAGES AND LITERATURES UNDER THE DEEREE 

OF BACHELOR OF ARTS, PLAN I 

M r .  Carter Wheelock, Associate Dean of the College of Humanities, has 
f i led  with the Secretary of the University Council the recommendation se t  
for th below, The Secretary has classif ied t h i s  recommendation as  of 
exclusive application and primary in t e res t  only t o  a single school or 
college. This recommendation was approved by the faculty of the College 
of Humanities on October 29, 1976. 



'Tf-IIi UNIVERYITY OF TEXAS KT AUSTIN 
,June 10, 1977 

FAC1JLTY LEG I SLAT I ON - : 

RECOMMENDATION OF THE DEAN OF THE COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES FOR A CHANGE 
I N  THE STATEMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE MRJOR AND MINOR I N  
ORIENTAL AND AFRICAN LANGUAGES AND LITERATURES UNDER THE DEGREE OF 
BACHELOR OF ARTS, PLAN I 

Approved by t h e  F a c u l t y  of t h e  Col lege  of Humani t ies  on October  29,  
1976. 

Amend t h e  s e c t i o n  on Degrees ,  Programs, and Requirements of t h e  Col lege  
of Humani t ies  Cata logue f o r  1975-77 (under  "D, ~ a j o r s , "  p.  2 2 ) ,  as 
f o l l o w s  : 

Major: Twenty-six h o u r s  beyond t h e  freshman l e v e l ,  e i g h t e e n  of 
which must be  u p p e r - d i v i s i o n ,  t o  be  chosen i n  c o n s u l t a t i o n  w i t h  t h e  
undergradua te  a d v i s e r ,  i n  any one l anguage ,  l i t e r a t u r e ,  & c u l t u r e  
a r e a .  (0~4y-eeauses-wkiek-keue-4&2b-fe~-it~-eqtiiv@~e~t.)-~~-~ke-ma~e~ 

i ~ - ~ k a t - ~ a ~ g a % g e - m a y - b e - e e ~ ~ e e d - a ~ - ~ p p e ~ - d i v i s i e ~ - e e 3 e s )  Twelve 
of t h e  e i g h t e e n  u p p e r - d i v i s i o n  h o u r s  must b e  c o u r s e s  f o r  which 412L 
o r  i t s  e q u i v a l e n t  i n  t h e  major  language is  a p r e r e q u i s i t e  and which 
a r e  conducted e x c l u s i v e l y  o r  p r i m a r i l y  i n  tha t . l ang 'uage .  

Minor: Twelve h o u r s  i n  a r e a  s t u d i e s  r e l a t e d  t o  t h e  language o f  
(eke-ma3e~)  s p e c i a l i z a t i o n ,  i n c l u d i n g  t h e  ( f e l l e w i a g - t e p i e s )  r e l e v a n t  
t o p i c  under  t h e  c o u r s e  OAL 310: I n t r o d u c t i o n  t o  t h e  Middle E a s t  (two 
s e m e s t e r s )  f o r  majors  i n  (%dd&e-E83Cer~-&8~g~age3) Arabic  and P e r s i a n ,  
(Hebrew-€ivi2iaa~ie~-f~we-seme~Ce-~sf-~0r-maje i ~ - H e b ~ e w ) ,  C i v i l i z a -  
t i o n  of South As ia  (one semes te r )  f o r  majors  i n  H i n d i  o r  South Asian - 
Languages and C u l t u r e s ,  (€ivi&ixae&es<-e$-*~dia';i-~<i~a~-a~d 3 8 p a ~  
f C w e - s e m e ~ l e ~ 3 ~ - f e ~ - m a j e ~ 3 - i ~ ~ H i ~ d & ~ - G k i ~ e e ~ - ~ l ~ d - d f ~ p a ~ e ~ e ) ,  and 
C i v i l i z a t i o n  of Japan and China (one semes te r )  f o r  m a j o r s  i n  Japan- 
e s e  and Chinese;  o r  OAL 307 and 308 ( I n t r o d u c t i o n  t o  A f r i c a )  f o r  
majors  i n  S w a h i l i .  

Exp lana t ion  and Reasons : 

Two of t h e  s i x  u p p e r - d i v i s i o n  c o u r s e s  (6 hours  o u t  of 18)  may be  con- 
duc ted  i n  E n g l i s h  i n  t h e  proposed r e v i s i o n  of t h e  m a j o r ,  s i n c e  t h e  
s u b s t a n t i a l  h i s t o r i c a l  and c u l t u r a l  backgrounds f o r  each  of t h e s e  
s p e c i a l i z a t i o n s  can b e  a c q u i r e d  more r e a d i l y  i n  E n g l i s h .  

Hebrew h a s  been dropped from t h e  s t a t e m e n t  of t h e  OALL minor because  
i t  i s  now a s e p a r a t e  major  w i t h  i t s  own d e s c r i p t i o n .  

The o l d ,  two-semester Asian C i v i l i z a t i o n  c o u r s e  was s p l i t  i n t o  one- 
s e m e s t e r  c o u r s e s  i n  South Asian and E a s t  Asian C i v i l i z a t i o n s  s e v e r a l  
y e a r s  ago; m a j o r s  a r e  now r e q u i r e d  t o  t a k e  o n l y  t h e  r e l e v a n t  semes te r .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

FACULTY LEG I SLAT1 ON : -- -- 

3 .  The University Council, on February 18,  1?77, by the c i r cu l a r i z a t i on  
no-protest  procedure,approved the  Proposals t o  Amend the 1975-1977 Catalogue 
of the College of Natural Sciences, as follows: The Division of Biological 
Scicnccq Reconmend. a Change i n  the Degree of Rachelcr of Science i n  Biology 
as approved by t h e  Course and Curriculum Committee on kcember 17, 1976 
(DGP 6697- 6698) . 

DOCUMENTS AND PROCEEDlNGS OF THE UNIEKST?Y COUNCIL 

Acting Dean A. R. Schrank of the College of Natural Sciences has 
f i l e d  with the Secretary of the University Council the following Pro- 
posals t o  Amend the 1975-1977 Catalogue of the College of Natural Sci- 
ences, as  follows: The Division of Biological Sciences Recommends A 
Change i n  the Degree of Bachelor of Science i n  Biology a s  Approved By 
the Course and Curriculum Committee on December 17, 1976. This legis-  
l a t i o n  was approved by the facul ty of the College of Natural Sciences 
on February 1, 1977. This leg is la t ion  has been c lass i f ied  by the 
Secretary as of exclusive a~rpl icat ion and primary in t e res t  t o  only a 
single school or  college. 

DOCUMENTS AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCE? 

PROPOSALS TO AMEND THE 1975-1977 CATALOGUE OF THE C0LLF:GE OF NATURAL 
SCIEXCES, AS FOLLOWS: THE DIVISION OF BIOLOGICAL-SCIENCES RE- -- 
COMMENDS A CHANGE IN THE DEGRG OF BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN BIOLOGY -_-__ _-_______ _ _ _ _  _ . -_ __I--- -- - - - + - _ -  

AS APPROVED BY THE COURSE AND CURRICULUM COMIYITTEE OK DECEMBER 17, 
1976. 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE DIVISION OF BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES ------------ --.--- 

On page 25  of tile 1975-1977 C:ltaloguc under "Edchelor of Science in 
Biology" under "Oution 11: Aquatic Biology," Item 2., amend the 
requirements as follows: 

2. Twenty-eight semester hours of aquatic biology-oriented courses 
taken from an approved list available at the Division of Biological 
Sciences includlng (a) Biology 304; ((a+) (b )  Marine Studies 354L, - 
3 5 4 N ,  Geology 367K, or Meteorology 376; and ( f b + )  ( c )  six semester hours - 
taken at an aquatic science field station. 

REASON: The new requirement represents a course in Environmental 
Bio1,~gy and the Aquatic option is an environmentally oriented degree 
program. 



TIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

FACIJLTY LEG1 SLAT ION : I 

4.  Proposal to enter a general policy statement in the 1977-78 General 
Jnformation Bulletin under "Students from Other Colleges" section of 
Admission Information to comply with existing Coordinating Board rules: 

Catalogue Eligibility for Texas Junior College Transfers 

An ahissable student transferring from an accredited public Texas junior 
college to a school or college at The University of Texas at Austin will 
have the same choice of catalogue (designating the degree requirements) 
that would have been possible if the student's dates of attendance at The 
University of Texas at Austin had been the same as the dates of attendance 
at the junior college. Note, however, that the declared choice of a 
student's major may critically affect the utilization of transferred 
credits toward the degree; and, the catalogue privileges extended are 
limited, and equivalent, to that of a student in residence at U.T. Austin 
in a particular school or college. For further information refer to the 
individual school/college catalogues or contact that Dean's office. 



THE UNIVERSIl'Y OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

FACULTY LEGISLATION: 

5. The University Council, at its meeting on February 21, 1977, 
approved the Proposed Calendar of the Long Session 1978-79 and 
Summer Session 1978 (D6P 6709-12) 

RFXOMMENDED CAIEBDAR OF THE LONG SESSION 1978-79 
AND SUMMER SESSION 1978 

M r .  Max Westbrook, Chairman of the Calendar Committee, has filed with 
the Secretary of the University Council the following recommended calendar 
of the long session 1978-79 and the summer session 1978. The Secretary 
has classified this proposal as minor legislation. 

P 

RECOMMENDED CALENDAR OF THE LONG SESSION 1978-1979 

Following a r e  the proposed calendars f o r  the University and f o r  
the Law School a s  recommended by the Calendar Committee. This 
calendar i s  proposed i n  accordance w i t h  the  Principles endorsed 
by the University Council in  1974-75. 

CALENDAR OF THE LONG SESSION, 1978-1 979 

August 28-29, Monday-Tuesday. Registration: Students obtain 
c lass  cards. 

August 29-30, Tuesday-Wednesday , Registration : Students pay fee  
b i l l s .  

September 1 , Friday. Central i zed add/drop procedure. 

September 4,  Monday. Labor Day, a holiday. 

September 5, Tuesday. Classes begin. 

November 23-25, Thursday-Saturday, inclusive.  Thanksgiving holidays. 

December 1 4 ,  Thursday. No c'l ass  day. 

December 15-21, Friday-Thursday. Fall semester f ina l  examinations. 

December 23, Saturday, Graduation day. (No pub1 i c exercises . ) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
<June 1 0 ,  1977 

FACULTY LEG1 STATTON : 

Spnivig Semen tePr 

January 8-9, Monday-Tuesday. Registration: Students obtain c lass  
cards. 

January 9-10, Tuesday-Wednesday. Registration: Students pay fee  
b i l l s .  

January 12, Friday. Centralized add/drop procedure. 

January 15, Monday. Classes begin. 

March 12-17, Monday-Saturday , incl  usive. Spring vacation. 
( E a Z m :  ApnLe 7 5 )  

May 7, Monday. No c lass  day. 

May 8-1 1 , 14-1 5, Tuesday-Friday, Monday-Tuesday. Spring semester 
f i na l  examinations . 

May 19, Saturday. Commencement. 

F a  nmeh;tm: 7 0 & a n  dayn SptLing nemehtm: 75 ~i daya 
MWF 4 3 MWF 45 
TTh 2ti  77% 30 

6 exam d u g  6 exam duya 

CALENDAR OF THE SUMMER SESSION, 1978 

June 5-6, 

June 7,  

July 4,  

July 13-14, 

Monday-Tuesday. Registrat ion.  

Wednesday. Classes begin. 

Tuesday. Independence Day, a holiday. 

Thursday-Friday . Final examinations f o r  f i r s t -  
term courses (c lasses  dismissed f o r  whole-session 
and n i  ne-week courses).  Second-term reg i s t ra t ion  
f o r  students not i n  attendance during the  f i r s t  
term. 

July 17, Monday. Second-term cl asses begi n . 
August 2-3, Wednesday-Thursday. Final examinations f o r  nine- 

week courses. 

August 19-21, Saturday-Monday. Final examinations f o r  second- 
term and whole-session courses 

August 21, Monday. Graduation day. (No pub1 i c  exercises.  ) 

fim;t ;tm: 2 5  &ahn duqn 
2 exam duyn 

Second ;tm: 2 5  & a h  duyn 
2 exam duya 

Nine week : 37 d a n a  duyn 
2 exurn dayn 

Whole a a n i o n  : 50 cectcla dayn 
2 excun duya 



THE UNIVERSITY OF 'TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

FACULTY LEGISLATION 

SCHOOL OF LAW 
CALENDAR OF THE LONG SESSION, 1978-1979 

August 22-23, Tuesday-Wednesday. Regis t ra t ion  

August 24, Thursday. Cl a s ses  begin 

September 4,  Ilonday. Labor Day, a holiday. 

November 23-25, Thursday-Saturday. Thanksgiving holidays.  

December 5-6, ~ u e s d a y - ~ e d n e s d a ~ .  Reading days. 

December 7-20, Thursday-Wednesday. Exams. (No Saturday exams. ) 

December 23, Saturday. Graduation day. (No pub1 i c exerci  ses. ) 

SptLing Semukeh 

January & T O ,  Monday-\Iednesday. Regis t ra t ion .  

January 15,  Monday. Classes begin. 

March 19-24, Monday-Saturday. Spring vacation. 

April 30, May 1 ,  Monday-Tuesday . Readi ng days. 

May 2-15, Wednesday-Tuesday . Exams. (No Saturday exams. ) 

May 19, Saturday. Commencement. 



TIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

SCHOOL OF LAW, Continued 

CALENDAR OF THE SUMMER SESSION, 1978 

There will be two terms during the Summer Session, 1978. For 
upperclassmen, two-credit courses will be offered during the f i r s t  
term; three-credit courses during the second term. Four- and five- 
c redi t  courses will begin a t  the same time as the two-credit courses 
do, r u n  a l l  summer, and end a t  the same time the three-credi t courses 
end. Two-, three-, and five-hour courses will meet fo r  70 minutes, 
f ive days a week; four-credit courses will meet for  70 minutes four 
days a week. 

May 29, 

June 23, 

June 24-28, 

June 29, 

July 4, 

July 24-28, 

August 10, 

August 11-17, 

Monday. Registration and f i r s t  day of classes for  
two-, four- and five-credit  courses and three- 
c redi t  courses for  beginners. 

Friday. Last day of f i r s t  term. Last class 
day for  two-credi t courses. 

Saturday-Wednesday. Reading and exam period for  
twg-credi t courses. Vacation for  four- and five- 
c redi t  courses. 

Thursday. Registration and f i r s t  day of classes 
for  three-credi t courses. Four- and five-credi t 
courses resume. 

Tuesday. Holiday. 

Monday-Friday. Exams for  beginning students. 

Thursday. Last day of classes.  

Friday-Thursday. Reading and exam period for  a1 1 
courses. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : 

1. Amendment (da ted  4/18/77) t o  Grant- in-Aid No. 76-713 
American Heart  Associat ion,  Nat iona l  Center 
Dal 1 as, Texas 
$15,400 a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends g ran t  per iod :  7/1/77-6/30/78 
Research: Pharmacokinetics o f  d i u r e t i c  agents 
D r .  Gerald J. Yakatan, Ass i s tan t  Professor  
Col lege o f  Pharmacy 

2. API Grant Agreement ( l e t t e r  dated 1/20/77) 
American Petroleum I n s t i t u t e  
Washington, D. C. 
$16,000 - E f f e c t i v e  2/1/77 - 8/31/77 
Research: A s tudy o f  p i l e s  under var ious  a x i a l  loadings-phase 3 
Hudson L. Matlock, Professor  o f  C i v i l  Engineer ing 

3. C.M.D. Job No. 523 
City o f  Aust in,  Cons t ruc t ion  Management Department 
Aust in,  Texas 
$1,354 f o r  a p e r i o d  o f  20 days beginning 2/28/77 
P ro jec t :  Archeo log ica l  t e s t i n g  a t  t he  Caswel 1 House, Aust in,  Texas 
D r .  David S. Dibble, D i r e c t o r  
Texas Archeo log ica l  Survey 

4. Supplemental Agreement No. 15 - Contract  No. 66-703427 
C a l i f o r n i a  I n s t i t u t e  o f  Technology 
Pasadena, C a l i f o r n i a  
$21,950 est imated cos t  increase f o r  new t o t a l  o f  $142,544; 
$20,000 i nc remen ta l l y  funded through 9/30/77 f o r  a t o t a l  o f  $1 15,544. 
Contract  p e r i o d  extended: 9/1/72 - 9/30/78 
For con t i nu ing  suppor t  f o r  t h e  V i k ing  1975 Mars Miss ion 
D r .  Gary V. Latham, Professor  o f  Marine Studies 
Geophysics Laboratory a t  Galveston 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

5. Grant Award - S i t e  41 FYl05, Faye t t  County 
Fayet te County Water Cont ro l  and Improvement D i s t r i c t  
Monument H i l l ,  La Grange, Texas 
$1,361 - E f f e c t i v e  1/6/77 through 2/10/77 
To suppor t  t h e  archeo log ica l  assessment and r e p o r t  o f  S i t e  41 FY105, 
Fayet te County, Texas, by  the  Texas Archeo log ica l  Survey 
D r .  David S. Dibble, D i r e c t o r  

6. Purchase Order N67-80331-1 
Wniversi t y  o f  C a l i f o r n i a  
Los Alamos S c i e n t i f i c  Laboratory 
Los Alamos, New Mexico 
$50,503 - E f f e c t i v e  2/28/77-9/30/77; f i n a l  r e p o r t  due 11/30/77 
Research: A s tudy o f  shal low l and  b u r i a l  o f  low- leve l  r a d i o a c t i v e  
wastes 
D r .  Joe 0. Ledbet te r  
Professor  o f  C i v i l  Engineer ing 

7. Grant Supplement (da ted  3/9/77) t o  CPB No. 5321/70271 
Corporat ion f o r  P u b l i c  Broadcast ing 
Washington, D. C. 
$26,470 a d d i t i o n a l  funds f o r  a new t o t a l  o f  $80,298 f o r  the  
c u r r e n t  g ran t  per iod:  7/1/76-9/30/77 
Radio Community Serv ice Grant - KUT-FM/UT-Austin 
W i l l i a m  S. Giorda, Ass i s tan t  D i r e c t o r  
RTV-Communi t c a t i o n  Center 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

8. Amendment No. 1 - Contract RP954-1 
E lec t r i c  Power Research I n s t i t u t e ,  Inc. (EPRI) 
Palo Alto, California 
No addit ional  funds; extends contract  through 5/15/77 
Project:  I n i t i a t i on  of supply, demand, and environmental in tegra t ion 
Dr. Martin L .  Baughman, Associate Director 
Center f o r  Energy Studies 

9. Purchase Order S4-460063-ST9 
Hughes Aircraf t  Company, Centinela & Teale 
Culver City, California 
$5,000 - Effective:  12/31/76 - 9/15/77 
For delivery of data from an Air Force-owned data bank operated and 
maintained by ARL (under government contract  F33615-76-C-1010 and 
predecessors) - FLAMR Data Bank Data Processing 
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director 

10. Extension ( l e t t e r  dated 4/22/77) t o  Grant-in-Aid Agreement 
Marathon Oil Company 
Houston, Texas 
No addit ional  funds; extends Agreement through 10/15/77 
Research: Fabrication and s t ruc tu ra l  behavior of a bolted sp l i c e  of 
tubular  pi l ing - Pi l e  Connector Development Study ( A F E  #77067) 
Dr. Richard W .  Furlong, Professor of Civil Engineering 

11. Subcontract Project  No.4570-Allorder No. RF324344 
The Ohio S t a t e  University Research Foundation 
Columbus, Ohio 
$24,000 - Effective 11/15/76 - 12/14/77 
Project: Construction delays on nuclear power projects  (phase I )  
Dr. John D. Borcherding 
Assistant  Professor of Architectural  and Civil Engineering 

12. Amendment No.1 - Subcontract No.4570-Allorder No. RF324344 
The Ohio S ta te  University Research Foundation 
Columbus, Ohio 
Cla r i f i e s  ce r ta in  conditions of the or ig inal  subcontract 
Project: Construction delays on nuclear power p ro jec t s  (phase I )  
Dr. John D .  Borcherding 
Assistant  Professor of Architectural  and Civil Engineering 

13. Purchase Order No. A-15241 
Portland Cement Association 
Skokie, I l l i n o i s  
$3,800 - Effective 3/4/77 - 9130177 
Project:  Portland Cement Association Metric Design Handbook 
Dr. Richard W .  Furlong 
Professor of Civil Engineering 

14. Purchase Order No. A-15242 
Portland Cement Association 
Skokie, I l l i n o i s  
$3,500 - Effective 3/4/77 - 8/31/77 
Project:  Portland Cement Association Metric Design Handbook 
Dr. Richard W. Furlong 
Professor of Civil Engineering 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

15, Grant ( l e t t e r  dated 18 February 1977) 
The Potts  and Sibley Foundation, Midland, Texas 
$3,500 (of $7,000 t o t a l  Voucher #148098) - 1/15/77 - 12/31/77 
For support of botany research: A Study of the Edible, Medicinal and 
Otherwise Useful Wild Plants of Texas 
Dr. Marshall C.  Johnston 
Professor of Botany 

16. Grant ( l e t t e r  dated 4/26/77) 
Rady and Associates, Inc. 
Fort Worth, Texas 
$8,699 - Effective:  4/26/77 - 10/25/77 
Project:  Archeological invest igat ions  a t  S i t e  41 CY 105, Coryell 
County, Texas 
Dr. David S. Dibble, Director 
Texas Archeological Survey 

17. Telecopy ~ o d i  f i  dation t o  Purchase Order A7FA-877524 
Rockwell International  
Anaheim, California 
To extend delivery from March 21, 1977 t o  March 31, 1977 
Project:  FLAMR Data Bank data processing delivery from Air Force- 
owned data bank operated by A R L  (under government contract  
F33615-76-C-1010 and predecessors) 
Applied Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director 

18. Purchase Order W974082 
Texas Instruments Incorporated 
Dallas, Texas 
$97,047 - Effective 2/1/77 -3/1/78 
Research: OCS environmental benchmark South AtlanticIGeorgia Embayment 
Dr. Carl H .  Oppenheimer, Professor of Marine Studies 
Marine Science Laboratory a t  Port Aransas 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

19. Purchase Order No. 40353 - Project  No. 5-213-00-838-01 
Science Applications, Inc. 
La Jol l a ,  California 
$300 - Effective beginning 2/11/77 
Data repor t  on ra re  and endangered plant  species in Orange and 
Jefferson Counties, Texas 
Dr. Marshall C .  Johnston 
Professor of Botany 

20. Extension ( l e t t e r  dated 3/18/77) t o  Agreement ( d t d  4/14/75) 
between UT-Austin and Texas Atomic Energy Research Foundation 
TAERF - Dal l a s ,  Texas 
$800,000 addit ional  funds and extends Agreement: 511 177 - 4/30/79 
UT-TAERF Fusion Program 
W .  E.Drummond, Professor of Physics 
H .  H .  Woodson, ALCOA Professor of E lec t r i ca l  Engineering 

21. Grant ( l e t t e r  dated 4/18/77) 
The G.  Unger Vetlesen Foundation 
New York, New York 
$100,000 - Effective:  1/1/77 - 12/31/78; $50,000 current ly  funded. 
Project: S t .  Croix "Ar t f i c ia l  Upwelling" 
Dr. Oswald A.  Roels, Professor of Marine Studies, and Director 
Marine Science Laboratory a t  Port Aransas 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

22. Purchase Order No. 55383 (dated 3/22/77) 
The University of Utah 
S a l t  Lake City, Utah 
$32,595 - Commencing 6/1/77 
Project:  To conduct a magnetotelluric survey i n  Southwestern Utah 
Dr. F.  X .  Bostick, Professor of Elect r ica l  Engineering 
Dr. H .  W .  Smith, Professor of E lec t r i ca l  Engineering 

23. Change Order (dated 4/5/77) t o  Purchase Order No. 55383 
The Uni versi  t y  of Utah 
S a l t  Lake City, Utah 
No addit ional  funds; changes the s t a r t  date t o  read 4/15/77 
Project: To conduct a magnetotelluric survey in Southwestern Utah 
Dr. F. X .  Bostick, Professor of E lec t r i ca l  Engineering 
Dr. H .  W .  Smith, Professor of E lec t r i ca l  Engineering 

24. Grant ( l e t t e r  dated 4/15/77) 
Upper Guadal upe River Authority 
Kerrvi 1 l e y  Texas 
$700 - Effective 4/15/77 
Project: A n  archeological survey of areas t o  be affected by a proposed 
pending dam and reservoir ,  Kerr County, Texas 
Dr. David S. Dibble, Director 
Texas Archeological Survey 

25. Renewal Agreement (dated 3/14/77) between the World Health Or- 
ganization, Geneva, Switzerland, and The University of Texas a t  Austin 
$2,500 addit ional  funds f o r  the year 1976 
For continuation of the WHO Collaborating Centre f o r  Serum Protein 
Groups in the Department of Zoology 
Dr. H .  Eldon Sutton 
Professor of Zoology 

26. Subcontract (dated 311 7/77) 
Yale University (AFBSR Contract F49620-77-C-0037) 
New Haven, Connecticut 
$11,630 of which only $8,723 i s  current ly  funded through 9/30/77 
Subcontract period: 1/1/77 - 12/37/77 
Research: Ef f ic ien t  solution of large sparse systems of l i nea r  equa- 
t ions  
Dr. Andrew H .  Sherman 
Assistant  Professor of Computer Sciences 

27. Recruitment and Training Program (R-T-P,  Inc . )  and UT-Austin 
Subcontract (dated 411 5/77) 
RTP National Office, New York, New York 
$52,808 - Effective 1/19/77 - 1/18/79 
Arkansas Employment Service Outreach Demonstration Project:  

Research Component 
Dr. Robert W.  Glover, Acting Director 
Center f o r  the Study of Human Resources 

28. Purchase Order No. 87GF-DY-23934 
Westinghouse E lec t r i c  Corporation 
Defense and Electronic Systems Center 
Baltimore, Maryland 
$1,500 maximum f o r  user fee  and a t o t a l  of 14 days engineering support 
f o r  measurements t o  be made on a development sonar a t  the ARL Lake 
Travis Test Sta t ion,  Applied Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M .  Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

C J W S  , COmMCTS , AND AGREEMENTS (NON- GOVERNMEN7'AL) - -- 

29. Contract and Agreement 
CTX Systems Corporation (Subsidiary of Hospital Financial Corporation of 
Barrington, Illinois) 
The Balcones Institute for Research and Development at Balcones Research 
Center agrees to make available to CTX Systems Corporation certain 
Balcones Research Center premises permitting the sharing of research 
facilities, providing laboratories for graduate research, school-work 
laboratories, interchange of non-proprietary scientific and technical 
information, utilizing faculty consultants as available and when appro- . * 
priate, and participating in interdisciplinary research programs 
4/1/77 - 3/31/78 
$1,053.05 per month 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) : 

1. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 2  - Subcontract  UTMB-75-1 between 
The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas Medical  Branch a t  Galveston (Pr ime Cont rac t  
NO1 -MB-24391) and UT-Austin 
$80,063 a d d i t i o n a l  funds o f  which $5,115 i s  s e t  as ide f o r  -04 year  ex- 
penses and $74,948 f o r  -05 year  expenses (7/1/76-7/31/77), f o r  a  t o t a l  
amount o f  $129,689 a l l o t t e d  f o r  t he  subcont rac t  p e r i o d  7J1/74-7/31/77 
Area Hea l t h  Educat ion Center T r a i n i n g  Grant 
Dr. V i c t o r  A. Yanchick, Assoc ia te Pro fessor  
Col lege o f  Pharmacy 

2. Adjustment No. 3  - Grant JP-76-602-3330 
S t a t e  o f  Texas, O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Governor 
C r im ina l  J u s t i c e  D i v i s i o n  
Aus t in ,  Texas 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends g r a n t  through 5/31/77 
Juven i l e  J u s t i c e  P o l i c y  Research P r o j e c t :  D e - i n s t i t u t i o n a l i z a t i o n  of 
S ta tus  Of fenders 
D r .  Henry David, Professor ,  and Dr-Anthony Neidhar t ,  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  
Lyndon B. Johnson School o f  P u b l i c  A f f a i r s  

3. Extens ion ( l e t t e r  dated 3/15/77) t o  Sub-Grant No. 76-930-006 
S ta te  o f  Texas, Texas Col lege and U n i v e r s i t y  System 
Coord ina t ing  Board 
Aust in ,  Texas 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends sub-grant through 6/30/77 
Texas Community Se rv i ce  and Cont inu ing  Educat ion P r o j e c t :  
P ro fess iona l  Development T r a i n i n g  Program 
Lynn F. Anderson, D i rec to r ,  O f f i c e  o f  Conferences and T r a i n i n g  
Lyndon B .  Johnson School o f  P u b l i c  A f f a i r s  

4. Sub-Grant No. 77-930-017 
S ta te  o f  Texas, Texas Col lege and U n i v e r s i t y  System 
Coord ina t ing  Board 
Aust in ,  Texas 
$10,000 - E f f e c t i v e  3/29/77 - 6/30/78 
Texas Community Serv ice  and Cont inu ing  Educat ion P r o j e c t :  
Soc ia l  Serv ice  T ranspo r ta t i on :  A course f o r  s t a t e  agency personnel 
Dr. C. Michael Walton 
Assoc ia te Pro fessor  o f  C i v i l  Eng ineer ing  

5. Con t rac t  No. 77-3701-01-A 
Texas Educat ion Agency 
Texas T r a f f i c  Sa fe t y  Program 
Aust in ,  Texas 
$25,000 - E f f e c t i v e  3/1/77 - 9/30/77 
P r o j e c t :  A lcoho l  Educat ion i n  T r a f f i c  Safety  - Development and imple-  
menta t ion  o f  c u r r i c u l u m  and i n s t r u c t i o n a l  m a t e r i a l s  f o r  a l coho l  educa- 
t i o n  as i t  r e l a t e s  t o  t r a f f i c  sa fe t y .  
D r .  Dav id  A. Sands, A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  
Counci l  f o r  Advanced T ranspo r ta t i on  S tud ies  

6. Reimbursement Con t rac t  No. 67230511 
Texas Educat ion Agency 
Department o f  Occupat ional  Educat ion and Technology 
Aust in ,  Texas 
$19,751.19 - E f f e c t i v e  7/1/76 - 9/30/76 
A d u l t  T r a i n i n g  Program i n  I n d u s t r i a l  Educat ion 
D r .  Thomas M. H a t f i e l d  
Dean o f  Cont inu ing  Educat ion 



TI-IE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

GRfWTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): 

7. Contract No. IAC (76-771-0232, Amendment No. 2 
The Computation Center and the state Department of Highways and Public 
Transportation, Office of Traffic Safety, mutually a.gree to increase the 
total amount of the contract from $30,000 to $32,000 
Effective 4/15/77 

8. Contract No. IAC (76-77)-1169, Amendment No. 1 
The Computation Center and the Texas Department of Public Safety mutually 
agree to increase the total amount of the contract from $1,000 to $2,000 
and change the expiration date from 3/31/77 to 8/31/77 
Effective 3/31/77 

9. Contract No. IAC (76- 77) -1244, Amendment No. 2 
The Bureau of Economic Geology and the General Land Office mutually agree 
to extend the termination date from 5/31/77 to 8/31/77 and to increase 
the budget by $20,291, not to exceed $184,176 
Effective 3/10/77 

10. Contract No. IAC (76-77)-1347, Amendment No. 2 
The Center for Research in Water Resources and the Texas Water Development 
Board mutually agree to extend the termination date of the contract from 
3/31/77 to 4/30/77 
Effective 3/31/77 

11. Contract No. IAC (76-77)-1436, Amendment No. 1 
The Area Learning Resource Center-College of Education and the Texas 
Education Agency mutually agree to change the budget line items but the 
total amount of the contract remains the same 
Effective 3/11/77 

12. Contract No. IAC (76-77)-1571, Amendment No. 1 
'fie Computation Center and the Texas Education Agency mutually agree to 
increase the contract amount from $10,000 to $15,600 
Effective 3/31/77 

13. Contract No. IAC (76-77)-1720, Amendment No. 1 
The Department of Civil Engineering and the Texas Parks and Wildlife 
Department mutually agree to increase the amount of the contract by $485, 
not to exceed $2,293 
Effective 2/25/77 

14. Contract No. IAC (76-77)-1828, Amendment No. 1 
The Bureau of Business Research and the Greater South Texas Cultural Basin 
Commission mutually agree to extend the termination date to June 30, 1977 
and to increase the total amount of the contract from $3,000 to $5,000 
Effective 3/25/77 

15. Contract No. IAC (76-77)-1838,Amendment No. 1 
The Computation Center and the Texas Department of Community Affairs 
mutually agree to carry out requirements of the Provisions of Services as 
set forth in Section 11, Title 45, of the Code of Federal Regulations, as 
amended 
Effective 3/4/77 

16. Contract No. IAC (78-79)-0001 
Texas Department of Community Affairs 
The Drug Dynamics Institute of the College of Pharmacy agrees to conduct 
analytical laboratory studies and biopharmaceutical services 
9/1/77 - 1/31/78 
$17,803 



TkE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, iZNn AGREEMENTS (STATE): -- 

17. Contract No. IAC (78- 79) -0003 
The Texas Youth Council (West Texas Children's Home) 
The Bursar's Office and the Division of Housing and Food Service agree to 
provide room, board, tuition, fees, deposits and other normal services 
provided to students at The University of Texas at Austin 
9/1/77 - 8/31/78 
$3,500 

18. Contract No. IAC (76-77)-1934 
Texas Employment Commission (Merit System Council) 
The Computation Center agrees to furnish the services of its computer 
systems 
3/15/77 - 8/31/77 
$400 

19. Contract No. IAC (76-77)-1938 
State Board of Control 
The Computation Center agrees to repai.r, at the State Board of Control's 
location, interactive computer terminal equipment and parts 
5/1/77 - 8/31/77 
$1,500 

20. Contract No. IAC (76-77)-1944 
Texas Rehabilitation Commission 
The Visual Instruction Bureau agrees to develop a slide/tape presentation 
to be used in a training program and in orienting other interested persons 
involved in the Employer-TRC Liaison Program 
3/7/77 - 4/15/77 
$1,200 

21. Contract No. IAC (76-77)-1946 
Texas Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation (Austin State 
Hospital ) 
The School of Nursing agrees to conduct "Curanderismo and the Mexican- 
American Client in the Health Care System" workshop 
3/17/77 - 3/18/77 
$85 

22. Contract No. 1AC (76- 77) - 1954 
Texas Department of Community Affairs 
The Computation Center agrees to furnish the services of its computer 
sys terns 
3/10/77 - 8/31/77 
$1,000 

23. Contract No. IAC (76-77)-1959 
Texas Department of Mental Health and Mental Retardation (Austin State 
Iiospital) 
The Graduate School of Social Work agrees to conduct "A Humanistic Approach 
to Group Work Practice" workshop 
3/12/77 only 
$120 

24. Contract No. IAC (76- 77) -1963 
General Land Office 
The Bureau of Economic Geology agrees to conduct a study of the origin and 
development of small tidal flat "islands" in south Laguna Madre 
3/11/77 - 8/31/77 
$9,305 



THE UNIVERSITY 01; TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
June 10, 1977 

GRANTS. CONTRACTS. AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): 

25. Contract No. IAC (76- 77) -1969 
Texas Department of Community Affairs 
The Drug Dynamics Institute of the College of Pharmacy agrees to conduct 
a~alytical 1-aboratory studies and biopharmaceutical services 
2/1/77 - 8/31/77 
$24,928 

26. Contract No. IAC (76-773-1979 
Texas State Technical Institute 
The Instructional Material Services, Division of Extension, agrees to sell 
prepared training publications depending on availability 
4/1/77 - 8/31/77 
$1,000 

27. Contract No. IAC (76-77)-1985 
The University of Texas at El Paso 
The General Libraries agree to employ a part-time employee whose sole 
responsibility will be to perform clerical duties related to the provision 
of expedited interlibrary loans and photocopying 
3 28/77 - 8/31/77 
$1,450 

28. Contract No. IAC (76-771-1995 
Texas State Board of Registration for Professional Engineers 
The Joe C. Thompson Conference Center agrees to rent rooms for the National 
Council of Engineering Examinations 
4/16/77 - 8/31/77 
$1,300 

29. Contract No. IAC (76- 77) -1996 
General Land Office 
The Bureau of Economic Geology agrees to provide complete drafts of three 
of its publications, resulting fromNASA contract No. NAS 5-20986 to the 
General Land Office 
4/1/77 - 5/31/77 
$4,390.50 

30 . Contract No. IAC (76-771-2004 
Attorney General ' s Office -. Ille .Joe C. Thompson Conference Center agrees to furnish facilities and 
services for a conference 
5/23/77 - 5/24/77 
$500 

31. Contract No. IAC (76-771-2007 
Texas Youth Council (West Texas Children's Home) 
The Bursar's Office and the Division of Housing and Food Service agree to 
provide room, board, tuition, fees, deposits and other normai services 
provided to students at m e  University of Texas at Austin 
6/1/77 - 8/31/77 
$1,000 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS. CONTRACTS. AND AGREEMENTS - F E D E R A L :  

1. Modification AFOSR-74-2660E -Grant AFOSR-74-2660 
U .  S. Air Force 
Air Force Office of Sc i en t i f i c  Research 
Bolling Air Force Base, D .  C .  
No addit ional  funds; extends grant period through 4130177 
Research: The theory and applicat ion of hybrid f i n i t e  element approx- 
imations t o  problems in so l id  mechanics 
Dr. J .  Tinsley Oden 
Professor of Engineering Mechanics 

2.  Modification AFOSR-74-2660F - Grant AFOSR-74-2660 
U .  S. Air Force 
Air Force Office of Sc i en t i f i c  Research 
Bolling Air Force Base, D .  C .  
$53,045 addit ional  funds (Travis County) 
Extends grant f o r  period 5/1/77 - 4/30/78 
Research: The theory and applicat ion of hybrid f i n i t e  element approx- 
imations t o  problems in so l id  mechanics 
Dr. J .  Tinsley Oden 
Professor of Engineering Mechanics 

3. Grant AFOSR-77-3259 
U .  S. Air Force 
Air Force Office of Sc i en t i f i c  Research 
Bolling Air Force Base, D .  C .  
$57,000 (Travis County) 
Grant period: 3/15/77 - 3/14/78 
Research: Plasma formation processes in a cyl indr ical  she l l  geometry 
Dr. Roger D .  Bengtson, Associate Professor of Physics 

4.  Grant AFOSR-77-3314 
U .  S. Air Force 
Air Force Office of Sc i en t i f i c  Research 
Bolling Air Force Base, D ,  C .  
$21,652 (Travis County) 
Grant period: 411 177 - 3/31/78 (cont i  nuation of F44620-76-C-0086) 
Research: Measurements in the 1 aser i r rad ia ted  eye 
Dr.Ashley J ;  Welch, Professor of Elect r ica l  Engineering 
Dr. E .  A.  Ripperger, Professor of Elect r ica l  Engineering 

5. Contract F08635-77-C-0049 
U. S. Air Force 
Air Force Systems Command Armament Development and Test Center 
Eglin Air Force Base, Florida 
$142,618 (Travis County) ; $35,925 current ly  funded through 9/30/77 
Contract period: 1/11/77 - 9/30/79 
Research: High angle of at tack aerodynamics 
Dr. William L .  Oberkampf 
Associate Professor of Mechanical Engineering 

6. Modification PO0001 - Contract F29601-77-C-0009 
U .  S. Air Force 
Air Force Contract Management Division 
Kirtland Air Force Base, New Mexico 
Makes correction t o  comply with conditional acceptance by delet ing 
spec i f i c  insurance requirements conf l i c t ing  with ASPER 7-402.26(b) 
without otherwise changing the contract  
Research: Capabi l i t ies  improvement of the RATSCAT f a c i l i t y  
Applied Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, A N D  AGREEMENTS - F E D E R A L :  

7. Contract F30602-77-C-0047 
U .  S. Air Force, Air Force Systems Command, Rome Air Development Center 
G r i f f i s s  Air Force Base, New York 
$59,994 (Travis  County) ; however, only $40,000 i s  funded through 9/30/77 
Contract period:  3/3/77 - 12/2/77 
P ro jec t :  Documentation and inventory of METAL System 
Dr. Winfred P .  Lehmann, Ashbel Smith Professor  of L ingu i s t i c s  

8. Contract/Purchase Order F33601-77-33732 
U. S. Air  Force Base Procurement Off ice  
Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio 
$2,500 (Travis  County) maximum 
Effec t ive :  3/22/77 - 5/21/77 
For de l ive ry  of da ta  from an Air  Force-owned da ta  bank operated and 
maintained by Applied Research Laboratories  (under government con t rac t  
F33615-76-C-1010 and predecessors)  
P ro jec t  t i t l e :  FLAMR Data Bank Data Processing 
Applied Research Laboratories  
Dr. Chester M .  Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Di rec tor  

9 .  Modification PO0001 - Contract  F33615-76-C-0605 
U .  S. Air Force, Air Force Systems Command 
Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio 
Adds an increment of $62,000 t o  p r i o r  funds f o r  a t o t a l  of $73,000 
through 9/30/77 (toward the  t o t a l  est imated c o s t  of $97,731) 
Contract period:  8/13/76 - 2/13/78 
Research: Experimental va l ida t ion  of thermal models of damage 
from l a s e r  radi  a t ion  
Dr. Ashley J .  Welch, Professor  of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 

10. Modification PO0016 - Contract F33615-76-C-1010 
U .  S. Air Force, Air Force Systems Command 
Aeronautical Systems Division 
Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio 
$72,082 (Travis  County) - Increases est imated c o s t  t o  $647,729. 
Extends con t rac t  period (9/15/75 -1/31/77) through 6130177 
Research: SAR parametr ic  ana lys i s  f o r  AWTSS 
Applied Research Laboratories  
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Di rec tor  

11. Contract F33615-77-C-0602 
U. S. Air Force, Air Force' Systems Command 
Wright-Patterson Air Force Base, Ohio 
$27,736 (Trav i s  County); however, only $12,000 i s  funded through 9130177 
Contract period: 4/1/77 - 7/1/78 
Research: P red ic t ive  model f o r  human exposure t o  thermal s t r e s s  in 
USAF opera t ions  
Dr. Eugene H .  Wissler , Professor  of Chemical Engineering 

12. Modification PO0003 - Contract F44620-76-C-0089 
U .  S. Air Force, Air  Force Off ice  of S c i e n t i f i c  Research 
Boll ing Air Force Base, D .  C .  
Deletes and s u b s t i t u t e s  c e r t a i n  items of equipment under the  con t rac t .  
Research in Elec t ronics  (JSEP) 
Dr. Arwin A .  Dougal 
Professor  of ElectrScal  Engineering 

13. Modification PO0014 - Contract DAAK40-73-C-1016 
U .  S. Army, Army Missi l e  Command, Redstone Arsenal,  A1 abama 
No addi t ional  funds; extends con t rac t  through 5/31/77 
Research: Analysis of t h e  launch-tube f lowf ie ld  
Dr. John J .  Ber t in  and Dr. John C .  Westkaemper 
Associate Professors  of Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, A N D  AGREEMENTS - F E D E R A L :  

14. Modification P-707 - Contract DAMD17-74-C-4081 
U. S. Army Medical Research and Development Command 
Washington, D .  C .  
$461.00 addi t ional  funds (Travis  County) 
Contract period: 5/1/74 - 5/31/77 
Research: Sleep wakefulness determinations from h e a r t  r a t e  da ta  
Dr. Ph i l ip  C. Richardson, Professor  of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering and of 
Biomedical Engineering; 
Dr. Ashley J .  Welch, Professor  of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 

15. Contract DACW39-77-M-1554 
U .  S. Army Engineer Waterways Experiment S ta t ion  
Vicksburg, Mississippi 
$9,950 (Travis  County) 
Contract period: 1/26/77 -1125178 
Research: Inves t iga t ion  of var iables  a f fec t ing  in s i t u  shear  wave 
ve loc i ty  measurement 
Dr. Kenneth H .  Stokoe, I1 
Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Civi l  Engineering 

16. Purchase Order DACW63-77-M-0547 
U. S. Army Engineer D i s t r i c t ,  Corps of Engineers 
Fort  Worthj Texas 
$450.00 (Travis  County) 
Effec t ive :  3/24/77 - 4/15/77 
Projec t :  An archeological  survey of a new rout ing  of a levee proposed 
f o r  construct ion a t  Three Rivers,  Texas 
Dr. David S. Dibble, Director  
Texas Archeological Survey 

17. Contract MDA904-77-C-0171 
U .  S .  Army, Maryland Procurement Office 
Fort  George G.  Meade, Maryland 
$485,758 (Travis  County); however, only $240,000 i s  c u r r e n t l y  funded 
Contract period: 1/17/77 - 1/16/79 
Research: Verifying communications systems 
Dr. Donald I .  Good, Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Computer Sciences 
Dr. James C .  Browne, Professor  of Computer Sciences and of Physics 

18. Modification PO0007 - Contract N00014-75-C-0429 
Department of the  Navy 
Office of Naval Research 
Arlington, Virginia 
$244,824 (Travis  County) est imated cos t  increase  ( t o  $764,705) with an 
increment of $272,880 t o  f u l l y  fund t o t a l  amount. 
Contract period: 12/1/74 - 9/30/77 
To support t he  long range acous t ic  propagation p ro jec t  a t  A R L  
Dr. Chester M .  Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director  

19.  Modification PO0005 - Contract N00014-75-C-0161 
Department of the  Navy 
Office of Naval Research 
Arlington, Virginia 
$107,988 - Increment added t o  p r i o r  funds f o r  a t o t a l  of $588,638. 
t o  f u l l y  fund cont rac t  amount f o r  shallow water parametric a r ray  s tud ies  
Contract period:  12/1/74 - 1/30/78 
Applied Research Laboratories  
Dr. Chester M .  Mc Kinney, J r . ,  E i rec to r  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS - FEDERAL: 

20. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0002 - Cont rac t  N00014-75-C-0569 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research 
A r l i n g t o n ,  V i r g i n i a  
Adds an increment  o f  $5,000 t o  p r i o r  funds ( t o  f u l l y  f u n d  $30,000 a- 
warded i n  M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0001 ) 
Research: Temporal p l a n n i n g  and management d e c i s i o n  under r i s k  and un- 
c e r t a i n t y  
D r .  Abraham Charnes, P ro fesso r  o f  General Business 

21. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0003 - Con t rac t  N00014-75-C-0569 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research 
A r l i n g t o n ,  V i r g i n i a  
$30,000 addi  t i a n a l  funds . ( T r a v i s  coun t y )  
Extends c o n t r a c t  f o r  pe r i od :  1/1/77 - 12/31/77 
Research: Temporal p l a n n i n g  and management d e c i s i o n  under r i s k  and un- 
c e r t a i n t y  
D r .  Abraham Charnes, Pro fessor  o f  General Business 

22. D e l i v e r y  Order EE-02 - Task under Bas ic  Order ing  Agreement 
Con t rac t  N00104-76-A-A022 
Department o f  t h e  Navy/Navy Ships P a r t s  Con t ro l  Center 
O f f i c e  o f  Naval Research Resident  Represen ta t i ve  
Aus t in ,  Texas 
$18,942 ( T r a v i s  County) - E f f e c t i v e  3/10/77 - 8/9/77 
For a d d i t i o n a l  supp l i es  and s e r v i c e s  f o r  an AN/WQM-5 sonar s e t  
App l i ed  Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M, Mc Kinney, Jr . ,  D i r e c t o r  

23. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0004 - Con t rac t  N00024-76-C-6022 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval Sea Systems Command 
Washington, D. C. 
$104,000 added increment  t o  inc rease  t o t a l  fund ing t o  $715,886 ( toward  
$812,297 t o t a l  es t ima ted  c o s t )  
Con t rac t  pe r i od :  9/2/75 - 3/35/78 
Automat ic  c l a s s i f i c a t i o n  development and i n s t r u m e n t a t i o n  
App l i ed  Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr . ,  D i r e c t o r  

24. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0003 - Con t rac t  N00024-76-C-6023 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval Sea Systems Command 
Washington, D. C. 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends c o ~ t r a c t  p e r i o d  th rough  3/31/77 
Research: Sonar a p p l i c a t i o n  O F  n o n l i n e a r  acous t i c s  s t udy  
App l i ed  Research Labo ra to r i es  
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr . ,  D i r e c t c r  

25. Con t rac t  N00024-77-C-6035 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval Sea Systems Command 
Washington, D. C. 
$1 1,578,583 ( T r a v i s  County; c u r r e n t  increment  o f  $4,152,000 ) 
Con t rac t  p e r i o d :  2/22/77 - 12/21/80 
A n t i c i p a t o r y  c o s t  c lause  e f f e c t i v e  10/1/76 
Naval Sh ipyard  - TRF and Sonar Techn ica l  Suppor t  and Ass is tance 
App l i ed  Research Labo ra to r i es  
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS - F E D E R A L :  

26. Contract N00024-77-C-6200 
Department of the Navy 
Naval Sea Systems Command 
Washington, 5. C.  
$399,197 (Travis County); current  increment of $310,000 against  to ta l .  
Contract ~ e r i o d :  4/25/77 - 4/24/78; ant ic ipatory  costs  beginning 3/1/77 
~ e s e a r c h : '  ~ o n l  inea i  acoustics t o  ASW 
Applied Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M .  Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director 

27. Modification PO0005 - Contract N00039-75-C-0207 
Department of the Navy 
Naval Electronic Systems Command 
Washington, D .  C.  
No addit ional  funds; t r ans fe r s  accountabil i ty f o r  property residual  
from t h i s  contract  to  N00039-77-C-0003 
Research: Nonlinear acoustic wave f i e l d s  and parametric receiving 
array s tud ies  in Applied Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M .  Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director 

28. Modification PO0001 - Contract N00039-76-C-0426 
Department of the Navy 
Naval Electronic Systems Command 
Washington, D .  C .  
No addit ional  funds; extends period of performance through 6/30/77 
To continue acoustic research' center  technical ass is tance  program in 
Appl i ed Research Laboratories 
Dr. 'Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director 

29. Modification POOOOl - Contract N60921-77-C-A114 
Department of the Navy 
Naval Surface Weapons Center 
Dahlgren Laboratory, Dahlgren, Virginia 
Makes cer ta in  correct ive  changes t o  admini s t r a t i  ve data 
Research: Evaluation of ionospheric e f f ec t s  on Project  SATRACK 
Applied Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director 

30. Modification PO0003 - Contract N60921-76-C-A168 
Department of the Navy 
Naval Surface Weapons Center 
Dahlgren Laboratory, Dahlgren, Virginia 
No addit ional  funds; extends contract  through 8/31/77 
Project:  Study and implementation of advanced techniques f o r  highly 
accurate simulation of design validation 
Dr. S .  A.  Szygenda, Professor of Elect r ica l  Engineering 
Dr. E .  W .Thompson, Assistant  Professor of Elect r ica l  Engineering 

31. ContractN60921-77-C-All4 
Department of the Navy, Dahlgren Laboratory 
Naval Surface Weapons Center 
Dahlgren, Virginia~ 
$47,914 (Travis County) 
Contract period: 3/14/77 - 3/13/78 
For evaluation of ionospheric e f f ec t s  on Project  SATRACK 
Applied Research Laboratories 
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Director 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS - - FEDERAL: 

32. M o d i f i c a t i o n  P00001, Supplemental Agreement t o  Bas i c  Order ing  
Agreement Con t rac t  N61339-76-D-0014 
Department o f  t he  Navy 
Naval T r a i n i n g  Equipment Center 
Orlando, F l o r i d a  
$630,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
To exe rc i se  t h e  o p t i o n  t o  ex tend  t h e  b a s i c  agreement c o n t r a c t  f o r  a 
second year  (3/1/77-2/28/78) and i nc rease  t h e  t o t a l  amount t o  
$1,260,000 f o r  suppo r t i ng  i n d i v i d u a l  t ask  o rde rs  w i t h  i n d i v i d u a l  fund-  
i n g  requi rements  and p e r i o d s  o f  performance; t h e  o p t i o n  f o r  a t h i r d  
year  i s  unchanged and t h e  research  and t e c h n i c a l  development con t inues  
i n  App l i ed  Research L a b o r a t o r i e s  
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr . ,  D i r e c t o r  

32a. M o d i f i c a t i o n  PO0009 - Con t rac t  N61339-75-C-0058 
Department o f  t he  Navy 
Naval T r a i n i n g  Equipment Center 
Orlando, F l o r i d a  
$800,000 inc rementa l  funds t o  i nc rease  t o t a l  f u n d i n g  t o  $3,391,000. 
( t owa rd  t h e  es t ima ted  c o s t  o f  $4,958,671 awarded t h e  c o n t r a c t )  
P r o j e c t :  Design and development o f  a sh ipborne minehun t ing  sonar 
App l i ed  Research Labo ra to r i es  
Dr.  Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr., D i r e c t o r  

33. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 02 - Task HR-09 under Bas ic  O rde r i ng  Agreement 
Con t rac t  N61339-76-D-0014 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval Coasta l  Systems Labo ra to r y  
Panama City, F l o r i d a  
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends c o n t r a c t  p e r i o d  th rough  4/30/77 
Cont inu ing  developmental sonar beam p a t t e r n  measurements 
App l i ed  Research Labo ra to r i es  
Dr.Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr,,  D i r e c t o r  

34. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 01 t o  Task D e l i v e r y  Order HR-10 
(under Bas i c  Order ing  Agreement Con t rac t  ~61339-76-D-0014) 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval T r a i n i n g  Equipment Center 
Orlando, F l r o i  da 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds o r  changes t o  p r o v i s i o n s ;  p rov i des  o n l y  f o r  an 
updated DD Form 254 c l a s s i f i c a t i o n  s p e c i f i c a t i o n  f o r  t h e  b u r i e d  o b j e c t  
sonar sea t e s t s  and BURMMS suppor t  conducted b y  
Appl i e d  Research L a b o r a t o r i e s  
D r .  Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr . ,  D i r e c t o r  

35. D e l i v e r y  Order WR-11, Task i s sued  under Bas ic  Order ing  Agreement 
Con t rac t  N61339-76-D-0014 
Department o f  t h e  Navy 
Naval Coasta l  Systems Labo ra to r y  
Panama City, F l o r i d a  
$68,165 ( T r a v i s  County) - E f f e c t i v e  2/15/77 - 8/31/77 
For  suppo r t  of Phase I o f  p roposa l  P-798 f o r  research  on Doppler /Pulse 
Swimmer Countermeasures Sonar 
App l i ed  Research Labo ra to r i es  
Dr. Chester M. Mc Kinney, Jr . ,  D i r e c t o r  

36. M o d i f i c a t i o n  M022 - Con t rac t  EY-76-C-05-2972 
( f o r m e r l y  E-(40-1)-2972) 

U. S. Energy Research and Development A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Oak Ridge Operat ions,  Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
Changes overhead r a t e  t o  a predetermined r a t e  o f  55% o f  s a l a r i e s  and 
wages f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  9/1/76 - 3/31/77 
Research: T h e o r e t i c a l  n u c l e a r  phys i cs  and exper imenta l  measurements 
a t  LAMPF 
D r .  Taro Tamura and Dr.Peter J. R i l e y ,  P ro fessors  o f  Phys ics  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS - - FEDERAL: 

37. M o d i f i c a t i o n  MOO8 - Con t rac t  EY-76-C-05-3919 ( f o r m e r l y  con- 
t r a c t  E(40-1)-3919) 
U. S. Energy Research and Development A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Oak Ridge Operat ions,  Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends c o n t r a c t  th rough  6130177 
For  c o n t i n u i n g  t h e  Nuc lear  Reactor  Teaching Labo ra to r y  
D r .  E .  L i n n  Draper, Assoc ia te  P ro fesso r  o f  Mechanical  Eng ineer ing  

38. M o d i f i c a t i o n  A009 - Con t rac t  EY-76-C-05-4478 ( f o r m e r l y  c o n t r a c t  
E(40-1)-4478) 
U. S. Energy Research and Development A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Oak Ridge Operat ions,  Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
$1,840,00 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 

$650,000 - Task A 
$800,000 - Task B 
$340,000 - Task C 
$ 50,000 - Task D 

Extends c o n t r a c t  pe r i od :  1011176 - 9130177 
P r o j e c t :  Texas Tu rbu len t  Torus Exper iment 
D r .  W i l l i a m  E, Drummond, P ro fesso r  o f  Phys ics  
D r .  H. H. Woodson, Pro fessor  o f  E l e c t r i c a l  Eng ineer ing  
D r .  H.  G. Rylander,  J r . ,  P ro fesso r  o f  Mechanical Eng ineer ing  
D r .  John H. Vanston, J r . ,  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fesso r  of Mechanical  Eng ineer ing  

39. M o d i f i c a t i o n  A008 - Con t rac t  EY-76-S-05-4023 ( f o r m e r l y  c o n t r a c t  
E(40-1)-4023) 
U. S. Energy Research and Development A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Oak Ridge Operat ions,  Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
$33,480 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cur ren t  c o n t r a c t  pe r i od :  7/1/76 - 9/30/77 
Research: S tud ies  o f  D rosoph i l a  d i s p e r s a l  and spec ies pack ing  
D r .  R.  H. Richardson, Assoc ia te  P ro fesso r  o f  Zoology 

40. M o d i f i c a t i o n  MOO2 - Con t rac t  EY-76-S-05-4891 ( f o r m e r l y  c o n t r a c t  
E(40-1)-4891) 
U. S. Energy Research and Development A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Oak Ridge Operat ions,  Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
To s u b s t i t u t e  t h e  name o f  D r .  W i l l i a m  L. F i s h e r  as p r i n c i p a l  i n v e s t i g a -  
t o r  t o  r e p l a c e  D r .  Char les  G. Groat 
Research: Assessment o f  geothermal I geopressured) resources  i n  t h e  
Texas G u l f  Coast Region 
D r .  W i  11 iam L. F i she r ,  P ro fesso r  of Geological Sciences 

41. M o d i f i c a t i o n  MOO1 - Con t rac t  EY-76-C-05-5040 ( f o r m e r l y  c o n t r a c t  
E-(40-1)-5040) 
U. S. Energy Research and Development A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Oak Ridge Operat ions,  Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends c o n t r a c t  p e r i o d  th rough  2/28/77 
Research: U.S. G u l f  Coast geopressured geothermal a q u i f e r  s i m u l a t i o n  
D r .  Roy M. Knapp, A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Pet ro leum Eng ineer ing  

42. M o d i f i c a t i o n  MOO2 - Con t rac t  EY-76-S-05-5106 
U. S.Eaergy Research and Development A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Oak Ridge Operat ions,  Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
S u b s t i t u t e s  t h e  name o f  Dr. Leonard F. Brown, Jr.,  as p r i n c i p a l  i nves-  
t i g a t o r  t o  r e p l a c e  D r .  Char les  G. Groat  
Research: Reconnaissance geothermal assessment o f  t h e  R i o  Grande 
Val ley ,  Trans-Pecos, Texas 
Dr. Leonard F. Brown, J r .  
P ro fessor  o f  Geo log ica l  Sciences 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS - FEDERAL: 

43. M o d i f i c a t i o n  MOO1 - Cont rac t  EY-76-S-05-5225 ( f o r m e r l y  con- 
t r a c t  E(40-1) -5225) 
U. S. Energy Research and Development A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Oak Ridge Operat ion, Oak Ridge, Tennessee 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends c o n t r a c t  through 5/31/77 
Research: An a t t i t u d i n a l  survey of c i t i z e n s  i n  a  p o t e n t i a l  G u l f  
Coast geopressured geothermal s i t e  l o c a l i t y  
D r .  S a l l y  Cook Lopreato, Research Assoc ia te V, 

Center f o r  Energy Stud ies;  
D r .  Marlan B l i s s e t t j  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  o f  P u b l i c  A f f a i r s ,  

Lyndon B.  Johnson School o f  P u b l i c  A f f a i r s  

44. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 5  - Cont rac t  NAS 5-22576 
Na t i ona l  Aeronaut ics  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center, Greenbelt ,  Mary1 and 
Adds an increment  o f  $24,400 t o  p r i o r  funds t o  f u l  l y  f und  t he  t o t a l  
es t imated  c o s t  o f  $139,400. 
Cur ren t  c o n t r a c t  pe r i od :  12/8/76 - 11/7/77 
Research: Communication Technology S a t e l l i t e  Experiment 
D r .  A. W .  S t r a i t o n  
Ashbel Smith Pro fessor  o f  E l e c t r i c a l  Eng ineer ing  

45. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 3s - Cpnt rac t  NAS 9-14491 
Na t i ona l  Aeronaut ics  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Houston, Texas I 

$60,000 a d d i t i o n a l  Funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends c o n t r a c t  f a r  pe r i od :  411177- 3/31/78 
Research: Adsorp t ion  pumping c ryogen ic  r e f r i g e r a t o r  s tud ies ;  added 
Phase 111, f a b r i c a t i o n  o f  eng inee r i ng  e v a l u a t i o n  model of mo lecu la r  
adsorp t ion  r e f r i g e r a t i o n  system (MARS) 
D r .  W i l l i a m  H. Hartwig,  Pro fessor  o f  E l e c t r i c a l  Eng ineer ing  
D r .  Hugo S t e i n f i n k ,  Pro fessor  o f  Chemical Eng ineer ing  

46. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 75 - Cont rac t  NAS 9-14581 
Na t i ona l  Aeronaut ics  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Lyndon B.  Johnson Space Center 
Houston, Texas 
$164,524 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) ; however, o n l y  $E5,000 i s  
funded through 6/30/77 
Extends c o n t r a c t  f o r  pe r i od :  2/1/77 - 1/31/78 
Research: Passive se ismic  exper iment  
D r .  Gary V. Latham, Pro fessor  o f  Marine S tud ies  
Geophysics Labora to ry  a t  Galveston 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

47. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 5s - Cont rac t  NAS 9-14810 
Na t i ona l  Aeronaut ics  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 
Houston, Texas 
$132,257 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County); however, o n l y  $30,000 i s  
funded through 4/30/77; extends c o n t r a c t  f o r  pe r i od :  2/1/77-1/31/78 
Research: A p o l l o  l u n a r  surface exper iment  da ta  p rocess ing  
D r .  Gary V. Latham, P ro fesso r  o f  Marine S tud ies  
Geophysics Labora to ry  a t  Galveston 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

48. Con t rac t  NAS 9-15297 
Na t i ona l  Aeronaut ics  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center, Houston, Texas 
$16,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cont rac t  pe r i od :  4/1/77 - 7/31/77 
P r o j e c t :  NASA Meal System f o r  t h e  E l d e r l y  
D r .  Jurgen Schmandt, Pro fessor  
Lyndon B. Johnson School o f  P u b l i c  A f f a i r s  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 7977 

GRANTS. CONTRACTS. AND AGREEMENTS - FEDERAL: 

49, Supplement No. 1 - Grant  NSG-I268 
N a t i o n a l  Aeronau t i cs  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Langley Research Center, Hampton, V i r g i n i a  
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends g r a n t  p e r i o d  through 6/15/77 
Research: F r e e - i n t e r f a c e  methods f o r  s u b s t r u c t u r e  c o u p l i n g  
D r .  Roy R. Cra ig ,  Jr . ,  Assoc ia te  P ro fesso r  
Aerospace Eng ineer ing  and Eng ineer ing  Mechanics 

50. Grant  NSG-5167 
N a t i o n a l  Aeronau t i cs  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center, Greenbel t ,  Maryland 
$3,418 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant  p e r i o d :  3/14/77 - 3/13/78 
Research: Copernicus obse rva t i ons  o f  s t e l l a r  winds i n  e a r l y  B 

s t a r s  
D r .  Myron A. Smith, A s s i s t a n t  P ro fesso r  o f  Astronomy 

51. Grant  NSG- 7326 
N a t i o n a l  Aeronau t i cs  and Space A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
Washington, D. C. 
$10,126 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant  pe r i od :  i / 1 / 7 7  - 12/31/77 
Research: O r i g i n  o f  channels on Mars 
D r .  V i c t o r  R. Baker, Assoc ia te  P ro fesso r  o f  Geo log ica l  Sciences 

52. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 - Con t rac t  No. 6-26178 
U. S. Department o f  Commerce 
O f f i c e  o f  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  Serv ices  and Procurement 
Washington, D. C. 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends t h e  c o n t r a c t  th rough  5/31/77 
Research: The i m p l i c a t i o n s  f o r  U.S.-East European economic r e l a t i o n s  
o f  r e c e n t  developments i n  East-West European economic r e l a t i o n s  
D r .  Edward A. Hewett, A s s i s t a n t  P ro fesso r  o f  Economics 

53. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 2 - Con t rac t  T-35429 
U. S. Department o f  Commerce 
Washington, D, C. 
Ad jus ts  overhead r a t e  t o  55% o f  s a l a r i e s  and wages 
Research: O i l  s p i l l  behav io r  i n  t h e  open ocean 
D r .  Norman K.  Wagner, Assoc ia te  Professor  o f  C i v i l  Eng ineer ing  
Kenneth H. Jehn, P ro fesso r  o f  Meteoro logy and o f  C i v i l  Eng ineer ing  

54. Grant  H-2633-RG 
U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, Washington, D. C. 
$20,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant p e r i o d :  9/29/76 - 8/31/77 
A comparat ive s t udy  of t h e  implementat ion of 1974 Housing and Community 
Development A c t  i n  s i x  ma jo r  c i t i e s  
V i c t o r  E .  Bach, A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor ,  LBJ School o f  P u b l i c  A f f a i r s  
James E. H a r t l i n g ,  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fesso r  o f  A r c h i t e c t u r e  

55. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 3 - Con t rac t  AA550-CT6-17 
U. S. Department of t h e  I n t e r i o r  
Bureau o f  Land Management 
Washington, D. C. 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds; makes c e r t a i n  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  changes t o  c o n t r a c t  
Con t rac t  p e r i o d :  1/9/76 - 11/15/77 
Program: Consort ium conducted b y  UT-Austin, R i ce  U n i v e r s i t y ,  UT-San 
Antonio,  and Texas A&M U n i v e r s i t y  - Chemical and B i o l o g i c a l  Survey 
Component o f  t h e  Env i ronmenta l  Assessment o f  t h e  South Texas 
Outer  Con t i nen ta l  S h e l f  
D r .  Oswald A. Roels, P ro fesso r  o f  Marine Stud ies,  and D i r e c t o r ,  
Marine Science Labo ra to r y  a t  P o r t  Aransas 
UT-Aust in Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS. CONTRACTS. AND AGREEMENTS - F E D E R A L :  

56. Contract AA550-CT7-11 
U .  S. Department of the  I n t e r i o r  
Bureau of Land Management 
Washington, D .  C .  
$2,336,272 (Travis  County) 
Contract period: 1/1/77 - 11/75/78 
Program: Chemical and Biological  Environmental S tudies  of the  South 

Texas Outer Continental Shelf 
Dr. Oswald A. Roels, Professor  of Marine Studies ,  and Director  
Marine Science Laboratory a t  Port  Arnasas 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

57. Modification No. 1 - Contract AA550-CT7-11 
U .  S. Department of the  I n t e r i o r  
Bureau of Land Management 
Washington, D.  C .  
No addi t ional  funds; v e r i f i e s  the  s t a r t i n g  da te  as  1/1/77 and makes 
c e r t a i n  adminis t ra t ive  changes t o  the  con t rac t .  
Program: Chemical and Biological  Environmental S tudies  of the  South 

Texas Outer Continental Shelf 
Dr. Oswald A.  Roels, Professor  of Marine Studies ,  and Director  
Marine Science Laboratory a t  Por t  Aransas 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

58. Modification No. 3 - Grant No. 14-08-0001-G-194 
U .  S. Department of t h e  I n t e r i o r  
Geological Survey 
Men10 Park, Ca l i fo rn ia  
No addi t ional  funds; authorized t r a n s f e r  of two items of equipment t o  
Grant No.14-08-0001-G-409 
Research: Nonlinear s t r e s s - s t r a i n  p roper t i e s  i n  shear  cohesive s o i l s  
Dr. Kenneth W. Stokoe, I 1  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Civi l  Engineering 

59. Modification No. 1 - Grant No. 74-08-0001-G-409 
U .  S. Department of the I n t e r i o r  
Geologi ca7 Survey 
Men10 Park, Ca l i fo rn ia  
Authorizes t r a n s f e r  of two items of equipment from Grant 

N O .  14-08-0001-6-194 
Research: Nonlinear s t r e s s - s t r a i n  p roper t i e s  in shear  cohesive s o i l s  
Dr. Kenneth H .  Stokoe, 11 
Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Civi l  Engineering 

60. Contract No. 14-08-0001-15691 
U .  S. Department of t h e  I n t e r i o r  
Geological Survey 
Reston, Virginia 
$22,000 (Travi s County) 
Contract period: 1/1/77 - 12/31/77 
Research: Tectonic Framework of t h e  Gulf of Mexico, Phase I1 
Dr. J.Lamar Worzel, Professor  of Marine Studies ,  and Director  
Geophysics Laboratory a t  Galveston 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

61.Modification No. 1 - Contract No. 14-08-0001-15691 
U .  S. Department of the  I n t e r i o r  
Geological Survey 
Reston, Virginia 
Deletes the  insurance clause of the  con t rac t .  
Research: Tectonic Framework of the  Gulf of Mexico, Phase I1 
Dr. J.  Lamar Worzel, Frofessor  of Marine Studies ,  and Director  
Geophysics Laboratory a t  Galveston 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS - FEDERAL: 

62. RLA Ex tens ion  #32-76 ( l e t t e r  dated 3/9/77) 
U. S. Environmental  P r o t e c t i o n  Agency 
Na t i ona l  Environmental  Research Center 
Research T r i a n g l e  Park, No r t h  C a r o l i n a  
Renews Revocable L icense  Agreement No. 32-76 (wh ich  made ava i  1 a b l e  on 
l oan  t o  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  c e r t a i n  government-equipment f o r  use f o r  one-year 
e f f e c t i v e  3/5/76-3/5/77 i n  connec t ion  w i t h  aeroso l  dynamics research  
under D r .  James R. Brock ' s  EPA Grant  R80366O-) b y  changing t h e  l oan  
e x p i r a t i o n  da te  t o  March 5, 1978, f o r  another  year .  

63. Con t rac t  No. 68-02-2587 
U. S, Environmental  P r o t e c t i o n  Agency 
Research T r i a n g l e  Park, No r t h  C a r o l i n a  
$14,634 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Con t rac t  pe r i od :  3/22/77 - 9/21/77 
P r o j e c t :  P repara t ion ,  p r e s e n t a t i o n  and e v a l u a t i o n  o f  s h o r t  courses on 
a i r  p o l l u t i o n .  
D r .  Hal 5. H. Cooper, J r .  
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  C i v i l  Eng ineer ing  

64. O rde rNo .  DA-7-2613J 
U. 5. Environmental  P r o t e c t i o n  Agency, Research T r i a n g l e  Park, N. C.  
$2,500 ( T r a v i s  County) - E f f e c t i v e :  3/2/77 
Support  f o r  p r o f e s s i o n a l  s e r v i c e s  and cos t s  assoc ia ted  w i t h  p l a n n i n g  
program on Bacu lov i r us  B i o l o g y  and I d e n t i f i c a t i o n  a t  Symposium on 
V i r a l  P e s t i c i d e s :  Present  Knowledge and P o t e n t i a l  E f f e c t s  on P u b l i c  
and Env i ronmenta l  Heal th ,  t o  be h e l d  i n  M y r t l e  Beach, South C a r o l i n a  
D r .  Max D. Summers 
Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  o f  Botany 

65. Amendment No. 1 - Grant  R-803666-02-1 
U. S. Environmental  P r o t e c t i o n  Agency, Grants  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  D i v i s i o n  
Washington, D. C .  
$10,490 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  p e r i o d :  4/1/77 - 5/31/77 
Research: Development and s t a n d a r d i z a t i o n  of i d e n t i f i c a t i o n  and 
m o n i t o r i n g  techniques f o r  b a c u l o v i r u s  p e s t i c i d e s  
D r .  Max D. Summers 
Assoc ia te  P ro fesso r  o f  Botany 

66. Ex tens ion  ( l e t t e r  dated 3/24/77) - Grant  AM16836-03 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fa re  
P u b l i c  H e a l t h  Se rv i ce  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  A r t h r i t i s ,  Metabolism, and D i g e s t i v e  Diseases 
Bethesda, Mary1 and 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends g r a n t  p e r i o d  through 1/31/78 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  4/1/74-1/31/78 
Research: Plasma amino a c i d  method t o  assess amino a c i d  needs 
D r .  John B. Longenecker 
Pro fessor  o f  Home Economics 

67. Revised Grant  EY01506-02 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fa re  
P u b l i c  H e a l t h  Se rv i ce  
N a t i o n a l  Eye I n s t i t u t e  
Reduces amount o f  ca r r yove r  f r om  -01 yea r  t o  $19,997; t o t a l  amount 
o f  award remains $35,249. 
Cu r ren t  pe r i od :  6/1/76 - 5/31/77 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  6/1/75 - 5/31/78 
Research: Neura l  c o n t r o l  o f  eye movement 
D r .  P h y l l i s  J. G e s t r i n  
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fesso r  o f  Psychology 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS - FEDERAL: 

68. Extens ion ( l e t t e r  dated 2/24/77) - Grant GM12323-12 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
P u b l i c  Hea l t h  Serv ice  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical  Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends g r a n t  through 8/31/77 and a l l ows  c a r r y -  
over  o f  funds f rom -11 yea r  t o  -12 year .  
Research: S tud ies  on b iochemica l  gene t i cs  
D r .  Robert  P. Wagner, Pro fessor  o f  Zoology 

69. Grant GM13557-11 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Education, and Wel fare 
Publ i c Hea l t h  Se rv i ce  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e ,  o f  General Medical  Sciences 
Bethesda, Mary l  and 
$52,400 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cur ren t  pe r i od :  4/1/77 - 3/31/78 
To ta l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  4/1/76 -3/31/81 
Research: Physico-chemical  s t u d i e s  on i r r a d i a t e d  c e l l s  
D r .  Edward L. Powers, Pro fessor  o f  Zoology 

70. Grant GM18775-06 
Department of  Heal th ,  Education, and Wel fare 
P u b l i c  Hea l t h  Serv ice  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical  Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$35,966 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cur ren t  pe r i od :  4/1/77 - 3/31/78 
To ta l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  4/1/75 - 3/31/78 
Research: Fac to rs  c o n t r o l l i n g  p r o t e i n  b i o s y n t h e s i s  
D r .  Joanne M. Ravel 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Chemistry 

71. Grant GMl9770-05 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
P u b l i c  Hea l t h  Serv ice  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical  Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryl  and 
$56,059 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cur ren t  pe r i od :  4/1/77 - 3/37/78 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  4/1/76 - 3/37/79 
Research: Male recombinat ion-mutator  system i n  Drosoph i la  
D r .  Y u i c h i r o  H i ra izumi ,  Pro fessor  o f  Zoology 

72. Grant GM20148-04 
Department o f  Health,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
P u b l i c  Hea l t h  Se rv i ce  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical  Sciences 
Bethesda, Mary1 and 
$25,672 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cur ren t  pe r i od :  4/1/77 - 3/31/78 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  4/7/74 - 3/31/79 
Research: The b iochemis t r y  o f  membrane assembly and s t a b i l i t y  
D r .  Guy A. Thompson, Jr . ,  P ro fessor  o f  Botany 

73. Grant GM22693-02 
Department of Heal th ,  Educat ion, and Wel fare 
Publ i c  Hea l t h  Se rv i ce  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medical  Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryl  and 
$29,841 ( T r a v i s  County) - Cur ren t  pe r i od :  4/1/77 - 3/31/78 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  4/1/76 - 3/31/78 
Research: Therapeut ic  e f f e c t i v e n e s s  o f  p o s t  burn  c o o l i n g  
D r .  Kenneth R.  D i l l e r  
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Mechanical Eng jneer ing  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS - F E D E R A L :  .------- 

74. Grant HD04488-13 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 
National I n s t i t u t e  of Child Health and Human Development 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$37,300 (Travis County) 
Current grant period: 6/1/77 - 5/31/78 
Total project  period: 6130176 - 5/31/80 
Research: The function and systematic r o l e  of natural  products 
Dr. Tom J .  Mabry, Professor of Botany 

75. Grant HD09908-02 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 
National I n s t i t u t e  of Child Health and Human Development 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$9 7,575 (Travis County) 
Current period: 5/1/77 - 4130178 
Total project  period: 5/1/76 - 4/30/78 
Research: Marital i n s t a b i l i t y  among Mexican-Americans 
Dr. W. Parker Fr isbie ,  Assistant  Professor of Sociology 

76. Grant HL18993-02 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Pub 1 i c Health Service 
National Heart, Lung, and Blood I n s t i t u t e  
Bethesda, Maryland 
$33,740 (Travis County) 
Current period: 4/1/77 - 3/31/78 
Total project  period: 4/1/76 - 3/31/79 
Research: Biological invest igat ions  of Substance P 
Dr. Karl Folkers, Ashbel Smith Professor of Chemistry, and Director 
I n s t i t u t e  f o r  Biomedical Research 

77. Revised Grant HL39173-02 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Publ i c  Health Service 
National Heart, Lung, and Blood I n s t i t u t e  
Bethesda, Mary1 and 
Adjusts the  unobligated balance from the -01 year; amount of award f o r  
-02 year i s  adjusted t o  $43,479. 
Current period: 12/1/76 - ll/30/77 
Total project  period: 10/1/75 - 11/30/77 
Research: Analysis of blood trauma from microporous oxygenations 
Dr. Robert C .  Eberhart 
Adjunct Professor of Biomedical Engineering 

78. Extension ( l e t t e r  dated 4/19/77) - Grant HL19722-01 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Publ i c  Heal t h  Service 
National Heart and Lung I n s t i t u t e  
Bethesda, Mary1 and 
No addit ional  funds; extends grant  f o r  one month t h r ~ u g h  6130177 
Research: Aerosol growth in the resp i ra to ry  system 
Dr. Eugene H .  Wissler 
Henry Beckman Professor of Chemical Engineering 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS - FEDERAL: 

79. B iomedica l  Research Suppor t  Grant RR07091-12 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fa re  
Pub 1 i c Heal t h  Se rv i ce  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Research Resources, Bethesda, Maryland 
$149,506 ( T r a v i s  County) - I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Grant  
Per iod :  4/1/77 - 3/31/78 
For  c o n t i n u i n g  suppo r t  o f  t h e  b iomed ica l  research  suppor t  program 
performed th rough  t h e  Graduate S tud ies  O f f i c e ,  
D r .  I r w i n  C.  L ieb,  Dean, and coo rd i na ted  b y  
Dr. H. Eldon Sut ton,  V ice -Pres iden t  f o r  Research 

80. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 8  - Con t rac t  N01-AM-3-2205 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fa re  
Pub1 i c  H e a l t h  Se rv i ce  
Na t i ona l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  A r t h r i t i s ,  Metabolism, and D i g e s t i v e  Diseases 
Bethesda, Mary land 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends c o n t r a c t  p e r i o d  th rough  12/31/77 
Research: P h y s i o l o g i c a l  t r a n s p o r t  parameters i n  p a t i e n t s  i n  p e r i -  
t onea l  and hemodi a l y s i s  
D r .  Rober t  P. Popovich 
Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  o f  Chemical Eng ineer ing  

81. T r a i n i n g  Grant  TO1 HD00439-04 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fa re  
P u b l i c  H e a l t h  Serv ice,  N a t i o n a l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  C h i l d  H e a l t h  and 

Human Oevelopment 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$55,752 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cu r ren t  g r a n t  pe r i od :  7/1/77 - 6130178 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  p e r i o d :  7/1/74 - 6130179 
T r a i n i n g  program i n  p s y c h o 1 i n g u i s t i c s  
D r .  P h i l i p  B. Gough, P ro fesso r  o f  Psychology 

82. I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Na t i ona l  Research Se rv i ce  Award: T32 CA09182-03 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fa re  
P u b l i c  Hea l t h  Se rv i ce  
N a t i o n a l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Bethesda, Mary1 and 
$1 12,033 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cur ren t  p e r i o d :  7/1/77 - 6/30/78 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  7/1/75 - 6/30/80 
T r a i n i n g  program: Membrane changed i n  ca rc inogenes is  
D r .  Boyd A. Hardesty,  P ro fesso r  o f  Chemistry 

83. I n s t i t u t i o n a l  N a t i o n a l  Research Se rv i ce  Award: T32 GM07126-03 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fa re  
Pub1 i c  H e a l t h  Se rv i ce  
N a t i o n a l  I n s t i t u t e  o f  General Medica l  Sciences 
Bethesda, Maryland 
$127,970 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Cur ren t  pe r i od :  7/1/77 - 6130178 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  p e r i o d :  7/1/75 - 6130180 
T r a i n i n g  program: Genet ic  mechanisms and t h e  r e g u l a t i o n  o f  gene a c t i v i t y  
D r .  Burke H. Judd, Pro fessor  o f  Zoology 

84. T r a i n i n g  Grant  D23 NU00061-01 
Department o f  Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Wel fare 
P u b l i c  Hea l t h  Serv ice,  D i v i s i o n  o f  Nurs ing  
Bethesda, Maryland 
$42,790 ( T r a v i s  County) - Cu r ren t  pe r i od :  3/1/77 - 2/28/78 
T o t a l  p r o j e c t  pe r i od :  3/1/77 - 2/29/80 
I n s t i t u t i o n a l  suppor t  f o r  nurse t r a i n i n g :  Out-Reach Program f o r  t h e  
M.S. i n  Nurs ing  Degree 
UT-Austin School o f  Nu rs i ng  
D r .  B i l l y e  J. Brown, Dean 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS - FEDERAL: 

85. Training Grant MCT-000259-09 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 
Bureau of Community Health Services 
Rockville, Maryland 
$1 38,325 (Travis County) 
Current period: 4/1/77 - 3/37/78 
Total project period: 4/1/74 - 3/31/79 
Maternal and Child,Health Training: Social work training in relation 
to handicapped children - Graduate School of Social Work 
Dr. Jack Otis, Dean 

86. Training Grant No. 44-P-8108416-03 
Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Rehabilitation Services Administration 
Office of Human Development 
Washington, D. C. 
$43,526 (Travis County) 
Current period: 3/1/77 - 2/28/78 
Total project period: 3/1/75 -2/28/78 
Continuing support for the Job Readiness Clinic 
Dr. Carl E. Hansen 
Associate Professor of Special Education 

87. Grant RS-25261-77-202 
National Endowment for the Humanities 
Washington, D. C. 
$21,759 (Travis County) 
Grant period: 5/1/77 - 5/31/78 
Project: An American Experience: A Historical Investigation of 
Four Texas Counties 

Lonn Taylor, Director, UP-Austin Winedale Museum 

88. Purchase Order No. 77-SP-0638 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C. 
$4,900 (Travis County) - Effective 3/12/77 
For preparation and presentation of a paper for a PRAISTIA colloquium 
on the effects of international transactions and property rights con- 
ditions and research and development reeurns and characteristics. 
Dr. Stephen P. Magee, Visiting Professor of Finance 

89, Amendment A02 - Grant. AER76-04569 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D. C, 
No additional funds; extends grant period through 3/31/77 
Project: Documentation and dissemination of research results for 
the Energy Systems Modeling-Interfuel Competition 
Dr. Martin L .  Baughman, Associate Director, Center for Energy Studies 

90. Amendment A01 - Grant AST76-01883 
National Science Foundation 
Washington, D, C. 
$774,800 additional funds (Travis County) 
Extends grant period: 3/1/77 - 8/31/78 
Research: Extragalactic and solar system radio astronomy 
Dr. James N. Douglas 
Professor of Astronomy 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS - FEDERAL: 

91. Amendment A01 - Grant AST75-03977 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C.  
$20,900 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends g r a n t  pe r i od :  10/1/76 - 6/30/78 
Research: I n v e s t i g a t i o n  o f  F l a r e  S ta rs  
D r .  Dav id  S. Evans, Pro fessor  o f  Astronomy 

92. Grant AST76-20254 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$24,300 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant  per iod:  2/1/77 - 7/31/79 
Research: A magnet ic- tape c a t a l o g  o f  spec t roscop ic  and b i b l i o g r a p h i c  
s t e l l a r  da ta  
Dr. Sidney B. Parson, Research S c i e n t i s t  Assoc ia te  V 
Department o f  Astronomy 

93. Grant AST76-20258 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$10,500 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant pe r i od :  2/15/77 - 7/31/78 
Research: As t rophys i ca l  gas-g ra in  systems 
D r .  John M. Scalo, A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Astronomy 

94. Grant AST76-23882 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$73,200 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant pe r i od :  1/1/77 - 61301'78 
Research: Rapid o p t i c a l  v a r i a t i o n s  f r om compact s t a r s  
D r .  R. Edward Nather, Assoc ia te Pro fessor  o f  Astronomy 
D r .  Edward L .  Robinson, A s s i s t a n t  Professor of Astronomy 

95, Grant AST76-81338 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$58,600 ( T r a v i s  County ) ,  
Grant pe r i od :  3/1/77 - 8/31/78 
Research Spect roscopic  observa t ions  o f  q u a s i - s t e l l a r  r a d i o  sources 
D r .  Derek W i l l s ,  Assoc ia te Pro fessor  o f  Astronomy 
Dr. Beve r l y  J. W i l l s ,  Research S c i e n t i s t  Assoc ia te V 

96. Amendment A02 - Grant  CHE75-03344 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$32,300 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  pe r i od :  3/1/77 - 8/31/78 
Research: Some aspects o f  o r g a n ~ m e t a l l i c  chemis t ry  
Dr. Rowland P e t t i t ,  P ro fessor  o f  Chemistry 

97. Grant CHE76-20866 
N a t i o n a l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$1 7,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant pe r i od :  3/1/77 - 8/31/77 
Research: The ' syn thes i s  o f  new f l uo roca rbon  m a t e r i a l s  i n  a r a d i o  
f requency glow d ischarge 
Dr. R ichard  J. Lagow 
Assoc iate Professor o f  Chemistry 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS - FEDERAL: 

98. Amendment A03 - Grant DEB73-01428 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends g r a n t  through 9130177 
P r o j e c t :  Pa leobo tan ica l  Research 
Dr. Theodore Delevoryas, P ro fesso r  o f  Botany 

99. Amendment A01 - Grant DEB76-09994 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$30,000 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  pe r i od :  4/1/77 - 9/30/78 
Research: Cy togenet i c  and e v o l u t i o n a r y  s t u d i e s  o f  Hawai ian Drosoph i l i dae  
D r .  Jong S i k  Yoon, Research Eng inee r -Sc ien t i s t  Assoc ia te V 
Department o f  Zoology 

100. Grant DEB7S-80492 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C.  
$4,700 ( T r a v i  s County) 
Grant  pe r i od :  2/15/77 - 7/31/79 
Doc to ra l  D i s s e r t a t i o n  Research i n  Popu la t i on  B i o l o g y  and P h y s i o l o g i c a l  
Ecology: Study o f  t he  Na tu ra l  H i s t o r y  and Adapt ive S i g n i f i c a n c e  o f  Sex 
Sw i t ch ing  i n  Two T r o p i c a l  Vine Genera, Angur i  a and Gurani a (Cucurb i  taceae) 
Dr. Lawrence E. G i  1 b e r t ,  A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  ~ o o . ~ - a c u l  t y  Adv isor )  
Martha Ann Condon (Candidate),  Department o f  Zoology 

101. Grant DEB76-87274 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C, 
$52,600 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant  pe r i od :  4/1/77 - 9/30/79 
Research: The r e p r o d u c t i v e  and p o p u l a t i o n  b i o l o g y  o f  Opunt ia  
D r .  Verne E.  Grant, P ro fessor  o f  Botany 

102. Grant  DMR76-82092 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$35,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant per iod :  7/1/77 - 72/31/78 
Research: R e l a t i o n  between s t r u c t u r e  and phys i ca l  p r o p e r t i e s  i n  mixed 
valence t r a n s i t i o n  meta l  chalcogenides 
Dr. Hugo S t e i n f i n k ,  Pro fessor  o f  Chemical Engineer ing 

103. Grant DEB76-82627 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$29,100 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant pe r i od :  5/1/77 - 10/31/79 
Research: F o s s i l  echinoderms from the  Bromide Format ion o f  Oklahoma 
Dr. James T. S p r i n k l e  
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fesso r  o f  Geo log ica l  Sciences 

104. Grant  DMR76-84338 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
hashington, D. C. 
$47,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant pe r i od :  3/1/77 - 8/31/78 
Research: Phase t r a n s i t i o n s ,  c l u s t e r i n g  tendencies and e l e c t r o n i c  
p r o p e r t i e s  o f  n o n - c r y s t a l l i n e  m a t e r i a l s  
Dr. James C. Thompson, Pro fessor  o f  Phys ics 



THE UNIVERISTY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS - FEDERAL: 

105. Amendment A02 - Grant DSI71-02521 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C.  
Approves t he  des igna t i on  o f  P h i l i p  D. Jones as p r i n c i p a l  i n v e s t i g a t o r  
t o  r e ~ l a c e  Frank H. Wardlaw. 
p u b l i c a t i o n  o f  San Lorenzo: ----- Olmec Man and Olmec Land 
The Uni v e r s i  t.y o f T e x a s  Press 
P h i l i p  D.  ones, D i r e c t o r  

106. Grant EAR77-07085 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$29,800 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant pe r i od :  2/15/77 - 7/31/79 
P r o j e c t :  Surveys o f  M idd le  America Trench I P O D  D r i l l  S i t e s  
D r .  J. Lamar Worzel, P ro fessor  o f  Marine Stud ies,  and D i r e c t o r  
Geophysics Labora to ry  a t  Galveston 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

107. Amendment A02 - Grant  ENG74-04986 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$85,300 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  pe r i od :  4 /1 /77 ' -  9130179 
Research: Computer r e c o g n i t i o n  o f  scenes through c o l o r  and mot ion  
D r .  J. K .  Aggarwal, P ro fessor  o f  E l e c t r i c a l  Engineer ing 

108. Grant ENG76-15705 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$42,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant per iod :  5/1/77 - 10/31/78 
Research: The s tudy  of f l o w  through porous media us ing  t h e  t heo ry  of 
v a r i a t i o n a l  i n e q u a l i t i e s  
Dr. J. T i n s l e y  Oden, Pro fessor  
Dr. E r i c  5. Becker, Assoc ia te Pro fessor  
Aerospace Eng ineer ing  and Engineer ing Mechanics 

109. Grant 0CE76-83913 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$71,900 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant pe r i od :  2/1/77 - 7/31/78 
Research: Marine pe t ro leum p o l l u t i o n :  B i o l o g i c a l  e f f e c t s  and 
chemical  c h a r a c t e r i z a t i o n  
D r .  J *  A. C. N i c o l ;  P ro fessor  o f  Marine Stud ies;  Pro fessor  C. Van 
Baalen; and D r .  P a t r i c k  L. Parker,  Pro fessor  o f  Marine Studies,  
Marine Science Labora to ry  a t  P o r t  Aransas 
UT-Austin Marine Science I n s t i t u t e  

110. Grant  PCM76-10560 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$42,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant pe r i od :  3/1/77 - 8/31/79 
Research: A d u l t  development and behav io r  i n  m ig ran t  i n s e c t s  
D r .  Mary Ann Rankin 
A s s i s t a n t  Pro fessor  o f  Zoology 



UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
JUNE 10, 1977 

GRANTS- CONTRACTS. AND AGREEMENTS - FEDERAL: 

111. Grant PCM76-83056 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$92,000 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant pe r i od :  3/1/77 - 8/31/79 
Research: Cytogenet ic  s t u d i e s  on Drosoph i la  Melanogaster 
D r .  Burke H. Judd, Pro fessor  o f  Zoology 

112. Grant PHY77-03844 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$14,400 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant pe r i od :  4/1/77 - 3/31/78 
Support  o f  t r a v e l  t o  t h e  8 t h  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Conference on General 
R e l a t i v i t y  and G r a v i t a t i o n  t o  be h e l d  a t  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Waterloo, 
Waterloo, Onta r io ,  Canada, d u r i n g  August 7-12, 1977. 
D r .  Bryce S. DeWitt, P ro fessor  o f  Phys ics 
Dr. Lawrence C. Shepley, Assoc ia te Pro fessor  o f  Phys ics 

113. Grant SER77-03768 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C.  
$8,100 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant pe r i od :  . 4/15/77 - 8/3'1/79 
P r o j e c t :  A survey o f  advanced mathematics f o r  b i o l o g i s t s  
D r .  James W.  Vick, Assoc ia te Pro fessor  o f  Mathematics 

114, Amendment A01 - Grant SOC75-20505 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C.  
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds; extends g ran t ,  through 2/28/78 
Doc to ra l  D i s s e r t a t i o n  Research: A p p l i c a t i o n  o f  a Graded Category 
Model t o  Fo lk  C l a s s i f i c a t i o n  
W i l l e t t  Kempton (Doc to ra l  Candidate) 
D r .  B r i a n  M. Stross,  Assoc ia te  Pro fessor  o f  Anthropology (Adv i so r )  

115. Amendment A02 - Grant  SMI76-03516 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 

' Washington. D. C.  
$15,260 a d d i t i o n a l  funds ( T r a v i s  County) 
Extends g r a n t  f o r  pe r i od :  6/1/17 - 5/31/78 
Cont inu ing  support :  Undergraduate Research P a r t i c i p a t i o n  Program 
D r .  Stephen E.  Webber 
Assoc ia te Pro fessor  o f  Chemistry 

11 6. Grant S M I  77-08049 
Na t i ona l  Science Foundat ion 
Washington, D. C. 
$41,125 ( T r a v i s  County) 
Grant  pe r i od :  4/7/77 - 5/31/78 
P r o j e c t :  F i e l d  Center Operat ions f o r  NSF Chautauqua-Type Sho r t  
Courses f o r  Col lege Teachers 
D r .  Addison E. Lee, Pro fessor  of Cur r i cu lum and I n s t r u c t i o n ,  and 
D i r e c t o r ,  Science Educat ion Center 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN --- 
AMENDMENTS -- TO THE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - JUNE 10, 1977 -- 

The term "ra tes '  f o r  academic personnel  i s  t h e  f u l l - t i m e  nine-month base r a t e ;  
f o r  a l l  o t h e r  persorinel it i s  t h e  fu l l - t ime  twelve-month r a t e ,  t h e  appointee 
r ece iv ing  a p ropor t iona te  amount depending upon t h e  f r a c t i o n  of t ime f o r  which 
he  i s  appointed and t h e  per iod  of h i s  appointment. Source of funds f o r  pay- 
ment of s a l a r i e s ,  un l e s s  o therwise  shown, i s  t h e  departmental  s a l a r i e s  account.  

Ful l - t ime Sa lary  
Period of % No. 

It ern, D e p r t m e n ~ ~  T i t l e ,  Name kppoincment Time Nos. Rate 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIOX AND STU3EY2 SERVICES 

Of f i ce  of t h e  Vice P res iden t  f o r  
Administrat ive Serv ices  

Transfer  of Funds 
1. Amount of Transfer  - $4,870 

To: Of f i ce  of t h e  Vice P res iden t  f o r  Adminis t ra t ive  Serv ices  - 
C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

To e s t a b l i s h  a new p o s i t i o n  of Soc ia l  Science Research Assoc ia te  I T  
needed t o  work with t h e  Equal Employment Opportunity Of f i ce r .  

(RBC# 22879) 

Of f i ce  of Personnel Serv ices  and Zmployee 
Rela t ions  

Trans fe r  Between Di s s imi l a r  Appropriat ions 
2. Amount of T rans fe r  - $1,800 

To: Trave l  

From: Traini.ng Programs 

Funds w i l l  be  used f o r  t r a v e l  expenses of va r ious  s t a f f  members 
who w i l l  be a t t end ing  scheduled r eg iona l  p ro fe s s iona l  meetings. 

(RBC# 2764) 

C o u n s e l i n g - P s y c ~ ~ o i o g i c a ~ e n i i c e s  Cencer 

T rans fe r  Becween DissimLlar Appro l r i a t i ons  
3 .  Amount of Transfer  - $5,000 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Administrat ive and l ~ o f e s s i o n a i  S a i a r i e s  

Funds a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  Cen te r ' s  s a l a r i e s  account were needed t o  
purchase video and audio t apes  and sofzware and t a p e  r eco rde r s  
f o r  t h e  Reading and Study S k i l l s  Lab, T u t o r i a l  Assiseance Program, 
and t h e  Telephone and Counseling Serv ice ,  and f o r  t h e  payment of 
consu l t an t s  on i s s u e s  of minor i ty  counsel ing programs a t  t h e  Center .  

(RBC# 2962)  



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 
(Continued) 

Office of Admissions 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
4. Amount of Transfer - $5,000 

To: Office of Admissions - Maintenance and Operation 
From: Office of the Registrar - Maintenance and Operation 
Funds available in the Registrar's Office were needed in the 
Admissions Office to help defray increased costs of postage. 
(RBC# 2877) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 

Energy Conference 

Transfer of Funds 
5. Amount of Transfer - $8,150 

To : Energy Conference 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

To provide for expenses incurred in publication of the Proceedings 
of the conference. 
(RBCjll 2765) 

OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT AND DEAN OF 
GRADUATE STUDIES 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
6. Amount of Transfer - $4,000 

To : Wages 

From: Maintenance and Operat ion 

To transfer to the appropriate account that portion of the funds 
allocated for microfilming graduate students' records which were 
used to pay salaries of part-time personnel who did the micro- 
filming . 
(RBCB 2720) 

OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT FOR ACADEMIC 
AFFAIRS 

Transfer of Funds 
7. Amount of Transfer - $4,000 

To: Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs - 
Maintenance and Operation 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

To provide the additional funds needed for operating expenses. 
(RBC~~ 2750) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Tit ley Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

English 

Leave of Absence 
Associate Professor 

8. Thomas M. Cable (Tenure) 

Term of Leave from English 
Department 9/1 - 5/31 
Concurrent Employment: 
University Research Institute 
Associate Professor (English) 911 - 1/15 100 9 20,000 
(RBC# 75, 456) 

Germanic Languages 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
9. Amount of Transfer - $2,214 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Classified Personnel 

Reallocation of departmental funds to provide for operating expenses. 
(RBC# 2957) 

Transfer of Funds 
10. Amount of Transfer - $1,000 

To: Germanic Languages - Academic Development Fund 
From: Office of the Dean - Academic Development Fund 
To provide the additional funds needed to cover expenses incurred 
by the publication of papers presented at the Third International 
Nordic Conference held in April, 1976. 
(RBC!~ 2773) 

Oriental and African Languages and 
Literatures 

Transfer of Funds 
11. Amount of Transfer - $4,500 

To: Oriental and African Languages and Literatures - 
Faculty Salaries 

From: Unallocated Faculty Salaries 

Funds were needed for the l/2T appointment of an Assistant 
Instructor. 
(RBC!, 2666) 

Philosophy 

Appointment 
Assistant Instructor 
12. Matthew R. Cosgrove (Non-tenure) 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
(RBC# 2723, 2368) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % NO. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIOML SCIENCES 

Office of the Dean 

Appointment 
Acting Associate Dean 
13. Clarence G. Lasby 

Academic Status: Professor 
(History) 
(RBCB 2890) 

Change of Status 
Assistant Dean 
14. Guy H. Miller 

From: 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor (History) 
(RBCB 2889) 

History 

Leave of Absence 
Assistant Professor 
15. Gail Minault (Non-tenure) 

Term of Leave from History 
Department 911 - 5/31 
Concurrent Employment: 
University Research Institute 
Assistant Professor (History) 911 - 1/15 30 9 15,700 
(RBC# 60, 574) 

Psychology 

Transfer of Funds 
16. Amount of Transfer - $1,000 

To: Psychology - Academic Development Fund 
From: Office of the Dean - Academic Development Fund 
Funds were used for recruiting and development of faculty resources. 
(RBc# 2955) 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

Transfer of Funds 
17. Amount of Transfer - $87,663 

Funds were transferred from the Institutional Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries Account to the various departmental Teaching Assistants 
Accounts to support Spring Semester appointments, as follows: 

(1) Botany - $18,549 (3) Geological Sciences - $33,454 
(2) Chemistry - 34,047 (4) Microbiology - 1,613 
(RBC# 2661, 2664, 2663, 2662) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment T ime Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Office of the Dean and Zoology 

Change of Status and Salary Increase 
18. Auline R. Schrank (Tenure) 

Office of the Dean 

To: Acting Dean 

Dean 

From: Acting Dean 

Administrative Rate Increase 

Zoology 

To: Professor 

From: Professor 

Academic Rate Increase 
(RBC!~ 2932, 2933, 2934) 

Botany 

Appointment 
19. Lothar Jaenicke (Non-tenure) 

Visiting Professor 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
USPHS Contract Funds 

Concurrent Employment: 
Botany - Summer Session Budget 
Visiting Professor 
(RBC# 2888, 2916, 2917) 

Transfer of Funds 
20. Amount of Transfer - $1,000 

To: Botany - Academic Development Fund 
From: Office of the Dean - Academic Development Fund 
To provide for the stipends of visiting lecturers. 
(RBC!~ 2763) 

Chemistry 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
21. Satoru Masamune (Non-tenure) 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
(RBC!~ 2695, 2686) 

Mathematics . 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
22. Barry Simon (Non-tenure) 

(RBC# 2747) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Mathematics (Continued) 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
23. Carl S. Herz (Non-tenure) 2/28 - 3/13 100 9 $ 29,664 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
(RBC# 2694, 2687) 

Home Economics 

Transfer of Funds 
24. Amount of Transfer - $1,000 

To: Home Economics - Academic Development Fund 
From: Office of the Dean - Academic Development Fund 
Funds were needed for stipends of visiting lecturers. 
(RBC!~ 2775) 

Zoology 

Transfer of Funds 
25. Amount of Transfer - $1,254 

To: Zoology - Faculty Salaries 
From: Unallocated Faculty Salaries 

Funds were needed for the Spring Semester appointments of Visiting 
Professors Bern and Hoyle. 
(RBCB 1903) 

DIVISION OF GENERAL AND COMPARATIVE STUDIES 

Office of the Dean 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
26. Amount of Transfer - $1,000 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Wages 

Reallocation of departmental funds to provide for operating 
expenses. 
(RBCjk 2956) 

Center for Middle Eastern Studies 

Reappointment 
Director 
27. Paul W. English 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Geography) and (Center for 
Middle Eastern Studies) 
(RBCS~ 2785) 



Full-time Salary 
Periodof % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Transfer of Funds 
28. Amount of Transfer - $144,862 

Funds were transferred from the institutional Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries account to the various departmental Teaching Assistants 
Accounts to support Spring Semester appointments, as follows: 

(1) Accounting - $108,163 (3) General Business - $ 8,314 

(2) Finance - 7,662 (4) Marketing Administration - 20,723 
(RBCSI 2667) 

Office of the Dean 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
29. Amount of Transfer - $2,500 

To: Visiting Lecturers and Consultants 

From: Computer Rental and Purchased Services. 

Additional funds were needed for stipends of visiting lecturers. 
(RBCSI 2772) 

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION 

~adio/~elevision/F ilm 

Transfer of Funds 
30. Amount of Transfer - $1,500 

To: Radio/~elevision/Film - Teaching Assistants 
From: Unallocated Faculty Salaries 

Funds were used for stipends of Teaching Assistants needed for 
the Spring Semester. 
(RBc# 2665) 

Speech Communication 

Appointment 
Instructor 
31. Efford W. Johnson (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 .$lO,OOO 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Office of the Dean, School of 
Communication - Classified 
Personnel account. 
(RBcSI 2677, 247 9) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION (Continued) 

Speech Communication (Continued) 

Transfer of Funds 
32. Amount of Transfer - $5,319 

I 

To: Speech Comnication - Teaching Assistants 
From: ~ean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries 

To provide for the salaries of Teaching Assistants needed to 
staff Spring Semester course offerings. 
(RBCB 2684) 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

Health, Physical Education, and Recreation 

Transfer of Funds 
33. Amount of Transfer - $3,036 

To: Health, Physical Education, and Recreation - Wages 
From: Unallocated Classified Salaries 

To provide for salaries of part-time employees needed for the 
remainder of the fiscal year. 
(RBC# 2882) 

Learning Resources Center 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
34. Amount of Transfer - $3,000 

To: Learning Resources Center - Maintenance and Operation 
From: Office of the Dean, College of Education - Maintenance 

and Operation 

Funds available in the Dean's Office were needed for operating 
expenses of the Learning Resources Center, a college-wide facility. 
(RBCSI 2696) 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Transfer of Funds 
35. Amount of Transfer - $26,067 

Funds were transferred from the institutional Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries account to the various departmental Teaching Assistants 
Accounts to support Spring Semester appointments, as follows: 

(1) Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics $ 1,482 
(2) Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - 

Engineering Mechanics Division 15,073 
(3) Civil Engineering 5,214 
(4) Electrical Engineering 2,759 
(5) Petroleum Engineering 1,539 
(RBCYI 2655, 2654, 2657, 2660, 2659) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of ' % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued) 

Mechanical Engineering 

Appointment 
Visiting Professor 
36. Warren F. Savage (Non-tenure) 3/21 - 415 100 9 $ 27,000 

(RBC# 2791) 

Visiting Professor 
37. Allan G. Piersol (Non-tenure) 5/1 - 5/16 100 9 27,000 

(RBCB 2790) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Instructor 
37. Tom A. Gay (Non-tenure) 

Source of Funds: Transfer from 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries 

Previous appointment : 
Teaching Assistant 

Rate Increase 
(RBCjI 2674, 2658) 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS 

Office of the Dean 

Reappointment 
Assistant to the Dean 
39. Ann S. Jennings 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor (Drama) 
(RBCI) 2792) 

SCHOOL OF LAW 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
40. Amount of Transfer - $1,307 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Reallocation of funds to provide for operating expenses. 
(RBCII 2683) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % NO. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

LAPSE OF FACULTY SALARIES 

Transfer of Funds 
41. Amount of Transfer - $413,272 

1976-77 Long Session Departmental Faculty Salaries accounts were 
lapsed to the institutional Unallocated Faculty Salaries account 
for reallocation to the Summer Session Budget, as follows: 

School of Architecture $ 15,851 

College of Humanities 
Office of the Dean - ~ean's Reserve 
Classics 
English 
French and Italian 
Germanic Languages 
Oriental and African Languages and Literatures 
Slavic Languages 
Spanish and Portuguese 
Sub-total 

College of Social and Behavioral Sciences 
Office of the Dean - Dean's Resewe 
Anthropology 
Economics 
Geography 
Government 
History 
Psychology 
Sociology 
Sub-total 

College of Natural Sciences 
Office of the Dean - ~ean's Reserve 
Astronomy 
Biological Sciences 
Botany 
Computer Sciences 
Geological Sciences 
Mathematics 
Physics 
Zoology 
Sub-total 

Division of General and Comparative Studies 
Office of the Dean - Dean's Reserve 
Comparative Studies 
American Studies 
Ethnic Studies: African and Afro-American 
Ethnic Studies: Mexican-American 
Center for Asian Studies 
Center for Middle Eastern Studies 
Sub-total 

College of Business Administration 
Office of the Dean - Dean's Resewe 
Accounting 
F inanc e 
General Business 
Management 
Sub-total 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mo s . Rate 

LAPSE OF FACULTY SALARIES (Continued) 

School of Communication 
Office of the Dean - Dean's Reserve 
Journal ism 
~adio/~elevision/~ilm 
Sub-total 

College of Education 
Curriculum and Instruction 2,341 
Educational Psychology 1,281 
Health, Physical Education and Recreation 120 
Special Education 41 
Sub-total 3,783 

College of Engineering 
Office of the Dean - ~ean's Reserve 
Chemical Engineering 
Civil Engineering 
Electrical Engineering 
Mechanical Engineering 
Sub-total 

College of Fine Arts 
Art 
Drama 
Music 
Sub-total 

Graduate School of Library Science 6,254 

College of Pharmacy 2,258 

Graduate School of Social Work 6,037 

TOTAL 
(ZBC# 2710, 2709, 2708, 2707, 2706, 2705, 2704, 2703, 

ATTENDANCE AT PROFESSIONAL MEETINGS 

Transfer of Funds 
42. Amount of Transfer - $10,000 

To: Attendance at Professional Meetings 

From: Unallocated Travel 

To provide the additional funds needed to permit the faculty 
to attend and participate in various meetings of learned 
societies during the remainder of the fiscal year. 
(RBC# 2724) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % NO. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

L I BRARY 

Salary Increase and Change of Sta tus  
43. Susan E. Russell 

To: Se r i a l s  Cataloger, Lat in  
American Materials, Ser ia l s  
Section 911 - 4/30 100 12 $ 14,952 

Coordinator f o r  Lat in  
American Se r i a l s  511 - 8/31 100 12 15,600 

From: Ser ia l s  Cataloger, Lat in  
American Materials ,  Ser ia l s  
Section 911 - 8/31 100 12 14,952 

Rate Increase 
(RBCSI 2954) 

44. Anne L.  Watkins 

To: Librarian,  Se r i a l s  
Cataloging Unit 911 - 4/10 100 12 13,040 

Librarian,  Se r i a l s  Cataloger, 
HRC Cataloging-Temporary 4/11 - 8/31 100 12 13,500 

From: Librarian,  Se r i a l s  
Cataloging Unit 911 - 8/31 100 12 13,040 

Rate Increase 
(RBCSI 27 27) 

Leave of Absence 
Professional Librarian,  Undergraduate 
Library 

45. Lynne M. Brody 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 16,020 

Term of Leave 
(RBCSI 2745) 

Resignation 
Bibliographic Control Librarian 

46. Louella V. Wetherbee 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCSI 2935) 

Director of General Librar ies  
47. Merle N.  Boylan, J r .  

Date of Resignation 
(RBCSI 2936) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % NO. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

LIBRARY (Continued) 

Law Library 

Salary Increase 
Professional  Librar ian  

48. Barbara C.  Marquardt 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RBCSI 2787) 

Professional  Librar ian  
49. Michael L. Richmond 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RBCSI 2786) 

Professional  Librar ian  
50. Daniel W. Martin 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 2788) 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Bureau of Engineering Research 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
51. Amount of Transfer - $16,000 

To : Wages 

From: Maintenance and Operation 

Reallocation of funds f o r  b e t t e r  u t i l i z a t i o n .  
(RBCSI 2653) 

Center f o r  Economic Research 

Transfer of Funds 
52. Amount of Transfer - $4,000 

To: Center f o r  Economic Research - Development Fund 

From: Unallocated Academic Development Fund 

To provide funding f o r  t h i s  research operation di rected by 
Professor David Kendrick. 

(RBCSI 2711) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued) 

Center for Statistical Mechanics and 
Thermodynamics 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
53. Amount of Transfer - $4,000 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Classified Personnel 

Reallocation of funds within this research area to provide for 
operating expenses. 
(RBC# 2878, 2883) 

Center for Teaching Effectiveness 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
54. Amount of Transfer - $1,200 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Wages 

Reallocation of funds to provide for operating expenses. 
(RBCJ~ 2721) 

Humanities Research Center 

Transfer of Funds 
55. Amount of Transfer - $2,700 

To: Humanities Research Center - Special Equipment 
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

Additional funds were needed for HRC equipment. 
(RBCSI 2722) 

Research in Texas History 

Change of Status 
Director 
56. Joe B. Frantz 

From: 

Academic Status : Professor 
(History) 
(RBCS, 2821) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
57. Amount of Transfer - $4,000 

To: Wages ($3,000) 
Maintenance and Operation ($1,000) 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Salary funds available due to.an change in the Long Session time 
assignment of Dr. Joe B. Frantz aae needed for operating expenses 
and part-time help. 
(RBC# 2767, 2768) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued) 

University Research Institute 

Appointment 
Assistant Professor (Psychology) 
58. Wilson S. Geisler, 111 

(RBC# 2918) 

DIVISION OF EXTENSION 

Office of the Dean of Extension 

Transfer of Funds 
59. Amount of Transfer - $9,165 

To: Office of the Dean of Extension - Administrative and 
Professional Salaries 

From: Extension Teaching and Field Service Bureau - Extension 
Classes and Consultant Services 

To provide for the establishment of a new position in the 
Dean's Office: Director of Extended Services. 
(RBCS~ 2940) 

PHY S LC AL PLANT 

University Police Department 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
60. Amount of Transfer - $40,612 

To: University Police Department - Classified Personnel 
From: Balcones Research Center-General Services - 

Classified Personnel ($37,548) 
Wages ($3,064) 

Funds budgeted for the salaries and wages of Balcones Research 
Center security personnel were transferred to effect a budgetary 
consolidation of security personnel under the jurisdiction of 
the University police Department as of March 1, 1977. 
(RBCS~ 2728) 

Marine Science Institute - Port Aransas: 
Building Maintenance 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
61. Amount of Transfer - $5,000 

To: Marine Science Institute - Port Aransas - Building 
Maintenance - Maintenance and Operation 

From: Building Maintenance - Utilities - Maintenance and 
Operat ion 

Reallocation of operating funds within the Physical Plant area. 
(RBCS. 2928) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

SPECIAL ITEMS 

Bureau of Economic Geology 

Reappointment and Change of Status 
62. Charles W. Kreitler 

To: Research Scientist 
Associate IV 

Research Scientist - 
ERDA Contract Funds 

Research Scientist 
(Non-faculty) 

From: Research Scientist 
Associate IV 

(RBC# 2899, 2900) 

Reappointment and Leave of Absence 
Research Scientist (Non-Faculty) 
63. William E. Galloway 

Term of Leave 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 
(RBC], 2901, 2902) 

Change of Status 
64. Robert S. Kier 

Sources of Funds: 
General Budget Funds - Transfer 
from Classified Personnel 
Salaries 

Interagency Contract Funds 

Change Title Only : 

To: Research Scientist 
(Non-faculty) 

From: Research Scientist 
Associate IV 

Effective Date - 3/1/77 
(RBC]! 2912, 2913, 2914, 2947) 

65. Charles M. Woodruff, Jr. 

Change Title Only: 

To: Research Scientist 

From: Research Scientist 
Associate IV 

Effective Date - 3/1/77 
Source of Funds : Transfer from 
Classified Personnel Salaries 
(RBC# 2915, 2947) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

SPECIAL ITEMS (Continued) 

LBJ School of Public Affairs 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
66. Amount of Transfer - $15,000 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Faculty Salaries 

Reallocation of funds to provide for operating expenses. 
(RBC!! 2770) 

Marine Science Institute - Port Aransas 
Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 

67. Amount of Transfer - $4,000 
To: Travel 

From: Maintenance and Operation 

Reallocation of funds to provide for expenses of essential 
travel. 
(RBCV 2749) 

Marine Science Institute - Galveston 
Transfer of Funds 

68. Amount of Transfer - $19,465 
To: Administrative and Professional Salaries ($4,666) 

Classified Personnel ($7,000) 
Maintenance and Operation ($7,799) 

From: Budgetary Adjustment Fund 

Funds were needed for additional research personnel and to 
defray expenses incurred which were not anticipated at the 
time of Original Budget preparation. 
(KBC!! 2672, 2884, 2671) 

Winedale Inn 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
69. Amount of Transfer - $2,205 

To: Wages 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Funds released by a change in time assignment of a member of 
the Professional Staff were needed for the payment of salaries 
of part-time employees. 
(RBCSI 2944) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % NO. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

UNALLOCATED ACCOUNTS 

Academic Development Fund 

Transfer of Funds 
70. Amount of Transfer - $34,000 

Transfers were made from the Institutional Academic Development 
Fund, as follows: 

(1) Office of the Vice President for Research - 
Discovery - Publishing and Mailing $ 5,500 

Additional funds were needed for publication 
expenses. 
(RBCB 2946) 

(2) Classical Archaeological Research Project - 
Development Fund 18,000 

To provide support for this project which is 
directed by Dr. Joseph Carter. 
(RBC# 2881) 

(3) Latin American Archaeology - Program Development 6,000 

To provide support for this research program 
which is directed by Dr. Richard Schaedel. 
(RBC!! 2948, 2945) 

(4) Palestine Archaeological Research Project - 
Development Fund 4,500 

To provide support for the Tell Yinan Excavation 
which is directed by Dr. Harold Liebowitz. 
(RBCSI 2880) 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Astronomy 

Appointment and Change of Status 
Research Scientist (Non-faculty) 
71. Beverley K .  Wills 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Previous appointment: 
Astronomy 
Research Scientist Associate V 911 - 2/28 100 12 20,100 
(RBCS! 2898) 

Botany 

Appointment 
Project Director (Faculty) 
72. Theodore Delevoryas 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Botany) 
(RBC# 2911) 



Full- t ime Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Botany (Continued) 

Appointment 
Projec t  Direc tor  (Faculty) 

73. Donald A. Levin 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic S ta tus :  Professor 
(Botany) 
(1RBC# 2649) 

Projec t  Direc tor  (Faculty)  
74. Irwin Spear 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic S ta tus :  Professor 
(Botany) 

(RBCB 2819) 

75. Guy A. Thompson 

USPHS-NIH Funds - 
Projec t  Direc tor  (Faculty)  6 / 1  - 7/15 3-00 9 23,486 

Current Res t r i c t ed  - Robert Academic 
A. Welch Foundation Grant Funds Rate Stipend 

Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty)  811 - 8/31 100 $ 23,486 $ 2,000 

Academic Sta tus :  Professor 
(Botany) 

(RBc# 2907, 2908) 

Geological Sciences 

Appointment 
P r inc ipa l  Inves t iga to r  (Faculty)  

76. Victor  R. Baker 

Source of Funds: Smithsonian 
I n s t i t u t i o n  Grant 

Academic Sta tus :  Associate 
Professor (Geological Sciences) 

(RBC# 2820) 

Zoology 

Appointment 
Research S c i e n t i s t  (Faculty) 

77. Jong Sik Yoon 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Sta tus :  I n s t r u c t o r  
(Zoology) (Spring 1977 Only) 

(RBC# 2739) 



Ful l - t ime s a l a r y  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos . -- Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Center  f o r  Middle Eas t e rn  S tud ie s  

Change of S t a t u s  
Assoc ia te  D i r e c t o r  

78. James A. B i l l  

To: Nat ional  Endowment f o r  t h e  
Humanities Grant Funds 611 - 6/30 100 9 $ 22,300 

711 - 7/31  6 6 
811 - 8/31  100 

General Budget Funds 711 - 7/31 34 9 22,300 

From: General Budget Funds 611 - 8 /31  50 9 22,300 

Academic S ta tus :  P ro fe s so r  
(Government) 

(RBC# 2778, 2779, 2780, 2794, 2795) 

Ass i s t an t  D i rec to r  ( f o r  Improved Teaching 
Methods) 

79. V ic to r ine  C .  Abboud 

From: 

Source of Funds: Of f i ce  of  
Education Cont rac t  

Academic S t a t u s :  A s s i s t a n t  
Professor  (Center f o r  Middle 
Eas t e rn  S tud ie s )  (Spring 1977 
Only 

(RBCS) 2776) 

Educat ional  Psychology 

Change of S t a t u s  
80. Oscar G .  Mink 

Change T i t l e  Only: 

To: S o c i a l  Science Research 
Assoc ia te  

From: S o c i a l  Science Research 
Assoc ia te  (Facul ty)  

E f f e c t i v e  Date: 3/1/77 
(RBC# 2651) 

Spec ia l  Education 

Reappointment 
S p e c i a l i s t  - R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Tra in ing  

81. Jimmie L.  Danie ls  

Source of  Funds: HEW-Office of 
Human Development Grant 

Previous appointment w a s  at  t h e  
same r a t e .  

(RBC# 2904, 2919) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Aerospace Engineering and Engineering 
Mechanics 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 
82. David G. Hull 

Source of Funds: NASA Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Aerospace Engineering and 
Engineering Mechanics - Surmner 
Session Budget 
Associate Professor 611 - 8/31 50 9 20,676 
(RBCIk 2738) 

Research Engineer (Faculty) 
83. Victor G. Szebehely 

Source of Funds: NASA Contract 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Aerospace Engineering and 
Engineering Mechanics) 
(RBCI~ 2731) 

Biomedical Engineering 

Reappointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 
84. Leslie A. Priebe 

Source of Funds: U.S. Air 
Force Contract 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 

Concurrent Employment: 
Electrical Engineering 
Assistant Professor 
(RBCS~ 2909) 

Graduate School of Social Work 

Reappointment 
Assistant Professor 
85. Desiree G. Inget 

Source of Funds: HEW- 
Administration - Maternal and 
Child Health Grant 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 
(RBCS~ 2905) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Center for Social Work Research 

Leave of Absence 
Senior Research Associate for Program 
Design 
86. Herman B. Steingraph 

Term of Leave 
(RBCS~ 2777, 2952) 

Applied Research Laboratories 

Change of Status 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 
87. Claude W. Horton 

From: 

Academic Status: Professor 
Emeritus (Physics) 
(RBCS~ 2736) 

Center for Particle Theory 

Appointment 
Research Scientist (Faculty) 
88. Charles B. Chiu 

Source of Funds: ERDA Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Physics - Summer Session Budget 
Associate Professor 6/1 - 7/31 75 9 21,385 
(RBC# 2742) 

Research Scientist (Faculty) 
89. Austin M. Gleeson 

Source of Funds: ERDA Contract 

Academic Status: Associate 
Professor (Physics) 
(RBCS~ 2822) 

Energy Storage Grou~ 

Change of Status 
90. William F. Weldon 

Change Title Only: 

To : Research Engineer 

From: Research Engineer 
Associate V 

Effective Date: 3/1/77 
(RBCS~ 2894) 



Full-time Salary 
period of % NO. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Kate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Environmental Health Engineering 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 

91. Neal E. Armstrong 

Source of Funds: Interagency 
Contract - Water Development Board 

Academic Sta tus :  Associate 
Professor (Civ i l  Engineering) 

(RBCJI 2903) 

Fusion Research Center 

Change of Sta tus  
92. J i r i  Jancarik 

Source of Funds: Texas Atomic 
Energy Research Foundation 

Change T i t l e  Only: 

To: Research Sc i en t i s t  f 

From: Special Research Associate 
(RBC# 2741) 

Research Sc i en t i s t  (Faculty) 
93. William E. Drummond 

From: 

Source of Funds: EKDA Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Physics 
Professor 

(RBCI~ 2646) 

Indus t r i a l  and Business Training Bureau 

Reappointment 
Ins t ruc tor  

94. Raphael C. Smith 

Source of Funds: TEA Contract 
f o r  Adult Performance Level 
Project  

Previous appointments were a t  t he  
same r a t e .  

(RBC~' 2951) 



Full-time Salary 
Periodof % NO. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Marine Science Institute - Port Aransas 
Reappointment 
Research Program Manager 
95. Robert D. Groover 

Source of Funds: U. S. Department 
of Interior Contract 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 
(RBC# 2648) 

Marine Science Institute - Galveston 
Reappointment 
Research Scientist 
96. Mark H. Houston 3/1 - 8/31 100 12 19,920 

Sources of Funds: 
NSF Grant 
CU Tex Grant 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 
(RBC# 2818, 2896, 2897) 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos . Rate 

AUX I L  IARY ENTERPRISES 

O f f i c e  of t h e  S tuden t s s  Attorney 

Transfer  Between Diss imi la r  Appropriat ions 
97. Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 3,992 

To : Class  i f  i ed  Personnel 

From: Adminis t ra t ive  and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  

Real loca t ion  of s a l a r y  funds t o  permit t h e  h i r i n g  of a temporary 
a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  c l e r k .  

(RBC# 2668) 

I n t e r c o l l e g i a t e  A t h l e t i c s  f o r  Women 

Transfer  Between Di s s imi l a r  Appropriat ions 
98. Amount of Transfer  - $ 11,805 

To: Other Operating Expenses 

From: C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  and Wages 

To reimburse t h e  ope ra t ing  account f o r  t h e  amount paid as honorariums 
t o  o f f i c i a l s ,  s c o r e r s  and t r a i n e r s  f o r  t h e  women's games and f o r  
expenses of campus d u p l i c a t i o n  and o t h e r  s e r v i c e s  used i n  l i e u  of 
h i r i n g  a d d i t i o n a l  c l e r i c a l  personnel .  

(RBC?~ 2734) 

Senior  Cabinets and Student Councils 

Transfer  of Funds 
99. Amount of Transfer  - $ 7,019 

To: Student  Councils,  as fo l lows  - 
A r c h i t e c t u r e  Council $ 296 
Business Administrat  ion  Council 829 
Comunica t  ion  Council 847 
Education Council 301 
F ine  A r t s  Council 174 
General and Comparative S tud ie s  Council 298 
Graduate Business Administrat ion Council 440 
Graduate Engineering Council 183 
Graduate Student  Council 388 
Humanities Council 67 3 
Natura l  Sciences Council 344 
Nursing Council 7 13  
Pharmacy Council 229 
S o c i a l  and Behavioral  Sciences Council 560 
Student  Bar Assoc ia t ion  Council 229 
Student Engineering Council 515 

From: Senior  Cabinet - Al loca t ion  f o r  Budget Adjustments 
(RBC# 2544, 2545, 2546, 2547) 



Fu l l - t ime  Sa l a ry  
P e r i o d o f  % No, 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment -- Time Mos . R a t e  

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS 

Mathematics 

T rans fe r  of Funds 
100. Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 2,000 

To: Mathematics Family Tree  - E t t l i n g e r  

From: P re s iden t s  Assoc ia tes  

Funds a r e  t o  be  used t o  h i r e  a s s i s t a n t s  f o r  D r .  H. R. E t t l i n g e r ,  
P ro fe s so r  Emeritus of Mathematics, who i s  compiling a Family Tree 
i n  mathematics. 

(RBC# 2713) 

Reappo intmen t 
V i s i t i n g  Tinker  P ro fe s so r  i n  L a t i n  
American S tud ie s  

101. Kuzaya Saka i  

Source of Funds: Edward Larocque 
Tinker  V i s i t i n g  P ro fe s so r sh ip  i n  
L a t i n  Arner ican  S t u d i e s  

Previous appointment was  a t  t h e  
same r a t e .  

(RBCS) 2937) 

Center f o r  Energy S tud ie s  

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  P ro fe s so r  

102. Bernard N.  Darbyshire  

Source of Funds: Exxon USA 
Foundat i on ,  Energy Po l i cy  
S tud ie s  

Concurrent Employment: 
Government 

V i s i t i n g  P ro fe s so r  (Spring 
Semester Only) 

(RBCS~ 2737) 

LBJ School of  Publ ic  A f f a i r s  

Reappointment 
Research Assoc ia te  (Facul ty)  

103. Ralph W. Fur tne r  

Source of Funds: Current  Re- 
s t r i c t e d  - I n d u s t r i a l  and Busi- 
ness  Tra in ing  Bureau - Shor t  
Courses and I n s t i t u t e s  - LBJ 
School of  Pub l i c  A f f a i r s  Account 

Previous appointment w a s  a t  t h e  
same r a t e .  
Academic S t a t u s  : Lec tu re r  (Spring,  
1977 Only) (LBJ School of P u b l i c  
A f f a i r s )  

(RBC# 2886) 



Ful l - t ime Sa lary  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos. Rate 

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS (Cont inued) 

Engineering Foundat ion 

Transfer  of Funds 
104. Amount of Transfer  - $ 35,000 

To: O f f i c i a l  Entertainment ($10,000) 
Maintenance and Operat ion ($15,000) 
I n d u s t r i a l  Assoc ia tes  ($10,000) 

From: Various Donors 

Funds were needed f o r  ex- s tuden t  func t ions ,  Engineering Awards 
Convocation, Commencement and May Engineering Foundation D i s -  
t inguished  Graduates a c t i v i t i e s  as w e l l  a s  f o r  p r i n t i n g  c o s t s  
of  t h e  1976-77 College of Engineering Annual Report and m i s -  
ce l laneous  expenses. The t r a n s f e r  t o  t h e  I n d u s t r i a l  Assoc ia tes  
account provided f o r  expenses incur red  i n  p r i n t i n g  t h e  Foundation 
donors l i s t  and o t h e r  I n d u s t r i a l  Assoc ia tes  m a t e r i a l s .  

(RBC# 2730, 2958, 2959, 2960) 

F ine  Ar ts  Foundation - Off i c e  of t h e  Dean 
of F ine  A r t s  

Transfer  of Funds 
105. Amount of Transfer  - $ 1,000 

To: O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean of Fine A r t s  - Travel  

Fron: Music - Camps and Contests  

To provide f o r  a n t i c i p a t e d  t r a v e l  expenses. 
(RBCSI 2941) 

I n d u s t r i a l  and Business Tra in ing  Bureau 

Change of  S t a t u s  
P r o j e c t  Di rec tor  

106. Norvel l  W. Northcut t  

To: Current R e s t r i c t e d  - 
Revolving Tra in ing  Fund 911 - 10!31 100 12 $ 22,428 

TEA Contract  Funds 1111 - 12/31 100 12 22,428 

From: Current  R e s t r i c t e d  - 
Revolving Tra in ing  Fund 9 / 1  - 8 /31  100 12 22,428 

(RBCiI 1662, 1663) 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
P e r i o d o f  % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment -- Time Mo s . Rate 

PLANT FUNDS 

Renovation of Old P r i n t i n g  Building 

Transfer  of Funds 
107. Amount of Transfer  - $ 17,000 

To: Renovation of Old P r i n t i n g  Building f o r  Music P r a c t i c e  
Modules 

From: Unal located Proceeds from Conveyance of L i t t l e  Campus 
Property 

This  i s  t h e  est imated c o s t  f o r  g e t t i n g  t h e  Old P r i n t i n g  Building 
ready t o  r e c e i v e  t h e  115 p r a c t i c e  modules which w i l l  u l t i m a t e l y  
go i n t o  t h e  new Music Building (Contract  Completion Date 7/79) .  
Work involved inc ludes  a thorough c leaning  of t h e  bu i ld ing ,  
removing some suspended n o i s e  suppression pane l s ,  pa tch ing  
some w a l l s ,  removing some wash foun ta ins ,  providing handicapped 
restroom f a c i l i t i e s  and ramps, removing o l d  hoods, r e l o c a t i n g  
p o r t i o n s  of ductwork, r e l o c a t i n g  l i g h t i n g ,  provid ing  e l e c t r i c a l  
o u t l e t s  t o  r e c e i v e  plugs on module wir ing  connector ,  and pa in t -  
ing.  

(RBCilI 2685) 

Hot Water Heating System f o r  J e s t e r  Center 

Transfer  of Funds 
108. Amount of Transfer  - $ 50,000 

To: Hot Water Heating System f o r  J e s t e r  Center 

From: Community Building f o r  Married Student  Housing 

The recommended s o l u t i o n  t o  t h e  p re sen t  d i f f i c u l t y  w i th  pro- 
v id ing  ho t  water  i n  J e s t e r  Center is  t o  i n s t a l l  a standby 
h e a t e r  f o r  each h e a t e r  c u r r e n t l y  i n  ope ra t ion  a t  an  es t imated  
c o s t  of $50,000. 

The cos t  e s t ima te s  f o r  a Community Building f a r  exceeded t h e  
$50,000 t r a n s f e r r e d  from t h e  Housing Reserve t o  t h a t  p r o j e c t  
and it was scrapped s e v e r a l  years  ago. 

(RBCSI 2430) 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No, 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appo i n  tment Time Nos . Rate 

PLANT FUNDS (Continued) 

Reserve f o r  Equipment and Improvements 

Transfer  of Funds 
109. Amount of Transfer  - $ 77,500 

Trans fe r s  were made from t h e  Reserve f o r  Equipment and Improvements 
Account, as fo l lows:  

( I )  Astronomy - Laboratory Expenses - Evans $ 9,500 

To provide  f o r  equipment and supp l i e s  needed 
f o r  t h e  l abo ra to ry  of A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
Neal Evans. 

(RBCSI 2691) 

(2)  Chemistry - Laboratory Expenses - Woodruff 20,000 

To provide  f o r  equipment and s u p p l i e s  needed 
f o r  t h e  l abo ra to ry  of  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
William H. Woodruff. 

(RBCS, 2692) 

(3) Home Economics - Laboratory Expenses - Grotevant 

To provide f o r  t h e  purchase of  instruments  and com- 
p u t e r  t ime needed f o r  t h e  l abo ra to ry  research  of 
D r .  Harold D. Grotevant .  

(RBC# 2690) 

( 4 )  Microbiology - Laboratory Expenses - Mizuuchi 15,000 

To provide  f o r  t h e  purchase of instruments  and 
o t h e r  equipment needed i n  t h e  l abo ra to ry  of 
D r .  Kiyoshi Mizuuchi. 

(RBCSI 2769) 

(5) Pharmacy - Spec ia l  Equipment 

To provide  t h e  a d d i t i o n a l  funds needed f o r  t h e  
purchase of a gas  chromatography - mass 
spectrometry - d a t a  system. 

(RBC# 2693) 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mos . -- Rate 

PLANT FUNDS (Cont inued) 

Major Repair and R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  P r o j e c t s  

Transfer  of Funds 
110. Amount of Transfer  - $ 500,000 

Transfer  were made from t h e  Major Repairs  and R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  P r o j e c t s  
account t o  Undergraduate Teaching F a c i l i t i e s  accounts  of  t h e  va r ious  
departments t o  provide f o r  upgrading undergraduate  classroom equipment 
and f a c i l i t i e s ,  as fol lows : 

(1)  Astronomy 
(RBC# 2756) 

(2) Div is ion  of B io log ica l  Sciences 
(RBC# 2755) 

(3) Chemistry 
(RBC# 2754) 

(4) Home Economics 
(RBCB 2753) 

(5) Physics  
(RBC# 2752) 

(6) Zoology 
(RBC# 2751) 

(7) Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics 35,300 
(RBC# 2758) 

(8) Chemical Engineering 
(REX+/ 2759) 

(9) C i v i l  Engineering 
(RBCS, 2760) 

(10) E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 
(RBC# 2761) 

( 11) Mechanical Engineering 
(RBCS/ 2762) 

(12) Petroleum Engineering 
(RBCR 2757) 



& 

F i r s t  Term (6 weeks): June  1, 1977 - J u l y  15,  1977 

Second Term (6  weeks):  J u l y  16, 1977 - August 31, 1977 

Nine Weeks Courses: June 1, 1977 - J u l y  31, 1977 

Period of % Academic Summer 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Rate  St ipend 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

C l a s s i c s  

Change of S t a t u s  
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  

1. John H. K r o l l  (Non-tenure) 

From: 
(RBCV 2853) 

Engl ish 

Res i gna t  ion 
Assoc i a t e  P ro fe s so r  

2. Robert G. Twombly (Tenure) 

Remove from Summer Sess ion  
Budget. 

(RBCSI 2793) 

Resignat ion 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

3 .  Gary N. Underwood (Non-tenure) 7/16 - 8/31  100 19,000 3,167 

Remove from Summer Sess ion  
Budget. 

(RBCS~ 2715) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
4.  Wayne Lesser  (Non-tenure) 

Remove from Summer Sess ion  
Budget. 

(RBC# 2714) 

Philosophy 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

5 .  Douglas M. Ke l lne r  (Non- t enure) 7/16 - 8 / 3 1  100 16,274 2,713 
(RBCB 2867) 

P ro fe s so r  
6 .  Grayson D. Browning (Tenure) 

(RBC# 2855) 



Period of % Academic Summer 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Rate St ipend 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued) 

Philosophy (Continued) 

Change of S t a t u s  
Professor  and Chairman 

7. Edmund L. P incoffs  (Tenure) 

To : 

From : 
(RBCSI 2680) 

Res igna t  ion  
Ass i s t an t  Professor  

8 .  Brian P. Cooney (Non-tenure) 

Remove from Summer Session \ 

Budget. 
(RBC# 2866) 

S l a v i c  Languages 

Change of S t a t u s  
Assoc ia te  Professor  

9. John S. K o l s t i  (Tenure) 

From : 
(RBCSI 2859) 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL SCIEDCES 

Anthropology 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

10. Marcia A. Herndon (Non-tenure) 7/16 - 8/31  100 17,140 2,857 
(RBCSI 2864) 

Res igna t  ion 
Professor  

11. Robert A. Fernea (Tenure) 7/16 - 8 / 3 1  100 25,400 4,234 

Remove from Summer Session 
Budget. 

(RBC# 2863) 

Economics 

Appointment 
Professor  and Chairman 

12. David A. Kendrick (Tenure) 

Source of Funds: T rans fe r  
from Unallocated Summer 
Sess ion .  

(RBCik 2748, 2735) 



Period of % Academic Summer 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Rate St ipend 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 
(Continued) 

Government 

Appointment 
Assoc ia te  Professor  

13. David C. Perry (Tenure) 
(RBCiI 2872) 

Assoc ia te  Professor  
14. Norman J. Schof ie ld  (Tenure) 

(RBCSI 2870) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
15. Al f red  J .  Watkins (Non-tenure) 7/16 z 8/31  100 13,000 2,167 

(RBC# 2871) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
16. Donn G .  Davis (Non-tenure) 

(RBCS~ 2869) 

Resignat ion 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

17. Steven J. Baker (Non-tenure) 

Remove from Summer Sess ion  
Budget. 

(RBC# 2861) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
18. Gary P. Freeman (Non-tenure) 

Remove from Summer Sess ion  
Budget. 

(RBC# 2862) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
19. J e f f r e y  Mi l l s tone  (Non-tenure) 611 - 7/15 100 12,500 2,084 

Remove from Summer Session 
Budget. 

(RBC't 2857) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
20. Michael Mihalka (Non-tenure) 

Remove from Summer Sess ion  
Budget. 

(RBCii 2858) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
21. P a t r i c i a  G. Leeds (Non-tenure) 611 - 7/15 100 13,000 2,167 

Remove from Summer Session 
Budget. 

(RBCYi 2860) 



P e r i o d o f  % Academic Summer 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Rate  St ipend 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAIL SCIENCES 
(Continued) 

His tory  

Appointment 
P ro fe s so r  

22. S t an l ey  R. Ross (Tenure) 

Source of  Funds: T rans fe r  from 
Unal located Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  

(RBC# 2517, 2463) 

A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
23. Charles  F. O'Neil  (Non-tenure) 611 - 7/15 100 12,000 2,000 

(RBC# 2726) 

L i n g u i s t i c s  

Appointment 
Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  

24. Robert E. Wall (Tenure) 

Source of Funds: T rans fe r  from 
Unal located Summer Session.  

(RBC~; 2865, 2925) 

Psychology 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

25. Freder ick  X. Gibbons (Non-tenure) 7/16 - 8/31  100 11,000 1,834 
(RBC# 2856) 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

Divis ion of B io log ica l  Sc iences  

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

26. Donald H. Atha (Non-tenure) 7/16 - 8 /31  100 12,000 2,000 

Source of Funds: T rans fe r  from 
Unal located Summer Sess ion .  

(RBC# 2868, 2924) 

Botany 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  P ro fe s so r  

27 . Lothar  3aenicke  (Non-tenure) 611 - 8 /31  --- 31,176 --- 
Concurrent Employment : Ful l - t ime  Sa l a ry  

Botany No. Mos. Rate  
Research S c i e n t i s t  (Facul ty)  4 / 1  - 8 /31  50 12 41,568 

(RBC# 2939) 



Period of % Academic Summer 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Rate St ipend 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Botany (Continued) 

Res igna t  ion 
Professor  

28. Irwin Spear (Tenure) 

Remove from Summer Session 
Budget. 

(RBC# 2717) 

Computer Sciences 

Appo intment 
V i s i t i n g  P ro fe s so r  

29. John G. Laski  (Non-tenure) 
(RBC# 2678) 

Resignat ion 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

30. James R,  B i tne r  (Non- tenure)  

Remove from Summer Session 
Budget. 

(RBC# 2679) 

Marine S tud ie s  

Resignat ion 
Professor  

31. J. A. Col in Nicol  (Tenure) 

Remove from Summer Session 
Budget. 

(RBCS~ 2744) 

DIVISION OF GENERAL AND C0MPA;RATIVE 
STUDIES 

Arner ican  S tudies  

Appointment 
S t i l e s  Professor  

32. William H. Goetzrnann (Tenure) 6 / 1  - 8/31  46 39,000 6,000 

Source of Funds: T rans fe r  from 
Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  

(RBC# 2519, 2462) 

Ethnic  S tudies :  Afr ican and Afro-American 

Resignat ion 
I n s t r u c t o r  

33. A. Melvin Wade (Non-'tenure) 611 - 7/15 100 13,106 2,185 

Remove from Summer Sess ion  
Budget. 

(RBCB 2716) 



~ e r ' i o d  of % Academic Summer 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Rate St ipend 

DIVISION OF GENERAL AND COMPARATIVE 
STUDIES (Continued) 

Ethnic  S tud ie s  : Mexican-American 

Res igna t  ion 
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

34. Daniel E. Murguia (Non- t enure) 6 1 1 - 7 / 1 5  100 10,000 1,667 

Remove from Summer Session 
Budget. 

(RBCB 2854) 

Center f o r  Asian S tud ie s  

Resignat ion 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  

35. Mary Sanches (Non- t enure) 

Remove from Su*er Sess ion  
Budget. 

(RBCSI 2746) 

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION 

Speech Communication 

Change of S t a t u s  
Professor  

36. Donald W.  Zacharias  (Tenure) 

From: 
(RBC# 2676) 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

C i v i l  Engineering 

Res igna t  ion  
Assoc ia te  Professor  

37. Norman K. Wagner (Tenure) 

Remove from Summer Session 
Budget. 

(RBCSI 2725) 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS 

Ar t  - 
Res igna t  ion  

I n s t r u c t o r  
38. Walter Jurkiewicz (Non- tenure)  7/16 - 8/31  100 11,426 1,905 

Remove from Summer Sess ion  
Budget. 

(RBCB 2802) 



Period of % Academic Summer 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Rate Stipend 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (Continued) 

Drama 

Appointment and Salary  Inc rease  
Specia l  i s  t i n  Pub1 i c  Programming 

39. J e r r y  S. Harris (Non-tenure) 

Previous appointment : 
O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean, College of 

Fine A r t s  
Di rec tor  of Public  Programs 

Rate Increase  - 9 mos. 
(RBCSI 2938) 

Music 

Res ignat  ion 
Associate  Professor  

40. James L. Dickie (Tenure) 

911 - 5/31  100 11,151 
(equiv. 1 

1.849 

Remove from Summer Session 
Budget. 

(RBCSI 2652) 

SCHOOL OF LAW 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Professor  

41. Steven B.  Duke (Non-tenure) 611 - 7/15 100 30,000 5,001 
(RBCSk 2798) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor  
42. J e f f r e y  O'Connell (Non-tenure) 613. - 7/15 67 42,000 4,667 

(RBCV 2801) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor  
43. Morris S. Arnold (Non-tenure) 611 - 7/15 67 27,200 3,022 

(RBCSk 2799) 

V i s i t i n g  Associate  Professor  
44. Stephen A. Sa l tzburg  (Non-tenure) 611 - 7!15 67 30,000 3,333 

( R B c ~  2797) 

V i s i t i n g  Associa te  Professor  
45. J. Wendell Bayles (Non-tenure) 6 / 1  - 7/15 100 31,750 5,293 

(RBC# 2800) 

Ass i s t an t  Professor  
46. Jonathan A. Eddy (Non- tenure)  6!1 - 7/15 100 22,000 3,667 

(RBCB 2796) 



Period of % Academic Summer 
Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Rate St ipend . 

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE 

Change of S t a t u s  
Assoc ia te  Professor  

47. Layton B. Murphy (Tenure) 

To : 

From: 
(RBC# 2718) 

Res igna t  ion 
Professor  

48. Elmer G .  Harmon (Tenure) 

Remove from Summer Session 
Budget. 

(RBC# 2675) 

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 

Transfer  of Funds 
49. Amount of Transfer :  $47,972 

To: College of Pharmacy - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

From: Unal located Summer Session 

To provide f o r  a change i n  funding of s a l a r i e s  of Summer Sess ion  
Facul ty  from Cap i t a t i on  Grant funds t o  General Budget Funds. 

(RBC# 2926, 2927) 



1976-77 BUDGET 
SATARY RATE INCREASES OF $2,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS 

TO A DIFFERENT POSITION AND NEW AND DIFFERENT DUTIES 

Source of Funds: Departmental S a l a r i e s  un le s s  o therwise  s p e c i f i e d .  

E f f e c t i v e  
Item No. and Explanat ion Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

1. Robert Ar ias  

C i v i l  Engineering Research Engineer Research Engineer 
A s s i s t a n t  I (1/2T) A s s i s t a n t  I1 

(F.T.) 

Sa l a ry  Rate $ 8,160 $ 10,656 

Source of Funds: 
G i r d l e r  Foundation and 
Explorat ion Company 
Grant 

(RBCSI 2893) 

2. Dawn K .  Cizmar 

Computation Center 

Sa l a ry  Rate 

Source of Funds: 
Computation Center 
Revolving Fund 

(RBCSI 2923) 

3.  Uzi J. m e n  (Non-tenure) 

Physics 

Academic Rate - 9 mos. 

Sa l a ry  Rate - 12 mos. 

Source of Funds: 
NSF Grant 

(RBCSI 2921) 

4. Chi-Tseh Fu 

Botany 

Sa la ry  Rate 

Computer Program- Computer 
mer A s s i s t a n t  I1 Programer  I 
(31'4'13) (314'0 

$ 10,308 $ 13,452 

A s s i s t a n t  
P ro fe s so r  (F.T.) 
( F a l l  Semester, 
1976-77) 

$ 18,667 
(equiva len t )  

Research 
S c i e n t i s t  (Non- 
Facul ty)  (F. T. ) 

Research S c i e n t i s t  Research 
A s s i s t a n t  I1 S c i e n t i s t  
(52%T) A s s i s t a n t  I11 

(50%T) 

Source of Funds: 
USPHS - Food and Drug 
Administrat ion Grant 

(RBCJI 2950) 



E f f e c t i v e  
Item No. and Explanation Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

5. William M. M i l l e r  

Data Processing Div is ion  Programmer Programmer 
Analyst I Analyst I1 

Sa la ry  Rate 
(RBC# 2733) 

6. Lewis A. Myers, Jr. 

Data Processing Div is ion  Programmer Programmer 
Analyst I Analyst I1 

Sa la ry  Rate 
(RBC# 2732) 

7 .  David H. Stones 

Data Processing Divis ion Computer 
Programmer I 

Sa la ry  Rare 
(RBCSi 2891) 

8. George C. Wyche 

Zoology 

Sa la ry  Rate 

Research 
S c i e n t i s t  
Ass is  r a n t  I 
(75%T) 

$ 9,336 

Programmer 
Analyst I 

$ 15,900 

Research 
S c i e n t i s t  
A s s i s t a n t  111 
(7 4%T) 

$ 12,168 

Source of  Funds: 
USPHS Contract  

(R13C# 2650) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

Other Fiscal  Items: 

Schedule of Additional o r  Changes  in 

Funding of Construction Projects 

Project 
Number Project Title 

Gateway Apartments 

Source of Funds 
From To 

*a 
Amount 

PUF IOP/ 
36-9043-4099 $ 73,830.47 

Legend: IOP/ 36-9043-4099 - Interest  on Proceeds of Married Student Housing 
Bonds,Serial 1971 



%"*ZS 
an 3 B* 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

O F F I C E  O F  T H E  PRCS1L)kNT 

May 9, 1977 

Deputy Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Deputy Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for the June 10, 1977 meeting of the 
Board of Regents is submitted for your recommendation 
and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 

Bryce Jordan 
President 

BJ:cp 
Attachment 

214 231-1471 B O X  30365 DALLAS,  T E X A S  75230 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS A 
GIFTS 

The following gift has been received. I recommend acceptance by the B 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS 

1. Lena E. Callier Trust In support of the Callier $8,500.00 
First National Bank Center 
P. o. Box 6031 
Dallas, Texas 75283 

ABSENCE FROM USUAL AND REGULAR DUTIES 

P) 
In accordance with Part Two, Chapter 111, Section 13, of the Rules and 
Regulations of the Board of Regents of the University of Texas System, I 
recommend and the chancellor's Office has approved, the following requests 
for absence from usual and regular duties: 

1. John Jagger for the period May 7, 1977 thru May 24, 1977 to travel to 
New York to attend meetings of Radiation Research Society; travel to 
San Juan, Puerto Rico to attend American Society for Photobiology; and 
travel to Washington, D.C. to attend meeting of U. S. National Committee 
for Photobiology. No state funds are involved. 

2. David M. Klumpar for the period March 10, 1977 thru April 3, 1977 to travel 
to Ft. Churchill, Canada for a NASA Rocket Launch. No state funds are 
involved. 

3. Ivor Robinson for the period April 30, 1977 thru May 24, 1977 to travel to 
Paris, France to deliver lectures at the the College de France and to 
discuss recent work in relativity theory. No state funds are involved. 

ACDEMIC AND BUSINESS CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS 

1. Interagency Contract IAC (76-77)-1987, dated April 1, 1977 with the Texas P 
State Board of Control, signed by Vice President for Business Affairs, 
S. C. Fallis, whereby The University of Texas at Dallas, Performing Agency, 
provides switchboard attendant service in support of the State Tele- 
communications Systems Network (TEX-AN) to the State Board of Control, 
Receiving Agency, during the period April 1, 1977 thru August 31, 1977 
for an amount not to exceed $3,758.60. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS ANJI AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

1. Agency: The Aerospace Corporation 
Purchase 
Order No. : 73021 and Change Order No. 1 
Principal 
Investigator: J. David Winningham 
New Funds: $24,000 
Date: December 1,1976 thru June 30, 1977 
Description: EQUION Study Program 
County of 
Expenditure: DallaslCollin 

(UTD E1582) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL)(continued) 

2. Agency: Battelle Memorial Institute, Pacific Northwest Laboratories 
Agreement No.: B-05407-A-L, Supplement No. 5 (UTD E1391) 
Principal 
Investigator: James B. Combs 
New Funds: None 
Date: November 16, 1975 thru September 30, 1977 
Description: The Coso Geothermal Project 
County of 
Expenditure: ~allas/~ollin 

3. Agency: Bell Operations Corporation, Subsidiary of Textron 
Purchase 
Order No. : A00795 (UTD E1563) 
Principal 
Investigator: Priscilla Detweiler 
New Funds: $10,195.44 
Date: March 28, 1977 thru May 27, 1977 
Descritpion: Persian Language Program 
County of 
Expenditure: Dallas/Collin 

4. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date : 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

5. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator : 
New Funds: 
Date: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

California Institute of Technology 
PF-lOOS1, Supplement No. 1 (UTD E1549) 

John H. Hoffman 
$20,000 
May 1, 1977 thru April 30, 1978 
New Concepts for Mass Spectrometer Ion Sources for Earth 
and Planetary Atmospheric Research 

The Hogg Foundation 
891, Letter Amendment dated April 6, 1977 (UTD E1554) 

Russel L. Tracy 
None 
June 1, 1976 thru August 31, 1977 
Separation Protest as Related to Emotional 
Security in One-Year-Old Children 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - JUNE 10, 1977 

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by the appropriate 
official upon the recommendation of the respective technical directors, fiscal 
officers, and the Director of the Office of Sponsored Projects. 

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with 
regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations. Personnel 
appointments and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates and 
approvals. Travel and purschasing conform to established procedures. 

Agency : 

Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date: 
Description: 
County of 
Expenditure: 

Biomedical Research Support Program 
Division of Research Resources, DHEW (UTD E1667-08) 
5 SO7 RR7133-08 

John Jagger 
$48,732 
April 1, 1977 thru March 31, 1978 
Biomedical Research Support Grant 

(UTD E154P) 
2. Agency : Environemntal Protection Agency 

Grant No. : T-006118-01-1 Amendment No. 1 
Principal 
Investigator: Joe G. Moore 
New Funds: None 
Date: September 1, 1975 thru August 31, 1978 
Description: Instruction of Areawide Waste Treatment Management 
County of 
Expenditure: Dallas/Collin 

3. Agency : NASAlHeadquarters 
Grant No. : NSG-7034, Supplement No. 3 
Principal 
Investigator: Richard R. Hodges 
New Funds: $48,920 
Date: April 1, 1977 thru March 31, 1978 
Description: Investigator of Daytime Lunar Atmosphere 
County of 
Expenditure: Dallas/Collin 

4. Agency: 
Contract No.: 
Principal 
Investigaor: 
New Funds: 
Date: 
Description: 
County of 
Expenditore: 

NAsA/Ames Research Center 
NAS2-8802, Modification No. 17 

(UTD E1347-04) 

(UTD E1380) 

John H. Hoffman 
None 
December 15, 1976 
Pioneer-Venus Large Probe Neutral Mass Spectrnmeter 

(UTD /LNMS) 
Dallas/Collin 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL)(continued) 

5. Agency : 
Contract No.: 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Date : 
Description: 
County of 
Expenditure: 

6. Agency: 
Contract : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date: 
Description: 
County of 
Expenditure: 

7. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date : 
Description: 
County of 
Expenditure: 

8. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date : 
Description: 
County of 
Expenditure: 

9. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date: 
Description: 
County of 
Expenditure: 

NASA/Ames Research Center 
NAS2-8802, Modification No. 19 (UTD E1380) 

John H. Hoffman 
None 
March 16, 1977 
Pioneer-Venus Large Probe Neutral Mass Spectrometer 

(UTD /LNMS ) 
Dallas/Collin 

NASA/Ames Research Center 
NAS2-8802, ~mendment No. 20 (UTD E1380) 

John H. Hoffman 
$75,000 
April 1, 1977 thru April 30, 1977 
Pioneer-Venus Large Probe Neutral Mass Spectrometer 

(UTD / LNMS ) 
Dallas/Collin 

National Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism and 
Digestive Diseases, DHEW (UTD E1343-03) 
5 R01 AM16947-03 Revised 

Allan D. Sherry 
($2,019) 
April 1, 1976 thru September 30, 1977 
Lanthanide Ions as Spectroscopic Rulers in Con A 

National Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism and 
Digestive Diseases, DHEW 
2 RO1 AM16947-04 (UTD E1343-04) 

Allan D. Sherry 
$45,308 
April 1, 1977 thru March 31, 1978 
Lanthanide Ions as Probes of Con A-Cell Interactions 

National Institute of General Medical Sciences, DHEW 
2 R01 GM16547-12 (UTD E1455-12) 

Claud S. Rupert 
$61,015 
April 1, 1977 thru March 31, 1978 
Repair of Radiation-Damaged Nucleic Acid 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL)(continued) 

10. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Date: 
Description: 

National Science Foundation 
ATM76-80208 

Herbert C. Carlson, Jr. 
$130,000 
February 15, 1977 thru July 31, 1979 
Upper Atmospheric Studies Using Combined Incoherent 
Scatter, Photometric,and Satellite Borne Measurements 

County of 
Expnditure: 

Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date: 
Description: 

National Science Foundation 
ENG74-06262, Admendment No. A01 (UTD E1372-02) 

Carl B. Collins 
$75,000 
March 1, 1977 thru August 31, 1979 
Investigation of the Feasibility of the Electron Beam- 
Excited, High Pressurecharge Transfer Laser 

County of 
Expenditure: 

Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date: 
Description: 

National Science Foundation 
EAR76-13120, Amendment No. A02 

Ronald W. Ward 
$80,800 
~ u n e  1, 1977 thru July 31, 1978 
Three-Dimensional and Expanding Reflection Spread Seismic 
Observations During Future COCORP Experiments 

County of 
Expenditure: 

13. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date: 
Description: 

National Science Foundation 
EAR77-00044 (UTD E1585-01) 

James B. Combs 
$20,700 
April 1, 1977 thru September 30, 1978 
Seismic Wave Attenuation and Poisson's Ratio at the 
Coso Geothermal Area, California 

County of 
Expenditure: 

14. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Date: 
Descritpion: 

National Science Foundation 
EAR74-22571, Amendment No. A01 (UTD E1627-05) 

Dean C. Presnall 
$85,300 
January 15, 1977 thru June 30, 1979 
Phase Equilibrium Studies in the System Ca0-Mg0-A1203-Si02 
at High Pressures 

County of 
Expenditure : 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL)(continued) 

15. Agency: 
Contract No.: 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

Office of Naval Research, Department of the Navy 
N00014-77-C-0168 (UTD E1581) 

Carl B. Collins 
$50,000 
January 1, 1977 thru September 30, 1977 
The Demonstration of Feasibility of a High Efficiency 
Helium-Nitrogen Laser Operating at 4709R 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976177 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - JUNE 10, 1977 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 6 STUDENT SERVICES 

Accounting 

1. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 6,850 

From: Office of Vice President of Business Affairs $ 6,850 
Classified Salaries 

To : Classified Salaries $ 6,850 

To establish an Accountant position. (D324) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL 

Development & University Relations 

2. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 9,083 

From: Administrative & Professional Salaries $ 9,083 

To : Maintenance & Operation $ 9,083 

To provide for the purchase of editorial services. (D337) 

3. Resign Alfred T. Mitchell, University Editor, effective 3/31/77, annual 
salary rate $21,800. (D338) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

Office of Undergraduate Studies 

4. Revise percent of time for Victor Worsfold, Assistant to the Vice President 
for Academic Affairs - Class Code 1000, from 100% time to leave-of-absence 
for the period 6/01/77 thru 8/31/77, 12 month salary rate $22,666.67. (D326) 

Office of Teacher Education 

5. Revise percent of time for Robert E. Fielder, Assistant Director of Teacher 
Education - Class Code 1000, from 100% time to leave-of-absence for the 
period 7/16/77 thru 8/31/77, 9-month salary rate $18,400. (D325) 

School of Arts & Humanities 

6. Revise academic title for Mary E. Antahades, from Visiting Lecturer to 
Visiting Instructor for the period 1/16/77 thru 5/31/77, academic salary 
rate $14,500. Funds for this appointment available from Lecturer Salaries. 
(D317) 

7. Appoint Rosalee Rosenthal, Lecturer without tenure, 33% time for the period 
2/17/77 thru 5/31/77, academic salary rate $10,000. Funds for this 
appointment available from Teaching Assistants. (D318) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMISNDMENTS TO THE 1976/77 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (continued) 

School of Arts & Humanities (continued) 

8. Revise academic title for A. Richard Sogliuzzo, from Associate Professor 
& Master without tenure to Associate Professor without tenure for the 
the period of 1/16/77 thru 5/31/77, with no change in academic salary 
rate of $19,000. (D332) 

9. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 2,000 

From: Computer Time 

To : Maintenance & Operation 

To provide for additional operating expenses. (D350) 

School of Human Develo~ment 

10. Revise Beverly H. Hildebrand, from Instructor without tenure to Assistant 
Professor without tenure, effective 9/01/76 with no change in academic 
salary rate of $14,000. (D320) 

11. Appoint Clifford E. Cooley, Lecturer withouttenure, 25% time for the period 
1/16/77 thru 5/31/77, academic salary rate $9,600. Funds for this appoint- 
ment available from Reserve for Enrollment Increases Faculty Salaries. (D339) 

12. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 3,000 

From: Downtown Center $ 3,000 

To : Maintenance & Operation $ 3,000 

To provide funds for a self-study and site visit. (D321) 

13. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 4,000 

From: Computer Time $ 4,000 

To : Maintenance & Operation $ 4,000 

Toprovide for additional operating expenses. (D353) 

School of Management & Administration 

14. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 2,000 

From Computer Time $ 2,000 

To : Maintenance & Operation $ 2,000 

To provide for additional operating expenses. (D352) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976177 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (continued) 

School of Natural Sciences & Mathematics 

15. Appoint Gary R. Scott, Lecturer without tenure, 25% time for the period 
1/16/77 thru 5/31/77, academic salary rate $9,600. Funds for this 
appointment available from Lecturer Salaries. (D315) 

16. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 1,000 

From : Downtown Center 
Maintenance & Operation 

To : Travel $ 1,000 

To provide for faculty travel. (D329) 

17. Revise Jost Kemper, from Assistant Professor without tenure to Associate 
Professor with tenure effective 9/01/76, with no change in academic salary 
rate of $17,200. (D349) 

School of Social Sciences 

18. Correct academic salary rate for Pamela J. Heath, Visiting Instructor 
without tenure, from $14,000 to $14,500 effective 9/01/77. Additional 
funds available from Reserve from Enrollment Increases Faculty Salaries. 
(D322) 

19. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 2,000 

From: Computer Time $ 2,000 

To : Maintenance & Operation $ 2,000 

To provide for additional operating expenses. (D351) 

Instructional Support 

20. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 7,000 

From: Administrative & Professional Salaries $ 7,000 

To : Wages $ 7,000 

To provide funds for part time employees. (D325A) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976177 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Center for S~ace Studies 

21. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 12,834 

From: Administrative & Professional Salaries $ 12,834 

To : Classified Salaries $ 12,834 

To provide for re-arranagement of Administrative responsibilities 
associated with the resignation of the Center's Administrative Officer. 
(D319) 

22. Promote Shirley C. Martin, Library Information Services, from Circulation 
Librarian - Class Code 0080, annual salary rate $10,400 to Special 
Collection Librarian - Class Code 0080, annual salary rate $11,300. Funds 
for this promotion available from Administrative & Professional Salaries. 
(D330) 

23. Promote Judith G. Cantwell, from Reference Librarian - Class Code 0080, 
annual salary rate $11,800 to Collection Development Librarian - Class 
Code 0080, annual salary rate $12,800 effective 2/01/77. Funds for this 
promotion available from Administrative & Professional Salaries. (D331) 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

Callier Center 

24. Reduce percent of time for George W. Moushegian, Research Scientist - Class 
Code 1000, from 75% to zero percent time for the period 6/01/77 thru 
8/31/77, 9-month salary rate $28,000. (D333) 

Center for Energy Studies. 

25. Reduce percent of time for Mark Landisman, Research Scientist - Class Code 
1000, from 100% time to zero percent for the period 6/01/77 thru 8/31/77, 
9-month salary rate $26,200. (D327) 

Natural Sciences & Mathematics 

26. Appoint Joseph M. Ascenzi, Research Associate - Class Code 1000, 100% time 
for the period 3/01/77 thru 8/31/77, annual salary rate $11,000. Funds for 
this appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D334) 

27. Reappoint Hans Bremer, Research Scientist - Class Code 1000, 100% time for 
the period 6/01/77 thru 8/31/77, 9-month salary rate $26,100. Funds for 
this appointment available from Contracts & Grants. (D335) 

28. Reappoint Harold Werbin, Research Scientist - Class Code 1000, 90% time for 
the period 6/01/77 thru 8/31/77, 9-month salary rate $20,500. Funds 
available from Contracts & Grants. (D340) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976177 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (continued) 

Natural Sciences & Mathematics (continued) 

29. Reappoint Walter Harm, Research Scientist - Class Code 1000, 100% time for 
the period 6/01/77 thru 8/31/77, 9-month salary rate $28,650. Funds 
available from Contracts & Grants. (D341) 

30. Reappoint Donald M. Gray, Research Scientist - Class Code 1000, 100% time for 
the period 6/01/77 thru 8/31/77, 9-month salary rate $18,300. Funds 
available from Contracts & Grants. (D342) 

31. Reappoint Robert C. Marsh, Research Scientist - Class Code 1000, 100% time 
for the period 6/01/77 thru 8/31/77, 9-month salary rate $15,000. Funds 
available from Contracts & Grants. (D343) 

32. Reappoint Dimitrij A. Lang, Research Scientist - Class Code 1000, 33% time 
for the period 6/01/77 thru 8/31/77, 9-month salary rate $23,800. Funds 
available from Contracts & Grants. (D344). 

33. Reappoint John Jagger, Research Scientist - Class Code 1000, 50% time for 
the period 6/01/77 thru 8/31/77, 9-month salary rate $27,900. Funds 
available from Contracts & Grants. (D345) 

34. Appoint Gary R. Scott, without salary as Research Associate, effective 
11/1/76 thru 5/31/77. (D315) 

Center for Ouantum Electronics 

35. Reduce percent of time for Carl B. Collins, Jr., Research Scientist - Class 
Code 1000, from 100% to zero percent for the period 6/01/77 thru 7/15/77, 
9-month salary rate of $22,800. (D328) 

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS 

Print Shop 

36. Promote Barbara A. Williams, from Clerk I, Class Code 9077, annual salary 
rate $6,036 to Chief Clerk - Class Code 9065, annual salary rate $8,436 
effective 3/01/77. Funds for this appointment available from Classified 
Salaries. (D323) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1 9 7 6 / 7 7  OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

Temporary and part-time faculty in the attached listing by departments are 
appointed for the spring semester at the academic rates and stipends 
indicated. All of these appointments are funded from the departmental 
faculty salary accounts, 



THE UNIVERISTY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

School of Arts & Humanities 

Item Title 
No. Name 

Academic Rate Effective Dates 
Tenure (9-Month) Pct. From Thru Amount 

Practice Teaching Specialist 

1. Myers, Nancy B. $10,275 60% 1/16/77 5/31/77 $3,083 

Lecturer 

Rosenfield, Paul 

Gillespie, Carolyn M. 

Fallstrom, Robert D. 

Ozsvath, Zsuzssnna 

Kondo, Kenj i 

Thiem, Barbara H. 

Fomin, Arkady 

Ewan, Vernon 

DiPiazza, Gabriel 

Brooks, Robert J. 

London, James R. 

Smith, James H. 

Williams, Dennis G. 

Abdalla, Khamis M. 

Hankins, Olan B. 

Londre, Venne R. 

Leeber , Sharon 

Pond-Smith, David A. 

Baer, Linda A. 

Scharnberg, Sarah L. 

TOTAL SCHOOL OF ARTS & HUMANITIES ------------ $38,433 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

School of Human Development 

Item T i t l e  
No. Name -- 

Academic Rate Effect ive  Dates 
Tenure (9-Month) Pct. From Thru Amount 

Prac t ice  Teaching Spec ia l i s t  

1. Sherburn, Greg F. $10,285 100% 1/16/77 5/31/77 $ 5,143 

2. Denny, JeanM. 10,285 100% 1/16/77 5/31/77 5,143 

3. C r i m ,  Sidney A. 10,285 100% 1/16/77 5/31/77 5,143 

5. Robson, Gay C. 10,285 100% 1/16/77 5/31/77 5,143 

Lecturer 

O'Conner, Nancy E. 

Sull ivan,  Allen R. 9,600 25% 1/16/77 5/31/77 1,200 

Salzberger, Edythe P. 9,600 25% 1/16/77 5/31/77 1,200 

Tater ,  Anne K. 9,600 25% 1/16/77 5/31/77 1,200 

Dempsey, Betty J. 9,600 25% 1/16/77 5/31/77 1,200 

Bird, Allan K. 9,600 25% 1/16/77 5/31/77 1,200 

Naynes, Sara M. 

TOTAL SCHOOL OF HUMAN DEVELOPMENT ----------------- $34,415 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

School of Management and Administrative Sciences 

Item Title 
No. Name -- - 

Academic Rate Effective Dates 
Tenure (9-Month) Pct. From Thru Amount 

Visiting Lecturer 

1. Wood, David M. $12,000 100% 1/16/77 5/31/77 $ 6,000 

Lecturer 

Bacon, Lois C. 

Aukes, Virgil J. 

Davis, John A. 

Fisher, Richard A. 

Jones, David B. 

Kephart, Ronald D. 

Litzler, Lee G. 

McDaniel, Lane M. 

O'Shea, Peter M. 

Sloan, Arthur M. 

Solender, Elizabeth 

Tschetter, Thomas J. 

Van Dyke, Bill 

Williams, Wayne N. 

Manson, Dean A. 

Miller, Thaddeus J. 

Robertson, Kathleen S. 

Strimple, Virgil E., Jr. 

Bentley, Thomas E. 

Gonzalez, Charles R. 

Naumann-Etienne, Ruediger R. 

Cunningham, Thomas L. 

Macaulley, John C. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

School of Management and Administrative Sciences (continued) 

Item Title 
No. Name -- 

Academic Rate Effective Dates 
Tenure (9-Month) Pct. From Thru Amount 

Lecturer (continued) 

25. Burns, William $9,600 25% 1/16/77 5/31/77 $ 1,200 

26. Wiley, James E. 

27. Bailey, Claude 

28. Catto, Vladi 

TOTAL SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT & ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCES ------ $44,400 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics 

Item Title 
No. Name -- 

Academic Rate Effective Dates 
Tenure (9-Month) Pct. From Thru Amount 

Visiting Associate Professor 

1. Gothard, Nicholas $ 9,600 20% 1/16/77 5/31/77 $ 960 

Lecturer 

2. Allum, Frank R. 16,119 50% 1/16/77 5/31/77 4,030 

3. Blanaru, Laurentiu 9,756 50% 1/16/77 5/31/77 2,439 

4. Seiwell, Ruth R. 9,600 42% 1/16/77 5/31/77 2,016 

5. McMahon, Beverly E. 9,600 33% 1/16/77 5/31/77 1,584 

6. Petrasek, Albert C., Jr. 9,600 25% 1/16/77 5/31/77 1,200 

7. Johnson, Pinckney M. 9,600 17% 1/16/77 5/31/77 816 

TOTAL SCHOOL OF NATURAL SCIENCES & MATHEMATICS --------- $13,045 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

Phys i ca l  I n s t r u c t i o n  

I t e m  T i t l e  
No. Name -- 

Academic Rate E f f e c t i v e  Dates 
Tenure (9-Month) Pc t .  From Thru Amount 

Lec tu re r  

1. Darna l l ,  Sy lv i a  P. $10, 000 8% 1/16/77 5/31/77 $ 4 0 0  

TOTAL PHYSICAL INSTRUCTION ------------------- $ 400 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

School of Social Sciences 

Item Title 
No. Name -- 

Lecturer 

1. Fagan, James S. 

2. Dobson, Steven W. 

3. Jordan, John F. 

4. Sizemore, Mark T. 

5. Osborne, Dale K. 

Academic Rate Effective Dates 
Tenure (9-Month) Pct. From Thru Amount 

TOTAL SCHOOL OF SOCIAL SCIENCES -------------- $11,100 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

1977 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET 

Appropriation for 1977 Summer Session 
(See Budget adopted by the Board 
of Regents, Page 90) 

PLUS Transfer from: 

Reserve for Enrollment Increases 
Faculty Salaries 

TOTAL FUNDS FOR SUMMER SESSION SALARIES 

Allocations for 1977 Summer Session 
RESIDENT INSTRUCTION - Faculty Salaries, 
Lecturers and Teaching Assistants 

School of Arts & Humanities 

School of General Studies 

, School of Human Development 163,986 

School of Management and Administration 159,468 

School of Natural Sciences & Mathematics 377,132 

Physical Instruction 2,259 

School of Social Sciences 

; 4 -.y. ,-~.;*$;;-2:.i . '$ < ' .. ., 
<,:,.::.: ,,.. ,.!:3g?$&*?$-%&*, , +;:2$ $k>fi"&":.-.,.-~:::. 

TOTAL S-R SESSION BUDGET COST 



9 $.W . .- 
k t )  J&G 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

S W E R  BUDGET FOR 1976/77 

School of A r t s  & Humanities 

I t e m  T i t l e  Academic Rate E f f e c t i v e  Dates 
No. Name -- Tenure (9-Month) Pc t .  From Thru 

P ro fes so r  and Dean 

1. $28,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

P ro fes so r  and Master 

2. Armstrong, Robert P. T 26,200 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

Associa te  P ro fes so r  and Master 

3. Sogliuzzo,  A. Richard 19,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

P ro fes so r  

4. F u r s t ,  L i l i a n  R.  T 26,500 100% 6/01/77 7/15/77 

Associa te  P ro fes so r  

5. R o s s i t e r ,  Frank R. T 19,100 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

6. Chandler, Joan M. T 18,200 100% 6/01/77 7/15/77 

7. Hipps, W i l l  E. T 18,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

8. Sol iday,  Gerald L. T 17,500 100 6/01/77 8/31/77 

A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  

9. F i e l d e r ,  Robert 18,400 100% 7/16/77 8/31/77 

10. 16,800 100% 6/01/77 7/15/77 

11. Cox , Ronald R. 16,500 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

12. Londre, F e l i c i a  H. 16,500 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

13. Parker ,  J e s s e  16,500 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

14. S t o t t ,  Deborah A. 15,500 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

15.  Monaco, Paul  M. 15,000 100% 6/01/77 7/15/77 

16. Vollmers, P e t e r  C. 15,000 100% 6/01/77 7/15/77 

17.  Gray, Rockwell 14,500 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

18. Cluck, Nancy 14,000 100% 7/16/77 8/31/77 

19. Graham, W i l l i a m  A, 14,000 100% 6/01/77 7/15/77 

20. Mayes, J a n i s  A. 14,000 100% 6/01/77 7/15/77 

Amount 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

SUMMER BUDGET FOR 1976/77 (continued) 

School of Arts & Humanities (continued) 

Item Title Academic Rate Effective Dates 
No. Name -- Tenure (9-Month) Pct. From Thru Amount 

Assistant Professor (continued) 

21. Pardo, Mateo $14,000 100% 7/16/77 8/31/77 $2,333 

22. Holman, George H. 14,000 100% 6/01/77 7/15/77 2,333 

23. Visiting Assistant Professor 

23. Weaver, Donna 13,500 100% 7/16/77 8/31/77 2,250 

Instructor 

24. Mitchell, Timothy 

25. Bunch, Thomas E. 

26. Drake, Kathy D. 

Visiting Instructor 

27. Antahades, Mary E. 

Lecturers 

28. Gillespie, Carolyn 

29. Rosenfield, Paul 

30. Fomin, Arkady 

31. Leeber, Sharon 

32. Baer, Linda 

33. Williams, Dennis 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

SUMMER BUDGET FOR 1976177 (continued) 

School of Arts & Humanities (continued) 

Item Title Academic Rate Effective Dates 
No. Name -- Tenure (9-Month) Pct. From Thru Amount 

Lecturers (continued) 

Teaching Assistants 

48. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 7/15/77 650 

49. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 7/15/77 650 

50. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 7/15/77 650 

51.  7,800 50% 7/16/77 8/31/77 650 

52. 7,800 50% 7/16/77 8/31/77 650 

TOTAL SCHOOL OF ARTS AND HUMANITIES -------------- $151,598 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

SUMMER BUDGET FOR 1976177 (continued) 

School of General Studies 

Item Title Academic Rate Effective Dates 
No. Name -- Tenure (9-Month) Pct. From Thru Amount 

Associate Professor and Master 

1. Galerstein, Carolyn L. T $19,800 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 $6,600 

Visiting Assistant Professor 

2. Gouge, Betty M. 15,000 100% 6/01/76 7/15/77 2,500 

TOTAL SCHOOL OF GENERAL STUDIES ---------------- $9,100 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

SUMMER BUDGET FOR 1976177 (continued) -- 

School of Human Development 

I t e m  T i t l e  Academic Rate E f f e c t i v e  Dates 
No. Name -- Tenure (9-Month) Pc t .  From Thru Amount 

P ro fes so r  and Acting Dean 

1. Moushegian, George W. T 28,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  and Master 

2. Worsfold, V ic to r  17,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

P ro fes so r  & Program Head 

3. Stephens, W .  Beth T 28,500 100% 7/16/77 8/31/77 

Associa te  P ro fes so r  & Program Head 

4. Gerken, George M. T 20,900 80% 6/01/77 7/15/77 

Associa te  P ro fes so r  

5. Go t t s ,  Ernes t  A.  T 20,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

6. Ulatowska, Hanna K. T 18,800 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

V i s i t i n g  Associa te  P ro fes so r  

7. Jones,  E l o i s e  L. 15,000 100% 6/01/77 7/15/77 

A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  

8. Dagdigian, E l i s a b e t h  A. 17,300 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

9. Dowling, W a t e r J .  17,200 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

10. Tracy, Russel  L. 

11. Skipper ,  Kent C.  16,500 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

12. Kei th ,  J u d i t h  B. 16,000 100% 7/16/77 8/31/77 

13. F a i r ,  George W. 16,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

14.  Frederickson,  Chr is topher  J. 16,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

15.  Morgan, William G. 16,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

17. Weaver, Donald B.  15,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

18. Fini tzo-Hieber ,  Terese  15,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

SUMMER BUDGET FOR 1976177 (cont inued)  

School of Human Development (cont inued)  

I t e m  T i t l e  Academic Rate E f f e c t i v e  Dates 
No. Name -- Tenure (9-Month) P c t .  From Thru Amount 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (cont inued)  

19.  Wedell-Monnig, J a c e l y n  $15,000 100% 6/01/77 7/15/77 $2,500 
50 7/16/77 8/31/77 1,250 

20. Bray, Nancy A 14,700 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 4,900 

21. T i b b i t s ,  Donald F. 14,700 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 4,900 

22. Bartlett, James C. 14,500 50% 6/01/77 7/15/77 1 ,208  
100% 7/16/77 8/31/77 2,417 

23. S to rck ,  P a t r i c i a  A. 14,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 4,667 

24. Vandel l ,  Deborah L. 14,000 100% 6/01/77 7/15/77 2,333 

25. Hildebrand,  Beverly 14,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 4,667 

P r a c t i c e  Teaching S p e c i a l i s t  

Sherburn, Gregory F. 

Denny, J ean  M .  

Stimson, Wanda F. 

Rasmussen, Constance L. 

Levy, Mary D.  

M i l l s ,  P a t r i c i a  A. 

Robson, Gay C. 

L iv ings ton ,  Myra S. 

C r i m ,  Sydney A. 

L e c t u r e r s  

O'Connor, Nancy E. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

SUMMER BUDGET FOR 1976/77 (continued) 

School of Human Development (continued) 

Item Title 
No. Name -- 

Academic Rate Effective Dates 
Tenure (9-Month) Pct. From Thru Amount 

Lecturers (continued) 

Teaching Assistants 

49. Crow, Glen W. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 7/15/77 650 

50. McCurdy, Pamela M. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 7/15/77 650 

51. Hartman, Robert S. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 7/15/77 650 

52. Gerling, Erwin J. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 7/15/77 650 

TOTAL SCHOOL OF HUMAN DEVELOPMENT -------------- $163,986 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

SUMMER UUDGET 19 761 77 (continued) 

School of Management and Adminis t ra t ion  

Item T i t l e  Academic Rate E f f e c t i v e  Dates 
No. Name -- Tenure (9-Month) - Pc t .  From Thru Amount 

P ro fes so r  and Dean 

1. Lutz,  Raymond P. T $ 28,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 $9,333 

V i s i t i n g  Ass i s t an t  P ro fes so r  & Master 

2. Moore, James E. 18,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 6,000 

P ro fes so r  

3. 32,000 100% 7/16/77 8/31/77 5,333 

4. Enthoven, Adolf J. T 27,400 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 9,133 

5. Guis inger ,  Stephen E. T 23,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 7,667 

Associa te  P ro fes so r  

6. Morton, James R. 23,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 7,667 

7. 21,500 100% 7/16/77 8/31/77 3,583 

8. Ford, David L . , J r .  T 21,400 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 7,133 

9. Merv i l l e ,  Larry J. T 21,300 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 7,100 

10. Truemper, Klaus T 21,000 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 3,500 

A s s i s t a n t  P ro fes so r  

11. Mart in,  Warren S.  19,400 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 6,467 

12.  Nie lsen ,  Asger M. 18,200 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 6,067 

13. Madeo, Laurence A. 18,100 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 3,017 

14. O t t ,  Teunis J. 18,000 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 3,000 

15. Mi l l a rd ,  Cheedle W. 17,510 100% 6/01/77 7/15/77 2,918 

16. Baron, Robert 17,500 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 5,833 

17. C a r r i l l o ,  Manuel J. 16,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 2,800 

18. P e t e r s ,  Lawrence H. 16,500 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 5,500 

19. Bhagat, Rabi S. 

20. Clark,  J o n D .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

SUMMER BUDGET FOR 1976/77 (continued) 

School of Management and Administration (continued) 

Item Title Academic Rate Effective Dates 
No. Name -- Tenure (9-Month) - Pct, From Thru Amount 

Lecturers 

21. Tschetter, Thomas J. $ 9,600 38% 6/01/77 8/31/77 $1,216 

22. Manson, Dean A. 9,600 38% 6/01/77 8/31/77 1,216 

23. Miller, Thaddeus J. 9,600 38% 6/01/77 8/31/77 1,216 

24. Aukes, Virgil J. 9,600 38% 6/01/77 8/31/77 1,216 

25. Gonzales, Charles R. 9,600 38% 6/01/77 8/31/77 1,216 

2 8. 9,600 38% 6/01/77 8/31/77 1,216 

29. 9,600 38% 6/01/77 8/31/77 1,216 

30. 9,600 38% 6/01/77 8/31/77 1,216 

Visiting Lecturer 

31. Wood, David M. 12,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 4,000 

Teaching Assistants 

Grigoriou, Theodoros I. 

Cunningham, Bernard J. 

Phaneuf, Robert E. 

Ahmadi, Javad 

Chassie, Marilyn B. 

Kinne, Harold C. 

Kumar, Sampath N. 

Kwnar, Arvind 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

SUMMER BUDGET FOR 1976177 (continued) 

School of Management and Administration (continued) 

Item Title 
No. Name -- 

Academic Rate Effective Dates 
Tenure (9-Month) Pct. From Thru 

Teaching Assistants (continued) 

$7,800 

7,800 

7,800 

7,800 

7,800 

7,800 

7,800 

Ryan, Mike 7,731 

Newberger, Carole L. 7,731 

53. Thomas, Alan B. 7,236 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

54. Wright, Janet E. 7,236 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

55. Legg, Andre M. 7,236 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

56. Furrh, James L., Jr. 7,236 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

Amount 

TOTAL SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT AND ADMINISTRATION ---- $159,468 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

SUMMER BUDGET FOR 1976177 (cont inued)  

School of Na tu ra l  Sciences and Mathematics 

I t e m  T i t l e  
No. Name -- 

Academic Rate E f f e c t i v e  Dates 
Tenure (9-Month) Pc t .  From Thru 

P ro fes so r  and Dean 

1. Rupert ,  Claud S. T $32,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

P r o f e s s o r  and Master 

2. Robinson, I v o r  T 32,900 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

P ro fes so r  and Program Head 

3. J agge r ,  John T 27,900 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

4. Moore, J o e  G. T 26,500 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

5. Van Ness, John W. T 24,900 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

Assoc ia t e  P ro fe s so r  and Program Head 

6. M i t t e r e r ,  Richard M. T 19,800 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

7. Cunningham, Aus t in  J. T 18,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

8. Melton, Lynn A. T 15,500 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

P r o f e s s o r  

Odel l ,  P a t r i c k  L. T 

Lee, G. Fred.  T 

Ozsvath, I s t v a n  T 

Fenyves, Erv in  J. T 

Landisman, Mark T 

Lang, D . i m i t r i j  A. T 

Kimeldorf,  George T 

Halpern, Mar t in  T 

C o l l i n s ,  Ca r l  B.,  Jr. T 

Rapp, Donald T 

Caldwell,  Richard A. T 

Assoc ia t e  P r o f e s s o r  

Wiorkowski, John 

Amount 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

SUMMER BUDGET FOR 1976177 (cont inued)  

School of Natura l  Sc iences  and Mathematics (cont inued)  

I tem T i t l e  
No. Name -- 

Academic Rate E f f e c t i v e  Dates 
Tenure (9-Month) Pc t .  From Thru 

Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  (cont inued)  

21.  Werbin , Harold T $20,500 10% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

22. Combs, James B. T 20,500 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

C a r t e r ,  James L. T 

Manton, William I. T 

P r e s n a l l ,  Dean C. T 

Gu t t e s ,  Edmund W .  T 

Wal le r ,  William T. 

Lanza, Guy R. 

Kemper, J o s t  T 

Chaney, Roy C. T 

31. Glosser ,  Robert 17,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  & Program Head 

32, Urban, James B. T 19,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  

Fuchs, Henry 

Ward, Ronald W. 

I saacson ,  P o r t i a  

Kedem, Zvi M. 

S i l b e r s c h a t z ,  Abraham 

McKean, Joseph W. 

Duran, J o e  W. 

T h a l l ,  P e t e r  F. 

Ammann, Lawrence P. 

Cale ,  William G . ,  Jr. 

F i f e r ,  Freder ick  L. 

Curry, Stephen M. 

Piwoni, Marvin D.  

Amount 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

SUMMER BUDGET FOR 1976177 (continued) 

School o f  Natural Sciences and Mathematics (continued) 

Item Title Academic Rate Effective Dates 
No. Name -- Tenure (9-Month) Pct. From Thru 

Assistant Professor (continued) 

46. Cargo, Douglas D. $14,500 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

47. Johnson, Brian W. 14,300 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

48. Ferraris, John P. 14,200 33% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

49. Parr, Christopher A. 14,100 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

Instructor 

50. Eby, David E. 

51. Bradley, Richard A. 14,500 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

L,ecturers 

52. Allum, Frank R. 

Amount 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

SUMMER BUDGET FOR 1976/77 (continued) 

School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics (continued) 

Item Title Academic Rate Effective Dates 
No. Name -- Tenure (9-Month) P C ~ .  From Thru 

Teaching Assistants 

69. Simpson, Cary L. $7,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

70. Uselton, Smauel P. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

71. Fournier, Alain C. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

72. Tyson, Franz T. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

73. Beheler, Ann F. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

74. French Gregory B. 

75. Peck, Roger W. 

76. Madison, Linda C. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

77. Fussel, Donald S. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

78. Young, DeanM. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

79. Stepoway, Stephen L. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

Amo un t 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

SUMMER BUDGET FOR 1976177 (continued) 

School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics (continued) 

Item Title Acacemic Rate Effective Dates 
No. Name -- Tenure (9-Month) Pct. From Thru 

Teaching Assistants (continued) 

94. $7,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

95. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

96. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

97 .  7,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

98. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

99. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

100. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

101. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

102. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

103. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

104. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 7/15/77 

105. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 7/15/77 

106. 7,800 50% 6/01/77 7/15/77 

107. Marco, V i r g i l  R. 7,236 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

Amount 

TOTAL SCHOOL OF NATURAL SCIENCES & MATHEMATICS ---------- $377,132 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

SUMMER BUDGET FOR 1976/77 (continued) 

Physical Instruction 

Item Title Academic Rate Effective Dates 
No. Name -- Tenure (9-Month) Pct. From Thru Amount 

Physical Activities Specialist 

1. Knight, Robert $11,151 50% 6/01/77 8/31/77 $ 1,859 

Lecturer 

2. Darnall, Sylvia P. 

TOTAL PHYSICAL INSTRUCTION ...................... $ 2,259 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

SUMMER BUDGET FOR 1976177 (continued) 

School of Social Sciences 

Item Title Academic Rate Effective Dates 
No. Name -- Tenure (9-Month) Pct. From Thru 

Professor and Dean 

1. Hanna, William J. T $29,000 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

Associate Professor 

2. Sommer, John W. T 21,000 100% 6/01/77 7/15/77 

3. Leaf, Murray J. T 20,000 100% 6/01/77 7/15/77 

4. Weinstein, Bernard L. T 20,000 100% 7/16/77 8/31/77 

5. Weissman, Stephen R. 18,500 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

Assistant Professor 

Briggs, Ronald 

Morgan, David J. 

Raddock, David M. 

Hula, Richard 

Stepick, Alex, I11 

Childs , Harold 

Alpert, Geoffrey P. 

Hicks, Donald A. 

Instructor 

14. Womack, Brantly 14,300 100% 7/16/77 8/31/77 

15. Bradley, Robert B. 14,200 100% 7/16/77 8/31/77 

16. Norton, Robert 14,200 100% 6/01/77 7/15/77 

17. Craigie, David W. 14,200 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

Lecturers 

18. Fagan, James S. 12,600 100% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

19. Reynolds, Helen 9,600 75% 6/01/77 7/15/77 

20. Amos, William 9,600 38% 6/01/77 8/31/77 

21. 9,600 75% 6/01/77 7/15/77 

Amount 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

SUMMER BUDGET FOR 1976177 (continued) 

School of Social Sciences (continued) 

Item Title Academic Rate Effective Dates 
No. Name -- Tenure (9-Month) Pct. From Thru Amount 

Lecturers (continued) 

Teaching Assistants 

TOTAL SCHOOL OF SOCIAL SCIENCES ------------------ $58,530 



TIIE UMIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PASO ---- -- 
E l  P a s s ,  Texas 

Deputy Chance l lo r  E. D. Walker 
The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System 
601 CoPorado 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 78701 

Dear Deputy Chance l lo r  Walker: 

The docke t  f o r  t h e  J u n e  10 ,  1977 meet ing of t h e  Board of Regents  i s  

submi t t ed  f o r  your recommendation and p r e s e n t a t i o n  t o  t h e  board,  

I r ecomend  approva l .  

S i n c e r e l y  , /, -\ 

arl;igh B. Templeion 
P r e s i d e n t  



TM.E UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EI, PASO 
E l  Paso, Texas 

Docket f o r  Meeting June 10, 1977 ---.----- 

BUSINESS COF\TTMCT ITEYYIS I -- 
I recommend a p p r G a l  of t h e  fol lowing c o n t r a c t s  and contrac t  amendments: 

1. Contract  w i th  Wells Fargo Armored Serv ice  Corporat ion t o  perfornl t h e  d e p o s i t  
s e r v i c e  t o  and from the  premises of The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas a t  E l  Paso, inc luding  
t h e  premises of t h e  Bookstore (operated by U.  To E l  Paso) a t  E l  Paso Community 
College,  and such banks i n  E l  Paso a s  des igna ted .  The c o n t r a c t  i s  e f f e c t i v e  
March 1, 1977, and s h a l l  cont inue  i n  f o r c e  f o r  a  per iod of 12 months and there-  
a f t e r  without express  renewal by e i t h e r  p a r t y  u n t i l  cance l led  hy t h i r t y  (30) days 
w r i t t e n  n o t i c e  by e i t h e r  par ty .  Wells Fargo ag rees  t o  remain l i a b l e  t o  t h e  amount 
of $90,000.00 f o r  each sea led  shipment en t rus t ed  t o  i t s  possess ion  going t o  a  bank 
and i n  t h e  amount of $55,000.00 f o r  each sea led  shipment coming from a bank. Wells 
Fa rgovs  l i a b i l i t y  w i l l  i nc rease  t o  $1,000,000.00 f o r  t h r e e  days of t h e  F a l l  
r e g i s t r a t i o n  and t h r e e  days of t h e  Spring r e g i s t r a t i o n  and t o  $500,000.00 f o r  two 
days of each Summer r e g i s t r a t i o n .  The Univers i ty  w i l l  pay 2 5 ~  per  $1,000.00 f o r  
amounts i n  excess  of t h e  l i a b i l i t y  l i m i t s .  The Un ive r s i t y  w i l l  pay $140.00 per  
month f o r  r e g u l a r  s e r v i c e  and may c a l l  f o r  s p e c i a l  t r i p s  a t  $7.50 each f o r  which 
Wells f a rgo  w i l l  remain l i a b l e  f o r  t h e  e n t i r e  amount of t h e  shipment. 

2. Amendment t o  Sec. 6, F i s c a l  Arrangements, of t h e  c o n t r a c t ,  dated August 1, 
Inc . ,  Food and Management Serv ices  Div is ion ,  f o r  t h e  
rmi tory  s tudents .  This  amendment provides t h a t  t h e  c o s t  

no t  exceed $2.95 f o r  t h e  Summer of 1977 and $2.21 f o r  t h e  
F a l l  of 1977 and t h e  Spring of 1978. 

# 

GIFTS 
The fol lowing g i f t s  have been rece ived  and I recommend acceptance by t h e  Board: 

Donor Purpose and Condit ion Amount 

1. Leland F ikes  Foundation,Inc. For t h e  Department of Geological  $ 5,200.00 
M r .  Lee F ikes ,  P re s iden t  Sciences,  t o  c r e a t e  a  simulated 
3200 Republic Nat ional  petroleum exp lo ra t ion  program 

Bank Tower t o  be used i n  teaching 
Dal las ,  Texas 75201 

2. *Woman% Club of E l  Paso For I n t e r c o l l e g i a t e  A t h l e t i c s  11,604.05 
Mrs. Walter Whitbread, 

P re s iden t  
8713 Whirus 
E l  Paso, Texas 79925 

3. *Woman's Club of E l  Paso For t h e  College of Nursing 
M r s .  Walter Whitbread, 

P re s iden t  
8713 Whitus 
E l  Paso, Texas 79925 

4. *Woman's Club of E l  Paso For t h e  Woman's Club of E l  Paso 
M r s .  Walter Whitbread, L ib ra ry  Fund 11,604.05 

P res iden t  
8713 Whitus 
E l  Paso, Texas 79925 

*No l e t t e r  of t r a n s m i t t a l  rece ived  from donor. 



LARORATORY AND FINE ARTS FEES -- 
I recommend a p p r o v a l  of t h e  f o l l o w i n g  d e l e t i o n s ,  a d d i t i o n s  and changes  of 

l a b o r a t o r y  and f i n e  a r t s  f e e s :  

D e l e t i o n s  
Labora to ry  Fees  

ART 3201, 3 E 1 ,  3312, 3321 - $4.00 

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES 
Biology 1498, 1526 - $8.00 
Microbiology 2241 - $6.00 
Zoology 1.265 - $4,00 

CHEMISTRY 4411 - $6.00 
4213, 4470 - $8.00 

GEOLOGICAL SCIENCES 
Geology 2215, 3420, 3455, 3580, 4.323 - $2.00 

3576 - $3.00; 1422, 3430, 3440 - $4.00 
P h y s i c a l  Geography 3210, 4206, 4306, 4410 - $2.00 

HEALTH AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION 1102, 1103 - $2.00 

MASS COMMUNICATION 1104, 1105, 1204, 1205, 1304, 1305, 1404, 1405 - $2.00 
3308, 3320, 3321, 3404, 4207 - $5.00 

MATHEMATICS 3124, 3324, 3429 - $8.00 

MODERN LANGUAGES 
Japanese  4101-2 - $2.00 
L a t i n  4103-4 - $2.00 
Por tuguese  4101-2 - $2.00 

MUSIC 
Group I n s t r u c t i o n  2167, 2168, 2171, 2172, 2175, 2176, 2177, 2178, 2179, 

2271, 2272 - $4.00 
Voice  C l a s s  2173, 2174 - $2.00 

PHYSICS 4107, 4108 - $4.00 
2446, 3330, 4320, 4321, 4324, 4339, 4340 - $5.00 

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
Accounting 3211, 3212, 3321 - $2.00 
Genera l  Bus iness  3203 - $8.80 
Management 3324 - $8,00 
S t a t i s t i c s  and Q u a n t i t a t i v e  A n a l y s i s  3301 - $2.00 

ENGINEERING 
Mechanical  3103, 3363, 3464, 4466 - $2.00 
M e t a l l u r g i c a l  3101, 3102 - $4.00 

3204, 3307, 3502, 4483, 4407, 4412, 4501, 4509, 
4533 - $6.00 

F i n e  A r t s  Fees  
ART 3405, 3407, 3408, 3409 - $18,00 



Laboratory and F ine  A r t s  Fees (continued) 

Add i t  ions  
Laboratory Fees 

ART 3225, 3231, 3325, 3331, 3335, 3341 - $4.00 
3401, 3405, 3425, 3431, 3504, 3505 - $6,00 
3213, 3214, 3217, 3218, 3232, 3313, 3314, 3317, 3318, 3323, 3324, 
3327, 3332, 3342 - $8.00 

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES 
Biology 1324, 1326, 1328, P41O - $6.00 
P l a n t  Sciences 1340 - $4'00 
Microbiology 1241, 1328 - $6.00 
Zoology 1365 - $4.00 

1456 - $8.00 

CHEMISTRY 1310, 1326, 1470, 1476, 2214, 2412, 3476 - $8.00 

GEOLOGICAL SCIENCES 
Geology 3103, 3104, 3580, 4323 - $3.00 

3530, 3535, 3545 - $4.00 
Phys i ca l  Geography 3306, 3310, 3407 - $3.00 

MODERN LANGUAGES 
Portuguese 3101-2 - $2.00 

NURSING 3305, 3310, 3320, 3401, 3405, 3410, 6302, 6303, 6305, 6370, 
6371, 6410, 6411, 6471, 6472 - $4.00 

PHYSICS 2346 - $5.00 

ENGINEERING 
M e t a l l u r g i c a l  1203, 3412, 3413, 3541, 4405, 5307 - $6.00 

F ine  A r t s  Fees 
ART 3402, 3-3, 3404, 3413, 3414, 3415, 3416, 3417, 3420, 3432, 3502 

- $10.00 

MUSIC (Applied) 4191, 4192, 4291, 4292 - $35.00 

Changes 
Labora tory  Fees -.-- -- 

CHEMISTRY 1324, 1325 - Prom $5.00 t o  $8.00 
1321; 1322, 1465 - From $6.00 t o  $8.00 

GEOLOGICAL SCIENCES 
Geology 3207, 3305, 3324, 3325 - From $2.00 t o  $4.00 
Phys i ca l  Geography 3106 - $4.00 

BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
Of f i ce  Management and Business  Educat ion 3305, 3306 - From $6.00 

t o  $5.00 

ENGINEERING 
C i v i l  1453, 3448, 4456, 4470 - From $2.00 t o  $4.00 
Mechanical 3104, 3205, 3377, 3504, 4351, 4354, 4465 - From $2.00 

t o  $4,00 



Labora to ry  and Find A r t s  Fees  - Changes (con t in t -ed)  - - -- 

Fine A r t s  Fees  
MUSIC (App l i ed )  2151,  2152, 2161,  2162, 21.81, 2182,  2! 91 ,  2192,  2251,  

2252,  2261,  2262, 22e1,  2282, 2291,  2292,  2351-, 2352,  
2361, 2362, 2381, 2382,  2191, 2392, 2451,  2452, 2461,  
2462,  2461, 2482, 2401,  2442 - From $25.00 t o  $20 ,00  
3151,  3152,  3161,  3162,  3251,  3252,  3261,  3262,  3351. 
3352,  3361,  3362,  3451,  3452,  3461,  3462,  4161,  4162,  
4261, 4262, 4361,  43~42, 4461, h462 - From $25 .09  t o  

$ 3 5 .  Cra 
3181, 3182,  3191,  3192,  3283. ? ? P ? ,  3?91. 3292 - From 

$45.08 t o  $35.00 
3381,  3382,  3391,  3392,  3481. 7492,  3401,  7 4 9 7 ,  4 3 9 1 ,  
4392,  4491,  4492 - Frl I cc? ,n f i  to $75.(:3 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
Grants ,  Cont rac ts  and ~ g r e e m e n t s  ( S t a t e )  

June 10, 1977 

I recommend approval  of t h e  fol lowing in te ragency  c o n t r a c t s :  

1. Interagency Contract  No. IAC(76-77)-1985 beginning March 28 and ending 
August 31, 1977, between The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas a t  Aus t in  and The Un ive r s i t y  of 
Texas a t  E l  Paso, whereby U. T. Aust in w i l l  employ a part- t ime employee whose 
s o l e  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  w i l l  be  t o  perform c l e r i c a l  d u t i e s  r e l a t e d  t o  t h e  p rov i s ion  of 
expedited i n t e r l i b r a r y  loans  and photocopying f o r  U.  T. E l  Paso. The to t a l -  
amount of t he  c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  no t  exceed $1,450.00. The c o n t r a c t  was approved by 
t h e  S t a t e  Board of Control  on March 28, 1977. 

2. Interagency Contract  No. IAC(76-77)-1992 beginning A p r i l  1 and ending August 
31, 1977, between Texas Parks and W i l d l i f e  Department and The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas 
a t  E l  Paso, whereby t h e  Un ive r s i t y  wi th  D r .  Robert J. Massey, Professor  i n  t h e  
Department of A r t ,  d i r e c t i n g  t h e  work of ana lyz ing  p a i n t  sc rap ings  from each p a i n t  
l a y e r  and scrap ings  from t h e  panel ing f o r  t h e  purpose of adv i s ing  Texas Parks and 
W i l d l i f e  Department of which p a i n t s  and f i n i s h e s  would be a p p r o p r i a t e  f o r  t h e  
r e s t o r a t i o n  of t h e  Magoffin House i n  E l  Paso t o  i t s  Vic to r i an  per iod  condi t ion .  
Texas Parks and Wi ld l i f e  Department w i l l  re imburse t h e  Un ive r s i t y  t h e  c o s t s  of 
labor  f o r  one t e c h n i c a l  s t a f f  a s s i s t a n t  and t h e  c o s t s  spent  f o r  requi red  s u p p l i e s  
and m a t e r i a l s ,  The t o t a l  amount of t h e  c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  n o t  exceed $500.00. The 
c o n t r a c t  was approved by t h e  S t a t e  Board of Control  on A p r i l  1, 1977. 

EP- 6 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TE'XnS AT EL P m  
C o n t r a c t s ,  G r a n t s  and Amendments ( ~ e d e ~ a )  

J u n e  1 0 ,  1977 

I 
The f o l l o w i n g  c o n t r a c t s ,  g r a n t s ,  and amendments have been n e g o t i a t e d  and have 
been s i g n e d  by me upon t h e  recommendation o f  t h e  d i r e c t o r s  of t h e  p r o j e c t s .  I 
recommend your  a p p r o v a l  and r a t i f i c a t i o n  o f  t h e  s i g n a t u r e s .  

1. C o n t r a c t  No. V349V-2745, d a t e d  February  1, 1977, whereby t h e  V e t e r a n s  
S e r v i c e  O f f i c e r ,  V. A. Reg iona l  O f f i c e ,  1400 North V a l l e y  M i l l s  D r i v e ,  Waco, 
Texas 76710, a u t h o r i z e s  t h e  u n i v e r s i t y  t o  f u r n i s h  p r i v a t e  i n d i v i d u a l  t u t o r i n g  
f o r  such  v e t e r a n s  a s  have been de te rmined  by t h e  V e t e r a n s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  t o  
r e q u i r e  t u t o r i n g  s e r v i c e ,  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  January  31 ,  1977 th rough  J a n u a r y  30 ,  
1978. The r a t e  of payment i s  n o t  t o  exceed $5.00 p e r  hour .  The m a j o r i t y  o f  
t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

2. C o n t r a c t  No. V349V-2746, d a t e d  February  1, 1977,  whereby t h e  V e t e r a n s  
S e r v i c e s  O f f i c e r ,  V. A. Reg iona l  Off i c e ,  1400 North V a l l e y  M i l l s  D r i v e ,  Waco, 
Texas 76710, a u t h o r i z e s  t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  t o  f u r n i s h  p r i v a t e  i n d i v i d u a l  r e a d e r  
s e r v i c e  f o r  such  v e t e r a n s  a s  have been de te rmined  by t h e  V e t e r a n s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
t o  r e q u i r e  r e a d e r  s e r v i c e  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  February  1, 1977 th rough  J a n u a r y  31 ,  
1978. The r a t e  o f  payment w i l l  n o t  exceed $4.00 p e r  hour .  The m a j o r i t y  o f  
t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

3. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. P00005, d a t e d  J a n u a r y  1, 1977, t o  C o n t r a c t  No. F41609-76-C- 
0002, whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  AFSC A e r o n a u t i c a l  System D i v i s i o n ,  Wright- 
P a t t e r s o n  A i r  F o r c e  Base,  Ohio 45433, awards an  a d d i t i o n a l  $74,952.00 f o r  t h e  pro- 
j e c t  e n t i t l e d  "Assessment of Performance Based on F u n c t i o n a l  Vis ion"  f o r  t h e  
p e r i o d  J a n u a r y  1, 1977 th rough  January  31,  1978. The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  expendi-  
t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

4. L e t t e r  N o t i c e  of Termina t ion ,  d a t e d  February  25,  1977,  t o  Educa t ion  S e r v i c e  
Agreement No. P33600-72-C-0465, whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  C o n t r a c t  
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  O f f i c e ,  2750th A i r  Base Wing-PMA, S p e c i a l i z e d  P r o c u r e x e n t  Branch, 
B u i l d i n g  1, Area C ,  Wr igh t -Pa t t e r son  A i r  F o r c e  Base ,  Ohio 45433, t e r m i n a t e s  
t h e  Agreement f o r  t h e  convenience of t h e  Government i n  accordance  w i t h  Schedule  
P r o v i s i o n  8 ,  e n t i t l e d  "Terminat ion of Agreement". No c o s t  i s  invo lved .  

5. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. P00003, d a t e d  March 2 ,  1977, t o  C o n t r a c t  No. DAAD07-74-C- 
0102, whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  Procurement D i r e c t o r a t e ,  STEWS-PR-S, 
B u i l d i n g  1830, White Sands M i s s i l e  Range, New Mexico 88002, t r a n s f e r s  one named 
i t e m  of equipment,  w i t h  t h e  d o l l a r  v a l u e  o f  $270.68, t o  The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas 
a t  E l  Paso.  The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  b e  made i n  
E l  Paso County. 

6. CPB No. 5321170271, d a t e d  March 9 ,  1977,  whereby t h e  C o r p o r a t i o n  f o r  P u b l i c  
B r o a d c a s t i n g ,  1111 1 6 t h  S t r e e t ,  N. W . ,  Washington, D.  C .  20036, awards a n  
a d d i t i o n a l  $3,111.00 f o r  an  O f f e r  o f  a 1977 Radio Community S e r v i c e  Gran t  f o r  t h e  
p e r i o d  J u l y  1, 1976 th rough  September 30,  1977, f o r  a t o t a l  amount o f  $29,074.00.  
The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  b e  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

7. Gran t  No. 14-08-0001-G-422, d a t e d  March 11, 1977,  whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  
O f f i c e r ,  U. S. G e o l o g i c a l  Survey,  Procurement and C o n t r a c t s  S e c t i o n ,  liS 204, 
Box 25046, Denver F e d e r a l  C e n t e r ,  Denver, Colorado 80225, awards $5,236.00 f o r  t h e  
p r o j e c t  e n t i t l e d  "A G r a v i t y  Study of t h e  San L u i s  V a l l e y ,  Colorado",  f o r  a six- 
month p e r i o d  beg inn ing  on March 1 5 ,  1977. The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  E l  Paso 
w i l l  c o n t r i b u t e  $2,211.00 f o r  a t o t a l  p r o j e c t  c o s t  of $7,447.00. The m a j o r i t y  of 
t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso County. 



THE UMHVEXSITP OF TEXAS AT EL PASO --------- 
G r a n t s ,  G o n t r a c t s  and Amendr;ie;ats (Ncrl-Federal) ---. -....-. ---- --- -- .- - ----.- 

June  10, 1977 

The fo l lowing  c o n t r a c t s  have been s igned  by the  a p p r o p r i a t e  o f f i c i a l  upon t h e  
recornmendatinn of t h e  r e s p e c t i v e  t e c h n i c a l  d i r e c t o r s .  I recommend a p p r o v a l  and 
r a t i f i c a t i o n  of t h e  s i g n a t u r e s .  

1. C o n t r a c t ,  d a t e d  January  27, 1977, wherehy t h e  Mayor Pro-Tern, C i t y  of E l  Paso,  
Texas,  awards $7,699.00 f o r  one A s s i s t a n t  C u r a t o r  f o r  t h e  Labora to ry  f o r  Environ- 
menta l  Biology For r h e  p e r i o d  February  1, 1977 th rough  September 30, 1977, The 
ma-jor i ty  of t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso County. 

2. Amendment No. 3, d a t e d  March 39, 1977, t o  t h e  "Cont rac t  f o r  P e r s o n n e l  
Tra in ing" ,  whereby t h e  Commissioner, S t a t e  Department of P u b l i c  Wel fa re ,  200 
E a s t  R i v e r s i d e  Dr ive ,  A u s t i n ,  Texas 78701, amends s a i d  c o n t r a c t  by add ing  a 
parapraph t o  A r t i c l e  V, which p r o v i d e s  f o r  t h e  c n n t i n u a t i o n  ~f t h i s  c o n t r a c t  upon 
r e c e i p t  and a p p r o v a l  by t h e  S t a t e  Department o f  FuFjlic Wel fa re  o f  t h e  T l n i v e r s i t y ' s  
proposed p l a n  and budget f o r  t h e  n e x t  p e r i o d  of o p e r a t i o n .  No c o s t  i s  involved 
i n  t h i s  Amendment. 

3. Amendment No. 2 ,  d a t e d  March 9 ,  1977, t o  t h e  ' T o n t r a c t  f o r  P e r s o n n e l  
Tra in ing" ,  whereby t h e  Commissioner, S t a t e  Department of P u b l i c  Wel fa re ,  
200 E a s t  R i v e r s i d e  Dr ive ,  A u s t i n ,  Texas 78701, approves  t h e  h i l l i n g  p rocedures  
e s t a b l i s h e d  f o r  t h e  c o n t r a c t  by The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  E l  Paso.  No c o s t  i s  
involved i n  t h i s  amendment. 



TKI? 1TTVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
Arw:ndn~nts t o  1976-77 Clperating PIvdp;et 

June 10 ,  1977 

EDUCATIONAL nh:n GF.]\:FML 
GENERAL ADMINI2TRATION AND STUDENT SERVICES 
Off i c e  of the  P re s iden t  
I. Inc rease  the  annual r a t e  of E a r l  W. Anderson, Jr. ,  A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  
P re s iden t ,  e f f e c t i v e  March 1 through August 31, 1977, from $22,000.00 t o  
$23,900.00 wi th  the  necessary  a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  the  amount of $950.00 t o  come 
from Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Other.  (RBC 612) 

Of f i ce  of the  Vice President f o r  Academic A f f a i r s  
2. Inc rease  the  annual r a t e  of Kenneth E. Beasley, Vice P res iden t  f o r  Academic 
A f f a i r s ,  e f f e c t i v e  March 1 through August 31, 1977, from $37,750.00 t o  $39,700.00 
wi th  the  necessary a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  the amount of $975.00 t o  come from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Other.  (RCC 61.3) 

Of f i ce  of Student  A f f a j - s  
3 .  Increase  the  annual r a t e  of Jose  F. Avi la ,  Dean of S tuden t s ,  e f f e c t i v e  
March 1 through August 31, 1977, from $21,000.00 t o  $22,500.00 wi th  the  necessary 
a d d i t i o n a l  fnnds i n  t he  amount of $750.00 t o  come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - 
Other .  (RBC 614) 

Off i c e  of t he  Eusiness Manz$:er 
4. Increase  the  annual r a t e  of Halber t  G.  S t .  C l a i r ,  Business Manager, 
e f f e c t i v e  March 1 through August 31, 1977, from $31,200.00 t o  $33,000.00 wi th  
the  necessary a d d i t i o n a l  funds i n  t he  amount of $900.00 t o  come from Unallocated 
S a l a r i e s  - Other.  (RBC 615) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAT4 EXPENSE 
Of f i ce  of I n s t i t u t i o n a l  S tud ie s  - 
5 .  Appoint Barbara G. P r a t e r  a s  Research A s s i s t a n t  (1 /4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
February 1 through August 31, 1977, a t  her  fu l l - t ime  annual r a t e  of $18,000.00 
a s  Math-Science Coordinator  i n  Peer Counseling wi th  the necessary funds i n  the 
amount of $2,625.00 t o  come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Other.  She w i l l  a l s o  
se rve  a s  Math-Science Coordinator (314 Time) i n  t he  Department of Peer Counseling. 
(RBC 641) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 
COLLEGE GF RTFINESS fU!YJNT.STRATION 
Accounting 
6. Reappoint Rodolfo Bravo (non-tenure) a s  Lec tu re r  (1/2 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
January 16 through 25, 1977 only,  a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of $8,000.00 
with the necessary  funds i n  the  amount of $143.37 t o  come from Unallocated 
S a l a r i e s  - Facul ty .  (RBC 598) 

7. Reappoint Arnold W. B lacke tor  (non-tenure) a s  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  (1/2 Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  January 16 ,  1977 f o r  t he  1977 Spring Semester,  a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime nine- 
months r a t e  of $6,000.00 wi th  the  necessary funds i n  t h e  amount of $1,500.00 t o  
come from Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Facul ty .  (RBC 611) 

8. ' Transfer  of Funds: 
From: Wages 

To: Maintenance and Operat ion 
For: T rans fe r  between d i s s i m i l a r  

app ropr i a t ions  t o  provide Wages funds 
requi red  because of e x t r a  demand on 
t h e  department due t o  increased 
enrol lment .  (RBC 635) 

EP- 9 



IRES I D E h E  I M S ~ G T I O N  (CQIJTINUED) 
COLI,EGE OF BUS IPJ'ESS P;DMINISTK4TIOPJ (60FTLNaJED) 
Business  
9. Reappoint  James L.  Brennand (non- t enure )  a s  Ass i s  t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( V i s i t i n g )  
e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1977 f o r  t h e  1977 S p r i n g  Semes te r ,  a t  a  nine-months r a t e  
of $12,500.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $6,250.00 t o  come from 
UnalLocated S a l a r i e s  ' F a c u l t y .  (RBC 599) 

10 ,  C o r r e c t  RBC $1461 made i n  e r r o r  and change t h e  s t a t u s  s f  S t a n l e y  A r b e i t  
(non-tenure) from A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  ( V i s i t i n g )  (Fu l l - t ime)  t o  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  ( V i s i t i n g )  (213 Time) e f f e c t i v e  January  1 6 ,  1977 f o r  t h e  1977 S p r i n g  
Semester ,  and c o r r e c t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a k e  from $12,080.00 t o  
$18,000.00 w i t h  no a d d i t i o n a l  funds n e c e s s a r y .  (RBC 622) 

T r a v e l  f o r  a11  Departments - 
11. T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds: 

From: I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Equipment - Academic 
Departments $ 468.00 

To: T r a v e l  f o r  a11  Departments 468,00 
For :  T r a n s f e r  be tween d i s s i m i l a r  a p p r o p r i a -  

t i o n s  t o  p r o v i d e  funds t o  pay f a c u l t y  
mileage f o r  t r a v e l  t c  a s s i g n e d  c l a s s e s  
a t  F t .  B l i s s ,  Texas d u r i n g  t h e  F a l l  
1976 Semester .  (RBC 624) 

COLLEGE OF FDUCATLON --- 
Curric:llum and I n s t r u c t i o n  - 
12. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  J o r g e  A ,  Descamps (non- tenure)  from A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  ( 3 / 4  Time) t o  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( 1 / 2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  
1977 f o r  t h e  1977 S p r i n g  Semes te r ,  a t  his f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  
$16,253.00 and l a p s e  t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  $2,032.00 budgeted f o r  
t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (112 Time) i n  HEW 
Gran t  GO07501784 - R e v i s i o n  I ,  Teacher  Corps ,  1 0 t h  Cyc le ,  2nd Year.  (KBC 593) 

13. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of P h y l l i s  Benson (nsn- tenure)  from L e c t u r e r  (314 Time) 
t o  L e c t u r e r  (Fu l l - t ime)  e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1977 f o r  t h e  1977 S p r i n g  Semes te r ,  
a t  h e r  nine-months r a t e  of $12,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount o f  
$1,500.00 t o  come from UnaESocated S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 597) 

E d u c a r i ~ ~ n a l  Psychology and Guidance -- 
14. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of Faye T, P u t h o f f  (non- tenure ) ,  L e c t u r e r  ( l / 4  Time),  
e f f e c t i v e  b e f o r e  J a n u a r y  16 ,  1977,  and l a p s e  t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  
$1,300.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  She w i l l  s e r v e  a s  L e c t u r e r  ( l / 4  Time) i n  
HEW Grant  C0076C3380 - T r a i n i n g  Educa tors  t o  Educate  C h i l d r e n  w i t h  Handicaps.  
(RRC 611) 

15. T r a n s f e r  of Funds: 
From: Wages s 600.00 

To: Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  600.00 
For : T r a n s f e r  between d i s s  i rn i l a r  approps ia -  

t i o n s  from Wages t o  Maintenance and 
O p e r a t i o n  t o  p rov ide  funds f o r  a new 
maintenance c o n t r a c t  on e l e c t r o n i c  
equipment,  (RBC 637) 



RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (CONTINUED) 
COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (CONTINUED) 
Trave l  f o r  a l l  Departments 
16. Transfer  of Funds: 

From: I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Equipment - Academic 
Departments $ 249.60 

To: Trave l  f o r  a l l  Departments 249.60 
For: T rans fe r  between d i s s i m i l a r  appropria-  

t i o n s  t o  provide funds t o  pay f a c u l t y  
mileage f o r  t r a v e l  t o  assigned c l a s s e s  
a t  F t ,  B l i s s ,  Texas during the  F a l l  
1976 Semester. (RBC 624) 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 
E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 
17. Change the  s t a t u s  of Jack Smith ( tenure)  from Pro fes so r  (113 Time) t o  
P ro fe s so r  (116 Time) e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977 f o r  the  remainder of  t he  1977 
Spring Semester,  a t  h i s  fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of $25,800.00 and l a p s e  t o  
Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Facul ty  $1,433.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  pos i t i on .  He w i l l  
a l s o  se rve  a s  Dean (213 Time) i n  t he  Of f i ce  of the Dean - College of Engineering 
and Research Engine.er (116 Time) i n  Cont rac t  DAHC04-75-G-0102 - Atmospheric 
Turbulence E f f e c t s .  (RBC 595) 

18. Transfer  of Funds: 
From: I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Equipment - Academic 

Departments $ 400.00 
To: Wages 400.00 

For: T rans fe r  between d i s s i m i l a r  
app ropr i a t ions  t o  provide Wages funds 
requi red  because of e x t r a  demand on 
t h e  department due t o  increased  
enrol lment .  (RBC 623) 

COLLEGE OF L I B E M  ARTS 
Ennlish 
19. Appoint Herbert  0 .  Kelso (non-tenure) a s  Lec tu re r  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
January 16, 1977 f o r  t he  1977 Spr ing  Semester,  a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  
of $8,000.00 with the necessary  funds i n  t he  amount of $2,000.00 t o  come from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s  = Faculty.  (RBC 600) 

20. Appoint Frances A. S ten icka  (non-tenure) a s  Lec tu re r  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
January 16, 1977 f o r  t he  1977 Spring Semester,  a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  
of $8,000.00 wi th  the necessary funds i n  t he  amount of $1,000.00 t o  come from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Facul ty .  (RBC 601) 

21. Appoint Be r t  Almon (non-tenure) a s  Lec tu re r  (1116 Time) e f f e c t i v e  January 
16, 1977 f o r  the  1977 Spr ing  Semester,  a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of 
$8,000.00 with the  necessary funds i n  t he  amount of $250.00 t o  come from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Facul ty .  (RBC 602) 

22. Appoint Ted Ens l in  (non-tenure) a s  Lec tu re r  (1116 Time) e f f e c t i v e  January 
16,  1977 f o r  t he  1977 Spr ing  Semester,  a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of 
$8,000.00 wi th  the  necessary funds i n  the amount of $250.00 t o  come from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Faculty.  (RBC 603) 

23. Appoint Harry Paige (non-tenure) a s  Lec turer  (1116 Time) e f f e c t i v e  January 
16 ,  1977 f o r  the  1977 Spr ing  S e m s t e r ,  a t  a fu l l - t ime  nine-months r a t e  of 
$8,000.00 wi th  the  necessary funds i n  t he  amount of $250.00 t o  come from 
Unallocated S a l a r i e s  - Facul ty .  (RBC 604) 



RES IDENT INS TRUGTION (CONT1CfJxQ"b 
COLLEGE OF L,L33BRAt ARTS (COP\FPTKIT:D) 
E n g l i s h  (Conti~71fed) 
24. Appoint  David R. S l a v b t t  (non- tenure)  as L e c t ~ ~ x e r  (1 /8  Time) e f f e c t i v e  -. 

Janlmry 16, I977 f;-- t h e  1977 S p r i n g  Semes te r ,  a t  a f1111-time nine-months r a t e  
o f  $8,000,08 w i t h  t b e  n e c e s s a r y  f u r ~ d s  i n  t h e  amount of $500.00 t o  come from 
UnaZlocated Sa' lari  c s  - F a s ~ ~ l  t y .  ( E X  605) 

25. Appoint  L e s l i e  Sillco (nsn- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  ( h / B O  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  1 6 ,  1977 f n r  t h e  1.977 S p r i n g  Semes te r ,  a t  a fu7 1.-time nine-months r a t e  
s f  S8,000.08 w l t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  anount  o f  $40@.00 t o  come from 
Unal loca tcd  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 606) 

26. Appoint  S teven  Wright  (non- t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  ( 3 / 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  16 ,  1977 f o r  t h e  1977 S p r i n g  Semes te r ,  a t  a f ~ r l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  
o f  $8,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $3,000.00 t o  come from 
Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RRC 619) 

27. Appoint  Rober t  Rowe (non- tenure)  a s  L e c t u r e r  (1 /2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  
16 ,  1977 f o r  t h e  1977 S p r i n g  Sercihster, a t  a f u l l - t i m c  nine-months r a t e  o f  
$8,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of $2,@00,00 t o  come from 
Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Fact11 t y ,  (IIEC 620) 

28. Appoint  Charl-es Y. Pphar (non- tenure)  as L e c t u r e r  (1 /2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
January  16 ,  1977 f o r  t h e  1977 S p r i n g  Semes te r ,  at a f ~ ~ i i - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  
of $8,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $2,000,00 t o  come from 
I ~ n a l l s c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 621) 

23. Accept t h e  r e s i g ~ n t i o n  of Bar ry  Pa ige  (non- tenure ) ,  L e c t u r e r  (1 /16 Time),  
e f f e c t i v e  before  January  1 6 ,  1977, and l a p s e  t o  Una l locn tcd  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  
$250.00 hudjirtecl f o r  illis p o s i t i o n .  (RGC 638) 

30. Appoint Mark Medof f  (non-tenure) a s  L e c t u r e r  (1 116 Time) e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  
16,  1977 f o r  t h e  1977 S p r i n g  Semes te r ,  a t  a f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of 
$8,000,00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of S250.00 t o  come from 
ITnallocated S a l a r i e s  - Fac117 t y  . (RBC 639) 

-apz~;~ 
31. Appoint J a n e  R,  Ferguson (non-tenure) a s  L e c t u r e r  ( 3 / 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  
J a n u a r y  16 ,  1977 f o r  t h e  1977 S p r i n g  Semes te r ,  a t  a f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  
of $8,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $3,000.00 t o  come from 
Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y .  (RBC 607) 

T r a v e l  f o r  a l l  Departments 
32. T r a n s f e r  of Funds: 

From: I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Equipment - Academic 
Departments $ 916.80 

To: T r a v e l  f o r  a l l  Departments 916.80 
For: T r a n s f e r  between d i s s i m i l a r  a p p r o p r i a -  

t i o n s  t o  p r o v i d e  funds t o  pay f a c u l t y  
mi leage  f o r  t r a v e l  t o  a s s i g n e d  c l a s s e s  
a t  F t .  Bliss, Texas d u r i n g  t h e  F a l l  
1976 Semester .  (RBC 624) 

COLLEGE OF SCIENCE 
B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s  
33. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  C a r o l  L. Niedermeyer (non- tenure) ,  L e c t u r e r  (2/3 
Time),  e f f e c t i v e  January  15 ,  1977 and l a p s e  t o  Una l loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  
$3,750.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  She w i l l  s e r v e  as Medical  T e c h n i c a l  
L a b o r a t o r y  Coord ina to r  (2 /3  Time) i n  B i o l o g i c a l  S c i e n c e s .  (RBC 609) 



RES II)EmJT INSTRUCTION- (CnWTNI'E3) - 
CQLT,KGF 86' S S TE1 J~S<t-~f~C~) -- 
R i o l n p i c a l  S c i e ~ c s s  (, f i ~ t i ~ : v e d )  
3 4 .  Reappoint  C a r o l  L .  Wiedermeyer as Medical  T e c h n i c a l  L a b o r a t o r y  C o o r d i n a t o r  
(213 Time) e f f e c t i v e  January  76 througt. May 3-1, 1977, a t  h e r  f u l l - t i m e  n i n e -  
months r a t e  o f  $ l1 ,250 ,00  as L e c t u r e r  i r  Xio lnq ica l  S c i e n c e s  wi th  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $J ,750,f?0 t c  conc firm ehc d 5 s s i r n i l a r  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  
I n s  t r u c t i s n a l  Equipment - Acadexrc Dcpar t ~ ~ e n t s .  'RBC h J < > )  

Chemist ry  
35. Appoint  Yui Kwok Cheng (nou- tenure)  a s  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  ( I f 2  Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  January  1 6 ,  157' f o r  t h e  1377 S p r i n g  Semes te r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  n i n e -  
months r a s e  of  $4,9GC.00 with t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  the  amount o f  $1,500.60 to 
come from Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y *  [R?X 526) 

36. Appoint  Ting-Kwok Chau (non- tenure)  a s  Teaching Assistant (112 Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  March 1 f o r  t h e  remainder of t h e  1417 S p r i n q  Semes te r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  
nine-months r a t e  of $6,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  iunds  i n  t.he amount of $1,000.30 
t o  come from Unal loca ted  S a l a r l e s  - F a c u l t v ,  IRCC: b361 

T r a v e l  f o r  a l l  D e p a r t n i e a  
37. T r a n s f e r  of Funds:  

From: I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Equipment - Academic 
Departments $ 72.00 

To: T r a v e l  f o r  a l l  Departments 72,liQ 
For:  T r a n s f e r  between d i s s i m i l a r  a p p r o p r i a -  

t i o n s  t o  p rov ide  funds t o  pay f a c u l t y  
mileage f o r  t r a v e l  t o  a s s i g n e d  c l a s s e s  
a t  Ft. q l  i s s ,  Texas d u r i n g  t h e  F a l l  
1976 Semester .  (RBC 624) 

INSTRUCTIONAL TECFNOLOGY CENTER 
38. T r a n s f e r  of Funds: 

From: I n s t r u c t i o n a l  Equipment - Academic 
Departments $ 600.00 

To : Wages 600.00 
For:  T r a n s f e r  between depar tments  and 

d i s s i m i l a r  a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  t o  c o r r e c t  
an e r r o r  i n  t h e  o r i g i n a l  budget 
e s t i m a t e  o f  needed wage funds .  
I n c r e a s e d  hours  of s e r v i c e  were 
a u t h o r i z e d  f o r  t h e  I n s t r u c t i o n a l  
Technology C e n t e r  f o r  i n s t r u c t i o n a l  
use  by f a c u l t y .  (RBC 642) 

1977 SLNYER SESSION 
39. Approve t h e  fo l lowing  proposed 1977 Summer S e s s i o n  budget i n  t h e  amount of 
$1,298,527 w i t h  t h e  funds  t o  come from t h e  Summer S e s s i o n  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n  i n  t h e  amount of $1,257,086 and I n s t r u c t i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  - C o l l e g e  
of Nursing a p p r o p r i a t i o n  i n  t h e  amount of $24,00@ and from Unaklocated S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y  i n  t h e  amount o f  $14,56@ and U n a l l o s a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - Nurs ing  i n  t h e  amount 
of $881, 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 

EL PASO. TEXAS 

1977 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET 

RIES IDENT INSTRUCT-IE 
CO'LWGE OF RUSIMESS ADMINISTRATION 

Business ............................................................. 
Economics and Finance ................................................ 

Total College of Business Administration ............................... 
COUEGE OF EDUCATION 

........................................... Curriculum and Instruction $ 84,809 
Educational Psychology and Guidance .................................. 
Educational Administration and Supervision ........................... 
Health and Physical Education ........................................ 

Total College of Education ............................................. 
CQLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Electrical Engineering ............................................... 
Mechanical and Industrial Engineering ................................ 
Metallurgical Engineering ............................................ 

Total College of Engineering ........................................... $ 86.07& 

Criminal Justice Program ............................................. 14,973 
Drama and Speech ..................................................... 47,716 
English .............................................................. 131,988 
History .............................................................. 46,078 
Linguistics 18,585 .......................................................... 
Mass Communication ................................................... 12,636 
Modern Languages ..................................................... 73,903 
Music 28,103 ................................................................ 
Philosophy ........................................................... 27,333 
Political Science .................................................... 51,093 
Psychology ........................................................... 31,704 
Sociology ............................................................ 46,096 

Total College of Liberal Arts .......................................... $ 556.472 

COLLEGE OF SCIENCE 
Biological Sciences .................................................. $ 45,633 
Chemistry ............................................................ 48,954 1 
Geological Sciences .................................................. 25,131 I 
Mathematics .......................................................... 
Physics .............................................................. Y5", 0 49 

Total College of Science ............................................... 
COLLEGE OF NURSING ..................................................... $ 26.88L 

......................................... TOTAL 1977 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET 



Surmnary of 1977 S m e r  Session Budget 
(Elements of I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Costs) 

Summer Session Appropriation i n  1976-77 Budget (Page 93) ....................................................... Faculty Sa la r ies  $1,257,086 
Ins t ruc t iona l  Sa l a r i e s  - College of Nursing ............................ 26,000 

Add: Transfer from Unallocated Sa l a r i e s  - Faculty ........................ 14,560 
Transfer from Unallocated Sa l a r i e s  - College of Nursing 88 1 ............. 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 
Faculty Sa l a r i e s  ....................................................... $1,271,646 
Ins t ruc t iona l  Sa l a r i e s  - Collene of Nursing ............................ 26.881 

$1398.527 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 

EL PASO. TEXAS 

1977 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET 

Supplemental I tem 
Data - No. 

Percent  1976-77 1977 
A P P ~  0 of Academic S urnmer 

Department - T i t l e  - Name Period Time Rate Amount 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS 
ADMINISTRATION 

Accounting 
Professor  0010 

Fayez S. Nourallah T 6-01 8-31 100 $ 21,200 $ 7,066 
John G. Pa t e ,  Jr. T 7-16 8-31 180 23,200 3,867 

Assoc ia te  Professor  0020 
F. Brigg F lo re s  T 6-01 8-31 100 21,900 7,300 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  0030 
Opie L. Dawson 
(Vi s i t i ng )  6-01 8-31 50 12,500 2,084 
Sharron R. Hoffmans 6-01 7-15 100 14,000 2,333 
J a i  S. Kang 6-018-31  100 17,000 5,666 
Anne L. Leahey 6-01 7-15 100 12,500 2,083 

7-16 8-31 50 1,042 
Roy J. Salome 6-01 7-15 100 14,900 2,483 

7-16 8-31 50 1,242 

I n s t r u c t o r  0040 
Angela W. F in l ey  6-01 7-15 100 8,000 1,333 

6-018-31  50 12,000 2,000 
$ 38.499 

Bus ine s s 
P ro fe s so r  0010 

Al l en  0. Baylor T 6-01 7-15 100 19,100 $ 3,183 
Lawrence P. BlanchardT 6-01 8-31 100 22,900 7,634 
Lola  B. Dawkins T 6-01 8-31 100 20,000 6,666 
Eve re t t  G.  Dillman T 6-01 8-31 100 21,000 7,000 
John R. Fos t e r  T 6-01 8-31 100 23,600 7,866 
Edward Y. George T 6-01 8-31 100 21,000 7,000 
Wade J. H a r t r i c k  T 6-01 8-31 100 20,000 6,666 

Assoc ia te  Professor  0020 
Glenn L.  Palmore T 6-01 8-31 100 19,900 6,634 
Charles  E .  S ten icka  T 6-01 8-31 100 22,419 7,474 

A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  0030 
Gertrude W. Dawson T 6-01 7-15 
Donald K. Freeland T 6-01 8-31 
Arthur  S. Gi f ford  T 6-01 8-31 
Wil l iam B. Martin 6-01 8-31 
William F. Muhs 6-01 8-31 
George C. Tompkins T 6-01 8-31 
Gary E. Popp 6-01 8-31 
E l i zabe th  R. S ipes  T 6-01 8-31 

100 
100 
100 
,100 
100 
100 
100 
LOO 

Lec tu re r  0050 
6-01 7-15 100 15,000 2,500 
7-16 8-31 50 1,250 

$ 101,938 



P e r c e n t  
Supplemental  I t e m  APP t 0 o f 

Da ta  - T ime No. D e p a r t m e n t -  T i t l e  - Name P e r i o d  

Economics and Finance 
P r o f e s s o r  0018 

29. P a u l  E .  Fenlon T 6-01 7-15 100 
30. Pau l  D .  Zook T 6-01 7-15 100 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  0020 
31. Michael  Brand T 6-81 7-15 100 
32. P h i l i p  Dur iez  T 6-01 8-31 100 
33. Dilmus D.  James T 7-16 8-31 100 
34. Weldon 6 .  N e i l 1  T 6-01 8-31 100 
35.  Timothy P. Roth T 6-01 8-31 100 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  0030 
36. David Schauer  6-01 8-31 100 
37. Rober t  D. T o l l e n  T 6-01 8-31 100 

L e c t u r e r  0050 
38. 6-01 8-31 50 

T o t a l  C o l l e g e  of Bus iness  
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 
Curr iculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  

P r o f e s s o r  0010 
39. Lou E .  Burmeis ter  T 6-01 7-15 100 

7-16 8-31 50 
40.  R ichard  W .  Burns T 6-01 8-31 100 
41.  Eldon E. Ekwa11 T 6-01 8-31 100 
42. Hilmar E .  Wagner T 6-01 8-31 100 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  0028 
43. Mary L ,  Aho T 6-01 7-15 

7-16 8-31 
44. Danie 1 E . Kies  T 6-01 7-15 
45. J o e  L, K l i n g s t e d t  T 6-01 8-31 
46. James k. Milson T 6-01 7-15 

7-16 8-31 
47. John P. Scarbrough T 6-01 7-15 

7-16 8-31 
48. 6-01 7-15 

( V i s i t i n g )  

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  0030 
S t a n l e y  E .  B a l l  T 6-01 7-15 
J o r g e  A, Descamps 6-01 8-31 
F l a r e n c e W .  Munn T 6-017-15  

7-16 8-31 
Ber tha  G .  P e r e z  
( V i s i t i n g )  6-01 8-31 
Angela J . S chroder  6-01 8-31 
Hannah B. S e l i g  T 6-01 7-15 

E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology 
and Guidance 7-16 8-31 

T o t a l  S a l a r y  

1976-77 1977 
Academic S  me r 

R a t e  - Amount 



Supplemental  I tem 
Data No. - 

P e r c e n t  1976-77 1977 
A P P ~ .  o f  Academic Summer 

Department - T i t l e  - Name P e r i o d  Time R a t e  Amount 

Curr iculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  
(Continued) 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
(Continued) 

Ec1e J. S tevens  T 6 - 0 1 7 - 1 5  100 $ 13,217 $ 2,203 
7-16 8-31 50 1 ,101  

L e c t u r e r  0050 
P h y l l i s  J .  Benson 6-01 7-15 100 12,000 ' 2,000 

7-16 8-31 70 1 ,400 
Gwendolyn H. Lawrence 6-01 7-15 50 12 ,271  1 ,023 

7-16 8-31 100 2,045 
E d u c a t i o n a l  
Psychology and 
Guidance 6-01 7-15 50 

T o t a l  S a l a r y  
7-16 8-31 50 15,600 1 ,300  

Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  6-01 8-31 

E d u c a t i o n a l  Psychology 
and Guidance 

P r o f e s s o r  0010 
James I?. Day T 6-01 8-31 100 19,785 
Wi l l i am H, Harris T 7-16 8-31 50 19,743 

H e a l t h  and 
P h y s i c a l  Educat ion 6-01 7-15 100 
H e a l t h  and 
P h y s i c a l  Educa t ion  7-16 8-31 50  

T o t a l  S a l a r y  
Carl Walker T 6-01 7-15 100 19,235 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  0020 
Bonnie S.  Brooks T 7-16 8 ~ 3 1  100 18,188 
E v e r e t t  E, Davis  T 6-01 8-31 75 17,507 
L u i z  F,  N a t a l i c i o  T 6-01 8-31 100 18,778 
Rober t  W.Slet tedah1 T 6-01 8-31 100 16,185 
Jimmy R. Walker T 6-01 8-31 75 18,930 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  0030 
J a c k  P. Landrum T 6-01 7-15 100 12,970 
Maximino P l a t a  6-01 8 -31  75 17,553 
Nadine H. Prestwood T 6-01 7-15 100 12,005 
Hannah B. S e l i g  T 7-15 8-31 50  12,667 

Curr iculum and 
I n s t r u c t i o n  6-01 7-15 50 

T o t a l  S a l a r y  

L e c t u r e r  0058 
Dale  Baum 6-01 7-15 50 15,500 

7 - 1 6 8 - 3 1  100 
Gwendolyn H. Lawrence 6-01 7-15 50 12,271 

Curr iculum and 
I n s t r u c t i o n  6-01 7-15 50 
Curr iculum and 
I n s t r u c t i o n  7-16 8-311 100 

T o t a l  S a l a r y  



Supplemental I tem 
Data No. - 

Percent  1976-77 
A P P ~ .  of Academic 

Period Time Rate 

Lec tu re r  (Continued) 
7-168-31  50 $ 16,800 
7-16 8-31 50 15,600 
7-16 8-31 50 15,600 
7-16 8-31 50 15,600 
7-16 8-31 50 15,600 

Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  6-01 5-31 

Educat ional  Administrat ion 
and Superv is ion  

P ro fe s so r  0010 
William 6 .  Barber T 5-81 8-39 100 21,053 
Donald B. Hardin T  7-16 8-31 50 19,743 

Heal t h a n d  
Phys ica l  Education 6-01 7-15 100 
Heal th and 
Phys ica l  Education 7-16 8-31 58 

T o t a l  S a l a r y  

Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  0020 
Gary D, Brooks % 6-01 8-31 100 22,693 
Noeline E,  Kel ly  T  6-01 8-31 25 15,512 

Heal th and 
Physicah Education 6-01 7-15 50 

T o t a l  S a l a r y  

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  0030 
Frank X ,  T r u j i l l s  6-01 8-31 100 13,400 

kec  curer  0050 
Ronald J, Barber 6-01 8-31 50 9,600 
E m a l i n e  T .  L o v i t t  6-01 8-31 50 9,600 
John E ,  Uxer 6-018-31  50 13,950 

Heal th and Phvsica1 
Education 

P ro fe s so r  8010 
Donald Ha Hardin T 6-01 7-15 100 19,743 

7-3.68-33 50 
Educational. 
Adminis t ra t ion  and 
Supervis ion 7-16 8-31 50 

T o t a l  S a l a r y  
Wi11iamH. H a r r i s  T 6-01 7-15 100 19,743 

7-16 8-31 50 
Educat ional  
Psychology and 
Guidance 7-16 8-31 50 

T o t a l  Sa l a ry  
James G .  Mason T 6-01 8-31 100 21,493 

1977 
S u m e  r 
Amount - 



upplemental I tem 
Data No . - 

Percent  1976-77 1977 
A P P ~  - of Academic S u m e r  

Per iod  Time Rate Arnoun t 

Heal th and Phys ica l  

Assoc ia te  Professor  0020 
Benny W. ColBins T 6-01 8-31 100 $ 18,498 $ 6,166 
Brian J. Kel ly  T 6-01 8-31 100 19,453 6,484 
Noeline L .  Kel ly  T 6-01 7-15 50 15,512 1,293 

Educat ional  
Adminis t ra t ion  and 
Supervis ion 6-01 8-31 25 

T o t a l  S a l a r y  

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  0030 
Kathleen P.  Craiga T 6-81 7-15 PO0 
Florence L. GPardon T 6-01 7-15 100 
Mona H. Eoper T 6-01 7-15 100 
John R e  P o t e e t  T  6-01 7-15 50 

7-16 8-31 108 

Lec tu re r  0058 
Margaret N. LeMone 7-16 8-31 50 

T o t a l  College of Education 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Pro fes so r  0010 
99. Howard G. Applegate T 6-01 7-15 108 

180. Kerber t H. 
B a r t e l ,  Js, T 6-01 8-31 100 

101. Paul  C. Nass ler  T 6-01 7-15 100 

Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  0020 
102, Hang S.  Oey T 6-01 7-15 100 
103. Anthony J. Tarquin T 6-01 8-31 100 
104, P h i l l i p  V. Young T 7-16 8-31 75 

Lec tu re r  0050 
105, 7-16 8-31 75 

E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 
P ro fes so r  00x0 

3.06. Dale M. Grimes T  6-01 8-31 75 

Assoc ia te  Professor  0020 
107, William W. Raymond 

(Vi s i t i ng )  6-01 8-31 108 

A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  0030 
188. Hu-cheng L iu  6-01 8-31 67 

109. Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  6-01 8-31 



P e r c e n t  1976-77 1977 
upplemental  I t e m  Appt. of Academic S umme r 

Data  No. Department - T i t l e  - N a m x  P e r i o d  T i n e  R a t e  Amount 

Mechanical  and 
I n d u s t r i a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  

P r o f e s s o r  0010 
110. Ralph Me Coleman T 6-01 7-15 100 $ 17,600 $ 2,933 
111. J a c k  A. Dowdy T 7-16 8-31 100 21,600 3,600 
112. John M. Levosky T 6-01 8-31 100 24,400 8 ,134 
113, John  A. Whi tac re  T 6-01 7-15 100 21,400 3,567 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  0020 
114. Thomas J. McEean 7-16 8-31 100 18,500 3 ,083 

115. Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  6-81 7-15 217 
$ 21,534 

M e t a l l u r g i c a l  E n g i n e e r i x  
P r o f e s s o r  0010 

116. Ray W.  Guard T 6-01 8-31 100 25,144 $ 8,382 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  0020 
117. Wal te r  Re R s s e r  T 6-01 8-31 100 20,100 6,700 

$ 15,082 

T o t a l  C o l l e g e  s f  Engineer ing  

COLLEGE OF LIBERAh, ARTS 
A r t  - 

P r o f e s s o r  0010 
118. C l a r k e  H. Garnsey T 6-01 8-31 100 22,784 $ 7,596 
119. Rober t  J. Massey T 6-01 7-15 100 19,735 3 ,289 

Associ .a te  P r o f e s s o r  0020 
120. John C, Arnold T 6-01 7-15 100 15,062 2,510 
121. S a l l y  M. Bishop T 6 -017-15  100 14,545 2,424 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  0030 
122. Loren G .  Janzen  T 7-16 8-31 180 13,845 2 ,307 
123. W i l l e t t e  M. Munz 6-01 7-15 100 15,584 2,597 

I n s t r u c t o r  0040 
124. D a n i e l  W. Lomax, 111 6-01 7-15 188 11,250 1,875 
125. R a c h e l l e  R. Tbiewes 7-16 8-31 100 10,500 1 ,750 
126. Mary F. Van P e l t  7-16 8-31 108 11,500 1 ,917 

$ 26,265 

Cr imina l  J u s t i c e  P r o ~ r a n  
D i r e c t o r  and P r o f e s s o r  0010 

j 3,448 127. Joseph  B,  Graves ,Jr .T 6-01 8-31 50 20,690 $ 3,448 
3 ,448 P o l i t i c a l  S c i e n c e  6-01 8-31 50 

'I 6,896 T o t a l  S a l a r y  

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  0030 
128. Helen M e  C a r t e r  6-01 7-15 50 13,500 1,125 
129. E r n e s t  A. Guinn 6-01 8-31 100 17,699 5,900 



Percent  1976-77 
lpplemental I tem Appt. of Academic 

Data N o .  Per iod - Time Rate 

1977 
Summer 
Amou.m t 

Criminal J u s t i c e  Program 

Lec tu re r  8850 
130. Louis  W. Mier 6-81 8-31 50 $ 7,200 
131. Gary D. Weiser 6-61 8-31 100 9,909 

Drama a@ 
Pro fes so r  0018 

132. Robert M. Leech T 6-01 7-15 100 26,523 
133. Harold N. WiPBiams T 6-01 8-31 100 22,555 
134. Gi f ford  W, Wingate T 6-01 8-31 100 19,782 

Assoc ia te  Professor  0020 
135. Charles  L, EtheridgeT 6-01 7-15 100 15,205 
136, Jean  Be Plicu1ka T 6-81 7-15 180 14,170 
137. Joseph A, Perozz i  T 6-01 8-31 100 19,681 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  0030 
138. Madeline Brand T 6-01 7-15 108 13,997 
139. William D.  E lk ins  7-16 8-31 100 10,500 
140, A lbe r t  C. Ronke T 6-01 7-65 100 14,203 
141, James H. Tucker T 7-16 8-31 100 14,822 

I n s t r u c t o r  0040 
142. Beverly J, F l o t o  6-81 7-15 100 10,000 

Lec tu re r  0050 
143. Edward J, Hamilton 6-01 7-15 100 10,  000 
144. Norma A. Talamantes 6-01 8-31 75 10,000 
145. 6-01 7-15 58 14,400 

146. Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  6-01 8-31 

English 
Professor  OOEB 

Edward L. BPansLtt 
k ingu i s  t i c s  
Modern Languages 

T o t a l  Sa l a ry  
James M, Day 
Joseph 3, Leach 
Tony J, S t a f f o r d  
Wa.lte9- F. Taylor, 
Jr a 
John 0 .  West 

Assoc ia te  Professor  0020 
P a t r i c i a  M. Carr  T 6-01 8-31 
Mary L. Collingwood % 6-01 7-15 
F ranc i s  E,  Fugate T 6-01 8-31 
James K. Martensen T 6-01 8-31 
Joan K ,  Quarm T 6-01 7-15 
Robert E. Richeson T 6-01 7-15 

7-16 8-31 



P e r c e n t  1976-77 1977 
pplemental  I t em A P P ~  of Academic Summer 

Data - No. Department - T i t l e a N a m e  P e r i o d  T ime R a t e  Amount 

Ass is t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  0030 
Rober t  T. B1edsoe T 6-01 8-31 
Tommy J. Boley T 7-16 8-31 
John W, Dick 7-16 8-31 
F r a n c i s  A.  Ehmann T 6-01 8-31 
Rober t  M, Esch T 6-01 8-31 
B i l l i e  W. E t h e r i d g e  T 6-01 8-31 
P h i l l i p  J. Gallagher-T 6-01 7-15 
W i l l a r d  P. G i n g e r i e h  
(Vis i k ing) 6-01 8-31 
S tephen  J u s t i c e  '6 6-01 8-31 
P a u l a  %, Kiska T 6-01 8-31 
William W, Eacey T 6-01 7-15 
John R. Marsha11 7-16 8-31 
G a i l  E. Martimer 
( V i s i t i n g )  7-16 8-31 
Maureen A. P o t t s  T 7-16 8-31 
Car lene  A ,  Walker T 6-01 7-15 
R o b e r t a  R. Walker T 6-41 7-15 
Dorothy J, White T 6-01 7-15 

I n s t r u c t o r  0040 
176. Deane Mans f Fe1d 6-01 7-15 100 12,312 2,052 
177. Michael  W. Shurgst 6-01 8-31 100 10,900 3 ,634 

178. I n s t r u c t o r s ,  P a r t - t i m e  
0040 6-01 8-31 

His  t o r y  
P r o f e s s o r  0880 

179. O l i v e r  H ,  Knight  T 6-01 8-31 100 21,703 $ 7,234 
180, John  H. McNeely T 6-01 8-31 100 18,178 6,060 
181, Kenneth B, Shover T 6-01 8-31 100 21,048 7,016 
182. WiEbert  M. T i m o n s  T 7-16 8-31 100 22,777 3,796 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  0028 
183, John  K ,  C r e i g h t o n  T 6-01 7-15 100 16,883 2,814 
184, Yasuhide Kawashima T 6-01 7-15 16,803 2 ,801 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  0838 
185 a P a u l  W. Brewer 

( V i s i t i n g )  6-01 7-15 108 14,000 2 ,333 
886 A John Ma Brsaddus T 6-01 8-31 180 13 ,891  4 ,630 
3-87, David A ,  Backet t  T 6-01 7-15 108 14,839 2,473 
188. 7-16 8-31 100 11,000 1 ,833  

190. Teaching AssisCawts 6-01 8-31 

k ingu i s  tics 
P r o f e s s o r  0010 

3 ,234 191. Edward L. B l a n s i t t  T 5-01 8-31 50 19,400 $ 3,234 
1 ,617 E n g l i s h  7-16 8-31 50 
1 ,613  Modern Languages 6-01 7-15 50  
6,468 T o k a l  S a l a r y  

192. Ra-pond X, P a s t  T 6-01 8-31 100 22,746 7,582 



P e r c e n t  1976-77 1977 
jupplemental  I t e m  A P P ~  - o f  Academic S umme r 

Data - Time No. Department - T i t l e  - Name P e r i o d  Ra te  Arn0v.n t 

L i n ~ u i s  t i c s  (Continued) 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  0030 

El-eanor G .  Cot ton  T 6-01 8-31 50 $ 13,576 $ 2,263 
C h a r l e s  G .  E l e r i c k  T 6-01 8-31 50 13,436 2,240 

Modern Languages 6-01 8-31 50,, 
T o t a l  S a l a r y  

Karen G. Ramirez 6-01 7-15 50 13,320 1 ,110 
Soc io logy  7-16 8-31 50  

T o t a l  S a l a r y  
C h a r l e s  F. 
S p r i n g s  t e a d  T 7-16 8-31 100 12,937 2,156 

$ 18,585 

Mass Communication 
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  0020 

197. F r a n c i s c o  J, Lewels T 6-01 8-31 100 20,092 $ 6,698 

I n s t r u c t o r  0040 
198. Har ry  W. Haines  6 - 0 1 8 - 3 1  100 12,000 4 ,000 
199, Wilma P. W i r t  7-16 8-31 50 13,272 1 ,106 

200. Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  7-16 8-31 

Modern Languages 
H .  Y.  Bened ic t  
P r o f e s s o r  0010 

201. Joseph  R. Smiley T 7-16 8-31 100 

P r o f e s s o r  0010 
$ 1,617 202. E d w a r d L . B l a n s i t t  T 6 -017-15  50 

1,617 E n g l i s h  7-16 8-31 50 
3,234 L i n g u i s t i c s  6 - 0 1 8 - 3 1  50 

$ 6,468 T o t a l  S a l a r y  

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  0020 
203. A l b e r t  I. Bagby, J r - T  7-16 8-31 100 
204. Joan  H. Bornscheuer  T 7-16 8-31 100 
205, Ralph W. Ewton T 6-01 8-31 PO0 
206. Diana S. N a t a l i c i o  T 6-01 8-31 BOO 
207. A r t u r o  P, P e r e z  T 6-01 8-31 100 
208. Wi l l i am M, R u s s e l l  T 6-01 7-15 100 
209. Rober t  L.  Tappan T 6-01 7-15 100 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  0030 
G l o r i a  C. As t i aza ranT 6-01 7-15 I00  
J a c k  S. B a i l e y  T 6-01 7-15 100 
Sandra  S , Beyer T 7-16 8-31 100 
Fred M. Brewer T 6-01 8-31 100 
C h a r l e s  G.  E l e r i c k  T 6-01 8-31 50 

L i n g u i s t i c s  6-01 8-31 50 
T o t a l  S a l a r y  

Richard  R, Ford 7-16 8-31 100 
Fernando N. G a r c i a  6-01 8-31 100 
I l s e  H. I r w i n  T 7-16 8-31 100 
F r e d e r i c k  J .  Kluck T 6-01 7-15 100 
Richard  L, Landy T 7-16 8-31 100 
Ana 6.1. de  Navar T 6-01 7-15 100 
Fermin Rodriguez T 6-01 7-15 100 
Emma G.  Scruggs  T 6-01 7-15 100 



upplemental I tem 
Data N o  - 

Fercen t  1976- 77 1977 
A P P ~ .  of Academic Summer 

Department - T i t l e  - Name Per icd  Time Rate Amount 

Lec tu re r  80.50 
6-01 8-31 50 $ 10,000 S 1,666 

$ 73,903 

Nus i c  
P ro fe s so r  0010 

Olav E.  Eidbo T 6-01 7-15 50 19,882 $ 1,657 
Richard E ,  HenderssnT 6-01 7-15 100 20,949 3,492 

Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  0020 
Hugh F. Cardon T 6-01 7-15 100 16,538 2,756 
Marcia T. Fountain T 6-01 7-15 58 15,605 1,300 
Arry l  S. Paul T 6-01 7-15 50 15,647 1,304 
Charles  R e  Stan ley  T 7-16 8-31 100 15,282 2,547 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  0030 
Ingeborg Neuser 6-01 7-15 100 12,854 2,142 
Gene R.  Lewis T 7-16 8-31 108 18,230 3,038 

I n s t r u c t o r  0040 
Ronald A. Nufstader  6-01 8-31 108 10,000 3,334 
E a r l e  6, King, 3r. 7-16 8-31 100 10,000 1,667 
Ne i l  D ,  Pennington 6-01 7-15 100 10,700 1,783 
Robert Waxshe 7-16 8-31 75 8,000 1,000 
L i s a  G.  Woodul 7-16 8-31 100 12,500 2,083 

$ 28,103 

Philosophy 
H, Y, Benedict 
Professor  0080 

P a t r i c k  Romanell T 6-01 7-15 100 24,100 $ 4,017 

P ro fes so r  8010 
John H. Waddox T 6-01 8-31 100 22,616 7,538 
David L, Ha11 T 6-01 8-31 100 16,838 5,612 

Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  0020 
P e t e r  Robinson T 7-16 8-31 100 15,475 2,579 
William C ,  Spr inger  T 6-01 7-15 100 18,581 3,097 

I n s t r u c t o r  0040 
Ernes t  E. Briones 6-01 8-31 100 13,470 4,490 

$ 27,333 

P o l i t i c a l  Science 
P ro fe s so r  0010 

Joseph B. Graves,Jr.T 6-01 8-31 50 20,690 $ 3,448 
Criminal J u s t i c e  
Program 6-01 8-31 50 

T o t a l  S a l a r y  
Z. Anthony 
Krus zews k i  T 6-01 8-31 100 
Ed.ward A. Leonard T 6-01 8-31 100 
Melvin P. S t r a u s  T 6-01 7-15 100 

Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  0020 
Charles  R, Bath T 6-09 7-15 100 
Howard D .  Neighbor T 6-01 $-31 100 
Thomas J, P r i c e  T 7-16 8-31 100 



iupplemental  I tem 
Data  - No. 

P e r c e n t  1976-77 1977 

A P I ? ~ .  o f  Academic Summer 
Department - T i t l e  - Name P e r i o d  Time Ra te  Amount 

P o l i t i c a l  S c i e n c e  (Continued) 
Ass i s ta ,n t  P r o f e s s o r  0030 

John A .  Hovel T 6-01 8-31 100 $ 12,417 $ 4,140 
James W. Lamare T 6-01 8-31 BOO 14,605 4 ,868 
S teven  M, Neuse 6-01 7-15 100 13,500 2 ,250 
John B. R e g n e l l  7-16 8-31 100 13,000 2,167 
Rober to  E. V i l l a r r e a l  6-01 8-31 200 14,500 4 ,834 

I n s t r u c t o r  0040 
J o s e  L. Orozco 6-01 8-31 50 9,502 1 ,584 

Inter-American 
I n s t i t u t e  6-01 8-31 50 

Totah S a l a r y  
3 51,093 

Psychology 
P r o f e s s o r  8810 

Edmund B. Coleman T 6-01 7-15 50 23,083 $ 1,924 
7-16 8-31 200 3,847 

J u d i t h  P. Goggin T 6-01 7-15 ZOO 21,343 3,557 
7-16 8-31 50 1 ,779 

P h i l i p  H i m e l s t e i n  T 6-01 7-15 100 23,351 3,892 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  8020 
Guido A. B a r r i e n t o s  T 6-01 8-31 50 17,430 2,904 
Gera ld  R. M i l l e r  T 6-01 8-31 100 18,030 6,010 
Randolph H. 
Whi tworth  T 7-16 8-31 100 19,843 3 ,307 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  0030 
Rarmon M. Hosch 6-01 7-15 100 13,000 2,167 
Donald E. Moss 7-16 8-31 100 13,900 2.317 

$ 31.704 

Soc io logy  
P r o f e s s o r  0010 

Ellwyn R.  S toddard  T 6-01 8-31 I00 22,161 $ 7,388 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  0020 
David B. Eyde T 6-01 7-15 100 20,452 3 ,409 
P a u l  W .  Goodman T 7-16 8-31 100 17,183 2,864 
Rober t  S. H i a t t  T 6-01 7-15 100 16,955 2 ,826 
Richard  L. Hough T 6-01 8-31 BOO 18,629 6,210 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  0030 
I r v i n g  R.  Brown T 6-01 8-31 100 15,089 5,030 
John J. Hedderson 7-16 8-31 100 12,500 2,083 
Karen G. Rarnirez 7-16 8-31 50 13,320 1 ,110 

L i n g u i s t i c s  6-01 7-15 50  
T o t a l  S a l a r y  

Sarah  B. Wat ley 6-01 8-31 100 14,398 4 ,800 

I n s t r u c t o r  0040 
P a u l  D. C a n t r e l l  6-01 8-31 100 10,000 3,334 

L e c t u r e r  0050 
Howard C. D a u d i s t e l  7-16 8-31 50 14,490 1 ,208 
Michael E. Whalen 6-01 7-15 100 10,000 1,667 

6-01 8-31 100 10,000 3,334 
6-01 7-15 50 10,000 833 

$ 46,096 

T o t a l  Col lege  of L i b e r a l  A r t s  $ . 556,473 

EP- 2 6 



Percent 1976-77 1977 
Supplemental  I t em A?pt .  o f  Academic S umxe r 

Data - No. Department - T i t l e  - Name L e r i o r l  T ime R a t e  Asnova t 

COLLEGE OF SCIENCE 
B i o l o z i c a l  S c i e n c e g  

P r o f e s s o r  6818 
278, A l b e r t G , C a n a r i s  T 6 - 0 1 8 - 3 1  100 $ 25,600 $ 8,534 
279, E l e a n o r  k, Dukc T 7-16 8-31 100 18,400 3,067 
280, C u r t i s  E ,  EkEund T 7-16 8-31 180 19,454 3,242 
281, A r ~ h u r  H. Harris T 6-01 3-31 100 21,413 7 ,138 
282. Gordon W. Roberts tadT 6-03. 8-31 190 22,329 7 ,440 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  0020 
283, John R ,  Br i s toE  T 6-01 7-15 180 17,016 2 ,836 
284. R ichard  D. 

Worthington T 6-81 7-15 100 17,290 2,882 
285, J e r r y  D .  Hunter  T 7-16 8-31 67 16,390 1 , 8 2 1  

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  0038 
286. L a r r y  P, J o n e s  6-01 7-15 67 15,074 1 ,675  
2C7. K e i t h  A. Redetzke 6-01 7-15 C3 16 ,131  2,240 
288. W i l l i a m  H. Reid  6-01 7-15 5O 15,092 1 ,258  

289. Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  4-01 8-31 

Chemist ry  
P r o f e s s o r  0010 

290, W i l l i a m  C. Merndon T 6-01 8-31 180 25,690 8,564 
291, Leonard S, E e v i t t  T 7-16 8-31 100 20,114 3,352 
292. Harold  E. Alexander  T 7-16 8-31 1@0 20,364 3 ,394 
293. James W, Whalen T 7-16 8-31 100 24,217 4,036 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  0020 
2 94, W i l l i a m  R e  Cabaness T 6-01 7-15 180 17,557 2,926 
295. Michael  P. Eastman T 6-01 7-15 100 18,105 3 ,018 
296. Winston D ,  Lloyd T 6-01 7-15 100 18,727 3 ,121  
297. K e i t h N .  P a m e 1 1  T 6 - 0 1 7 - 1 5  100 20,151 3 ,359 
298. K e i t h  6, P r a t e r  T 6-01 8-31 100 19,407 6,470 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  0830 
299. Joseph  W. Scruggs  T 6-01 8-31 100 14,139 4 ,714 

300, Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  6-01 8-31 

Geolngicak S c i e n c e s  
P r o f e s s o r  003-0 

301, David V ,  EeMsne T 6-01 7-15 200 18,460 $ 3,077 
302, Earl M, Lovejoy T 6-01 7-15 100 18,550 3,142 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  0020 
303, C h a r l e s  G. Groa t  6-01 8-31 100 21,525 7 ,176 
304. Rober t  H. Schmidt T 6-01 7-15 17,800 2,967 
305. Wi l l i am 6 ,  C o r n e l l  T 6-01 7-15 100 16,966 2 ,828  

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  0030 
386, P h i l i p  C ,  Goodel l  7-16 8-31 100 15,650 2 ,608 

307, Teaching h s s i s  t a n t s  6-03. 8-31 3 ,333  
$ 25,131 



P e r c e n t  1976-77 1977 
Supplemental  I t e m  A P P ~  of  Academic Sumrne r 

Data  - Time R a t e  No. Department - T i t l e  - Name P e r i o d  Amount 

Mathematics 
P r o f e s s o r  0010 

308. Delmar L. Boyer T 6-01 7-15 33  $ 18,714 $ 1,040 
7-16 8-31 84 2,599 

309. Wi l l i am J. Leahey T 6-01 7-15 25 23,660 987 
7-16 8-31 9 1 3 ,614  

310. James E. Nymann T 6-01 7-15 100 20,839 3 ,473 
311. Eugene F. S c h u s t e r  T 6-01 7-15 100 20,225 3 ,371 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  0020 
312. C h a r l e s  H, Gladman T 6-01 7-15 100 17,779 2 ,963 
313. Carl E.  Ha11 T 6-01 8-31 100 20,593 6,864 
314. John A. N a r v a r t e  T 6-01 8-31 100 18,418 6 ,140 
315. F r e d e r i c k  B. S t r a u s s T  7-16 8-31 ,100 18,672 3,112 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  0030 
J o e  W .  F i t z p a t r i c k  T 7-16 8-31 
Rex E. Fox T 7-16 8-31 
James M. Gray T 6-01 8-31 
Gavin G. Gregory 6-01 7-15 
J o e  A. G u t h r i e  6-01 7-15 
J u l e  A. Hansen T 7-16 8-31 
Lawrence W e  Huntley T 7-16 8-31 
W i l l i a m  D.  Kaigh 6-01 7-15 
Ralph A. L i g u o r i  T 6-01 7-15 

7-16 8-31 
Kenni th  W. Lopp T 6-01 7-15 
Rober t  C .  McDonald T 6-01 7-15 
Vlad lk  A. MicuPka T 6-01 7-15 

7-16 8-31 
J e s u s  R. P rovenc io  T 6-01 8-31 
Vilappakkam K ,  
S r i n i v a s a n  T 6-01 7-15 
John W.  S t a r n e r ,  Jr. 6-01 7-15 

331. Teaching Ass i s t a n t s  6-01 8-31 

P h y s i c s  
P r o f e s s o r  0010 

332. Thomas G. Barnes T 6-01 7-15 67 20,511 $ 2,279 
7-16 8-31 50 1 ,709 

333. Max C. Bolen T 6-01 7-15 67 20,582 2 ,287 
334. Donald E . Bowen T 6-01 8-31 100 24,037 8,012 

$ 1,722 335. Rufus E .  Bruce T 6-01 7-15 50 20,662 1 ,722 
C o n t r a c t  Research 

1,722 and S e r v i c e s  6-01 7-15 50 
C o n t r a c t  Research 

3.444 and S e r v i c e s  7-16 8-31 100 
9 6,888 T o t a l  S a l a r y  

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  0020 
336. Michael  H. Blue T 6-01 8-31 50 
337. C l a r e n c e  H. Cooper T 6-01 7-15 50 

7-16 8-31 100 
338. Eugene A. Dean T 7-16 8-31 100 

A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  0030 
339. Haroks S. SEusher T 7-16 8-31 50 

340. Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  6-01 8-31 

T o t a l  Col lege  o f  S c i e n c e  



Percent  1976-77 1977 
Supplemental I tern A P P ~  0 of Academic Summer 

Data - No. Department - T i t l e  - Name Period Time Rate A m o u n L  

COLLEGE OF NURSING 
Associate  Professor  0020 

341. C e c i l i a  R ,  Lediger 6-01 7-15 50 $ 20,700 $ 1,725 

Ass i s t an t  Professor  0830 
342, Rena Brands 6-01 7-15 100 16,800 2,880 
343. Mona R. F i e lds  6-01 7-15 50 16,800 1,400 
344. Barbara B. Groves 6-01 7-15 50 14,800 1,233 
345 , Joe  C. McKinley 6-01 7-15 PO0 13,600 2,267 

7-16 8-31 50 1,133 
346, Robert J, Martin,  Jr. 6-01 7-15 100 13,800 2,380 

I n s  t r u c t o s  0040 
347 . Mary J, Benedict 
348, Anna M e  Caldwell 
349, El izabeth  S. Davis 
350. P e a r l  I. Gardner 
351, Chr i s t ine  H. Jones 
352. Sharon M. Pontious 
353. Clara  D. Rice 

T o t a l  College of Nursing $ 26,881 

TOT& 1977 S W R  SESSION BUDGET 



EXTEPITSION AND PUBJJTC SERVICE 
The Cente r  f o r  C~rn~~~~,gun;; FF;ducation - 
40. T r a n s f e r  o f  Furilq: 

From: Maintenance and Opera t ion  $2,500.00 
To: Wages 2,500.00 

For :  T r a n s f e r  be tween d i s s i m i l a r  a p p r o p r i a -  
t i o n s  from Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  
t o  Wages t o  p rov ide  n e c e s s a r y  funds  t o  
pay Cont inuing Educa t ion  i n s t r u c t o r s .  
(RBC 632) 

OPERATION PnND MAINTENANCE OF PHYSHCM, P W T  
General  S e r v i c e s  
41. Appoint  S teven  R.  Rosenfe ld  a s  Manager, S p e c i a l  Even ts  Cen te r  (1 /4  Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  March 1 through August 31 ,  1977, a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  annua l  r a t e  of 
$15,000.00 a s  D i r e c t o r  of S t u d e n t  A c t i v i t i e s  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  
amount o f  $1,875.00 t o  come from Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - Other .  He w i l l  a l s o  
s e r v e  a s  D i r e c t o r  (3 /4  Time) i n  S t u d e n t  A c t i v i t i e s ,  (RBC 617) 

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES 
U.  S. Department of t h e  &my C o n t r a c t  DMO7-74-C-0263 - Upper Atmospheric 
Research 111 
42. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of J e r r y  L .  C o l l i n s  from Research P h y s i c i s t  (112 Time) 
t o  Research P h y s i c i s t  (Fu l l - t ime)  e f f e c t i v e  March 1 through May 31,  1977, a t  h e r  
f u l l - t i m e  annual  r a t e  of $14,680.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount o f  
$1,835.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  (RBC 640) 

43. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of John D.  M i t c h e l l  from Research Engineer  ( 1 / 4  Time) t o  
Research  Engineer  ( l / 8  Time) e f f e c t i v e  March 1 through 16 ,  1977 o n l y ,  a t  h i s  
f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of $18,000,00 a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  o f  E l e c t r i c a l  
Engineer ing  and l a p s e  t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  $129.03 budgeted f o r  t h i s  
p o s i t i o n .  H i s  appointment  a s  Research Engineer  (1/4  Time) remains  unchanged f o r  
t h e  p e r i o d  March 47  through May 31 ,  1977. He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  (3/4 Time) i n  t h e  Department of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineer ing  and Research  
Engineer  (118 Time) i n  NSF Gran t  ENG 75-10641 - Subsonic  Gerdien Condenser 
Experiment f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  March 1 through March 16 ,  1977. (RBC 644) 

U. S .  Department o f  t h e  Army C o n t r a c t  DANC04-75-6-0102 - Atmospheric Turbu lence  
E f f e c t s  
44. Appoint  J a c k  Smith as Research Engineer  ( l / 6  Time) e f f e c t i v e  March 1 
through May 31,  1977, a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of $25,800.00 a s  
P r o f e s s o r  of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineer ing  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of 
$1,433.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  
a s  Dean (2 /3  Time) i n  t h e  O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean -. Col lege  of Engineer ing  and 
P r o f e s s o r  (116 Time) i n  t h e  Department o f  E l e c t r i c a l  Engineer ing .  (RBC 596) 

U. S.  Department of t h e  Army C o n t r a c t  DLUA 18-76-6-0019 - Purchase  
D e s c r i p t i o n  - Atmospheric T r a n s m i t t a l  Study 
45. Appoint  Rufus E. Bruce a s  D i r e c t o r  ( l / 2  Time) e f f e c t i v e  June 1 through J u l y  
15,  1977, a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  $20,662.00 a s  P r o f e s s o r  of P h y s i c s  
w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $ l ,722 .00  t o  come from budgeted 
s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t ,  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  P r o f e s s o r  (1/2 Time) i n  t h e  
Department of P h y s i c s  f o r  t h e  F i r s t  Term of t h e  1977 Summer S e s s i o n .  (RBC 628) 

46.  Reappoint  Rufus E. Bruce a s  D i r e c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1 6  th rough  August 31,  
1977, a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of $20,662.00 a s  P r o f e s s o r  of Phys ics  w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $3,444.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  (RBC 629) 



CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES (CONTINUED) 
U .  S. Department o f  t h e  Army C o n t r a c t  DAEA 18-76-C-0019 - Purchase  
D e s c r i p t i o n  - Atmospheric T r a n s m i t t a l  S t d ~  
47,  Reappoint  joseph  H, P i e r I u F s s i  as Research Engineer  e f f e c t i v e  June  1 through  
August 31,  1977, a t  h i s  nine-months r a t e  o f  $18,900,38 a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  o f  
E l e c t r i c a l  Engineer ing  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount o f  $6,3644.00 t o  come 
from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  (REC 630) 

N a t i o n a l  S c i e n c e  Foundat ion Gran t  EMG 75-10641 - Subsonic  Gerdien Condenser 
Experiment 
48. Appoint  John D. M i t c h e l l  as Research Engineer  ( 1 / 8  Time) e f f e c t i v e  March I 
through 16 ,  1977, a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  $18,000.80 a s  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineer ing  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  f ~ ~ n d s  i n  t h e  amount of 
$22'3.03 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  as 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (314 Time) i n  t h e  Department of E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  and 
Research Engineer  (3.18 Time) i n  C o n t r a c t  DAAD07-74-C-0263 - Upper Atmospheric 
Research 111. (RBC 645) 

mW Grant  GQ975501784 - R e v i s i o n  I ,Teacher Corps ,  1 0 t h  Cyc le ,  2nd Year --.-- 
49,  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  J o r g e  A, Descamps from A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1 /4  T ine)  
t o  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1/2 Time) e f t e c t i v e  January  1 6  through May 31,  1977, a t  
h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of $16,2563.00 as Assistant P r o f e s s o r  i n  Cur r icu lum 
and I n s t r u c t i o n  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of  $2,032.00 t o  come from 
budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  H e  w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  as A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1 /2  
Time) i n  t h e  Department of Curr iculum and I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 594) 

50.  Change t h e  s t a t u s  of J o r g e  A. Descamps from A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (112 Time) 
t o  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( l / 4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  January 1 6  th rough  May 31,  1977, a t  
h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of $16,250,00 a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  i n  Curr iculum 
and I n s t r u c t i o n  and l a p s e  t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  $2,$31000 budgeted f o r  t h i s  
p o s i t i o n .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (112 Time) i n  t h e  Department 
of Curr iculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  and A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (114 Time) i n  HEW Grant  
GO07501784 - Carry  Over,  Teacher  Corps ,  1 0 t h  Cyc le ,  1st Year. (RBC 633) 

HEW Gran t  GO07501784 - C a r r y  Over,  Teacher  C O ~ P S ,  1 0 t h  Cyc le ,  1st Year 
51. Appoint J o r g e  A. Descamps a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1 /4  Time) e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  
16 through May 31,  1977, a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  $16,250.00 as 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  of Curr iculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  with t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  
amount o f  $2,031,00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  He w i l l  a l s o  
s e r v e  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1 /2  Time) i n  t h e  Department of Curr iculum and 
I n s t r u c t i o n  f o r  t h e  1977 S p r i n g  Semester  and a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (1 /4  Time) i n  
G r a n t  GO07501784 - R e v i s i o n  1 ,Teacher  Corps,  1 0 t h  Cyc le ,  2nd Year.  (RBC 634) 

Department of Labor  G r a n t  DL 99-6-242-31-101 - High School  Equivalency Program-= 
1 1 t h  Year 
52. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of E l e a n o r  B r i t o ,  O f f i c e  S u p e r v i s o r ,  e f f e c t i v e  
February  18,  1977, and l a p s e  t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  $3,782.50 budgeted f o r  t h i s  
p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 608) 

I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Boundarv and Water C o m i s s i o n  Gran t  I B M  77-6 - Rio  Grande 
A r c h e o l o g i c a l  Survev 
53. Reappoint  C h a r l e s  A. Johnson,  P I  a s  A r c h e o l o g i s t  e f f e c t i v e  A p r i l  1 through 
A p r i l  30,  1977, a t  h i s  annua l  r a t e  of $12,576.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  
amount of $1,048.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 627) 

AUXIE IARY ENTERPRISES 
S t u d e n t  A z t i v i t i e s  
54. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  S t e v e n  R, Rosenfe ld  from D i r e c t o r  (Fu l l - t ime)  t o  
D i r e c t o r  (3/4 Time) and i n c r e a s e  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  annua l  r a t e  from $13,500.00 t o  
$15,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  March 1 through August 31,  1977, and l a p s e  t o  unencumbered 
s a l a r i e s  $1,125,00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  Manager, 
S p e c i a l  Events  Cen te r  (114 Time) i n  P h y s i c a l  P l a n t  - General  S e r v i c e s .  (RBC 616) 



A U X I L I ~ Y  ENTERPRISES (COX SNUED) 
I n t e r c o l l e g i a t e  A t h l e t i c s  - A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and Genera l  
55. Appoint  Gary J. Gal lup  a s  D i r e c t o r  of A t h l e t i c  Promotions e f f e c t i v e  A p r i l  
1 through August 3 1 ,  1977, a t  an a n n u a l  r a t e  of $16,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds i n  t h e  amount o f  $6,666.65 t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  Women's 
A t h l e t i c s  - Wages. (RBC 643) 

) 
56. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Cla rence  E. I b a ,  A s s i s t a n t  B a s k e t b a l l  Coach, 
e f f e c t i v e  March 7 ,  1977, and l a p s e  t o  .unencumbered s a l a r i e s  $7,397.74 budgeted 
f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 625) 

I n t e r c o l l e g i a t e  A t h l e t i c s  - Women's A t h l e t i c s  
57. Reappoint  Lydia  C. Gamboa a s  Women's Track  Coach (1/2 Time) e f f e c t i v e  June  
1 through August 31,  1977, a t  h e r  f u l l - t i m e  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $12,588.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount o f  $1,562.50 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h i s  depar tment .  She w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  Games Area Manager (112 Time) i n  
A u x i l i a r y  E n t e r p r i s e s  - Swimming Pool .  (REC 631) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 

Other F i sca l  Items: 

Schedule of Additional o r  Changes  in 

Funding of Construction Proj e c t s  

Project Source of Funds 
Number Project Title From To 

201-206 Engineering Science Complex 10 P/ 

20 1-353 Sate l l i te  Thermal Energy Plant - 

(Transfer from 10 1- 185) Other Sources 13,000 . O O  

Legend: IOP/ 85-0204- 2000: In teres t  on PUF Bonds Proceeds 



The University of Texas of the Permian Basin 

Odessa, Texas 79768 

May 11, 1977 

Mr. E. D. Walker 
Deputy Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

The docket for the June 10, 1977, meeting of the 

Board of Regents is submitted for your recommendation 

and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 

President C/ 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 
June 10, 1977 Meeting 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION: 

Office of the Director of Admissions and Registrar 

1. Transfer of Funds: 
From: Administrative ;salaries, 

Office of the Director of 
Admissions and Registrar 

To : Equipment, Office of the 
Director of Admissions and 
Registrar 

For: To provide funds for a 
typewriter and file cabinets 

(RBC #126) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE: 

News and Information 

2. Terminate Richard C. Seaman as Director (Code 1000), News and 
Information effective close 2/28/77. (RBC #132) 

3. Appoint Carolyn Fitz-Gerald as Interim Director of News and 
Information (Code 1000), News and Information at 60% time at an 
annual salary rate of $14,000 for the period 3/15/77 - 6/17/77. 
Source of Funds: Administrative Salaries, News and Information. 
(RBC #I371 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION: 

Office of the Dean, College of Management 

4. Change the status of Alan D. Carey as Dean (Code 1000) , College 
of Management from 50% time to 100% time for the period 9/1/76 - 
5/31/77 and to continue at 100% time for the period 6/1/77 - 8/31/77 
at the same annual salary rate of $32,500. Source of Funds: 
$20,312.50 from Budgeted Position; $3,000 from Maintenance and 
Operation, Faculty, College of Management; $3,796 from Classified 
Salaries, Office of the Dean, College of Science and Engineering; 
$3,796 from Administrative Salaries, Office of the Dean, College of 
Arts and Education; and $1,595.50 from Maintenance and Operation, 
Special Projects Including Interdisciplinary Programs. (RBC #135) 

Faculty, College of Management 

5. Remove from the budget Alan D. Carey, (Non-tenure), Professor of Economics, 
Faculty, College of Management, effective 9/1/76. Note: Dr. Carey 
is being appointed 100% time as Dean, College of Management for the 
period 9/1/76 - 8/31/77. (RBC #134) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF TME P E M 4 A N  BASIN 
June 10 ,  1977 Meeting 

m C O m E N D E D  MEMBMENTS TO TEE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET (Cont , )  

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (Conk,) :  

Facu l t y ,  Co l l ege  o f  Arks and Educat ion 

6, T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds: 
From: A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  S a l a r i e s ,  

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Dean, Co l l ege  
of A r t s  and Educat ion $8,073 

To : T r a v e l ,  F a c u l t y ,  Co l l ege  o f  
A r t s  and Educat ion $2,500 
Maintenance and Ope ra t i on ,  F a c u l t y  
Co l l ege  of  A r t s  and Educat ion $5,573 

For: B e t t e r  u t i l i z a t i o n  of  budgeted  
amounts,  

(RBC #I248 

7 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Sa r a  G i l s t r a p  (w i thou t  t e r m  t e n u r e )  a s  
L e c t u r e r  i n  A r t  (Code 8 0 5 6 ) ,  F a c u l t y ,  Co l l ege  of  A r t s  and Educa t ion  
from 35% t i m e  t o  $ 0 , 8 3 8  t i m e  a t  t h e  same academic s a l a r y  r a t e  s f  
$13,714 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  1/16/77 - 5/31/77, Source  of Funds: F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s ,  F a c u l t y ,  Co l l ege  o f  A r t s  and Educa t ion ,  (RBC #I271 

LEARNING RESOURCES CENTER: 

L i b r a r v  S e r v i c e s  D i v i s i o n  

8, Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  Douglas M, Abrams from L i b r a r i a n  I1 (Code 
80121, a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $12,168 t o  A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  
(Code 9006)  a t  an annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $93,800,  Learn ing  Resources 
Cen t e r ,  L i b r a r y  S e r v i c e s  D i v i s i o n  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  3/1/77 - 8/31/77. 
Source of Funds: $ 6 , 0 8 4  budgeted  p o s i t i o n  and $816 from C l a s s i f i e d  
S a l a r i e s ,  Learn ing  Resources Cen t e r ,  L i b r a r y  S e r v i c e s  D i v i s i o n ,  
(RBC # l 3 l )  

PHYSICAL PLANT OPEm%IBN: 

P o l i c e  D e ~ a r t m e n t  

9 .  T r a n s f e r  of Funds: 
From: A&ain i s t ra$ ive  S a l a r i e s ,  

Pol ice  Department $5,125 
To : Maintenance and Ope ra t i on ,  

P o l i c e  Department $2,125 
T rave l ,  P o l i c e  Department $3,000 

For :  B e t t e r  u t i l i z a t i o n  of budgeted  
amounts,  

(RBC #130) 

10,  T r a n s f e r  of  Funds: 
From: Wages, P o l i c e  Department 

Maintenance and Ope ra t i on ,  
P o l i c e  Department 

To: A m i n i s t r a t i v e  S a l a r i e s d  
P o l i c e  Department 

For:  P rov ide  adequa te  f.urnds t o  pay 
t h e  C h i e f ,  

(RBC #938% 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PEm-IAN BASIN 
June 10, 1 9 7 7  Meeting 

m C O m E N D E D  U E N D M E N T S  $6 THE 1946-77 OPEmTSNG BUDGET Q C o n t , )  

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES AND OTHER ACTIVITIES: 

Student Activities 

Transfer of Funds: 
From: Wdi~inistrative Salaries, 

Student L i f e  
To : Classified Salaries, 

Student Activities 
For: Funds for salary for an 

A h i n i s t r a t i v e  Clerk Typist- 
(RBC # 1 2 5 )  

Transfer  of Funds : 
From: Abrinistrative Salaries, 

Student Life $4,000 
To: Maintenance and Operation, 

Student Activities $4,000 
For: Additional money for concerts and 

other student services, 
(RBC #136) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAlY 
May 11, 1977 

Deputy Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Deputy Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for the June 10, 1977 meeting 
of the Board of Regents is submitted to you 
for recommendation and presentation to the 
Board. 

I recommend 

- 

( 
PET~R T. ~uwy 

I 

L 

I i 

PETER T .JFLAWlj 
I 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
June 10 ,  1977 Meeting 

GIFTS: Acceptance is  recommended f o r  t h e  fo l lowing  g i f t s  which have been r ece lved :  

Donor Purpose and Condi t ions  Amount 

I. Handy Andy, Inc .  Con t r ibu t ion  t o  be  used f o r  
c /o  N r .  Morris  M. Mathieu, development purposes.  This  is  

Vice P r e s i d e n t ,  Adve r t i s ing /  an i n s t a l l m e n t  payment on a n  
P u b l i c  R e l a t i o n s  o r i g i n a l  pledge of $150,000.00. 

P. 0.  Box 1161 
San Antonio, Texas 78294 

2. San Antonio Conservat ion G i f t  of an 1896 Kranish and 1,500.00** 
Soc ie ty  Bach rosewood baby grand 

107 King Wil l iam S t r e e t  p iano  t o  t h e  I n s t i t u t e  of 
San Antonio, Texas 78204 Texan Cu l tu re s .  

A s i n g l e  a s t e r i s k  preceding  t h e  name of t h e  donor i n d i c a t e s  no l e t t e r  of t ransmi t -  
t a l  from t h e  donor. Two a s t e r i s k s  fo l lowing  t h e  d o l l a r  amount i n d i c a t e  a noncash 
g i f t .  

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: The fo l lowing  t r a v e l  is  r e p o r t e d  i n  accordance w i t  
S e c t i o n  13.55 of Chapter  111, P a r t  Two of t h e  Regents '  Rules and Regula t ions  f o r  
government of The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas: 

1. Robert Char les  M i t c h e l l ,  Cadet,  Un ive r s i t y  P o l i c e ,  Harch 14 ,  1977 through May 9 ,  
1977, t o  Aus t in ,  Texas, t o  a t t e n d  The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas System P o l i c e  Academy 
f o r  b a s i c  t r a i n i n g  r e q u i r e d  by The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas System i n  o r d e r  f o r  p o l i c e  
o f f i c e r  t r a i n e e s  t o  be commissioned upon s u c c e s s f u l  complet ion of p o l i c e  academy 
t r a i n i n g .  Expenses i n  t h e  approximate amount of $1,307.00 t o  be  pa id  from Park- 
i n g  F a c i l i t i e s ,  T rave l  account .  

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY: I n  accordance w i t h  Chapter  11, Sec t ion  24 of 
P a r t  One of t h e  Regents" Rules and Regula t ions  f o r  government of The ' J n i v e r s i t y  of 
Texas, approval  i s  recommended f o r  use  of t h e  fo l lowing  f a c u l t y  au thored  textbooks 
f o r  t h e  1977-78 f i s c a l  yea r :  

Pe r  'Tolume 
Cost Roy a 1  c y 

T i t l e  Author To Student  To Author 

1. Laboratory Manual f o r  Roberz F u e r s t  and s 7.95 $ .54 
General Microbiology Helen Ouj esky 

2. Dominican A r c h i t e c t u r e  i n  Robert 3. Mullen 12.95 
S i x t e e n t h  Century Oaxaca 

3. F i e l d  Methods i n  
Archaeology 

Thomas R. Hes t e r ,  10.00 
Robert F. He ize r ,  and 
John A. Graham 

4. Person Pe rcep t ion  Albe r t  H. Has to r f ,  3.95 
David J. Schneider ,  
and J u d i t h  Polefka  - 

5. S o c i a l  Psychology David J. Schneider  13.95 

6. I n t r o d u c t i o n  t o  Ecology: Oscar W. Van Auken and 5.00 
A Laboratory Approach Rebecca ?. Kapley 

SA- 2  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT Sm ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) 

June 10 ,  1977 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): Approval is r eques t ed  f o r  t h e  follow- 
i n g  : 

Department of Heal th ,  Educat ion,  and Welfare 
O f f i c e  of Educat ion 
Washington, D .  C. 20202 

1. O f f i c i a l  Au tho r i za t ion  L e t t e r ,  Document Number PO07704371 
Basic  Educat iona l  Opportuni ty Grant Program 
This  program c o n s t i t u t e s  a u t h o r i t y  t o  make payments up t o  t h e  au tho r i zed  c e i l -  
i ng  amount, o r  i f  demand war ran t s ,  a d d i t i o n a l  funds may be made a v a i l a b l e  t o  
s t u d e n t s  who have f i l e d  a n  approved s t u d e n t  e l i g i b i l i t y  r e p o r t .  
M r .  Salvador  H. Gomez, P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  
No change i n  p r o j e c t  p e r i o d  
$10,000.00 a d d i t i o n a l  funds  
$504,250.00 a d j u s t e d  new t o t a l  
Bexar County, Texas 

2. L e t t e r  of Award, Document Number PO07714169 
College Work Study Program - Supplemental Award 
This  program w i l l  p rov ide  a d d i t i o n a l  matching s a l a r y  funds f o r  q u a l i f i e d  s t u d e n t s  
who p a r t i c i p a t e  i n  approved work s tudy  programs. 
M r .  Sa lvadcr  H. Gomez, P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  
No change i n  p r o j e c t  p e r i o d  
$125,000.00 a d d i t i o n a l  funds  
$441,876.00 a d j u s t e d  new t o t a l  
Bexar County, Texas 

Department of A g r i c u l t u r e  
S o i l  Conservat ion S e r v i c e  
P.  0 .  Box 648 
Temple, Texas 76501 

3. Purchase Order Number 40-7442-7-742 
Salado Creek Watershed P r o j e c t  
This  purchase o r d e r  p rov ides  funds f o r  a n  a r c h a e o l o g i c a l  s t u a y  and t e s t i n g  of 
S i t e s  11-1 and 11-6 i n  t h e  Salado Creek Watershed, Bexar County, Texas, a t  f lood-  
water  r e t a r d i n g  s t r u c t u r e  No. 11, t o  de termine  t h e  e l i g i b i l i t y  of t h e s e  s i t e s  
be ing  nominated t o  t h e  Na t iona l  R e g i s t e r  of H i s t o r i c  P l aces .  
D r .  Thomas R. Hes t e r ,  P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  
Dated A p r i l  4 ,  1977 
$992.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

4. Purchase Order Number 40-7442-7-850 
Salado Creek Watershed P r o j e c t  
This  purchase  o r d e r  p rov ides  funds f o r  a n  i n t e n s i v e  a r c h a e o l o g i c a l  survey  in- 
c lud ing  t e s t  excavat ions  and l a b o r a t o r y  a n a l y s i s  of  c u l t u r a l  d a t a  r e t r i e v e d .  
D r .  Thomas R. Hes t e r ,  P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  
Dated A p r i l  26, 1977 
$4,675.00 
Bexdr County, Texas 

SA- 3 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
June 10, 1977 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): continued 

Department of the Army 
U. S. Army Nedical Research and Development Command 
Washington, D. C. 20314 

5. Modification Number P-702 to Contract Number DAMD17-75-C-5062 
The Survival of Human Enteric Viruses in Holding Ponds 
This contract provides funds in support of a study of the measurement of the 
survival of human enteric viruses in spray irrigation holding impoundments. 
Dr. Bernard P. Sagik, Project Director 
Extend contract period through October 31, 1977 
$19,945.00 additional funds 
$114,153.00 adjusted new total 
Bexar County, Texas 

Department of Justice 
Law Enforcement Assistance Administration 
Washington, D. C. 20531 

6. Supplemental Award to Grant Number 76-LP-06-7006 
Law Enforcement Education Program 
This grant provides additional funds for tuition and books to students in law 
enforcement programs. 
Mr. Salvador H. Gomez, Project Director 
No change in project period 
$800.00 additional funds 
$6,389.00 adjusted new total 
Bexar County, Texas 

National Endowment for the Humanities 
Washington, D. C. 20506 

7. Grant Number R0-21425-75-408 
Archaeology and Ethnohistory of the Gateway Area, Middle Rio Grande of Texas 
This grant provides funds to conduct an integrated archaeological and ethno- 
historical investigation into the prehistoric Indian of South Texas and their 
transformation under Spanish influence and eventual extinction. 
Dr. Richard E. W. Adarns, Project Director 
Extend grant period through June 30, 1977 
No additional funds 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSIIY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) 

June 10, 1977 Meeting 

GIWYTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): Approval is requested for the following: 

1. Memorandum of. Agreement with The University of Texas at Austin, signed by Vice 
President E. M. Mahon, whereby The University of Texas at San Antonio agrees to 
provide the services of Drs. Samuel A. Ramirez, 0 .  W. Van Auken, Helen V. Oujesky, 
and M. Neal Guentzel of the Division of Allied Health and Life Sciences to super- 
vise a portion of work to be performed under a research project entitled Biolo- 
gical and Chemical Environmental Studies of the South Texas Outer Continental 
Shelf,funded by the U. S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management, 
Contract Number AA550-CT7-11. The University of Texas at Austin will pay, on a 
reimbursable basis, an amount not to exceed $127,896.00, which shall include all 
direct and indirect costs. Indirect costs are applicable to the Water Column 
Microbiology: Bacteriology study only ($63,160.00). The period of this agree- 
ment is January 1, 1977 through November 15, 1978' and may be extended only upon 
written agreement from The University of Texas at Austin. 

2. Interagency Contract (76-77)-2031 between The University of Texas Health Science 
Center at San Antonio and The University of Texas at San Antonio, signed by Vice 
President E. M. Mahon, whereby The University of Texas at San Antonio will pro- 
vide teaching services for the School of Allied Health (Physical Therapy) at The 
University of Texas Health Science Center for the Summer Session. The amount of 
this contract shall not exceed $6,500.00 for the period June 1, 1977 through 
August 31, 1977. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMElNTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL) 

June 10 ,  1977 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL): Approval i s  r eques t ed  f o r  
t h e  fo l lowing  : 

Laredo Municipal  J u n i o r  Col lege  D i s t r i c t  
West Washington S t r e e t  
P. 0.  Box 738 
Laredo, Texas 78040 

1. Archaeologica l  Assessment f o r  t h e  Laredo Municipal  J u n i o r  Col lege  D i s t r i c t  
Th i s  g r a n t  p rov ides  funds f o r  an  a r c h a e o l o g i c a l  assessment  on campus. 
D r .  Thomas R. Hes t e r ,  P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  
L e t t e r  da ted  March 17 ,  1977 
$1,994.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

C i t y  of Leon Val ley  
6400 E l  Verde Road 
San Antonio, Texas 73238 

2. Leon Val ley  P r o j e c t  
This  g r a n t  p rov ides  funds  f o r  an a r c h a e o l o g i c a l  and h i s t o r i c a l  assessment  of 
t h e  proposed park  s i t e  a t  Evers and  Poss Roads i n  Leon Val ley ,  Texas. 
D r .  Thomas R. Hes t e r ,  P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  
L e t t e r  da t ed  March 23, 1977 
$375.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

C i t y  of Live Oak 
8001 Shin  Oak Dr ive  
San Antonio, Texas 78233 

3. ~ubcont rac t /Agreement  f o r  Land U s e ,  Housing and Environmental P l a n  f o r  C i t y  of 
Live Oak 
This  subcont rac t /agreement  provides  f o r  t h e  s e r v i c e s  of t h e  Div i s ion  of Environ- 
mental  S t u d i e s  a t  The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas a t  San Antonio t o  develop: a  General  
Comprehensive P l a n  w i t h  Environmental,  2 i s t o r i c  and Comprehensive p lanning  e l e -  
ments; a Land Use P lan ;  and a Housing Plan.  
D r .  Richard Howe, P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  
L e t t e r  da t ed  A p r i l  7, 1977 
$3,292.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Guadalupe-Blanco River  Au thor i ty  
P. 0. Box 271, 933 E. Court S t r e e t  
Seguin, Texas 78155 

4. Amendment Number 5, Cole to  Creek P r o j e c t  
Th i s  g r a n t  p rov ides  f o r  a r c h a e o l o g i c a l  i n v e s t i g a t i o n  of t h e , h i s t o r i c  S t e ine r -  
Schob complex on Cole to  Creek. 
D r .  Thomas R. Hes t e r ,  P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  
L e t t e r  da t ed  May 5 ,  1977 
$10,190.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

SA- 6 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN mTONIO 
June 10 ,  1977 Meeting 

GIIANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL): cont inued 

C i t y  of San Antonio 
P. 0 .  Box 9006 
San Antonio, Texas 78285 

5. Kennedy, M i l l e r ' s  Pond, Garza, C u e l l e r ,  and Rosedale Parks  P r o j e c t  
This  g r a n t  provides  funds  f o r  a r c h a e o l o g i c a l  i n v e s t i g a t i o n .  
D r .  Thomas R. Hes t e r ,  P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  
L e t t e r  da t ed  May 2 ,  1977 
$582.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

6. John James Pa rk  P r o j e c t ,  Phase I1 
This  g r a n t  provides  f o r  a d d i t i o n a l  a r c h a e o l o g i c a l  i n v e s t i g a t i o n s .  
D r .  Thomas R. Hes t e r ,  P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  
L e t t e r  da t ed  May 4 ,  1977 
$3,504.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

7. Alamo P l a z a  P r o j e c t  
This  g r a n t  provides  f o r  a r c h a e o l o g i c a l  s e r v i c e s  a t  Alamo Church b e f o r e  i n s t a l -  
l a t i o n  of new f l a g s t o n e .  
D r .  Thomas R. ~ e s c e r ,  P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  
L e t t e r  da t ed  A p r i l  13 ,  1977 
$483.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

SA- 7 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT S-AN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

June 10 ,  1977 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is  reques t ed  f o r  
t h e  fo l lowing:  

Exxon Company, U.S.A. 
P. 0.  Box 2180 
Houston, Texas 77001 

1. Amendment Number 1, Fe lde r  Archaeologica l  Survey 
This  g r a n t  provides  funds f o r  a d d i t i o n a l  a r c h a e o l o g i c a l  i n v e s t i g a t i o n  a t  s i t e s  
2, 3,  4 ,  and 5 on t h e  Felder-McLean Leases i n  Live  Oak County, Texas. 
D r .  Thomas R. Hes t e r ,  P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  
L e t t e r  da t ed  A p r i l  7, 1977 
$990.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

The Kathryn O'Connor Foundation 
400 V i c t o r i a  Bank and T r u s t  

Company Bui ld ing  
V i c t o r i a ,  Texas 77901 

2. The Ethnohis tory  and Archaeology of t h e  Gateway Area of t h e  Rio Grande 
This  g r a n t  p rov ides  funds f o r  t h e  purpose of conduct ing a n  a r c h a e o l o g i c a l  inves-  
t i g a t i o n  of t h e  Guerrero-Gateway Area of t h e  Rio Grande. 
D r .  Richard E. W. Adams, P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  
Extend ending d a t e  t o  J u l y  1, 1977 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
Bexar County, Texas 

San Antonio Conservat ion Soc ie ty  
107 King William S t r e e t  
San Antonio, Texas 78204 

3. Amendment Number 1, Gresser-Hayes House Salvage Work 1977 
This  g r a n t  provides  f o r  an  a d d i t i o n a l  a r c h a e o l o g i c a l  assessment .  
D r .  Thomas R. Hes t e r ,  P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  
L e t t e r  da t ed  March 10 ,  1977 
$642.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

4. Mayer House P r o j e c t  
This  g r a n t  provides  f o r  a r c h a e o l o g i c a l  i n v e s t i g a t i o n  a t  Mayer House. 
D r .  Thomas R. Hes t e r ,  P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  
L e t t e r  da t ed  March 10 ,  1977 
$990.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Lloyd A. Denton 
Real  ~ s t a t e / I n v e s t m e n t s  
8103 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 

5. Encino Park  P r o j e c t  
This  g r a n t  provides  funds f o r  an  a r c h a e o l o g i c a l  assessment  f o r  t h e  Encino Pa rk  
development. 
D r .  Thomas R. Hes t e r ,  P r o j e c t  D i r e c t o r  
A p r i l  4 ,  1977 through A p r i l  4, 1978 
$4,320.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

SA- 8 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
June 10, 1977 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): continued 

Incarnate Word College 
4301 Broadway 
San Antonio, Texas 78209 

6. Multidisciplinary Biomedical Research Program 
This grant provides funds for research services. 
Dr. Paul R. Rodriguez, Project Director 
June 1, 1977 through August 31, 1977 
$6,361.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Camino Real, Health Systems 
Agency, Inc. 

Executive "K" Center, Suite 310 
1017 North Main Avenue 
San Antonio, Texas 78212 

7. Letter of Agreement with Camino Real whereby The University of Texas at San 
Antonio, Division of Environmental Studies agrees to establish an internship 
program for student Richard Evans. The intern stipend will be in the amount of 
$480.00 per month. The internship will copmence March 1, 1977 through August 15, 
1977. 

SA- 9 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
RECOMMENDED &fENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 BUDGET 

June 10 ,  1977 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

Col lege  of Humanities and S o c i a l  Sc iences  

D iv i s ion  of S o c i a l  Sc iences  

1. Appoint M s  Ca the r ine  R. Edwards (non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  a n  academic 
n i n e  month r a t e  of $12,200.00 f o r  t h e  pe r iod  January  16 ,  1977 through May 31, 
1977. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  t o  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal loca ted  
Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 232 - Revised) 

College of M u l t i d i s c i p l i n a r y  S tud ie s  

D iv i s ion  of  S p e c i a l  Programs 

2. Resign M r .  John R. McNeely (non-tenure) as L e c t u r e r  (33% t ime) a t  a n  acade- 
mic n i n e  month r a t e  of $10,332.00 t o  be e f f e c t i v e  February 25, 1977. (RBC 
395) 

3. Appoint M s  Mary-Margaret P inckard  (non-tenure) a s  L e c t u r e r  (33% t ime)  a t  an  
acsdemic n i n e  month r a t e  of $7,500.00 f o r  t h e  pe r iod  March 14 ,  1977 through 
May 31, 1977. M s  Pinckard i s  a l s o  appoin ted  (17% t ime) i n  t h e  Library .  Funds 
f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unal loca ted  Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC 406) 

Col lege  of Sc iences  and Mathematics 

D iv i s ion  of E a r t h  and P h y s i c a l  Sc iences  

4. I n c r e a s e  t h e  pe rcen t  t ime of M s  Merian S. S t a l l i n g s  (non-tenure) ,  Teaching 
Assoc ia t e ,  from 50% t o  75% a t  an  academic n i n e  month r a t e  of $12,000.00 t o  
be  e f f e c t i v e  January  1 6 ,  1977. Add i t iona l  funds needed f o r  t h i s  change a r e  
t o  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s .  (XBC 402) 

SPECIAL ITEMS 

I n s t i t u t e  of Texan Cu l tu re s  

Admin i s t r a t i ve  and General  Se rv i ces  

5.  Change t h e  s a l a r y  and t i t l e  of M r .  John A. Anderson from S p e c i a l  Consul tan t  
t o  t h e  Execut ive  D i r e c t o r  a t  an  annual  twelve month r a t e  of $23,000.00 t o  
S p e c i a l  A s s i s t a n t  a t  an  annual  twelve month r a t e  of $16,750.00 t o  b e  e f f e c -  
t i v e  March 11, 1977. Funds f o r  t h i s  change a r e  t o  come from Unal loca ted  
(ITC) Maintenance and Operat ion.  (RBC 403) 

LIBRARY 

6. Resign M r .  John E. McNeely, Reference L i b r a r i a n  (67% t ime) a t  an  annual  twelve 
month r a t e  of $13,776.00 t o  be  e f f e c t i v e  February 28, 1977. (RBC 394) 

7 .  Resign M s  J u d i t h  F. N i l e s ,  S e r i a l s  L i b r a r i a n ,  a t  an  annual  twelve month r a t e  
of $13,135.00 t o  be e f f e c t i v e  March 31, 1977. (RBC 401) 

8. Appoint M s  Mary-Margaret Pinckard a s  Reference L i b r a r i a n  (17% time) a t  an  
annual  twelve month r a c e  of $10,000.00 f o r  t h e  pe r iod  March 14 ,  1977 through 
August 3 i ,  1977. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a r e  a v a i l a b l e  i n  t h e  departments  
Admin i s t r a t i ve  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  account .  (R3C 404) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
June 10, 1977 Meeting 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 BUDGET: continued 

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS 

Computer Center Services 

9. Appoint Mr. John R. McNeely as Library Systems Specialist at an annual 
twelve month rate of $15,000.00 for the period March 1, 1977 through 
August 31, 1977. Mr. McNeely was previously appointed as Lecturer (33% 
time) in the Division of Special Programs and as Reference Librarian (67% 
time) in the Library. (RBC 396) 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

10. Amount of Transfer: $6,000.00 

From: Unallocated Student Services Fees 

To: Office of the Student Representative Assembly, 
Maintenance and Operation 
Equipment 

For: To establish a new budgetary unit entitled Office 
of the Student Representative Assembly, effective 
March 1, 1977, based upon recommendations of the 
officers of the Student Representative Assembly, 
the Dean of Students, and the concurrence of the 
President. Funds are available to establish this 
budget in Unallocated Student Service Fees. (RBC 391) 

11. Amount of Transfer: $2,800.00 

From: Unallocated General Institutional Expense, 
Maintenance and Operation $ 1,244.60 

Office of Institutional Studies, Wages 600.00 
Office of News and Information, Classified Salaries 955.40 

To : Office of News and Information, 
Travel 
Computer Services 

For: To provide the funds necessary for this department 
to meet its operational needs. (RBC 389) 

12. Amount of Transfer: $14,831.12 

From: Purchasing, Administrative and Professional Salaries $ 1,299.61 
Unallocated General Administration, Maintenance 
and Operation 6,714.34 

Unallocated General Institutional Expense, 
Classified Salaries 1,000.00 
Maintenance and Operation 2,000.00 

Unallocated Departmental Operating Expense, 
Classified Salaries 710.85 

Unallocated Instructional Administration, Maintenance 
and Operation 431.53 

Physical Plant, Utilities, Administrative and 
Professional Salaries 2,674.79 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
June 10, I 9 7 7  Meeting 

RECOMMENDED AMFXDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 BUDGET: 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

12 .  continued 

continued 

To : Office of the President, Classified Salar ies  
Office of the Vice President fo r  Academic Affairs ,  

Classif ied Salar ies  
Office of the Vice President f o r  Business Affairs ,  

Maintenance and Operation 
Office of the Director of Accounting, Maintenance 

and Operation 
Purchasing , 

Classified Salar ies  
Wages 

Management Information Systems, Maintenance and 
Operation 

Office of Admissions and Registrar,  Wages 
General Ins t i tu t iona l  Expense, Maintenance and 

Operation 
Division of Foreign Languages, Classified Salar ies  
College of Sciences and Mathematics, Office of the 

Cean, Classified Salar ies  
Instruct ional  Support, Classified Salar ies  
Physical Plant ,  U t i l i t i e s ,  

Classified Salar ies  
Wages 

For: To provide these departments with funds necessary 
to meet the i r  operational requirements. (RBC 390) 

13. Amount of Transfer: $11,533.34 

From: Unallocated Faculty Salar ies  

To: Division of A r t  and Design, Teaching Assistant 
Salar ies  

Division of Education, Teaching Assistant Sa lar ies  
Division of Allied Health, Teaching Assistant 

Salar ies  
Division of Earth and Physical Sciences, 

Teaching Assistant Salar ies  

For: To provide necessary funding for  Teaching Assistant 
Salaries.  (RBC 392) 

14. Amount of Transfer: $10,238.67 

From: Unallocated (ITC), Maintenance and Operation 

To : I T C ,  
Administrative and General Services, 

Classified Salar ies  
Wages 

E,xhibits, Classified Salar ies  
Physical P lant ,  Classified Salar ies  

For: To provide these departments with funds necessary to  
meet the i r  operational requirements. (PaC 393) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
June  10 ,  1977 Meeting 

RECOEMXNDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 BUDGET: cont inued 

BUDGET TRPUYSFERS 

15. Amount of  T rans fe r :  $5,250.00 

From: D i v i s i o n  of Economics and Finance,  Wages $ 1,250.00 
Unal loca ted  Departmental  Ope ra t i ng  Expense, 

Maintenance and Opera t ion  4,000.00 

To : D i v i s i o n  of Economics and Finance,  T r a v e l  $ 1,250.00 
D i v i s i o n  of  A l l i e d  H e a l t h  and L i f e  Sc i ences ,  

Maintenance and Opera t ion  4,000.00 

For:  To p rov ide  t h e s e  departments  w i t h  funds  neces sa ry  t o  
meet t h e i r  o p e r a t i o n a l  requi rements .  (RBC 397) 

16. Amount of  T rans fe r :  $5,946.00 

From: I n s t i t u t e  of  Texan C u l t u r e s  S e r v i c e s ,  Unal loca ted  $ 5,946.00 

To : I n s t i t u t e  of Texan C u l t u r e s  S e r v i c e s ,  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
T r a v e l  

For:  To p rov ide  t h i s  department  w i t h  funds  neces sa ry  t o  
meet i t s  o p e r a t i o n a l  requi rements .  (RBC 398) 

17. Amount of T r a n s f e r :  $8,524.00 

From: L i b r a r y  Dup l i ca t i on  S e r v i c e s ,  S a l e s  and S e r v i c e s  
( v i a  a d d i t i o n a l  income) 

To: L i b r a r y  Dup l i ca t i on  S e r v i c e s ,  
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
ldaintenance and Opera t ion  
Equipment R e n t a l  

For:  To p rov ide  t h i s  department  w i t h  funds  neces sa ry  
t o  meet i ts  o p e r a t i o n a l  requi rements .  Funds needed 
are t o  be  de r ived  v i a  a d d i t i o n a l  revenue.  (ZBC 399) 

18. Amount of T rans fe r :  $34,000.00 

From: P r i n t  Shop S e r v i c e s ,  S a l e s  and S e r v i c e s ,  
( v i a  a d d i t i o n a l  income) 

To: P r i n t  Shop S e r v i c e s ,  
Maintenance and Opera t ion  
Purchase  of  Materials f o r  Resa l e  
Equipment R e n t a l  

For:  To p rov ide  t h i s  department  w i t h  funds  neces sa ry  
t o  m e e t  i t s  o p e r a t i o n a l  requi rements .  Funds 
needed a r e  t o  be  de r ived  v i a  a d d i t i o n a l  revenue. 
(RBC 400) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN 
June  10 ,  1977 Xeet ing  

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 BUDGET: cont inued  

BUDGET TRANSFERS : 

19.  Amount of T rans fe r :  $13,307.71 

From: D i v i s i o n  of  Educa t ion ,  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  
D i v i s i o n  of  Environmental  S t u d i e s ,  Facu l ty  

S a l a r i e s  
D i v i s i o n  of  S p e c i a l  Programs, F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  
D i v i s i o n  of  A l l i e d  H e a l t h  and L i f e  Sc i ences  

Teaching A s s i s t a n t  S a l a r i e s  
D i v i s i o n  of  Mathematics,  Computer Sc i ences  

and Systems Design, F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

To : Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  

For: To l a p s e  unused, unencumbered F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  
t o  Unal loca ted  f o r  f u t u r e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n .  (REX 405) 

SA- 14 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235 

Deputy Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Mr. Walker : 

The docket for the June 10, 1977 meeting of the Board of Regents 

is submitted for your recommendation and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 
A 

Charles C. S .D. 
President 

HD- 1 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - JUNE 10, 1977 

TRAVEL 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Arthur Clarke, Nurse 111, Department of Physical Medicine and ~ehabilitatidn, 
to travel to Atlanta, Georgia to attend the Enterostomal Therapy Educational 
Program at Emory University Clinic for the period of March 11, 1977 through May 
6, 1977, with 11 vacation days; no expenses are requested. 

2. Barbara L. Manroe, M.D., Assistant Professor of Pediatrics, to travel to 
San Francisco, California to attend the meeting of American Pediatric Society 
and Society for Pediatric Research and tocanadato observe the operation of the 
Neonatal Follow-Up Program at the Hospital for Sick Children for the period of 
April 3, 1977 through June 30, 1977; expenses to be paid from the MSRDP-Pediatrics 
account. 

3. Ronald L. Seaman, Instructor, Department of Physiology, to travel to Woods 
Hole, Massachusetts to conduct research at the Marine Biological Laboratory as a 
Grass Foundation Fellow in Neurophysiology for the period of May 27, 1977 through 
September 5, 1977; no expenses are requested. 

4. Donald W. Seldin, M.D., Chairman, Department of Internal Medicine, to travel 
to Washington to confer with staff of National Commission for the Protection of 
Human Subjects, to New York City to confer with colleagues at the Rockefeller 
University, to Italy to serve as Visiting Professor at the University of Milan, 
to Madrid to present the principal address at meeting of the International Work- 
shop on Phosphate and Other Minerals, to Paris to attend the International 
Physiologic Congress, and to London to confer with nephrologists for the period 
of June 25, 1977 through July 31, 1977; expenses to be paid from Various Donors 
account. 

5. W. Hugh Vance, Ph.D., Faculty Associate, Department of Internal Medicine, to 
travel to Paris, France to attend meeting of International Union of Physiological 
Sciences and to attend a satellite meeting in Florence for the period of July 
3, 1977 through July 31, 1977; expenses to be paid from the Institutional 
Allowance for Walter H. Vance. 

GIFTS 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Donor 
* 

Amount 

The Crystal Charity Ball Committee 
6912 Vassar Drive 
Dallas, Texas 75205 

1 Purpose and Condition. Donation to the Department of 
Internal Medicine for research and prevention of 
cholesterol buildup and genetically caused heart attacks. $132,300.00 

*2. Purpose and Condition. Donation to the Department of 
Obstetrics and Gynecology for research and prevention 
of premature births and hyaline membrane disease. $132,300.00 

* No Award 

HD- 2 



GIFTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Donor Amount 

The Journal of Clinical Investigation 
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard 
Dallas, Texas 75235 

*3. Purpose and Condition. Bi-annual payment for The 
Journal of Clinical Investigation account. 

R. Lacy Inc. 
222 East Tyler Street 
Longview, Texas 75601 

4. Purpose and Condition. Funds to establish lo he Lawson 
and Rogers Lacy Research Fund in Cardiovascular Diseases," 
with Dr. Jere Mitchell as recipient. $100,000.00 

Southwestern Medical Foundation 
1601 Republic National Bank Building 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

5. Purpose and Condition. Funds for the support and 
maintenance of the Margaret Milam McDermott Chair of 
Anesthesiology. ,&-4 $ 11,862.12 

6. Purpose and Condition. Funds for the support and 
maintenance of the Virginia Lazenby O'Hara Chair in 
Biochemistry. A "  - I $ 7,764.02 

7. Purpose and Condition. Funds made available by Mr. 
and Mrs. George Charlton for research in the area of 
learning disabilities under the direction of Dr. Amy 
Talbot . $ 6.000.00 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

The Charles B. Goddard Foundation 
P. 0. Box 20068 
Dallas, Texas 75220 

1. Research Grant 
"Research Support for Comparative Medicine." Grant to support various 
research programs. 
Steven P. Pakes, D.V.M., Ph.D., Department of Comparative Medicine, 
Animal Resources Center 
$40,000.00 

* No Award Letter Received 

HD- 3 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

American Heart Association 
National Center 
7320 Greenville Avenue 
Dallas, Texas 75231 

1. Grant-in-Aid 77 657 
11 Lysosomal Activation in Ischemic Myocytes." Research to see if the 
activation and release of lysosomal enzymes into myocyte cytoplasm may 
represent a step toward "irreversible" ischemic injury. 
R. S. Decker, Ph.D., Department of Cell Biology 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1980 
$21,230.00 

2. Grant-in-Aid 76 887 
"Myocardial Injury and Organ Flows After Ventriculotomy." A continuation 
grant. 
David E. Fixler, M.D., Department of Pediatrics 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$20,350.00 

3. Grant-in-Aid 77 690 
"High Kallikrein, Low Renin Hypertension." Research to define the 
mechanism of high kallikrein, low renin hypertension in order to 
minimize the cardiovascular complications of hypertension. 
0 .  Bryan Holland, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$17,600.00 

American Heart Association 
Texas Affiliate, Inc. 
P. 0 .  Box 15186 
Austin, Texas 78761 

4. Research Grant 
"Cardiac Response to Positive End-Expiratory Pressure." Research on 
the effects of inspiratory positive pressure and positive end-expiratory 
pressure on cardiac output. 
Sharon S. Cassidy, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$9,500.00 

5. Research Grant 
"Adrenergic Modulation by Angiotensins-Prostaglandins." Research to 
delineate the integrated pathways by which the hormonal systems interact 
in controlling arterial tone and blood pressure. 
William B. Campbell, Ph.D., Department of Pharmacology 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$12,351.00 

6. Research Grant 
"Glucagon Dynamics in Hypertriglyceridemia." Research to study the 
possible relationship between the hormonal control of hepatic lipopro- 
tein secretion and the development of hypertriglyceridemia in man. 
Philip Raskin, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$10,000.00 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

American Heart Association 
Texas Affiliate, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 15186 
Austin, Texas 78761 

7. Research Grant 
"Semicontinuous Myocardial Blood Flow Measurement.'' Research on the 
heat clearance equation, the balance of heat supply and removal in the 
myocardial tissue. 
Robert C. Eberhart, Ph.D., Department of Surgery 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$8,898.00 

8. Research Grant 
"Control and Activation of Renal Kallikrein." Research to determine 
the factors which affect the activation and release of renal kallikrein. 
Patrick E. Ward, Ph.D., Department of Pharmacology 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$11,781.00 

9. Research Grant 
"Genetic Control of Renin Activity." Research to provide information 
about the regulation of renin in a model system. 
Carol M. Wilson, Ph.D., Department of Pharmacology 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$10,760.00 

10. Research Grant 
"Effects of Mannitol on Reperfused Myocardium." Research to evaluate 
the effectiveness of mannitol in preventing the deleterious changes 
that develop in the myocardium during reperfusion. 
Paul E. Parker, Ph.D., Department of Physiology 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$11,197.00 

11. Research Grant 
"Fluorimetric Studies of Binding of Actin with Myosin." Research to 
study some important problems regarding myosin. 
Tsung-I Lin, Ph.D., Department of Biophysics 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$8,592.00 

12. Research Grant 
I S  Action of Microtubules in Myocyte Contraction." Research to find the 
basic structural characteristics of the heart cell which are important 
in cell contraction. 
Arthur P. Bollon, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$5,000.00 

13. Research Grant 
"Studies on the Mechanism of Platelet Adhesion." Research on the 
mechanism of platelet adhesion. 
Frederick L. Grinnell, Ph.D., Department of Cell Biology 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$11,880.00 

HD- 5 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

American Heart Association 
Texas Affiliate, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 15186 
Austin, Texas 78761 

14. Research Grant 
"Establishment of a Heart Derived Muscle Cell Line." Research to 
establish heart muscle cell lines that grow continuously in tissue 
culture. 
Jerry W. Shay, Ph.D., Department of Cell Biology 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$12,860.00 

15. Research Grant 
It Effects of Ischemia and Hypoxia on Coronary Viability." Research to 
increase the understanding of how ischemia and hypoxia alter coronary 
vascular viability. 
Frank R. Goodman, Ph.D., Department of Pharmacology 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$14,947.00 

16. Research Grant 
"Na+-Caft Interactions in Mammalian Myocardium." Research to examine 
the interrelationships between sodium and calcium ion movements across 
cardiac cell membranes. 
John L. Sutko, Ph.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$10,000.00 

17. Research Grant-in-Aid 
"Sympathetic Stimulation and Cardiovascular Dynamics." Research for a 
better understanding of sympathetic control of the heart and its 
potential involvement in cardiovascular disease. 
Richard A. Galosy, Ph.D., Department of Cell Biology 
July 1; 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$11,000.00 

The Arthritis Foundation 
475 Riverside Drive 
New York, New York 10027 

18. Grant 
"Arthritis Clinical Research Center." Continued support. 
Morris Ziff, Ph.D., M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$20,000.00 

"19. Postdoctoral Fellowship 
Continued support in behalf of Peter E. Lipsky, M.D., Department of 
Internal Medicine. 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$13,500.00 

* No Application Letter Received 

HD- 6 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVEmNTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Beecham Laboratories 
501 Fifth Street 
Bristol, Tennessee 37620 

20. Research Grant 
"Amoxicillin and Probenecid in Bacterial Meningitis.'' A drug study. 
John D. Nelson, M.D., Department of Pediatrics 
$1,650.00 

21. Research Grant 
11 Duration of Treatment on Localization of Urinary Tract Infection in 
Infants and Children." Additional income. 
George H. McCracken, Jr., M.D., Department of Pediatrics 
$9,250.00 

Ciba-Geigy Corporation 
556 Morris Avenue 
Summit, New Jersey 07901 

*22. Research Grant 
"Efficacy of Tolerability - Ludiomil Study." Additional income. 
Wanuell Hughes, M.D., Department of Psychiatry 
$3,700.00 

The Educational Foundation of the American 
Society of Plastic and Reconstructive 
Surgeons, Inc. 

29 East Madison Street, Suite 807 
Chicago, Illinois 60602 

23. Research Grant 
"Regeneration of Microvascular Endothelium in Rats." Research on 
implants . 
Kenneth E. Salyer, M.D., Department of Surgery 
$3,000.00 

Hoffmann-LaRoche Inc. 
950-E Executive Plaza 
4615 Southwest Freeway 
Houston, Texas 77027 

24. Research Grant 
I I  Comparative Study of Ampicillin, Amoxicillin and Placebo for Salmonella 
Gastroenteritis." Additional income. 
John Nelson, M.D., Department of Pediatrics 
$5,000.00 

Mallinckrodt, Inc. 
Mallinckrodt & Second Streets 
St. Louis, Missouri 63147 

25. Grant 
'%easurement of Myocardial Left Ventricular Ejection Fraction and Wall 
Motion Studies Done Using 99mTc-Pertechnetate and Pretreatment with 
TechneScan-PYP." A drug study. 
Robert W. Parkey, M.D., Department of Radiology 
$14,018.00 

* No Award Letter Received 

HD- 7 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

B. Braun Melsungen AG 
3508 Melsungen 
Postfach 110 
West Germany 

26. Research Grant 
"Use of Lipofundin S-15 in the Experimental Animal." Continued support. 
Ekkehard Reimold, M.D., Department of Pediatrics 

National Association for Retarded Citizens 
2709 Avenue E East 
Arlington, Texas 76011 

27. Research Grant 
"studies of the Immune System in Patients with Down's Syndrome." Research 
to confirm and elucidate any abnormality of a defect in the immune 
response by patients with Down's Syndrome. 
Robert M. Dowben, M.D., Department of Biophysics 
March 1, 1977 through February 28, 1978 
$12,980.00 

Pfizer, Inc. 
235 E. 42nd Street 
New York, New York 10017 

*28. Grant 
"Clinical Trial Comparing Glipizide with Tolbutamide." Additional 
income. 
Holbrooke S. Seltzer, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$220.00 

Schering Corporation 
60 Orange Street 
Bloomfield, New Jersey 07003 

29. Research Grant 
v 1 Comparison of Gentamicin and Netilmicin Nephrotoxicity in the Dog." A 
drug study. 
Robert E. Cronin, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$4,800.00 

*30. Research Grant 
S f  Clinical Trial of Garasone in Staphlococcal B l e p h a r o c o n j u n c t i v i t i s . ' h  
drug study. 
John Brodrick, M.D., Department of Ophthalmology 
$4,950.00 

Southwestern Medical Foundation 
1601 Republic National Bank Building 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

31. Research Grant 
"Depth-Related Effects of Gamma Rays of Normal and Malignant Cells." 
Research on radiation therapy for cancer patients. 
D. E. Carlson, Ph.D., Department of Radiology 
$10,000.00 

* No Award Letter Received 

HD- 8 



GPANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued . 

University of California 
405 Hilgard Avenue 
Los Angeles, California 90024 

32. Purchase Order No. 85918-0, Subcontract, Corrected Order No. 8 
"Studies on Pntragastric Titration as a Means of Measuring Gastric 
Acid Secretion." Modification to increase the 03 award year by $380 
to $77,380. 
John S. Fordtran, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
April 1, 1976 through March 31, 1977 
$194,283.00 (an increase of $380 to the present amount of $193,903) 

33. Purchase Order No. 85918-0, Subcontract, Corrected Order No. 9 
I t  Studies on Intragastric Titration as a Means of Measuring Gastric Acid 
Secretion." Modification to reduce benefits subtotal (Personnel) from 
$3,263 to $2,933 and to increase supplies from $750 to $1,080. The 
total amount of this contract remains the same. 
John S. Fordtran, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
April 1, 1976 through March 31, 1977 
$194,283.00 

University of Colorado 
Medical Center 
4200 East Ninth Avenue 
Denver, Colorado 80220 

34. Contract under Grant No. HL-14187-06 
9 1  Pathophysiologic Responses of Pulmonary Capillary ~ed." Contract 
whereby the University of Colorado Medical Center will collaborate with 
The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern 
Medical School, Department of Internal Medicine on this grant. 
Remuneration to the University of Colorado Medical Center shall not 
exceed $5,980. 
Sami I. Said, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
December 1, 1976 through November 30, 1977 

35. Contract of Services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Surgery, shall provide the 
Texas Scottish Rite Hospital for Crippled Children with the services of James W. 
Aston, Jr., M.D., to conduct the upper extremity clinic and perform related 
duties an average of one day per week for the period of January 1, 1977 through 
December 3, 1977, with remuneration not to exceed $9,000. 

r 

36. Lease Agreement whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center at 
Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Children and Youth Project, agrees to 
lease approximately 6,088 square feet of office space at Stemmons Tower North, 
Suite 802, from Stemmons Towers Company for a 60-month term beginning May 15, 
1977 and ending May 14, 1982 at a rental rate of $3,144 per month. This lease 
cancels and supersedes a lease agreement executed July, 1974, covering 4,157 
square feet. 

37. Contract of Services whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, agrees to provide Emergency Medical 
Technictan and Paramedic Training for Dallas County Fire Department, for the 
period of February 1, 1977 through January 31, 1978, with remuneration not to 
exceed $25,000. 

HD- 9 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AXD AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVEWNENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

38. Contract whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, 
Southwestern Medical School, agrees to conduct training courses for emergency 
medical technicians and paramedics for the City of Dallas, to be effective as 
of January 1, 1976 and shall continue until terminated. 

39. Lease Agreement whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center at 
Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Family Planning Project, agrees to lease 
789 square feet of storage space located at 2600 Stemmons Freeway, Suite 137-R 
from 2600 Stemmons Freeway Company for the period of May 1, 1977 through April 
30, 1978 at a rental rate of $122 per month. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(76-77)-1933 whereby The University of 
Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Medical Computing Resources Center, will 
provide the East Texas Chest Hospital with computer services for the period of 
February 18, 1977 through August 31, 1977, with remuneration not to exceed 
$10,000. 

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(76-77)-1945 whereby The University of 
Texas Health Science Center at Dallas agrees to provide Texas Woman's University 
with computer assist reference services for the period of March 8, 1977 through 
August 31, 1977, with remuneration not to exceed $400. 

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(76-771-1952 whereby The University of 
Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Medical Computing Resources Center, will 
provide the Comptroller of Public Accounts with computer services utilizing the 
IBM 370/155 at The University of Texas Regional Computer Center North Texas for 
the period of March 1, 1977 through August 31, 1977, with remuneration not to 
exceed $1,000. 

4. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(76-77)-1988 whereby The University of 
Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Library, agrees to provide Computer 
Assisted Research Services for the Department of Nutrition and Food Sciences, 
Texas Woman's University for the period of April 4, 1977 through August 31, 
1977, with remuneraticn not to exceed $280. 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(76-77)-1931 whereby The University of 
Texas at Arlington shall provide The University of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Ophthalmology, with the 
services of Ira Harvey Bernstein, Pk.D., Professor of Psychology for 50% of his 
time in a research project and to assist in grant preparation for the period 
of March 1, 1977 through May 31, 1977, with remuneration not to exceed $3,859. 

2. Contract of Services between The University of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, and The University of Texas at Dallas 
whereby UTHSCD shall provide 58% of Dr. Kurt E. Hecox's time for evaluating and 
testing in the Evoked Potential Laboratory to the Callier Center for Communication 
Disorders for the period of February 1, 1977 through August 31, 1977, with 
remuneration not to exceed $3,094. 

HD- 10 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - JUNE PO, 1977 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

Department of the Air Force 

1. Educational Service Agreement No. F33600-75-A-0614, Modification No. 1 
Modification to change the wording of the agreement in which The 
University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas agrees to provide 
educational services to designated Governmental personnel. 
Dallas County 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

Research Grant 2 R01 HD06832-06 
"Chromosome Mutations in Infants and Children." Research to determine 
the usefulness of the human lymphocyte as a biological dosimeter of 
in vivo exposure to low doses of radiation. 
Mary E. Gaulden, Ph.D., Department of Radiology 
May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
$59,828,00 
Dallas County 

2. Research Grant 5 R0l AM16209-04 
I t  Role of Immune Complexes in Chronic InfSarnmation." A continuation 
grant. 
Hugo E. Jasin, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
March 1, 1977 through February 28, 1978 
$19,587.00 
Dallas County 

3. Research Grant 5 R01 HD08407-03 
"Reproduction in Women Whose Red Cells Contain Hemoglobin." A 
continuation grant. 
Jack A. Pritchard, M.D., Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
$26,579.00 
Dallas County 

4. Research Grant 5 R01 NH26032-03 
"Biogenic Amines in Aversive Brain Stimulation.'' A continuation grant. 
Roy S. Kiser, Jr., M.D., Department of Psychiatry 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
$37,277.00 
Dallas County 

5. Institution Allowance, Fellowship Number 5 F32 HL05193-02 
Allowance awarded to Dr. Michael S. Brown, Department of Internal 
Medicine, as sponsor of a postdoctoral fellow, Dr. Gerald M. Hillman. 
March 1, 1977 through November 30, 1977 
$2,250.00 
Dallas County 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

6. Institutional National Research Service Award 5 T32 CA09082-03 
1 1  Cancer Immunology Training Program." A revised award. 
J. Wayne Streilein, M.D., Department of Cell Biology 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$161,139.00 (an addition of $8,424 to the original award of $152,715) 
Dallas County 

7. Research Grant 5 R01 GM22525-02 
"Regulation of Mitochondria1 Biogenesis in Yeast." A continuation 
grant. 
Ronald A. Butow, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
$31,237.00 
Dallas County 

8. Research Grant 1 R01 CA21602-01 
"Biochemical Events in Differentiating Neuroblastoma." Research on the 
synthesis of membrane proteins. 
Roger N. Rosenberg, M.D., Department of Neurology 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
$63,130.00 
Dallas County 

9. Research Grant 5 PO1 AI11851-04 
"The Biology and Biochemistry of the Lymphocyte Surface." A continuation 
grant. 
Jonathan W. Uhr, M.D., Department of Microbiology 
March 1, 1977 through February 28, 1978 . 

$228,246.00 
Dallas County 

10. Research Grant 1 R01 HL20678-01 
11 Cardiovascular Adaptation to Stress in Disease States." Research to 
evaluate the adaptation of the cardiovascular system to several stresses 
at rest and during exercise, 
James M. Atkins, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
$37,680.00 
Dallas County 

11. Research Grant 1 R01 HL20643-01 
st  Analysis of Heart Cell Contraction." Research on the understanding 
of an important aspect of heart cell contraction. 
Jerry W. Shay, Ph.D., Department of Cell Biology 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
$47,882.00 
Dallas County 

12. Research Grant 1 R01 CA21570-01 
"Vasoactive Intestinal and Lung Polypeptides." Research on the effects 
of secretion by neoplasms of two vasoactive polypeptides. 
Sami I. Said, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
April l, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
$31,546.00 
Dallas County 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

1 3  Research Grant 5 R01 HD08987-03 
"Development and Function of the Oviduct Basal ~ody." A continuation 
grant. 
Richard G. Anderson, Ph.D., Department of Cell Biology 
May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
$36,298.00 
Dallas County 

"14. Institutional National Research Service Award 5 T32 HD07062-02 
"Pre- and Postdoctoral Training in Neuroendocrimology." A continuation 
grant. 
Samuel M. McCann, M.D., Department of Physiology 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$85,402.00 
Dallas County 

15. Institution Allowance, Fellowship Number 1 F32 HD05303-01 
Revision of allowance awarded to Dr. Rupert E. Billingham as sponsor 
of postdoctoral fellow, Dr. Michael J. Parmely, to reduce the amount 
from $3,000 to $1,500 and to change the ending date from December 31, 
1977 to May 31, 1977. 
January 31, 1977 through May 31, 1977 
$1,500.00 
Dallas County 

16. Institution Allowance, Fellowship Number 5 F32 AM05318-02 
Allowance awarded to Dr. Juha P. Kokko, Department of Internal Medicine, 
as sponsor of a postdoctoral fellow, Dr. John B. Stokes, 111. 
February 1, 1977 through January 31, 1978 
$3,000.00 
Dallas County 

17. Research Grant 5 R01 NS10046-04 
"Central Thermosensitive Controls of Body Temperature." A continuation 
grant. 
James M. Lipton, Ph.D., Department of Neurology 
May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
$27,339.00 
Dallas County 

"18. Research Grant 5 R01 GM22201-03 
"Structure of the Subunits of Eukaryotic  chromosome^.^^ A continuation 
grant. 
William T. Garrard, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
$26,172.00 
Dallas County 

"19. Biomedical Research Support Grant 5 SO7 RR05426-16 
"Biomedical Research Support Grant." A continuation grant. 
F. J. Bonte, M.D., Dean 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
$203,191.00 
Dallas County 

* Original Award Letter Not Received 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

20. Training Grant 5 TO1 HL05812-09 
I I Cardiqpulmonary. A continuation grant. 
Robert L. Johnson, Jr., M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$192,293.00 
Dallas County 

21. Research Grant 5 R01 HL19257-02 
11 Cardiovascular Adjustment to Behavioral Stress." A continuation grant. 
Richard A. Galosy, Ph-D., Department of Cell Biology 
May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
$33,930.00 
Dallas County 

22. Training Grant 5 TO1 HD00256-09 
"Physiology of Reproduction." A continuation grant. 
Paul C. MacDonald, 'M.D., Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
$107,320.00 
Dallas County 

23. Research Grant 5 R01 HL15522-05 
It Influence of Mannitol on Cardiac Muscle." A revised award. 
James T. Willerson, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
January 1, 1977 through December 31, 1977 
$21,174.00 (a reduction of $1,102 to the original award of $22,276) 
Dallas County 

24. Research Grant 5 R01 AI12789-03 
"The Biology of Cell Surface IGD on Murine Lymphocytes." A continuation 
grant. 
Ellen S. Vitetta, Ph.D., Department of Microbiology 
May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
$36,383.00 
Dallas County 

25. Research Grant 5 R01 AI12127-03 
"Genetic Study of Immunoglobulin V Region Structure." A continuation 
grant. 
J. Donald Capra, M.D., Department of Microbiology 
May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
$55,783.00 
Dallas County 

26. Research Grant 5 R01 AM18043-03 
"~ltrastructure in Aminonucleoside Induced Nephrosis." A continuation 
grant. 
Peter M. Andrews, Ph.D., Department of Cell Biology 
May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
$9,449.00 
Dallas County 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

27. Research Grant 2 R01 8600461-03 
"Lymphoid Cell Function and Aging." Renewed support. 
Joseph J. LoSpalluto, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
June 1, 1977 through May 31, 1978 
$34,095.00 
Dallas County 

28. Sesearch Grant 5 R01 HL13619-08 
"Microsomal Electron Transport in Liver and Heart." A continuation 
grant. 
Bettie S. Masters, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
$33,095.00 
Dallas County 

National Aeronautics and Space Administration 

29. NASA Grant NSG 9026, Supplement No. 2 
"Cardiovascular Effects of Variations in Habitual Levels of Physical 
Activity." Renewed support. 
C. Gunnar Blomquist, M.D., Ph.D., and Jere H. Mitchell, M.D., Department 
of Internal Medicine 
March 1, 1977 through February 28, 1978 
$50,600.00 
Dallas County 

National Science Foundation 

30. Pro~osal/Grant No. BNS77-01174 
"Development of Cerebellum." Research to continue an examination of 
the development of the cerebellum. 
Donald J. woodward, Ph.D., Department of Cell Biology 
March 15, 1977 through August 31, 1978 
$70,000.00 
Dallas County 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

31. Contract No. 263-77-C-0231 
"Partial Support of the Efforts of the Seventh International Histo- 
compatibility Workshop." Contract whereby The University of Texas 
Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department 
of Internal Medicine, agrees help set up this workshop in Oxford, 
England. 
Peter Stastny, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
February 24, 1977 through February 28, 1978 
$5,000.00 
Dallas County 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

32. Contract No. 263-77-C-0231, Modification No. 1 
"Partial Support of the Efforts of the Seventh International Histo- 
compatibility Workshop." Modification which provides that payment of 
contract shall be made according to the Federal Reserve Letter of Credit 
Procedure in lieu of method of payment originally stated on page 5 of 
original contract. Letter of Credit No. 75088130 applies to this 
agreement. 
Peter Stastny, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
February 24, 1977 through February 28, 1978 
$5,000.00 
Dallas County 

33. Contract No. N01-CM-53767, Modification NQ. 3 
"Development of ~iolo~ical Systems for Evaluation of Antitumor Agents. " 
Modification to provide an additional $10,000 to the total contract 
amount and to provide current funding of $84,357. 
Roger N. Rosenberg, M.D., Department of Neurology 
June 5, 1975 through June 4, 1980 
$386,171.00 (an addition of $10,000 to the original award of $376,171) 
$84,357.00 (third year increment) 
Dallas County 

34. Contract No. 263-77-C-0237CC 
"Furnish, House, Feed and Maintain Germ-Free Kittens." Contract whereby 
The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern 
Medical School, Department of Pathology, agrees to perform the required 
studies on kittens. 
John Shadduck, D.V.M., Department of Pathology 
March 1, 1977 through February 28, 1978 
$12,000.00 
Dallas County 

35. Contract No. 263-77-C-0237CC, Modification No. 1 
"Furnish, House, Feed and Maintain Kittens." Modification to delete 
all references to germ-free kittens and insert conventional kittens. 
All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 
John Shadduck, D.V.M., Department of Pathology 
March 1, 1977 through February 28, 1978 
$12,000.00 
Dallas County 

36. Contract No. 263-77-C-0230 
"Experimental Models Linking Immunogenetics, Oncogenesis, and Viral 
Immunity." Contract whereby The University of Texas Health Science 
Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, agrees to conduct a 
meeting on the above subject. 
J. W. Streilein, M.D., Department of Cell Biology and Internal Medicine 
February 25, 1977 through September 1, 1977 
$15,700.00 
Dallas County 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS ~VO GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
 
Public Health Service
 

37.	 Contract No. • Modification No. 1
 
"A Comparative Pharmacologic Evaluation of Antibiotic Induced Adverse
 
Interactions." Modll'l.cation which fixes a final overhead rate of 69?
 
applicable to direct salaries and wages including vacation, holiday
 
and sick pay, but excluding other fringe benefits.
 
H. R. Adams, D.V.M., Department of Pharmacology
 
June 29. 1975 to June 28, 1976
 
Dallas County
 

DALr..AS ALLIED HKALTII SCLENCES SCHOOL 

Veterans Administration 

1.	 Grant No. 2 C (74) V-44 OD72-03A2
 
"Grant to Assist in the Education and Training of Professional and
 
Technical Allied Health Hanpower." Amendment to reduce the 3IIlount
 
awarded to $178,169.
 
John W. Schermerhorn, Ph.D., Dean
 
July 1. 1976 through June 3D, 1977
 
$178,169.00 (a reduction of $381 to the previous amount of $178,550)
 
Dallas County
 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

Department of Health. Education, aod Welfare
 
Public Health Serv~ce
 

*1.	 Bio~edica1 Research Support Grant I ..
 
"Biomedical Research SUPP0l"t Grant." ThiS grant will be sub-allocated
 
to departments as it is needed.
 
C. Kern ~ildentha1, H.D., Ph.D., Dean
 
April I, 1977 through March 31, 1978
 
$158,416.00
 
Dallas County
 

National Science Foundation 

2.	 Grant No. BNS76-20192 AOI 
"Regula tion of Hypothalaalic Releasing Factor Blosynthes~s." Supplemental 
award. 
Jeffrey F. McKelvy, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
May 1. 1976 through February 28, 1978 
S19.300.00 
Dallas County 

* Original Award Letter Not Received 

Hl}--17 

---- ----. ---------------------- ­



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - JUNE 10, 1977 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

Instructional Communications 
1. Transfer funds in the amount of $466.62 from Unallocated Classified Salaries 
to Instructional Communications, increase annual compensation rate and change 
status for Carol H. Udel, (non-tenure), effective February 1, 1977 

From: Instructor at an annual compensation rate of $17,000 payable from 
Instructional Communications budget 

To : Director of Classroom Services, Instructor in instructional 
Communications and Instructor in Instructional Media Technology 
at an annual compensation rate of $17,800 payable from Instructional 
Communications budget. (RBC No. 328) 

Medical Computing Resources Center 
2. Transfer funds as follows: 

From: Medical Computing Resources Center, Wages $ 9,000 
Medical Computing Resources Center, Equipment Rental 156,497 

$165.497 

To: Medical Computing Resources Center, Salaries $122,196 
Medical Computing Resources Center, Maintenance h 
Operation 41,301 
Medical Computing Resources Center, Equipment 2,000 

$165,497 
Reallocation of the 1976-77 Budget is necessary to reflect emphasis on additional 
services rendered with existing hardware rather than updating computer hardware 
as previously planned. (RBC No. 336) 

Family Practice and Community Medicine 
3. Change status and percent of time for David J. Pillow, (non-tenure), for 
the period of March 1,-1977 thru June 30, 1977 as follows: 

From: 52%, Assistant Professor of Family Practice at an annual compensa- 
tion rate of $41,346 payable from Family Practice Training Program 

To : 56%, Assistant Professor of Family Practice and Health Care 
Sciences at an annual compensation rate of $41,346 payable $38,152 
from Family Practice Training Program and $3,194 from VA 2C-74V- 
44-0072. 

Dr. Pillow will revert to original budgeted status, source and annual compen- 
sation rate effective July 1, 1977. (RBC No. 359) 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Anesthesiology 
1. Appoint Issac Del Real, (non-tenure), Visiting Associate Professor effective 
January 1, 1977 at an annual compensation rate of $32,100 payable from Veterans 
Administration V 549P-646. (RBC No. 324) 

Biochemistry 
2. Reappoint John Purvis, (non-tenure), Visiting Professor of Biochemistry 
at an annual compensation rate of $12,000 payable from NIH 2 R01 GM 16488 for 
the period of February 1, 1977 thru February 28, 1977. (RBC No. 339) 

HD- 18 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Biochemistry - continued 
3. Transfer funds in the amount of $5,990.84 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Biochemistry Teaching Salaries and appoint Evan R. Simpson (non-tenure) 
Visiting Associate Professor effective January 17, 1977, at an annual compen- 
sation rate of $25,000 payable $9,606 from Biochemistry budget, $15,394 from 
NIH 2R01-GM-16488. (RBC NO. 323) 

Biophysics 
4. Transfer funds in the amount of $500 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries to 
Graduate Program in Bio-Engineering Teaching Salaries, change source and 
increase compensation for William E. Romans, (non-tenure), Director of Bio- 
Engineering Lab, Assistant Professor of Biophysics effect~ve March 1, 1977 

From: An annual compensation rate of $26,500 payable $8,499 from 
Biophysics budget, $18,001 from Bio-Engineering Laboratory budget 

To: An annual compensation rate of $27,500 payable $8,499 from 
Biophysics budget, $18,001 from Bio-Engineering Laboratory budget 
and $1,000 from Graduate Program in Bio-Engineering budget. 
(RBC No. 349) 

Cell Biology 
5. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,140 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Graduate Program in Immunology Teaching Salaries, and change source of 
compensation for Jacob W. Streilein, (tenure), Professor of Cell Biology and 
Internal Medicine effective March 1, 1977 

From: An annual compensation rate of $45,000 payable $26,458 from Cell 
Biology budget, $1,124 from Internal Medicine budget, $5,000 from 
Graduate Program - Anatomy budget, $2,250 from Graduate Program - 
Immunology budget, $5,888 from NIH 06-S-000174, and $4,280 annual 
augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $45,000 payable $26,458 from Cell 
Biology budget, $1,124 from Internal Medicine budget, $5,000 from 
Graduate Program - Anatomy budget, $6,530 from Graduate Program - 
Immunology budget, and $5,888 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 351) 

6. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,000 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Cell Biology Teaching Assistants. These funds are needed for laboratory 
instructors in the Neuroscience Course. (RBC No. 340) 

Internal Medicine 
7. Accept the resignation of Brij N. S. Myer, (non-tenure), Instructor 
effectivk December 51, 1976. ~ r . - ~ ~ e r  is budgeted at an annual compensation 
rate of $32,700 payable $21,786 from Methodist Hospital, and $10,914 annual 
augmentation. (RBC No. 341) 

8. Appoint Stephen S. Sittler, (non-tenure), Instructor for the period of 
January 1, 1977 thru June 30, 1977 at an annual compensation rate of $12,600 
payable from NIH 1-POI-AM-19329. (RBC No. 321) 

9. Change status and compensation rate of Joseph E. Zerwekh, (non-tenure), 
effective March 1, 1977 

From: Research Associate, at an annual compensation rate of $13,008 
payable from NIW 5-M01-RR00633 

To: Research Scientist at an annual compensation rate of $17,004 
payable from NIH 5-M01-RR00633. (RBC No. 346) 

HD- 19 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Internal Medicine - continued 
10. Change status and increase annual compensation rate for Coimbatore B. 
Srikant, (non-tenure), effective February 1, 1977 

From: Research Fellow at an annual compensation rate of $10,100 payable 
from Antiglucagon Serum Fund 

To : Senior Research Associate at an annual compensation rate of $13,908 
payable from Antiglucagon Serum Fund. (RBC No. 325) 

11. Transfer funds in the amount of $20,000 from Unallocated Maintenance and 
Operation to Internal Medicine Maintenance and Operation. These funds are 
needed for expenditures in connection with a new ambulatory medicine program 
in the Department of Internal Medicine. (RBC No. 334) 

Medical Computer Science 
12. Change status of Derrell L. Ward, (non-tenure), effective March 1, 1977 

From: Visiting Assistant Professor 
To: Assistant Professor with no change in compensation. 

Dr. Ward is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $23,000 payable from 
Medical Computer Science budget. (RBC No. 347) 

Microbiology 
13. Transfer funds in the amount of $5,000 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Graduate Program in Microbiology Teaching Salaries and change source of 
compensation for Joseph D. Capra, (tenure), Professor of Microbiology and 
Associate Professor of Internal Medicine effective March 1, 1977 

From: An annual compensation rate of $46,500 payable $27,260 from 
Microbiology budget, $2,354 from Graduate Program - Microbiology 
budget, $1,750 from Graduate Program - Immunology budget, $10,000 
from NIH 1 R01 AE 12127 and $5,136 annual augmentation 

To: Anannual compensationrateof $46,50Opayable $27,26Ofrom 
Microbiology budget, $12,354 from Graduate Program - Microbiology 
budget, $1,750 from Graduate Program - Immunology budget, and 
$5,136 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 353) 

14. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,152.02 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Microbiology Teaching Salaries, change status, and increase 
compensation rate of John C. Cambier, (non-tenure), effective March 1, 1977 

From: Assistant Instructor at an annual compensation rate of $12,700 
payable $2,700 from Microbiology budget, and $10,000 paid direct 
by NIH 

To: Faculty Associate at an annual compensation rate of $17,004 payable 
$7,004 from Microbiology budget, and $10,000 paid direct by NIH. 
(RBC No. 344) 

Neurology 
15. Appoint Isaac L. Crawford, (non-tenure), Assistant Professor of Neurology 
and Pharmacology effective March 1, 1977 at an annual compensation rate of 
$21,623 payable $500 from Leland Fikes Foundation and $21,123 paid direct from 
Veterans Administration. (RBC No. 362) 

16. Appoint Michael R. Vasko, (non-tenure), Instructor in Neurology and 
Pharmacology effective March 1, 1977 at an annual compensation rate of $18,125 
payable $500 from Leland Fikes Foundation and $17,625 paid direct from 
Veterans Administration Hospital. (RBC No. 363) 

HD- 2 0 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Obstetrics and Gynecology 
17. Change status for Paul C. MacDonald, (tenure), effective January 1, 1977 - 

From: Professor and Chairman of Obstetrics and Gynecology for Research 
and Development and Director of Cecil H. and Ida Green Center for 
Reproductive Biology Sciences 

To: Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology and Director of Cecil H. 
and Ida Green Center for Reproductive Biology Sciences with no 
change in compensation. 

Dr. MacDonald is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $66,000 payable 
$36,541 from Obstetrics and Gynecology budget, $6,400 from Southwestern Medical 
Foundation and $23,059 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 332) 

18. Appoint Grace L. Bascope, (non-tenure), Assistant Professor of Social 
Work in Obstetrics and Gynecology, effective February 14, 1977 at an annual 
compensation rate of $18,500 payable from Family Planning Operating Fund. 
(RBC No. 350) 

19. Change status for Oneida M. Cramer, (non-tenure), effective February 1, 
1977 

From: Assistant Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
To: Assistant Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology and Physiology with 

no change in compensation. 
Dr. Cramer is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $20,000 payable from 
Obstetrics and Gynecology budget. (RBC No. 337) 

20. Transfer funds in the amount of $15,166.67 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Obstetrics and Gynecology Teaching Salaries and appoint John R. 
McCauley, (non-tenure), Assistant Professor effective February 1, 1977 at an 
annual compensation rate of $34,000 payable $26,000 from Obstetrics and 
Gynecology budget, $4,000 from Family Planning Operating Fund and $4,000 
annual augmentation. (RBC No. 338) 

21. Transfer funds in the amount of $10,000 from Unallocated Maintenance and 
Operation to Obstetrics and Gynecology Naintenance and Operation. This trans- 
fer is needed to cover rising costs of educational materials. (RBC No. 345) 

Ophthalmology 
22. Transfer funds in the amount of $4,354.84 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Ophthalmology Teaching Salaries and appoint Aubry Abramson, (non- 
tenure), Instructor effective March 7, 1977 at an annual compensation rate 
of $32,000 payable $9,000 from Ophthalmology budget, $11,000 from Department 
Trust Fund, $9,000 from NIH 06-S-000174 and $3,000 annual augmentation. (RBC 
No. 356) 

Pathology 
23. Accept the resignation of William A. Meissner, (non-tenure), Visiting 
Professor effective March 14, 1977. Dr. Meissner is budgeted at an annual 
compensation rate of $48,000 payable from Department Trust. (RBC No. 358) 

24. Change status for Jerold E. Rehg, (non-tenure), effective February 1, 1977 
From: Assistant Professor of Comparative Medicine 
To: Assistant Professor of Comparative Medicine and Pathology with no 

change in compensation. 
Dr. Rehg i.s budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $24,000 payable from 
Animal Resources Center budget. (RBC No. 330) 

HD- 21 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Pathology - continued 
25. Increase and change source of annual compensation of George M. Shore, 
(non-tenure), Assistnat Professor, effective February 1, 1977, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $37,117 payable $11,000 from 
Pathology budget, $24,500 paid direct by Veterans Administration 
Hospital and $1,617 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $39,100 payable $11,000 from Pathology 
budget, $24,500 from Childrens Medical Center - Salary Support 
Pathologist, and $3,600 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 293) 

Pediatrics 
26. Accept the resignation of Frank Wichern, (non-tenure), Instructor 
effective February 28, 1977. Dr. Wichern is budgeted at an annual compensation 
rate of $17,000 payable from Children and Youth Operating Fund. (RBC No. 342) 

Pharmacology 
27. Change status for Patrick E. Ward, (non-tenure), effective February 1, 1977 

From: Research Scientist 
To : Instructor with no change in annual compensation. 

Dr. Ward is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $15,364 payable $2,200 
from Various Donors, $2,364 from Eaton Laboratories, and $10,800 paid direct 
by NIH. (RBC No. 329) 

Physiology 
28. Transfer funds in the amount of $500 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Physiology Teaching Salaries and appoint Fleming Bonde-Petersen, (non-tenure) 
Visiting Associate Professor at an annual compensation rate of $23,250 payable 
from Physiology budget for the period of March 1, 1977 thru March 8, 1977. 
(RBC NO. 357) 

29. Accept the resignation of Richard J. Coppings, (non-tenure), Instructor 
effective December 31, 1976. Dr. Coppings is budgeted at an annual compensation 
rate of $10,000 payable from Physiology budget. (RBC No. 322) 

Psychiatry 
30. Reappoint Ira J. Semler, (non-tenure), Visiting Professor at an annual 
compensation rate of $24,000 payable from NIH 5 R01 DA 01300 for the period 
of March 1, 1977 thru May 31, 1977. (RBC No. 352) 

31. Transfer funds in the amount of $20,416.67 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Psychiatry Teaching Salaries and appoint Alfred P. Bolch, (non- 
tenure), Assistant Professor effective February 1, 1977 at an annual compen- 
sation rate of $35,000 payable from Psychiatry budget. (RBC No. 333) 

32. Transfer funds in the amount of $7,177.87 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Graduate Program in Clinical Psychology, Teaching Salaries, change status 
and source of compensation for Robert N. Dain, (non-tenure), effective February 
1, 1977 

From: Assistant Dean for Academic Affairs, Dallas G.S.B.S., Assistant 
Professor of Psychology at an annual compensation rate of $39,500 
payable $7,832 from Psychiatry budget, $15,363 from Graduate Program 
in Clinical Psychology budget, $12,305 from Office of the Dean, 
Dallas G.S.B.S., and $4,000 annual augmentation 

To: Assistant Professor of Psychology at an annual compensation rate 
of $39,500 payable $7,832 from Psychiatry budget, $27,668 from 
Graduate Program in Clinical Psychology budget, and $4,000 annual 
augmentation. (RBC No. 319) 

HD- 2 2 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Psychiatry - continued 
33. Accept the resignation of Irvin A. Ebaugh, Jr., 25%, (non-tenure), 
Clinical Assistant Professor effective January 31, 1977. Dr. Ebaugh is 
budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $27,800 payable from Psychiatry 
budget. (RBC No. 320) 

34. Accept the resignation of Frances P. Wiman, 22%, (non-tenure), Clinical 
Instructor effective March 14, 1977. Dr. Wiman is budgeted at an annual 
compensation rate of $16,900 payable from Psychiatry budget. (RBC No. 331) 

Surgery 
35. Transfer funds in the amount of $500 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Graduate Program in Biomedical Engineering Teaching Salaries, change source 
and increase compensation of Robert C. Eberhart, (tenure), Associate Professor 
of Biomedical Engineering in Surgery effective March 1, 1977 

From: An annual compensation rate of $32,000 payable $30,024 from Surgery 
budget, and $1,976 from NIH-06-S-000174 

To: An annual compensation rate of $33,000 payable $30,024 from Surgery 
budget, $1,976 from NIH-06-S-000174 and $1,000 from Graduate Program 
in Biomedical Engineering budget. (RBC No. 348) 

Various 
36. Transfer funds in the amount of $17,500 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to the following accounts for change of source on personnel: 

To: Anesthesiology Teaching Salaries $ 1,750 
Neurology Teaching Salaries 750 
Ophthalmology Teaching Salaries 15,000 

(RBC No. 343) 

DALLAS GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

Office of the Dean 
1. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,493 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Office of the Dean, Dallas G.S.B.S., Classified Salaries. These funds 
are needed for additional personnel expenditures. (RBC No. 355) 

2. Transfer $1,720 from Graduate School Unallocated Faculty Salaries to 
Graduate Program in Immunology. These funds are needed to cover the costs 
of salaries of Teaching Assistants. (RBC No. 354) 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Administration 
1. Transfer funds in the amount of $10,000 from Unallocated Maintenance and 
Operation to Administration Maintenance and Operation. This transfer is 
neceasary to cover unanticipated expenditures. (RBC No. 335) 

Health Care Sciences 
2. Accept the resignation of John C. Delahunt, (non-tenure), Assistant 
Professor effective March 31, 1977. Mr. Delahunt is budgeted at an annual 
compensation rate of $21,500 payable from Health Care Sciences budget. (RBC 
No. 360) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 OPEMTING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 

Health Care Sciences - continued 
3. Transfer funds in the amount of $350 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries to 
Health Care Sciences Teaching Salaries and appoint Arthur M. Sloan, 5%, (non- 
tenure), Adjunct Assistant Professor at an annual compensation rate of $21,000 
payable from Health Care Sciences budget for the period of January 1, 1977 
thru April 30, 1977. (RBC No. 308) 

4. Appoint George H. Olson, 25%, (non-tenure), Instructor for the period of 
January 1, 1977 thru June 30, 1977 at an annual compensation rate of $24,000 
payable from DHEW 296-74-0013. (RBC No. 295) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

Other F i sca l  Items: 

Schedule of Additional or  Changes in 

Funding of Construction Projects 

Project Source of Funds 
Number Project Title From To 

303-102 Remodeling of Cary 
Building (Transfer) Leg. approp. $ 84,245.00 

303-324 Central  Data Acquisition 
System 

Leg. approp. - 

84,245.0@ 0 

Legend: Leg. approp. - Legis la t ive  Appropriations 

HD- 25 



TK,P UNIVEXSITY OF TEXAS mDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

May 9, 1977 

r. E. D. Walker 
eputy Chancellor 
he Universi ty of Texss SystwL 
0 1  Co1orad.o S t r e e t  
n s t i n ,  Texas 78701 

e a r  M r .  Walker: 

The docket f o r  t he  June 10, 1977 meeting of the  Board. of 

egents i s  submitted. f o r  your recommend.ation and presenta t ion t o  the  

oard.. 

I recornend. approval. 

Sincerely,  

Pres id.ent 



TIiE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON - -- - 

INSTITUTIONAL DOCKET 

BOARD -- OF REGENTS' MEETING 10,  1977 -- - 

'OIN-TS , RESIGNATIONS AND CHANGES OF - 
m T Y  OF TMAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT -- - 
t h e  =ecutive Committee of t he  Med.ica1 

STAFF STATUS ON TEE MEDICAL STAFF -- 
GALVESTON. On t h e  recommend.ation 
S t a f f  , approval of the  following 

:ommendations i s  r e spec t fu l l y  requested.: 

Change t he  s t a f f  s t a t u s  of Leo J. Cas t ig l ion i ,  M.D., C l i n i ca l  Ass i s tan t  
Professor,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Med.icine, from Pa r t  Time Courtesy 
Membership on t he  Medical S t a f f  wi th  p r i va t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s  t o  
Pa r t  Time Attending Membership on the  Medical S t a f f  wi th  p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  
p r iv i l eges .  

Appoint Sco t t  N. Swisher, M.D.,  V i s i t i ng  Professor,  Department of I n t e r n a l  
Med.icine, Division of Hematology, t o  F u l l  Time Attending Membership on t he  
Medical S t a f f ,  wi th  p r i va t e  p a t i e n t  p r iv i l eges .  

, Appoint Donald. H. Parks, M . D . ,  Ass is tant  Professor,  Department of Surgeqy, 
Division of General Surgery, t o  F u l l  Time Attending Membership on t he  
Medical S t a f f  with p r i va t e  p a t i e n t  p r iv i l eges .  

Appoint Suppiah Balachandran, M.D., Ass is tant  Professor,  Department of 
Rad.iology, t o  F u l l  Time Associate Membership on t h e  Med.ical S ta f f  wi th  
p r i va t e  p a t i e n t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

Appoint Zoltan Laszlo Band.i, M.D., Ass is tant  Professor,  Department of 
Pathology, t o  F u l l  Time Associate Membership on t he  Medical S t a f f ,  

Appoint Graham M. Teasd.de, F.R.C.S., V i s i t i ng  Professor,  Department of 
Surgery, Division of General Surgery, t o  F u l l  Time Attend.ing Membership 
on t h e  Medical S t a f f  with p r i va t e  p a t i e n t  p r iv i l eges .  

Change t he  s t a f f  s t a t u s  of Stephen Nathan Becker, M.D., Ass is tant  Professor,  
Department of Pathology, from F u l l  Time Associa te  Membership on the  Medical 
S t a f f ,  t o  F u l l  Time Attend.ing Membership on t h e  Medical S t a f f ,  

Appoint Paul J. Boor, M.D.,  Ass i s tan t  Professor,  Department of Pathology, 
t o  F u l l  Time Attending Membership on t he  Med.ical S t a f f .  

Change t he  s t a f f  s t a t u s  of Jerome H. Smith, M.D.,  Associate Professor,  
Department of Pathology, from F u l l  Time Associate Membership on t h e  
Medical S t a f f  t o  F u l l  Time Attending Membership on t he  Medical S t a f f .  

Remove Iver  Diaz, M.D., Ass is tant  Professor,  Department of Pathology, from 
F u l l  Time Attend.ing Membership on the  Medical S t a f f .  

Remove Ernest Ml~el ler ,  M.D., Ass is tant  Professor,  Department of Pathology, 
from Full. Time Attending Medoership on the  Med.ical S t a f f .  

Renove Francis M. Urry, Ph.D., I n s t ruc to r ,  Department of Pathology, from 
F u l l  Tiiie Associate Membership on t he  Medical S t a f f .  

Appoint Richard. E. Slavin,  M.D. ,  Associate Professor,  Department of 
Pathology, t o  fill Time Attending Membership on t he  Medical S t a f f .  



: UNIVERSITY OF MEDICAL BRATTCH AT GAL8XSTON -- - 
kd. Meeting - Jurre 10,  1977 

'OIN'IMENTS , RESIGNATIOW AND CHkUTGES OF STAFF STATUS/BTEDIC& STAFF - continued - -- 

Appoint Richard L. Rimbrough, M.D. ,  C l i n i ca l  Ins t ruc tor ,  t o  Pa r t  Time 
Assistant  Attending Membership on the  Med.ical S ta f f  with p r iva t e  p a t i e n t  
r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

Appoint G i r i j a  Chintapal l i ,  M.D. ,  Ins t ruc tor ,  Depa r t~en t  of Psychiatry, 
t o  F u l l  Time Attending Membership on t he  Medical Staff  with p r iva t e  
pa t i en t  p r iv i l eges .  b 

-- --- 
P 

IVEL I M  EXCESS OF 29 DAYS. In  compliance with Section 13:33 of Chapter 111 
Par t  I1 of the  Rules and Regulations of t he  Board. of Regents f o r  t he  
.ernrnent of The Universi ty of Texas System, I recommend approval of t h e  
lowing t r a v e l  request  : 

H. L. Stone, Chief, Cardiovascular Control Section, t h e  Marine Biomed.ical 
i t i t u t e ,  t o  t r a v e l  f o r  the  period. Ju ly  4, 1977 through August 4, 1977 t o  
 don; Copenhagen; Keil,  West Germany; hsse ld .o r f ;  Par i s ;  Florence; Rome. 

Stone i s  t o  present an abs t rac t  a t  t he  27th In te rna t iona l  Congress of 
.ences t o  be  held. i n  Par i s ,  and. i s  t o  meet with various individuals  i n  the  
Ler locat ions  t o  d.iscuss matters r e l a t i v e  t o  h i s  research a c t i v i t i e s .  
)enses i n  the  approximate amount of $2,500 a r e  t o  come from NASA Grant 

NGR 44 088002. 

'7-1979 CATALGUE - THE lJNlXBSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BMNCH AT GALVESTON SCIiOOL - -- 
NURSING. Approval i s  recommend.ed. f o r  the  following c h a n g e r i n  the  UDE School 
Nursing Catalogue f o r  1977-1979: 

;E 39: REQUIRENENTS FOR ENROLIMELITT LP;T WE'E23-DIVISION COURSES 

Completion of t he  60 hours of p re requ is i t e  courses with an ove ra l l  
grad.e-point average of 2.0 and., i n  ad.dition, a grad.e-point average 
of 2.0 on a l l  required. lower-division courses, exclud.ing e lec t ives ,  
(eft-&&) i s  the  minimum required. f o r  adriission t o  umer-d.ivision 
courses . (~a-ad.di&&eaT- a- he&&-hisf eyg- aad.-phYs i e  &- exe.miisa%ie~ 
eemple~ed.-w~%h~a-&he-%h~ee-me~~hs-p~ieie-fe-eweIhe~&~-i~l-~eq~i~ed. 
&-a- ~ & ~ d . e ~ % 0 - ~ ~ p & ~ ~ f t g - r " ~ ~ - ~ d ~ & ~ ~ i 0 ~ -  %e-qpey- d . i~i f i i ief t -ees~0e~~ ) 
Applicants whose grad.e-point average exceeds t h e  minimum required. 
w i l l  gain more favorable recognition. 

F ina l  se lec t ion  of t he  applicants w i l l  b e  mad.e by an Admissions 
Committee from the  School of Nursing. I n  general ,  t he  appl icant  
w i l l  b e  evaluated. on the  b a s i s  of the  qua l i ty  of h i s  ove ra l l  
academic performance as  wel l  a s  performance i n  required. courses. 

The deadlines f o r  submission of appl icat ions  a r e  as  follows: 

F a l l  Semester - May 1 
Spring Semester - October 1 



< UPJrVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BWCE AT GAZVESTON -- - 
k d  Meeting - June 10: 1977 

ZALGUE - UTMB SCHOOL OF PJURSING - continued. - 

;E 55 : PRESCRIBED WORK 

Stud.ents may complete t h e  60 hours of general  course work l i s t ed .  
below a t  any accred.ited junior or senior  college o r  univers i ty .  
Completion usual ly  requires  two acad.emic years.  A l l  courses must 
be  completed.before enrollment f o r  upper-d.ivision courses i n  nursing. 

Natural Sciences 1 Hours 

Anatomy and. physiolo gy..................... (3)6 
.............................. Microbiology. 

................................. Chemistry. 
Electives. . . . . . . . . . .  

3 ....................... (6  )3 

;E 75: GRADUATE COURSE DESCRIPTIONS 

NCriiS 501ll Child. Health l!Tursin~t I . - - 1 ~ c o r ~ o r a t e s  the  ~ s v c h o s o c i a l  and. 
physiologic ba s i s  f o r  nursing in tervent ions  i n  the  management of hea l th  
and. i l l n e s s  s i tua t ions  of young chi ldren and. chi ldrear ing f w - i l i e s .  
Develops a broad. und.ers tanding of growth and. d.evel3pin.ent and. t h e  f i e ld .  
of ~ a r e n t / c h i l d .  heal th  as  thev r e l a t e  t o  t he  i n f an t  and. me-school child.. 

A 4. 

P rerequis i te :  Graduate standing o r  consent of the  ins t ruc tor .  Required. 
of all ch i ld  hea l th  majors. Two c l a s s  hours and tLxee hours of c l i n i c a l  
e,qerience a r e  held. per  week. Three semester hours. 

NURS 50312 Child. Health Nursing 11.--Incorporates the  psychosocial and. 
~ h v s i o l o a i c  b a s i s  f o r  nursing in tervent ions  i n  the  manmement of hea l th  . ' . "  - - - 
and i l l n e s s  s i t ua t i ons  of old.er chi ldren and. chi ldrear ing famil ies .  
Develops a broad understand.ing of growth and. d.evelopment and. t he  f i e ld .  
of paren t /ch i ld .hea l th  as  they r e l a t e  t o  t he  school age chi ldren and. 
ad.olescents. Prerequis i te :  Grad.uate standing and. Child Health Nursing I. 
Two c l a s s  hours and. th ree  hours of c l i n i c a l  experience a r e  held. per  week. 
Three semester hours. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL B M C H  AT GALVESTON - -- - 
B0ard.Meetin.g - June 10, 1977 

GIFTS. Approval i s  recomrnend.ed. f o r  t he  acceptance of t h e  following g i f t s  which 
have been received. by The Universi ty of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston. 

DONOR APITD ADDRESS PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

1. D r .  J u l i an  C. Barton Contribution f o r  support of $97769.71. 
703 Nix Professional  Building research programs i n  the    proceed.^ from 
Sari Antonto, Texas 78205 Marine Biomedical i n s t i t u t e ,  s a l e  of s tock)  

2. D r .  B. W. Henry Contribution - $10,000 t o  $15,000.00 
Associate Professor the  B.W. Henry Lectureship 
Department of Psychiatry i n  Forensic Psychiatry; 
The Universi ty of Texas $5,000 t o  t h e  David. Fant and. 
Medical Branch a t  Gdves  ton O l l i e  Hibbs Henry Lectureship 

Galves ton, Texas 77550 i n  Psychiatry and. Religion. 

3. Harris and. E l iza  Kempner Fund. Contribution t o  t h e  Jeane B. $20,000.00 
M r .  Harris  L. Kempner, Sr. Kempner Scholarship Fund.. 
Chairman 
P.O. Box l l g  
Galves ton, Texas 77553 

4. Harris  and. U i z a  Ka~pner  Fund. Contribution t o  t he  Jeane B. $20,350.00 
M r .  Harris  L. Kempner Sr. Kempner Fellowship Fund.. 
Chairman 
P.O. BOX 119 
Galveston, Texas 77553 

5. Harris and. El iza  Kempner Fund. Contribution - $20,000 t o  t h e  $40,000,00 
M r .  Harris L. Kempner, Sr.  Gladys Kempner and. R. Lee 
Chairman Kempner Professorship i n  Child. 
P.O. Box l l 9  Psychiatry ( f i n a l  ins ta l lment  
Galveston, Texas 77553 on t o t a l  pledge of $100,000); 

$20,000 t o  t h e  Harris  L. Kenipner 
Professorship i n  t he  Humanities 
i n  Medicine ( four th  i n s t a l b e n t  
on t o t a l  f i v e  year pledge of 
$100,000) . 

6, The S e a -  & Sni th  Found.ation Contribution - $82,000 f o r  t he  $174,000.00 
f o r  the  John Sealy Hospital  purchase of equipment f o r  t h e  

M r .  C. R. Byard. Department of Radiology; 
Executive Director $92,000 f o r  t he  purchase of 
200 Universi ty Boulevard. equipment f o r  the  Department 
s u i t e  1006 of In t e rna l  Medicine . 
Gaveston,  Texas 77550 

7. Totts  Gap Medical Research Contribution f o r  support of $97976.20 
Laboratories, Inc. the  s a l a r i e s  of t h r ee  employees 
RD #l, Box 163 from the  Marine Biomed.ical 
Bangor, Pennsylvania 18013 I n s t i t u t e .  



THE UNrVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL ERPBCH AT GALVESTON .- -- - 
Board Meeting - June LO, 1977 

GRANTS, CONTEUCTS & AGREEMENTS ( NON-GOVERNMENTAL ) : - 
(Single a s t e r i s k  preceding name ind ica tes  o r ig ina l l y  signed award no t ice  riot 
received.. ) 

1. Georgetown Universi ty 
Washington, D.C. 20057 

Support f o r  Humanities Seminar f o r  Medical. P rac t i t ioners  - The - 
Delivery of Health Care: Physicians, Pa t ien t s ,  and. Society Rights 
m- - 
May 1, 1977 u n t i l  funds a r e  expended. 
D r .  H. Tristram Engelhard.t, Jr. 

2. The National Foundation 
March of Dimes 
1275 Mamaroneck Avenue 
White Pla ins ,  New York 10605 

Research Grant No. 6-95 
Enzyme Replacement Therapy i n  Inborn Errors of Metabolism : - 
Tay-Sachs and. Sandhof f ' s ~ i z a s  es 
$35,=- - 
Apri l  1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
D r .  Sa t i sh  K. Sr ivas tava 
This i s  a continuation of an ongoing p ro j ec t .  

3. The National Foundation 
March of Dimes 
1275 Mamaroneck Avenue 
White Pla ins ,  New York 10605 

Xesearch Grant No. 6-129 
Pulmonary Implication of a - A n t i t r ~ ~ p s i n ,  A Genetically - 
Controlled. Serum ~ r o t e G  
$20,000-- 
Apri l  1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
D r .  Jose C. Gan 

4. The National Found.ation 
March of Dimes 
1275 Mamaroneck Avenue 
White Pla ins ,  New York 10605 

Research Grant No. 6-130 
Purine Metabolism i n  Severe Combined. Lmmunod.ef ic ieocy 
$23,000 

- 

Apri l  1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
D r .  Rand.al.1 M. Goldblum 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS KE3lICA.L BRANCH AT GALVESTON - - 
Board. Meeting - J m e  LO, 1977 

GFMVTS, CONTRACTS - & AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNME~TTA~;) - - continued. 

5. *Thomas Jefferson Universi ty 
XLth and Samson S t r ee t s  
Philad.elphia, Pennsylvania 19107 

Purchase 0rd.er Ro . 31'2.95 (Al tera t ion Eiotice) 
Research Grant - Gynecologic Cancer Therapy by - Gynecologic 
Oncology Group 
$;?- 
May 1, 1976 through Apri l  30, 1977 
D r .  Edgar A. Dillard., Jr. 
This award. provides ad.d.itional funds f o r  t he  current  bud.get period.. 

6. *University of Kansas Medical Center 
3500 Rainbow Boulevard., Su i t e  100 
Kansas City, Kansas 66103 

Subcontract No. 219 
Support f o r  pa r t i c ipa t i on  by The Universi ty of Texas Medical Branch 
a t  Galveston i n  the  Southwest Oncology Group Cancer Control Project .  
$8,223 . .  - 

January 1: 1977 through Decmber 31, 1977 
D r .  John J. Costanzi 

7. *University of Kansas Medical Center 
3500 Rainbow Boulevard., Su i t e  100 
Kansas City, Kansas 66103 

Contract NO. 762206 
Research Project  - Southwest Oncology Group - Ra3.iotherapy 
$19,694 
January 1, 1977 through December 31, 1977 
D r .  Marvin Olson 
This i s  support f o r  t h e  continuation of an ongoing pro jec t .  

8. The Robert A. Welch Found.ation 
2010 Bank of the  Southwest Building 
Houston, Texas 77002 

Research Grant No. H-698 
The Nerve Growth Factor Protein 
$21,030 
January 1, 1977 through May 31, 1978 
D r .  Jose Regino Perez-Polo 
This i s  a new grant  award.. 



THE UNIVERXITY OF TEXAS iWICAL BwCH AT GALVESTON - -- - 
Board.Meeting - June 10,  1977 

Interagency Cooperation Contract No. i A C  (76-77) -1978, between t h e  Texas 
Ed.ucation Agency (TEA) and. The Universi ty of Texas Med.ical Brsnch a t  
Galveston (UTMB), by which t he  TEA provides $1,840 f o r  t h e  period. 
March 1, 1977 through August 31, 1977 (or  before  a t  t he  d.iscretion of 
uQ4.B) f o r  U W ,  through i t s  Moodx S t a t e  School, t o  pr0vid.e res id .ent ia i  
care  and. education t r a in ing  f o r  one deaf/blind. or  blind./non-speaking or 
other multiply-hand.icapped. person und.er t he  age of twenty-one years and. 
from the  S t a t e  of Texas. This i s  a new contract .  The contract  was 
signed. on behalf of UQ4.B by M r .  V. E. Thompson, Vice Presid.ent f o r  
Business and. Hospital  Affairs .  The contract  was signed. by  t he  S t a t e  
Board. of Control on March 1, 1977. 

2 .  Interagency Cooperation Contract No. ~~(76-77) -1998 ,  between the  Texas 
Department of Health Resources and. The Universi ty of Texas Medical Branch 
a t  Galveston (u?MB), by which t h e  Texas Department of Health Resouxces 
provid.es $15,000 f o r  t h e  period. Apri l  ll, 1977 through August 31, 1977, 
f o r  the  Nutr i t ion Section of t he  Department of Obste t r ics  and. Gynecology 
a t  U'IMB t o  und.ertake a two-phased. p ro j ec t  t o  ascer ta in  any significarzt 
heal th  consequences t o  the  people of Texas who a r e  resid.ents i n  areas 
of the  S t a t e  t h a t  have water supplies f o r  human consumption with 
excessively high l eve l s  of f1uorid.e and. n i t r a t e  ions. This i s  a new 
contract .  The contract  was signed. on behalf of U'IMB by M r .  V. E. Thompson, 
Vice Presid.ent f o r  Business and. Hospital  Affai rs .  The contrzct  was signed. 
by t he  S t a t e  Board. of Control on Apri l  U, 19'77. 

3. Notice of Amendment Approval, d.ated. Jznuary 21, 1977, S t a t e  Project  
No. 7-7-6344~~1, by  which t he  Texas Ed.ucation Agency, Austin, Texas, 
provid.es an ad.ditional $6,364.24 ( f o r  a t o t a l  p ro j ec t  fund.ing or" 
$17,129.24) f o r  t he  1976-1977 year. This p ro j ec t  i s  directed. by 
Mr. C. A. Damewood., Administrative Director,  M0od.y S t a t e  School. 



WE UNIX3RSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT G4-LVESTON - -- - 
A 

FEZIERAL CONTRACTS AND - GFUUITS 

BOARD OF REGETNTS ' MEETING JUNE 10, 1977 
oVI 

A single asterisk preceding the naae of the donor indicates an originally signed 
award notice was not received. 

1. Department of Health, Educa.tion, and Welfare 
Alcohol, Drug Abuse, and Mental Health Administration 
National Institute of Mental Health 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 MH 14675-10 
$102,268 
May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
Clinical Psychopharmacology Computer Laboratory. This grant supports the 
operation of a coquter facility to evaluate drug therapy in psychiatric 
patients. 
Dr. John E. Overall 
This is the tenth year of an ongoing project. 
Galves ton County 

2. *Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
Division of Research Resources 

Research Grant No. 5 SO7 RR 05427-16 
$180,484 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
Biomedical Research Supporting Grant 
Dr. Ceorge T. Bryan (Formerly Dr. Edward N. ~randt) 
This is the sixteenth year of support for this program. 
Galveston County 

3. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
Division of Research Resources 

Research Grmt No. 5 ~ 4 0  Ri: 01024-02 
$60,000 plus indirect costs 
May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
capture - and Maintenance of the Squid Loligo Pealei. The goal of this project --- 
is to determine the feasibility of capturing, transporting, and main%aining 
adult loliginid squid in an onshore, closed-system aquarium facility. 
Dr. William H. Hulet 
This award is for the second year of an ongoing project. 
Galve s ton County 

4. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
National Cancer Institute 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 CA 19017-02 
$42,830 plus indirect costs 
May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
cell Adhesion proteins - and ,%lignancY. The purpose of this study is to 
advance knowledge of the normal mechanisms governing mo-rphogenesis and the 
abnormal changes that result in the spread of cancer. 
Dr. Robert J. Klebe 
This award is for the second year of an ongoing project. 
Galve s t on County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS BEDICAL BRAXm AT GALtVESTON - -- - 
Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

FEDEML CONTRACTS AND - G&TS - continued 

5. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
National Cancer Institute 

~esearch Grant No. 5 ~ 1 8  CA 17961-03 
$51,593 plus indirect costs 
May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
Electronic Laryngeal Prosthesis. This is a study to evaluate the usef'ulness 
of an implantable electronic laryngeal prosthesis as a voice producing 
mechanism for patients who have undergone total laryngectomy-. 
Dr. Byron J. Bailey 
This award is for the third year of an ongoing project. 
Galveston County 

6. Department of Health, Education, xnd Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
National Cancer Tnstitute 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 CA 17872-03 
$26,067 plus indirect costs 
May 1, 1977 through A-pril 30, 1978 
Derivation of Carcinogenic moxides. The overall objective is to dete-mine 
whether oxidized sterol and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon derivatives 
form as a natural matter in human tissues and whether such oxidation 
products provoke or are associated with cancer in humans or in test animals. 
Dr. Leland L. Smith 
This is the third year of a continuing project. 
Galveston County 

7. Departnent of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
National Eye Institute 

Research Grant No. 3 R01 EY 01207-0281 
1 rLdirect costs $11, goo plus I- 

May 1, 1976 through April 30, 1977 
Normal - and Cateractous -- Lens Cell Bioelectric Properties 
Dr. Jarmes L. Rae 
This award provides supplemental funds for the current budget period. 
Galve s ton County 

8. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
National Eye Institute 

Research Grmt No. 5 R01 EY 01715-02 
$41,281 plus indirect costs 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
 cute ~imorrha~ic Conjuctivitis - xnd Interferon. The purpose of this study 

iense is to deternine the effects of temperature and other natural b o a  dea 
factors on the progression of a new eye infection caused by a virus. 
Dr. Smuel Baron 
This is t'ne second year of a continuing project. 
Geeston County 



TEEE T3'?IVERSI!IY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALTESTON - -- - 
Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND - G M T S  - continued 
9. *Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 
National Health, Lung, and Blood Institute 

Research Grant No. 2 R01 HL 13639-06 
$42,040 @us indirect costs 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
Factors- Altering - the Course of - Ityocardial Dysfunction. The overall objective 
of this research is to clarify the role of various factors in determining 
the course of certain foms of heart disease. 
Dr. John F. Williams, Jr. 
This is the first year of a five-year renewal grant. 
Galve s ton County 

10. *Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 HL 18839-02 
$71,993 plus indirect costs 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
Repetitive Exercise - and Cardiac Enlarge~ent. The overall objective of this 
study is to define physiological, biochemical and ultrastructural mechanisms 
involved in the modification of cardiac hypertrophy by repetitive exercise. 
Dr. Hubert L. Stone 
This is the second year of a continuing project. 
Galveston County 

11. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National I'nstitutes of Health 
National Heart, Lung, and Blood Institute 

Modification No. 5 to Research Contract No. ~01-HB-4-2948 
$17,447 
June 15, 1974 through >me 14, 1977 
Supplementation of al-antitryspin-Isolation - and Evaluation -- of New Products 
from Plasma ~ractionation. 
Dr. Donald R. Barnett (~omerly Dr. B. H.   ow man) 
This aodification provides for an increase of $17,447 in the estimated 
cost of the contract and mends tecmical clauses of the contract. 
Galveston County 

12. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
National Institute of P3lerg-y and Infectious Disease 

Research Grant No. 1 R22 A1 14103-01 
$48,196 plus indirect costs 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
~ffects-of ~nticho1;ner~i.c .Agents on Schistosomes. The objective of t'nis 
study isto develop a method for t g  rational development of drugs for the 
treatment of schistosomiasis. 
Dr. Gilbert R. Hillman 
This is a new thee-year grznt awzrd. 
Galve s t on County 



THE UNIVERSITY A- OF TEXAS MEDICAL B W C H  AT GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

13. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases 

Grant No. 5 KO7 A1 00110-03 
$33,869 
May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
Academic Career Development Award 
Dr. J. Andrew Grant 
This award is for the third year of a five-year grant. 
Galveston County 

14. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
National Institute of Arthritis, Metabolism and Digestive Diseases 

Research Grant No. 5 PO1 AM 17040-03 (~evised) 
$172,244 plus indirect costs (~evised) 
May 1, 1976 through April 30, 1978 - .  
The Basic Defect in Cystic Fibrosis: A Program Project. -- - 
Dr. Barbara K. Bowman 
This revised award provides for the use of the unobligated balance of 
$5,901 from the second year of the grant and extends the budget period 
for one additional year. 
Galveston County 

15. *Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
National Institute of Child Health and Human Development 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 HD 03321-11 
$70,000 plus indirect costs 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
Genetic Control -- of the Structure -- of Human Proteins. The aim of this 
research will be to study the genetic control of protein structure, 
primarily of serum proteins. 
Dr. Barbara H. Bowman 
This is the eleventh year of a continuing project. 
Galve ston County 

16. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
National Institute of General Medical Sciences 

Research Grant No. 1 R0l GM 23875-01 
$28,441 plus indirect costs 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
Skeletal Muscle Lesion in Malignant Hy-perthermia. The objective of the 
proposed research is toprovide a basis for understanding the patho- 
pharmalogic events which occur in skeletal muscle of individuals susceptible 
to malignant hyperthermia during general anesthesia. 
Dr. Thomas E. Nelson 

is the first year of a new two-year grant award. 
Galveston County 



THE LTNIVERSITY -- OF TEXAS MEDICAL BLWCH AT - GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS ANE GRA_IITS - continued 

17. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
National Institute of Neurological and Communicative Disorders and Stroke 

Research Grant No. 1 R01 NS 13171-OlAl 
$31,512 plus indirect costs 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, i978 
Fine Structure -- of the Substantia Gelatinosa. The objective of this study 
is to acquire more complete information on the structure of the substantia 
gelatinosa in terms of absolute and relative amounts and numbers of the 
various components visible and identifiable by transmission electron 
microscopy. 
Dr. Donald Duncan - 

This is the first year of a new two-year grant award. 
Galveston County 

18. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
National Institute of Neurological and Communicative Disorders and Stroke 

Research Grant No. 1 F32 NS 05698-01 
$3,000 
March 1, 1977 through February 28, 1978 
Postdoctoral Research Fellowship 
Dr. William D. Willis, Sponsor 
Dr. Daniel R. Kenshalo, Jr., Fellow 
This award is an Institutional Supply Allowance for support of the research 
project. A stipend payment of $10,800 is paid directly to the fellow. 
Galveston County 

19. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Tnstitutes of Health 
National Institute of Neurological and Communicative Disorders and Stroke 

Research Grant No. 1 F32 NS 05830-01 
$3,000 
February 1, 1977 through January 31, 1978 
Postdoctoral Research Fellowship 
Dr. James E. Blankenship, Sponsor 
Dr. John T. Haskins, Fellow 
This award is an Institutional Supply Allowance for support of the research 
project. A stipend payment of $10,800 is paid directly to the fellow. 
Galveston County 

20. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
National Institute of Neurological and Communicative Disorders and Stroke 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 NS 11764-04 
$32,952 plus indirect costs (~evised) 
May 1, 1976 through April 30, 1978 
Fluctuation Phenomena and Ion Movements in Membranes. The purpose of this -- 
study is to apply a relatively new approach to the question of how ions 
move through cell membranes. 
Dr. Harvey M. Fishman 
This is a revised award which provides for the use of unobligated balance 
of $2,801 from the third year of the grant and extends the budget period 
for one additional year. 
Galve st on County 



TKE UNIVERSITY OF T E E  MEDICAL BRANCH _a,T GALVESTON - -- 
Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND - GRANTS - continued 
21. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 

National Institutes of Health 
National Institute of Neurological and Communicative Disorders and Stroke 

Research Grant No. 1 F32 NS 05831-01 
$3,000 
February 1, 1977 through January 31, 1978 
Postdoctoral Research Fellowship 
Dr. James E. Blankenship, Sponsor 
Dr. Frank 5 .  Iebeda, Fellow 
This award is an Institutional Supply Allowance for support cf the research 
project. A stipend allowance of $10,800 is paid directly to the fellow. 
Galveston C o m w  

22. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Tnstitutes of Health 
National Institute of Neurological and Communicative Disorders and Stroke 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 NS 08106-09 
7 rect costs $21,604 plus indl 

May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
H m n  Brain Sterols in Aging and Disease. The objective of this study is -- - 
to discover what role the minor sterol cere'brosterol may have in the 
function of brain and CNS tissues. 
Dr. Leland L. Smith 
This award is for the ninth year of a continuing project. 
Galveston County 

23. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Healt'n 
National Institute of Neurological and Communicative Disorders and Stroke 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 NS 09743-08 
$41,631 plus indirect costs 
May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
Synaptic Connections of Spinal Cord Neurons. The aim of this study is the 
further elucidation o f  th; functional organization of the vertebrate 
spinal cord, utilizing chiefly electrophysiological techniques. 
Dr. Willim D. Willis, Jr. 
This award provides support for the eighth year of a continuing project. 
Galveston County 

24. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
National Institute of Neurological and Communicati~~e Disorders and Stroke 

Research Grant No. 2 R01 NS 11764-05 
$33,000 plus indirect costs 
May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
~lu c  &ation ~henomena- -- and Ion Movernent s - in Membrzne s 
Dr. Harvey M. Fishman 
This is the first year of a three-year renewal grant. 
Galveston County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON - -- - 
Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND - G M T S  - continued 
25. Department of the Navy 

Office of Naval Research 

Modification ?To. PO0003 to Contract No. ~000014-75-~-0326 
$29,992 
March 1, 1977 through February 28, 1978 
Investigations -- of the Microcirculation Aberrations - of Dysbarism 
Dr. Charles H. Wells 
This modification increases the total estimated cost and extends the contract 
perfomnce period for one additional year. 
Galveston County 

26. *Department of the Navy 
Office of Naval Research 

Modification No. PO0002 to Contract No. ~000014-75-C-0547 
No new funds involved 
March 1, 1973 through May 31, 1977 
The Effects of High Nitrogen Tensions on the Properties of Neuronal Membranes - -- -- - 
and Synaptic Transmission - 
Dr. James E. blank ens hi^ 

& 

This modification extends the contract perfomnce period for three additional 
months without additional f'undtng. 
Galveston County 

27. Department of the Navy 
Office of Naval Research 

Modification No. PO0001 to Contract No. ~000014-76-C-0622 
$41,835 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
Analysis of Variables which Affect Vertical Vestibulo-Ocular - and Vertical 
~estibulo~ollic Responses -- to Bead M o t i o n s ~ r o d u c e d o r a n d o m  A - PiToise 
Input. 
Dr. ManningJ. Correia 
This modification provides additional funds and extends the contract 
performance period. 
Galveston County 

28. National Aeronautics and Space Administration 
Lyndon B. Johnson Space Center 

Modification No. 2s to Contract NAS 9-14641 
$30,000 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
Analysis -- of the Effects of Efferent Dennervation on the Linear and Non-Linear -- - 
Transfer Characteristicsof -- the Bird' s Vestibular Primary Afferent System. 
Dr. Manning J. Correia 
This modification provides for increase in contract costs and extends the 
contract performance period. 
Galves t on County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON - -- - 
Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND - GRhlurrS - continued 
29. National Science Foundation 

 rant NO. PW~-18936 
$53,000 
April 1, 1977 through September 30, 1979 
Neurobiology of Reproduction in Aplysia. This research is aimed toward the 
fhrther eluciztion of the neural and ho-monal mechanisms that underlie the 
control of reproductive organs and sexual behaviors in Aplysia. 
Dr. James E. Blankenship 
This is a new two-year grmt award. 
Galveston County 

30. National Science Foundation 

Grant No. ~~~76-17h80 
$48,300 
April 15, 1977 through September 30, 1978 
Neurophysiological Correlates of Long-term Sensitization in Aplysia. This 
is a study of the nervous system using aplysia as a model. 
Dr. Harold M. Pinsker 
This is a new grant award. 
Galveston County 

31. United States Environmental Protection Agency 

Amendment No. 1 to Grant No. ~804621-01-1 
$14,696 
~ugust 16, 1976 through ~ugust 15, 1977 
Combined Testing Protocol - for Detecting Environmental Mutagenic Agents. 
The objective of this research is to combine into a single animal 
experiment at least eight procedures that have been utilized heretofore 
in separate animal studies for evaluating chemical mutagens. 
Dr. Marvin S. Legator 
This amendment provides for an increase of $14,696, changing the total 
award from $92,093 to $106,789. 
Calves t on County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF mXAS MEDICAL B M C H  AT GALVESTON - -- - 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 OPEFATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING JUNE 10, 1977 -- 

AMENDMENTS -- TO THF, 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET -- 

GrnRAL ADMTNISTRATION 
Office of the President -- 
1. Appoint Mr. Donald P. Stevens as Assistant to the President at a salary rate 
of $19,500 for twelve months, effective January 17, 1977. Funds needed are to 
come from the departmental non-teaching salaries budget. (RBC 436) 

Office of the President meritus -- 
2. Change the status of Dr. ' Truman G. Blocker, Jr . , ( ~ e r n e  ) from Presiden 
meritus and Professor at a compensation of $73,636 ($62,592 salary ($23,500 
from the Department of Surgery, $5,592 from DHEN Grant o ~ - s - o o o ~ ~ o - ~ ~ ,  $23,5 
from Office of the President Emeritus and $10,000 from Institutional Developme 
~und) and $11,044 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - surgery) to President 
Emeritus and Professor and Acting President and Professor, Houston Health 
Science Center at a compensation of $78,636 for twelve months ($67,592 salary 
from Institutional Development Fund and $11,044 permissive augmentation from 
MSRDP - surgery), effective February 16, 1977. Total compensatio~ is to be 
paid by Galveston Medical Branch and is to be reimbursed by Eouston Eealth 
Science Center. (IIBC 479) 

MEDICAL SCHOOL 
Office of the Dean of Medicine ---- 
3. Increase the salary-rate of Mr. Michael L. Bowie, Sr., Co-Coordinator, 
Office of Special Programs, from $14,496 to $14,996 for twelve months, effective 
March 1, 1977. Additional funds needed are to come from the Robert Wood Johnson 
Foundation Grant. (RBc 508) 

Office of Research in Medical Education 
n c z t  the resignation of Dr. Donald A. Bosshart, Associate Director of 
Research in Medical Education (part-tbe) at a salary of $21,300 for twelve 
months, effective March 8, 1977. (RBc 520) 

Anatomy 
5. Reappotnt Dr. Donald Duncan (~ecure) as Ashbel Smith Professor (part-time ) 
at a salary of $7,000 for twelve months, effective Narch 1, 1977. I'liL.mds needed 
are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. Dr. Duncan is 
returning from a leave of absence. (RBC 480) 

6 .  Grant a Reassignment of Duty to Dr. Clayton W. Kischer (~enure), Associate 
Professor at a salary rate of $29,000 for twelve months, for the period 
September 1, 1976 through April 30, 1977. Funds needed are to come from 
DHEN Grznt 06-~-000170-ll. (RSC 485) 

Anesthesiology 
7. Appoint Dr. Marilyn S. Smith  on-~enure) as Assistant Professor (four-fifths 
time) at a compensation of $36,000 for twelve months ($24,000 salary from 
General Budget and $12,000 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - ~nesthesiology ) , 
effective February 1, 1977. Ceneral Budget Funds needed ere to come from 
Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBc 432) 



THE lJNIV3RSIfl OF TEXAS MEDICAL BMCH GALVESTON - -- 
Board Meeti.ng - June 10, 1977 

AMENDMF,?~TS -- TO THE 1976-77 OPERAT~~UG BUDGET - continued 
MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Accept the resignation of Dr. Joseph C. DeWitt (lion-Tenure ) , Assistat 
~rofessoE at a compensation of $37,566 for twelve months ($31,300 salary 
($15,650 from General Budget, $5,650 from DHEW Grant 06-D-000004-06-0, and 
$10,000 from D W  Grant 06-D -000053-03) and $6,266 permissive augmentation from 
NSRDP - Family ~edicine), effective December 23, 1976. (RBC 447) 

Human Biological Chemistry - and Genetics 
9. Change the status of Dr. Creed W. Abell (Tenure) from Professor to Professor 
and Director, Division of Molecular Biology at a salary rate of $45,000 for 
twelve months ($41,170 from General Budget and $3,830 from DKEN Grant 
5~1-CIA-17701-02), effective January 1, 1977. (RBC 362) 

10. Change the status of Dr. Jon I. Teng (lion-Tenure), Research Scientist - 
Faculty from one-half time to full-time at the same salary rate of $16,500 for 
twelve months, effective February 21, 1977. Additional funds needed are to 
come from D H !  Grant 5~01-HL-10160-11. (RBC 464) 

11. Change the status of Dr. John A. Hooper (lion-Tenure) from Assistant Professor 
to Lecturer at the same salary rate of $23,600 for twelve months for the period 
February 1, 1977 through April 30, 1977. (RBC 465) 

12. Change the title only of Dr. Richard R. Fritz (lion-Tenure) from Research 
Scientist - Faculty to Instructor at the same salary rate of $19,700 for twelve 
months, effective September 1, 1976. (RBC 467) 

13. Accept the resignation of Dr. John A. Hooper (lion-Tenure), Lecturer at a 
salary rate of $23,600 for twelve months, effective March 1, 1977. (RBC 510) 

Internal Medicine 
14. Cnange the status of Dr. Roy S. Ream (?ion-Tenure) , Instructor, from 
full-time to part-time at the same salary of $16,710 for twelve mont'ns ($7,000 
from General Budget and $9,710 from MSRDP - Inter~al ~edicine) , effective 
January 1, 1977. Dr. Ream also serves as Instructor (part-time) at a salary 
of $1,980 in School of Allied Health Sciences - Health Care Sciences. Total 
salary for twelve months, $18,690. (IIBC 433) 

15. Appoint Dr. Scott N. Swisher, Jr., (Non-Tenure) as Visitlng Professor 
(part-time), without salary, effective January 1, 1977. (RBc 444) 

16. Accept the resignation of Dr. Stephen R. Newmark (lion-Tenure), Assistant 
Professor at a compensation of $34,000 for twelve months ($30,600 salary from 
General Budget and $3,400 permissive augnentation from MSRDP - Internal ~edicine), 
effective February 28, 1977. (RBC 446) 

17. Change the status of Dr. Ralph D. Millsaps (lion-Tenure), Assistant Instructor 
from full-time to part-time at the same salary of $14,460 for helve months 
($7,000 from General Budget and $7,460 from MSRDP - Internal ~edicine), effective 
January 1, 1977. Dr. Millsaps also serves as Assistant Instructor (part-time) 
at a salary of $1,980 in School of Allied Health Sciences - Health Care Sciences. 
Total salary for twelve months, $16,440. (RBC 456) 



TKE UrJrVERSITY OF TEXAS NZDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTOR - -- - 
Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

AMENDMENTS -- TO THE 1976-77 OISERATIXG BUDGET - continued 
MEDICAL SCHOOL - cont2nued 
Internal Medicine - continued 
18.pt the resignation of Dr. John T. Mader (IXon-~enure), Assistant Instruc- 
tor (part-time) at a salary of $2,060 for twelve months, effective February 28, 
1977. (RBC 521) 

19. Accept the resignation of Dr. Steven R. Findlay (Ron-~enure), Assistant 
Instructor (part-time) at a salary of $2,260 for twelve months, effective 
February 28, 1977. (RBc 522) 

Microbiology 
20. Change the source of funds for Dr. Larry J. -4rcement (Ron-~en~e), Research 
Scientist - Faculty (part-time) at a salary of $10,000 for twelve monihs from 
$7,272 from DHEW Grant 5~01-RR-05427-15 and $2,728 from DHEW Grant ~01-~~-61042 
to $7,272 from General Budget and $2,728 from DHEW Grant ~01-CP-61042, effective 
February 1, 1977. General Budget funds needed are to come from Unallocated 
Appropriations Instructional. (RBC 460) 

21. Change the status of Dr. Howard R. Williams, Jr. (Ron-~enure) from Senior 
Research Associate to Faculty Associate at the same salary rate of $17,580 for 
twelve months, effectLve March 1, 1977. Funds needed are to come from DIEN 
Grant NIE1 BT01-AI-02101. (RBC 475 ) 

Psychiatry 
22. Change the status of Mrs. Israela Meyerstein (Ron-~enme) from Clinical 
Faculty Associate (part-time), without salary, to Faculty Associate at a salary 
rate of $18,500 for twelve months ($3,600 from D m ,  Grant 5~02-MH-06034-20 and 
$14,900 from MSRDF - Psychiatry), effective September 1, 1976. (RBc 22) 

23. Appo2nt M r .  B u l  F. Dell as Associate in Psychology (one-half time) at a 
salary rate of $18,500 for twelve months ($11,300 from MSXDP - Psychiatry and 
$7,200 from DHEW Grant 5~02-~~-0603b-20), effective February 15, 1977. (RBc 458) 

24. Appoint Dr. Harry A. D-mkin, Jr. (Ron-~enure) as Clinical Assistant Professor 
(part-time), without salary, effective February 1, 1977. (RBc 473) 

25. Appoint Dr. Robert L. Vosburg (Ron-!Tenure) as Clinical Specialist at a 
compensatio.n of $50,000 for twelve months ($34,000 sala,ry from General Budget 
and $16,000 permissive augaentation from MSRDP - Psychiatry), effective March 1, 
1977. General Budget funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - 
Instructional. (BC 489) 

26. Grant a leave of absence without salary to Mrs. Israela Meyerstein (Ron-!Tenure ) , 
Faculty Associate at a salarj rate of $18,500 for twelve months, for the period 
February 5, 1977 through February 14, 1977. Reappoint Mrs. Meyerstein at one- 
half tihe at the same salary rate, effective February 15, 1977. Funds needed 
are to come from MSRDP - Psychiatry. (RBc 514) 

27. Accept the resignation of Dr. Donald A. Bosshart   on-~enure), Assistant 
Professor (part-time ) , without salary, effective March 8, 1977. (RBC 518) 

Obstetrics - and Gynecology 
28. Appoint Dr. Roosevelt Taylor, Jr. as Clinical Specialist (part-time) at a 
salary of $22,500 for twelve months, effective December 15, 1976. Funds needed 
are to come from the Brackenridge Residency Account. (RBc 451) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF =@is MEDICAL BRA.NCH AT - GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

AMENDmNTS TO THE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
A- 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Otolaryngology 
29. Appoint Dr. Ronald W. Deskin (Non-~enure) as Clinical Instructor (part-time), 
without salary, effective January 13, 1977. (RBc 502) 

30, Increase the compensation of Dr. Cerri M. Griffiths (Non-~enure), Assistant 
Professor, from $51,000 ($34,000 salary from General Budget and $17,000 permissive 
augmentation from MSRDP - ~tolaryngology) to $52,500 for twelve months ($35,000 
salary from General Budget and $17,500 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - 
~tolaryngology), effective April 1, 1977. Additional General Budget funds 
needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. Dr. Griffiths 
also serves as Adjunct Member (part-time), without salary, in the Marine Bio- 
medical Institute. (RBC 534) 

31. Increase the compensation of Dr. Vincent G. Caruso   on-~enure), Assistant 
Professor, from $46,950 ($31,300 salary from Ceneral Budget and $15,650 permissive 
augmentation from MSRDP - ~tolaryngology) to $48,840 for twelve months ($32,560 
salary from Ceneral Budget and $16,280 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - 
~tolaryngology ) , effective April 1, 1977. Additional General Budget funds needed 
are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBC 535) 

32. Increase the compensation of Dr. James T. Love, Jr. (Non-~enure), Assistant 
Professor, from $48,900 ($32,600 salary from General Budget and $16: 300 permissive 
augmentation from MXRDP - ~tolary-ngology) to $50,790 for twelve months ($33,860 
salary from General Budget and $16,930 permissive augmentation from WFDP - 
otolaryngology ) , effective April 1, 1977. Additional General Budget funds needed 
are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. (RBc 536) 

Pathology 
33. Appoint Dr. Zoltan L. Bandi  on-Tenwe) as Assistxnt Professor at a salary 
rate of $30,000 for twelve months, effective February 1, 1977. Funds needed are 
to come from the departmental teaching salaries budget. (RBc 443) 

34. Appoint Dr. Richard E. Slavin   on-Tenure) as Associate Professor at a 
compensation of $55,000 for twelve months ($37,000 salary from General Budget 
and $18,000 permissive augmentation from MSRDP - pathology ) , effective February 15, 
1977. General Budget funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - 
Instru-ctional. (RBC 476) 

35. E f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977, change t h e  source  of funds f o r  M r s .  Mary T. Moslen 
(Non-Tenure), Research S c i e n t i s t  - Facu l ty  a t  a s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,000 f o r  twelve 
months, from DHEW Grant 7R01-AM-19814-01 t o  $9,500 from General Budget and $9,500 
from DHEW Grant 7R01-AM-19814-01. General Budget funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
Unallocated Appropriat ions - I n s t r u c t i o n a l .  (RBC 511) 

36. Appoint Dr. Ernest 0. Mueller, Jr.,  on-~enure) as Clinical Assistant 
Professor (part-time), without salary, effective April 1, 1977. (RBC 538) 

Pediatrics 
37. Accept the resignation of Dr. Sharon L. Kulig (Tenure), Associate Professor 
at a compensation of $25,000 for twelve months ($22,000 salary ($3,000 from 
General Budget and $19,090 from DHEW Grant MCT-000240-12-0) and $3,000 permissive 
augmentation from MSRDP - pediatrics), effective February 11, 1977. (RBc 454) 



THE UNIVXRSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL B W C H  AT GALVESTON - -- -- 
Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

AMENDMENTS -- TO !EKE 1976-77 OPE-RATING BUDGET - continued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Phamacolo 
3. AppoinYDr . Ahrned E. Ahmed   on-~enure) as Assistant Professor (part-time), 
without salary, effective Jznuary 17, 1977. Dr. Abed also serves ss Assistant 
Professor at a salary rate of $22,500 in the Department of Pathology. (RBc 452) 

Physiology - and Biophysics 
39. Accept the resignation of Dr. Salah Ayachi  on-~enure), Teaching Associate 
at a salary rate of $13,450 for twelve months, effective January 31, 1977. 
(RBc 457) 

40. Charnge the status of Dr. Peter J. Schwartz  on-~enure), Adjunct Associate 
Professor, from part-time, without salary, to full-time at a salary rate of 
$28,800 for twelve months for the period March 1, 1977 through April 30, 1977. 
Funds needed are to come from DHlW Grant 3~01-HL-18798-02~1. (RBc 525) 

Preventive Medicine - and Community Health 
42. Accept the resignation of Dr. Joseph C. DeWitt (Non-~enure), Assistant 
Professor (part-time), without salary,-effective December 23, 1976. (RSC 449) 

43. Accept the resignation of Dr. Donald A. Bosshart (Non-~enure), P,ssistant 
Professor (part-time), without salary, effective March 8, 1977. (RBc 517) 

Radiology 
44. Appoint Dr. Eugenio G. Aqaro (NOD-  en we) as Instructor at a compensation 
of $30,000 for twelve months ($21,000 salary from Ceneral Budget and $9,000 
permissive augmentation from MSRDP - surgery), effective March 15, 1977. General 
Budget fwds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. 
(mc 495 ) 

m n g e  the status of Dr. Reinhard K. Teichmann  on-~enure) as Visiting 
Instructor (full-time) at a salary rate of $10,000 for twelve months to part-time, 
without sala,ry, effective January 1, 1977. (RBc 459) 

46. Accept the resignation of Dr. Janusz S . Swierczek   on-~enure ) , Instructor 
(part-time) at a sala,ry of $10,000 for twelve months, effective March 10, 1977. 
(RBc 472) 

47. Grant a Leave of Absence without salary to Dr. Patrick J. Kelly   on-~enure), 
Assistant Professor at a compensation of $41,900 for twelve months ($28,~00 
salary ($11,400 from General Budget and $16,600 from Research Grant - surgery) 
and $i3,900 pe-missive augmentation from bERDP - surgery), effective January 15, 
1977. Dr. Kelly will continue to serve as Adjunct Member (part-time), without 
salary, in the Marine Biomedical Institute. (RBc 539) 

ALLIED KEP;LTH S C m E S  SCHOOL 
Health Care Sciences 
-point Mr. John H. Ansohn  on-  en we) as Instructor at a salary rate of 
$14,500 for twelve months, effective February 1, 1977. Funds needed are to come 
from DHE3d Grant ~01-MB-24118. (RBC 440) 



TKE UNIVERSITY OF TMClS MEDICAL BXATTCH AT aLVESTON - -- - 
Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

AMENDMENTS -- TO THE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 
Health Care Sciences - continued 
-point Dr. Roy S. Ream (Non-~enure) as Instructor (part-time) at a salary 
of $1,980 for twelve months from DHEW Grant N01-~~-24118, effective January I, 
1977. Dr. Ream also serves as instructor (part-time) at a salary rate of 
$16,710 in the Department of Internal Medicine. Total salary for twelve months, 
$18,690. (RBC 434) 

50. AppoTnt Dr. Ralph D . Millsaps (Non-~enure ) as Assistant Instructor (part-time ) 
at a salary of $1,980 for twelve months from DHEW Grant ~01-MB-24118, effective 
January 1, 1977. Dr. Millsaps also serves as Assistant instructor (part-time ) 
at a salary of $14,460 in the Department of Internal MedicTne. Total salary 
for twelve months, $16,440. (RBC 455) 

51. Accept the resignation of Dr. Joseph C. DeWftt c on-~enure), Adjunct 
Assistant Professor (part-time), '~~ith0U.t salary, effective December 23, 1976. 
(RBC 448) 

52. Change the status of Dr. Benjmin L. Allen, Jr., (Nan-Tenure) from Adjunct 
Assistant Professor (part-time), without salary, to Adjunct Associate Professor 
(part-time), without salary, effective March 1, 1977. Dr. Allen also serves 
as Associate Professor at a compensation of $57,000 ($38,000 salary from General 
Budget and $19,000 permissive aupentation from MSRDP - surgery) in the 
Department of Surgery. (RBc 487) 

53. Accept the resignation of Dr. Donald A. Bosshart, Research Associate - Realth 
Care Sciences (part-time) at a salary of $1,200 for twelve months, effective 
March 8, 1977. (RBc 519) 

Medical Record Administration 
-point Mrs. Kathryn E. Howard (Non-~enure) as Assistant Professor at a 
salary rate of $17,000 for twelve months, effective March 1, 1977. Funds needed 
are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - School of Allied Health Sciecces. 
(RBc 474) 

Occupational Therapy 
55. Appoint ~Mrs . Maria A. Dean  on-~enure ) as Instructor (part-time ) , without 
salary, effective Februa-ry 1, 1977. (FBC 445) 

56. Change the status of Mrs. Katherine A. Droge (nee Martinez) (Non-Tenure), 
from Adj unct Instruc5or (part-time ) , without salary, to Instructor (part-time ) 
at a salary of $2,943 for twelve months, effective February 1, 1977. Funds 
needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Allied Health Sciences. 
(RBc 501) 

57. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Nancy L. Van Slyke (Non-Tenure), Adjunct 
Instructor (part-time), without salary, effective February 28, 1977. (RBC 528) 

Physical Therapy 
58. Accept the resignation of Xrs. Pamela Mdeman (Non-Tenure), Adjunct Instruc- 
tor (part-time), without salary, effective February 28, 1977. (RBc 486) 

59. Accept the resignation of Miss Bonnie J. ITnittingLon (??on-~enure), Adjmct 
Instructor (part-time), without s d ~ n j ,  effective February 28, 1977. (RBC 488) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRKNCH AT GALVESTOLT - -- - 
Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 
Ph sical Therapy - continued 
h p t  the resignation of Mrs. Virginia Treadaway (lion-Tenure) , Adjunct 
Instructor (part-time), without salary, effective December 31, 1976. (RBC 481) 

61. Appoint Miss Diane L. Miles   on-~enuzze) as Adjunct Instructor (part-time), 
without salary, effective January 1, 1977. (RBC 482) 

62. Appoint M r .  Richard D. Combs   on-Tenure) as Adjunct Instructor (part-tLme) , 
without salary, effective January 1, 1977. (RBc 483) 

63. Accept the resignation of Mr. Michael E. Hill (Non-~enure), Adjunct Instruc- 
tor (part-time), without salary, effective February 28, 1977. (RBc 495) 

64. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Susan E. Grawe (Non-Tenare), Adjunct Instruc- 
tor (part-time) , without salary, effective February 28, 1977. (RBC 497) 

65. Accept the resignation of Kr. Bill R. Snowden (l!Ton-Tenure), Adjunct Instruc- 
tor (part-time), without salary, effective February 17, 1977. (RBc 499) 

66. Acce3t the resignation of Miss Janeva I. Porter (Non-~enure), Adjunct 
Instructor (part-time), without salary, effective February 28, 1977. (RBc 500) 

67. Accept the resignation of Miss Lucy J. Weisbender   on-~enure), L4djunct 
Instructor (part-time), without salary, effective February 28, 1977. (RBc 503) 

68. Appoint Mrs. Mary R. Duff (Non-~enure) as Adjunct Instructor (part-time), 
without salary, effective March 1, 1977. (RBc 505) 

69. Appoint Miss Gail A. Silverthorn (?Ton-Tenure) as Adjunct Instrrictor (part- 
time), without salary, effective March 1, 1977. (RBc 506) 

70. Appoint Mrs. Karen L. Young   on-~enure) as Adjunct Instructor (part-tine) , 
without salary, effective March 1, 1977. (RSC 507) 

71. Appoint Mrs. Mary A. Ballard (Non-~enwre) as Adjunct Instructor (part-time), 
without salary, effective January 1, 1977. (RBc 526) 

72. Appoint Mrs. Deborah J. Popielarczyk  on-~enure) as Tnstructor at a salary 
rate of $13,000 for twelve months, effective March 28, 1977. Funds needed are 
to come from DHEW Grant 1D01-AH-70053-01. (RBC 527) 

73. Appoint Elizabeth Aiken   on-~enure) as Adjmct Tnstructor (part-time), 
without salary, effective January 1, 1977. (RBc 529) 

74. Appoint Mrs. Patricia Armstrong   on-~enure) as Adjunct Instructor (part- 
time), without salary, effective January 1, 1977. (RBC 530) 

75. Appoint Mrs. Cathy T. Black   on-~enure) as Adjunct Instructor (part-time), 
without salary, effective January 1, 1977. (RBc 531) 

76. Appoint Mrs. Janet M. Janecka   on-Tenure) as Adjunct Instructor (part-time), 
without salary, effective January 1, 1977. (RBc 541) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS PLEDICAL BMTCH AT GAmSTON - A- - 
Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

AMETJDMENTS -- TO THE 1976-77 OPERATIl!TG BUDGET - continued 
ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 
Allied Health Services 
77. Reappoint Dr. Philip D. Rutsohn (Non-Tenure) as Assistant Professor at a 
salary rate of $18,000 from General Budget, effective September 1, 1976. Funds 
needed are to come from the departmental teaching salaries budget and Unallocated 
Appropriations - Allied Health Sciences. (RBC 39) 

78. Accept the resignation of Dr. Philip D. Rutsohn (Non-~enure), Associate 
Professor at a salary rate of $18,000 for twelve months, effective December 31, 
1976. (RBc 515) 

NLTRSING SCHOOL 
Nursing School 
79. Appoint Miss Sudie A. Cornell (Non-Tenure) as Assistant Professor (two-fifths 
time) at a nine months salary rate of $13,500 for the period January 1, 1977 
through May 31, 1977. Funds needed are to coxe from DKEW Grant 2~04-~~~-01360-05. 
(mc 441) 

80. Appoint Mrs. Maria I. Diaz (lion-~enure) as Instructor (three-fifths time) 
at a nine months salary rate of $13,000 for the period January 10, 1977 through 
May 31, 1977- Funds needed are to come from DHEW Grant 2~04-NU-01360-05. 
(RBc 491) 

81. Appoint Mrs, Barba.ra G. Mason (lion-Tenure) as Instructor (three-fifths time) 
at a cine months salary rate of $13,000 for the period January 10, 1977 through 
May 31, 1977. Funds needed are to come fron DHl5d Grant 2~04-NU-01360-05. 
(RBC 492) 

82. Appoint Mrs. Virginia L. Hopkins (Non-Tenure) as Instructor (three-fifths 
time) at a nine months salary rate of $13,000 for the period January 10, 1977 
through May 31, 1977. Funds needed are to come from DHEW Grant 2~04-~~-01360-05. 
(RBc 493) 

83. Appoint Miss Barbara Bishop (Non-Tenwe) as Associate Professor at a sala-ry 
rate of $23,000 for twelve months, effective March 15, 1977. Funds needed are 
to come from DHEN Grant 1~24-XU-00044-01. (RBc 532) 

84. Change the status of Miss Sara G. Fuller  on-~enure), Associate Professor, 
from four-fifths time at a nine months salary rate of $17,600 from General Budget 
to full-time at the same salary rate ($7,040 salary from General Budget and 
$10,560 from DHEW Grant 1~2h-~~~-00044-01) for the period Pqril 1, 1977 through 
May 31, 1977. (BC 533) 

- 
n c e p t  the resignation of Mr. Donald P. Stevens, Director, Credit and 
Collections at a sala-ry rate of $19,500 for twelve months, effective January 16, 
1977. 1%. Stevens is transferring to line Office of the President. (RBC 437) 

Nursing Service - Administration 
86.1ncre the salary rate of Mrs. Isabel F. Walsh, Assistant Director, 
Nursing Service, from $14,854 to $16,354 for twelve months, effective April 1, 
1977. Additional General Budget funds needed are to come from the departmental 
non-teaching salaries. (RBc 542) 



THE UNI?IERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANG-I AT GALTIESTON - -- - 
Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

AMETJDMEITTS -- TO THE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
UNIVERSITY HOSPIWLS 
Surgical Operating Suite 
87. Appoint Mr. Mark Kurusz as Chief Perfusionist at a salary rzte of $25,000 
for twelve months, effective March 9, 1977. Funds needed are to come from 
Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals. (BC 524) 

Clinical Laboratory 
88. Increase the salary rate of Miss Mona R. Hercher, Administrative Coordinator, 
from $16,342 to $17,580 for twelve months, effective February 1, 1977. Additional 
funds needed are to come from the departmental non-teaching salaries budget. 
(RBC 442) 

Infection Control 
89. Increase the salary rate of Mr. George T. Brown, Technical Director, from 
$13,908 to $14,500 for twelve months, effective April 1, 1977. Additional funds 
needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals. (RBc 537) 

School Service for Pediatric and Psychiatric Patients - - 
90. Accept the resignation of Miss Jo Ann Kahla, School Teacher (one-half time) 
at a salary rate of $11,856 for twelve months, effective February 28, 1977. 
(RBC 462) 

91. Appoint Mrs. Amy R. Hejtmancik as School Teacher at a salary rate of $9,972 
for twelve months, effective March 7, 1977. Funds needed are to come from the 
departmental non-teaching salaries budget. (RBC 484) 

THE MARINE BIOMEDICAL IXSTITCTTE - 
The Marine Biomedical Institute - 
92. Change the status of M r .  Kenneth L. Johnson from Facilities Coordinator at a 
salary rate of $15,043 to Chief, Facilities and Marine Operations Sections at a 
salary rate of $16,999 for twelve months, effective February 1, 1977. Additional 
funds needed are to come from the departmental non-teaching salaries budget. 
(RBC 435) 

93. Change the status of Mr. John L. Eurr from Fiscal Officer at a salary rate 
of $23,388 to Chief, Administrative Division at a salary rate of $25,000 for 
twelve months, effective February 1, 1977. Additional funds needed are to come 
from t'ne departmental non-teaching salaries budget. (FBC 439) 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
-:-o- of the Executive Dean 

Ma2ntelzance and Opera* ~lon ' 

To: Office of the Executive Dean 
Travel 

For: This transfer will provide funds for 
additional trips to Allstin and other 
neetings required by Dr. Brandt. 

(RBC 504) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALYESTON - -- - 
Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

AMEPDMENTS -- TO THE 1976-77 OPE-RATING BUDGET - continued 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS - cont2nued -- 
95. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 

To: Office of the Dean of Medicine: 
Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will pro-vide fuds for the 
creation of three new positions, effective 
March 1, 1977: One Systems Analyst I1 at a 
salary rate of $17,004, one Instructional 
Media Coordinator at a salary rate of 
$12,168, and one Editor I at a salary rate 

' 

of $9 , 648 for twelve months. 
(mc 512) 

96. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 
To: Institute for the Medical Emanities: 

Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide funds for the 
creation of a new position of Clerk-Typist 111 
at a salary rate of $8,436 for twelve months, 
effective February 7, 1977. 

(mc 453) 

97. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 

To : Pathology : 
Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide funds for the 
creation of a new position of Healtl 
Education Assistant at a salary rate of 
$9, 336 for twelve months, effective 
February 16, 1977. 

(mc 469) 

98. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 
To: Pediatrics: 

Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide funds for the 
creation of two new positions, effective 
February 1, 1977. One will be a Research 
Associate at a salary rate of $11,772 and 
the other a Research Technician at a 
salary rate of $11,388 for twelve months. 

(RBC 461) 



THE UNlVERSITY 2 TEXAS BEDICAL BRANCH GALVESTON 
Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

-4MEmMENTS -- TO THE 1976-77 OPERATIKG BUDGZT - continued 
TRANS-WR OF FUNDS - continued 
99. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 

To: Pediatrics: 
Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide funds for a new 
position of Research Associate (part-time) 
at a salary rate of $14,125 for twelve 
months, effective Februa-ry 7, 1977. 

(RBc 470) 

100. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructionai 
To : Pediatrics : 

Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide funds for the 
creation of a new position of Clerk-Typist I 
at a salary rate of $6,240 for twelve nonths, 
effective March 21, 1977. 

(RBc 523) 

101. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional 

To: Pharmacology: 
Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide funds for the 
creation of a new position of Research 
Technician at a salary rate of $10,308 
for twelve months, effective February 21, 
1977 

(RBC 463) 

102. From: U~allocated Appropriations - School of Allied 
Health Sciences 

To: Office of the Dean of Allied Health Sciences: 
Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide funds for the 
creation of a new position of Clerk Typist I1 
at a salary rate of $6,672 for twelve months, 
effective February 24, 1977. 



TIE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON - -- - 
Board. Meeting - June 10, 1977 

AMENDPIENTS -- TO THE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET - continued. 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued. -- 
103. From: Unallocated. Appropriations - 8Tursing School 

To: Nursing School: 
Non-Teaching Sa la r ies  

For: This t r ans f e r  w i l l  pr0vid.e funds f o r  t he  
creat ion of e ight  new posi t ions  of Work-Study 
S tud.ent (par t -  time) f o r  t he  period. January 1, 
1977 through May 31, 1977. Five w i l l  be  a t  a 
s a l a ry  of $1,524, two a t  $1,608 and. one a t  
$2 , l l 2  f o r  twelve months. 

(FBc 431) 

104. From: Unallocated. Appropriations - Nursing School 

To: Nursing School: 
Maintenance and. Operation 

For: This t r ans f e r  w i l l  pr0vid.e fund.s f o r  continued. 
operations f o r  t he  remainder of t h i s  f i s c a l  
year. 

(mc 490) 

105. From: Unallocated. Appropriations - Nursing School 

To: Nursing School: 
Non-Teaching Sa l a r i e s  

For: This t r ans f e r  w i l l  pr0vid.e fund.s f o r  t h e  
creat ion of e igh t  new pcs i t ions  of 
Work-S tudy S tud.ents (par t -  t h e )  a t  an 
annual. s a l a ry  of $1,620 f o r  the  period. 
September 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976. 

(mc 494) 

106. From: Unallocated. Appropriations - Hospitals 

To: Credit and. Collections:  
Maintenance and. Operation 

For: This t r ans f e r  w i l l  pr0vid.e funds f o r  
continued. operations f o r  t h e  remaind.er 
of t h i s  f i s c a l  year. 

(mc 576) 



llllE UNIYERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL B W m  AT GALVESTON - -- - 
Board Meeting - June 10, 1977 

AMEIVDmNTS -- TO TIE 1976-77 OPEPSLTING BTJDGET 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS - continued 
107. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals 

To: Out-Patient Clinics: 
Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide funds for the 
creation of three new positions of Clerk 11, 
one at a salary rate of $6,456, effective 
February 1, 1977, and two at a salary rate 
of $6,240 for twelve months, effective 
February 21, 1977. 

(mc 477) 

108. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals 

To: Out-Patient Clinics: 
Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide funds for the 
creation of two new positions of Clerk 11, 
one at a salary rate of $6,240 for twelve 
months, effective March 1, 1977, and one at 
a salary rate of $5,832 for twelve months, 
effective March 7, 1977. 

(RBC 513) 

109. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals 
To: Staff Development: 

Maintenance and Operation 

For: This transfer will provide funds for contin~ed 
operations for the remainder of this fiscal 
year. 

(mc 540) 

110. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Bospitels 

To: Sterile Supply: 
Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide fbnds for six 
new positions of ~uppl~/~rocessin~/~istr~bution 
Technician I at a salary rate of $5,280 for 
twelve months, effective on the following 
dates: three on Jznuary 17, 1977, one on 
January 18, 1977, one on Jxnuary 19, 1977, 
and one on February 3, 1977. 

(RE~C 478) 



THE lJiV~SITY OF TEXAS bEDICP-L BRAITCH AT GALVESTON - -- - 
Board Meeting - June LO, 1977 

AMENDWNTS -- TO THE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 
TRANSFER A- OF RJXDS - continued 
111. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals 

To: Radiology Service: 
Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide funds for the 
creation of a new position of Clerk I11 
at a salary rate of $7,380 for twelve 
months, effective January 1, 1977. 

(mc 438) 

112. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals 
To : Laundry: 

Maintenance and Operation 

For: This transfer will provide funds for 
continued operations for the remainder 
of this fiscal year. 

(RBC 466) 

113. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals 
To: Renal Transplant Center: 

Maintenance and Operation 

For: This transfer will provide funds for 
continued operations for the remainder 
of this fiscal year. 

509) 

114. From: The Marine Biomedical Institute - Narine Medicine: 
Maintenance and Operation $6,000.00 

To: The Marine Biomedical Institute - Marine Medicjxe: 
Travel $~,OOO.OO 

For: This transfer will provide funds for travel 
to Scotland by Dr. Brian Hills, and travel 
related to Marine Biomedical Institute 
research and scientific cruises for the 
balance of this fiscal year for fourteen 
members of Marine Biomedical Institute 
faculty and staff. 

(mc 498) 



HealthScienceCenterAtHouston 
P.O. Box 20036 
Houston, Texas 77025 
(713) 792-4975 

Office of the President 

May 13, 1977 

Deputy Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado S t ree t  
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Deputy Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for t h e  June  10, 1977 meeting of t h e  Board of Regents 

is subrnitted for your recommendation and presentation t o  t h e  Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincergly, 

T. G. Blocker, Jr., M.D. 
v 

President 

iol School Dental Branch Graduate School of Eiamediul Sciences * Allied Health Sciences Schwl Public Health School Schwl of N u r s i l  Speech and Haring Institute Division of Continuing Education 

HH- I 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOIJSTON 

Docket 

Board of Regents'  Meeting June  10, 1977 

ABSENCES FROM USUAL AND REGULAR DUTIES: The following authorizations t o  be absent 
for  periods in excess of twenty-nine days a r e  reported in accordance with Section 13.33, 
Chapter  111, Par t  Two, of t h e  Rules and Regulations of t h e  Board of Regents. 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

1. Dr. Lewis PI. Roht, Associate Professor of Epidemiology, Cen te r  for  Demographic and 
Population Genetics,  March 15, 1977 t o  March 14, 1978, t o  Fukuoka, Japan,  t o  be Associate 
Investigator of American and Japanese Red Cross organizations in a collaborative clinical t r i a l  
t o  t a k e  place in Japan. Travel expenses, Dr. Roht's salary, fr inge benefits, and indirect costs  
will be paid by t h e  American Red Cross. 

GIFTS: Approval is respectfully requested for  t h e  acceptance of t h e  following gifts. 

Donor -- - - -- Purpose and Condition Amount 

HOIJSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Mrs. P. E. Turner To assist in t h e  renovation and re- 1,000 shares of 
950 Houston Club equipping of t h e  Neonatal Unit of Capi ta l  Stock of 

Building Annex Herrnann Hospital and The University Exxon Corporation 
Houston, Texas 77002 of Texas Medical School at Houston. 

(This is t h e  fourth yearly instal lment 
toward a $500,000 commitment.  

Value of s tock at close of market  on $50,210.81 
d a t e  of sale, February 23, 1977. 

Dividend 
Total  g i f t  

2. George & Mary Josephine To be used toward research seeking $ 5,000.00 
Hamman Foundation a cure  fo r  Huntington's Chorea  

1300 Main Street ,  Suite 614 disease. 
Houston, Texas 77002 

DENTAL BRANCH 

1. Ellrnan Dental  Manu- In support of t h e  School of Dentistry Dento-Surg 9OFFP 
facturing Co., Inc. for  use by undergraduate students. Electrosurgery 

11 35 Railroad Avenue Unit 
Hewlett ,  New York 11 557 

Value on March 29, 1977 $ 395.00 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is respect-  
fully requested for  t h e  following grants  and agreements.  

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

I. Gran t  by which Bristol Laboratories, Division of Bristol-Myers Company, P. 0. Box 657, 
Syracuse, New York 13201, provides $22,500 for a one-year period for continued support of a 
technician and post-doctoral fellow involved in therapeut ic  drug monitoring, including studies 
on the  phar macokine t ics of bleom ycin, t h e  development of a radioimmunoassay for 
carrninomycin and BU-2231, and t h e  completion of studies on t h e  bleomycin inactivating 
enzyme. Alan Broughton, M.D., Associate Professor, Depar tment  of Pathology, Medical 
School, is Program Director. This award was made on behalf of Bristol Laboratories by 
Stanley T. Crooke, M.D., Rh.D., Associate Director of Medical Research. 

2. Grant  by which Eaton Professional Services Depar tment ,  Division of Morton-Norwich 
Products, Inc., Norwich, New York 13815, provides $300 fo r  t h e  second quarter  of continued 
support of t h e  General  Surgery Fellowship t o  provide supplemental income for residents. The 
fellowship is under t h e  direction of Stanley 3. Dudrick, M.D., Professor and Director of t h e  
Depar tment  of Surgery, Medical School. This g ran t  was made on behalf of Eaton Professional 
Services Depar tment  by D. L. Manzer. 

3. Gran t  by which Eaton Professional Services Depar tment ,  Division of Morton-Norwich 
Products, Inc., Norwich, New York 13815, provides $300 for  t h e  third quarterly payment for 
continued support of t h e  Eaton Resident Fellowship in Urology. The fellowship is  under t h e  
direction of J. N. Corriere,  Jr., M.D., Professor and  Chairman, Depar tment  of Urology, 
Medical School. The g ran t  was made  on behalf of t h e  Eaton Professional Services Depar tment  
by D. L. Manzer. 

4. Grant  by which McGaw Laboratories, Division of American Hospital Supply Corporation, 
P. 0. Box 11887, Santa  Ana, California 9271 1, provides $15,000 for support of a study enti t led,  
"Effects of Intravenous Hyperalimentation on Host-Tumor Utilization of Nutrient  Substrates 
and Host Cellular I m m ~ n i t y ' ~ .  Stanley J. Dudrick, M.D., Chairman, Depar tment  of Surgery, is 
Program Director. 

5. Gran t  by which McGaw Laboratories, Division of American Hospital Supply Corporation, 
P. 0. Box 11887, Santa  Ana, California 92711, provides $15,000 for support of a project 
enti t led,  "Effects of Oral  and Intravenous Amino Acids on Tumor Growth, Response t o  
Chemotherapy, and Host Immunocornpetence". Stanley 3. Dudrick, M.D., Professor and 
Chairman of t h e  Depar tment  of Surgery, Medical School, is Project  Director. 

6. Grant  by which The IJpjohn Company, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001, provides $49,500 for  
the  period February 1, 1977 through January 31, 1978 for support of a study enti t led,  
"Determination of t h e  Usefulness of Choilestyramine in Treating o r  Preventing Diarrhea/Coliitis 
with Clindamycin". The objectives of this study are: (1) t o  determine t h e  efficacy of 
cholestyrarnine in t h e  t r e a t m e n t  of diarrhea/colitis; (2) t o  determine if choiestyramine 
prevents inflammatory changes in t h e  colon following diarrhea with clindamycin therapy; (3) t o  
determine whether t h e  presence of myeloperoxidase o r  feca l  leukocytes can be used as a 
diagnostic tool for ear ly  detect ion of antibiotic associated colitis; and (4) t o  study t h e  bile ac id  
metabolism, t h e  a l tera t ion of fecal  flora, and  immunology in se lected patients with 
clindam ycin/lincomycin associated diarrhealcolitis. Terry K. Satterwhite,  M.D., Assistant 
Professor of Medicine, Depar twent  of Infectious Diseases and Clinical Microbiology, Medical 
School, i s  Principal Investigator. The award was made on behalf of The Upjohn Company by 
Mrs. Jian Johnson, lnfectious Diseases Therapeutics. 

7. Gran t  by which Roche Medical Electronics lnc., a Subsidiary of Hoffmann-LaRoche Inc., 
Cranbury, New Jersey 08512, provides $100 for cornpietion of 5 case reports for continued 
support of research being conducted by Eugene W. Adcock, III, M.D., Associate Professor, 
Depar tment  of Pediatrics, Medical School. The award was made on behalf of Roche Medical 
Electronics Inc. by Howard M. Hochberg, M.D., Vice President--Medical Services. 



8. G r a n t  by which Roche  Medical Elec t ronics  Tnc., a Subsidiary of Hof f~nann-LaRoche  Inc., 
Cranbury ,  New J e r s e y  08512, provides $100 for  comple t ion  of 5 case repor t s  fo r  continued 
suppor t  of  r e sea rch  being conducted  by Eugene W. Adcock, 111, M.D., Associa te  Professor ,  
D e p a r t m e n t  of  Pedia t r ics ,  Medical  School. T h e  award  was m a d e  on  behalf of R o c h e  Medical  
Elec t ronics  Inc. by Howard M. Hochberg,  M.D., Vice President--Medical Services. 

9. Agreemen t  be tween  T h e  Universi ty of Texas  Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at Houston, Medical  
School and  Drookside Funera l  Home,  Inc., P. 0. Box 11099, Houston, Texas  77016 whereby t h e  
Houston Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  ag rees  t o  pay Brookside fo r  s e rv i ces  rendered  in connect ion  
wi th  t h e  t r anspor t a t ion  of cadave r s  for  a one-year  period beginning [March 24, 1977 and  sha l l  
cont inue  f rom yea r  t o  yea r  unless t e r m i n a t e d  by e i t h e r  pa r ty  upon giving 60  days  w r i t t e n  
notice.  T h e  a g r e e m e n t  was signed on  behalf of t h e  Houston Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  by G. C.  
Franklin, Vice Pres ident  f o r  Business Affairs.  

HOIJSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

I. G r a n t  by which In terna t ional  Association fo r  Den ta l  Research ,  21 1 Eas t  Chicago Avenue, 
Chicago,  Illinois 6061 1, provides $700 fo r  suppor t  of t h e  Johnson and  Johnson Den ta l  School 
Resea rch  Grant .  This g r a n t  is in tended to encourage  r e sea rch  by providing f inancia l  a s s i s t ance  
f o r  a n  undergraduate  s tuden t  who i s  t o  a t t e n d  t h e  Gene ra l  Session of t h e  IADR. John Victor 
Olson, D.D.S., Dean, Den ta l  Branch, i s  Program Director .  This a w a r d  was  m a d e  on  behalf of 
t h e  In terna t ional  Associat ion fo r  Den ta l  Resea rch  by Ar thur  R. F r e c h e t t e ,  D.D.S., Secre tary-  
Treasurer .  

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

1. C o n t r a c t  AP0 /5993  (MTP) be tween  T h e  Universi ty of Texas  i I ea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at 
Houston, School of Publ ic  Hea l th  and  t h e  Pan  Amer ican  Hea l th  Organiza t ion  whereby t h e  Pan  
Amer ican  Heal th  Organiza t ion  shal l  provide $3,000 f o r  t h e  period December  1, 1976 through 
December  31, 1977 for  a r epor t  t o  b e  prepared  by  t h e  School of Public  Hea l th  which conta ins  a 
l is t  of t h e  envi ronmenta l  s c i en t i s t s  in  t h e  Amer icas  and  a l i s t  of t h e  ins t i tu t ions  in t h e  
Amer icas  t h a t  a r e  conduct ing  spec ia l  r e sea rch  and/or  t each ing  progralns in t h e  envi ronmenta l  
sciences.  Lesl ie  A. Chambers ,  Ph.D., D e p a r t m e n t  of Environmental  Sciences,  School of Public  
Heal th ,  is Program Director .  This c o n t r a c t  was  signed on  behalf of t h e  Houston Hea l th  Sc ience  
C e n t e r  by Edward J. McLaughlin, Ph.D., Vice Pres ident  f o r  Opera t ions  and  Planning. 

2. G r a n t  954 by which T h e  Kelsey and  L e a r y  Foundation,  6624 Fannin, Houston, Texas  
77030, provides $14,500 for  t h e  period Janua ry  1, 1977 through D e c e m b e r  31, 1977 f o r  
cont inued suppor t  of a program ent i t led ,  "Training Program in  Occupat ional  Medicine". T h e  
purpose of t h i s  prograrn i s  t o  r ec ru i t  and  t r a i n  t w o  physicians in occupat ional  medic ine  and  f ind  
ways of rnaking th i s  program self-sustaining. Marcus  M. Key, M.D., Professor  of Occupat ional  
Medicine, i s  Program Direc tor .  This award  was m a d e  on behalf of T h e  Kelsey and Lea ry  
Foundation by Thomas  D. Anderson, Chai rman,  Board of Trustees.  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): Approval  i s  respec t fu l ly  r eques t ed  f o r  
t h e  following con t r ac t s .  

I. In teragency Coopera t ion  C o n t r a c t  IAC (76-77) - 1940 be tween  T h e  Universi ty of Texas  
Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at Houston (Receiving Agency) and  Texas  Woman's Universi ty 
(Pe r fo rming  Agency) whereby Performing Agency's D e p a r t m e n t  of Nutr i t ion  a n d  Food Se rv ice  
shal l  conduct  d i e t a ry  studies,  including adminis t ra t ion  of quest ionnaires t o  chi ldren and the i r  
pa ren t s  and  t h e  serv ing  of o n e  test mea l  t o  children. Receiv ing  Agency sha l l  re imburse  
Pe r fo rming  Agency $980 fo r  t h e  period Februa ry  23, 1977 through August 31, 1977. This 
c o n t r a c t  was signed on  behalf of t h e  Houston Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  by Edward J. McLaughlin, 
Ph.D., Vice Pres ident  fo r  Opera t ions  and  Planning and was approved by t h e  S t a t e  Board of 
Con t ro l  on Februa ry  23, 1977. 



THE IJNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) 
Board of Regents '  Meeting J u n e  10, 1977 

The  following g r a n t s  and  c o n t r a c t s  have  been  approved by t h e  Chief  Adminis t ra t ive  Of f i ce r  
a n d  a r e  hereby submi t t ed  fo r  r a t i f i ca t ion  by t h e  Board of Regents .  

1. Supplementa l  Coopera t ive  Agreemen t  /I002 to Genera l  Coopera t ive  Agreemen t  be tween  
The  Universi ty of Texas  Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  at Houston and Lyndon R. Johnson Space  
C e n t e r  by which bo th  par t ies  a g r e e  t o  es tab l i sh  a n  Occupat ional  Hea l th  Preceptorsh ip  Program 
f o r  a one-year  period f rom December  22, 1976 through December  21, 1977, and  shal l  cont inue  
frorn yea r  t o  yea r  unless t e r m i n a t e d  by e i t h e r  p a r t y  by giving s ix  lnonths wr i t t en  notice. This 
a g r e e m e n t  was  signed on  behalf of t h e  Houston Hea l th  Sc ience  C e n t e r  by Char l e s  A. Berry, 
M.D., President .  

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Resea rch  G r a n t  5 ROl GM-19494-06 by which t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of Heal th ,  Education a n d  
Welfare,  National  Ins t i tu te  of Genera l  Medical Sciences provides $33,076, plus appl icable  
indi rec t  cos ts ,  f o r  t h e  period May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 f o r  continued suppor t  of 
r e sea rch  en t i t l ed ,  ' lMolecular Basis of G e n e  Expression in Eukaryotes". The  objec t ives  of t h i s  
r e sea rch  are: ( I )  t o  purify t h e  RNA polymerase  I1 s t imu la to ry  f a c t o r s  (51 and S2) t o  
homogenei ty  and  a sce r t a in  the i r  subunit  composit ion,  (2) t o  establ ish whether  f a c t o r s  funct ion  
primari ly by binding t o  RNA polymerase  II o r  t o  na t ive  DNA, ( 3 )  t o  examine  t h e  ro l e  of S2 
f a c t o r  in spec i f i c  ini t iat ion,  and  (4) t o  test t h e  e f f e c t  of f a c t o r s  on  subunit  reassembly.  T h e  
t o t a l  pro jec t  period i s  Rnay 1, 1975 through April 30, 1978. S tanley  P. Rlat t i ,  Ph.D., Ass is tan t  
Professor ,  Biochemistry a n d  Molecular Biology, Medical  School, i s  Principal  Invest igator .  T h e  
major i ty  of  expendi tures  f rom th i s  a w a r d  will be  m a d e  in Har r i s  County.  

2. Resea rch  G r a n t  1 R 0 1  AM-19876-01 by which t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of Heal th ,  Education a n d  
Welfare,  National  In s t i t u t e  of Ar thr i t i s ,  Metabolism and Diges t ive  Diseases,  provides $32,297, 
plus appl icable  indi rec t  cos ts ,  f o r  t h e  period April 1, 1977 through Nlarch 31, 1978 f o r  suppor t  
of  r e sea rch  en t i t l ed ,  "Effec t  of D iabe te s  Mellitus on  In tes t ina l  Function". T h e  objec t ives  of 
t h i s  r e sea rch  a r e  t o  e luc ida t e  t h e  mechanisms of a l t e r a t ion  in sma l l  in tes t ina l  funct ion  
concerning  digest ion and  absorpt ion of nu t r i en t s  in t h e  d i abe t i c  state o r  in d i abe te s  mellitus. 
T h e  t o t a l  pro jec t  period i s  April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1980. Kr ishnamurthy  Ramaswainy,  
Ph-D., Senior Resea rch  Scient i s t ,  D e p a r t m e n t  of In terna l  Medicine - Gast roentero logy,  Medical  
School, is Principal  Invest igator .  T h e  major i ty  of expendi tures  f r o m  th i s  award  will b e  m a d e  in  
Harr i s  County .  

3.  Resea rch  G r a n t  1 R 0 1  AM-19886-01 by which t h e  D e p a r t m e n t  of Heal th ,  Education and 
Welfare, National  In s t i t u t e  of Ar thr i t i s ,  Uetabol i sm and  Diges t ive  Diseases, provides $15,939, 
plus appl icable  indi rec t  cos ts ,  f o r  t h e  period April 1, 1977 through March  31, 1978 f o r  suppor t  
of r e sea rch  en t i t l ed ,  "Adaptive Changes  in In tes t ina l  Smooth  Muscle". The  objec t ive  of t h i s  
s tudy  is t o  e x a m i n e  t h e  hypothesis  t h a t  adap t ive  changes  in response t o  in tes t ina l  resec t ion  a n d  
bypass t a k e  p lace  in t h e  smooth  rnuscle of t h e  smal l  intest ine.  The  t o t a i  pro jec t  period i s  
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1980. Norman 1V. Weisbrodt, Ph.D., Associa te  Professor ,  
Depa r tmen t s  of Physiology a n d  Pharmacology,  Medical School, i s  Principal  Invest igator .  T h e  
major i ty  of expendi tures  frorn t h i s  a w a r d  will  be  m a d e  in  Har r i s  County.  



4. Research Grant  1 KO1 AM-19751-01 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Insti tute of Arthritis, 'Vletabolism and Digestive Diseases provides $34,431, 
plus applicable indirect  costs, for t h e  period May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 for support of 
research enti t led,  "Glucocorticoid Control  of Hepat ic  Metabolism". The major objective of t h e  
study is to  determine the  mechanisms by which glucocorticoids control  metabolic processes in 
t h e  liver. The to ta l  project period is May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1980. Naomi Friedmann, 
Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Depar tment  of Physiology, Medical School, i s  Principal Investi- 
gator. The majority of expenditures f rom this award will be  made in Harris County. 

5. Research Grant 5 R 0 1  AA-01452-02 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Insti tute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism, provides $1 6,111, including 
indirect  costs, for the  period February 1, 1977 through January 31, 1978 for continued support 
of research enti t led,  "Biogenic Amines in Physical Dependence on Alcohol". The long range 
goal of this research is t o  determine how t h e  injestion of ethyl alcohol perturbs t h e  
metabolism, t h e  turnover rates,  t h e  subcellular distribution, and t h e  endogenous levels of t h e  
biogenic amines, and t o  show how such neurochemical a l tera t ions  may, therefore,  be of 
significance in t h e  development of e i ther  physical or  psychological dependence. The t o t a l  
project  period is June 15, 1975 through January 31, 1978. Joe  G. Wood, Ph.D., Depar tment  of 
Neurobiology and Anatomy, Medical School, is Principal Investigator. The majority of 
expenditures f rom this award will be made in Harris County. 

6. Revised Research Grant  5 R 0 1  AA-01452-02 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health,  
Education and Welfare, National Insti tute on Alcohol Abuse and Alcoholism provides a n  
additional $4,965 indirect  costs for a to ta l  con t rac t  amount of $21,076 for t h e  period 
February 1, 1977 through January 31, 1978 fo r  continued support of research enti t led,  
"Biogenic Arnines in Physical Dependence on Alcohol'\ Joe  G. Wood, Ph.D., Depar tment  of 
Neurobiology and Anatomy, Medical School, is Principal Investigator. The majority of 
expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 

7. Biomedical Research Support Grant 5 SO7 WR-05745-05 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health, Education and Welfare, National Insti tutes of Health provides $1 11,220 for t h e  period 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 for continued support of a project enti t led,  "Biomedical 
Research Support Grant". Robert  L. Tutt le,  M.D., Dean, Medical School, is Program Director. 
The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris  County. 

8. Institution National Research Service Award 1 T32 GM-07542-01 by which t h e  Depart- 
ment  of Health, Education and Welfare, National Insti tute of General  Medical Sciences 
provides $53,105, including indirect  costs, for  t h e  period July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1978 for 
support of a project enti t led,  "Molecular Basis of Cel l  Function". The objective of this training 
program is t o  provide predoctoral students with an  in depth training in t h e  biochemistry and 
molecular biology of cell  growth and function within t h e  context  of a general  biomedical 
science degree program. The to ta l  project period is July 1, 1977 through June 30, 1982. 
John A. DeMoss, Ph.D., Professor of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, Medical School, is 
Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris 
County. 

HOlJSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

1. Research Grant  I R23 DE-04691-01 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National Insti tute of Dental  Research, provides $10,000, plus applicable indirect  
costs, for t h e  period April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 for support of research enti t led,  
"Gingival Collagen Metabolism in Health and Disease". The objective of this research is t o  
re la te  t h e  metabolic s t a t e  of collagen in gingival tissues t o  t h e  progress of inflammatory 
periodontitis using biochemical probes directed t o  t h e  production of collagen by gingival 
tissues. The to ta l  project period is April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1980. Mary L. Mailman, 
Ph.D., Postdoctoral  Fellow, Dental  Science Insti tute,  is Principal Investigator. The majority of 
expenditures from this award will be made in Harris County. 



2. Institution National Research Service Award 5 T32 DE-07029-02 by which t h e  Depart-  
ment  of Health, Education and Welfare, National Inst i tute of Dental  Research provides 
$86,707, including indirect  costs ,  for  t h e  period July 1, 1977 through June  30, 1978 for  
continued support of research ent i t led ,  "Experimental Periodontology/Immunology; Biochem- 
istry". The primary purpose of this  program is t o  provide training a t  t h e  postdoctoral level  in 
exper imenta l  pathology, immunology, imrnunopathology and biochemistry. Barnet M. Levy, 
D.D.S., Professor of Pathology and Director  of Dental  Science Inst i tute,  is  Program Director. 
The majori ty of expenditures from this  award will be  made  in  Harris  County. 

3. Biomedical Research Support Gran t  5 SO7 RR-05344-15 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health,  Education and Welfare, National Inst i tutes of Health provides $19,592 for t h e  period 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 fo r  continued support  of a project  enti t led,  "Biomedical 
Research Support Grant". John V. Olson,'D.D.S., Dean, Denta l  Branch, i s  Program Director. 
The majori ty of expenditures from this award will be  made in Harris  County. 

GRADUATE SCHOOL O F  BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

1. Gran t  BNS 76-81230 by which t h e  National Science Foundation, Washington, D.C. 20550, 
provides $24,000 for t h e  period February 1, 1977 through February 28, 1978 for support of a 
project  enti t led,  "Neurophysiological Analysis of Sensory Systems of t h e  Facial  Nerve". The 
specific objectives of this  research a r e  t o  understand t h e  na tu re  of t h e  neural populations in 
t h e  geniculate ganglion and t h e  nature  of t h e  pulse encoded message sen t  t o  t h e  cen t ra l  
nervous system. J a m e s  C. Roudreau, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Sensory Sciences, Gradua te  
School of Biomedical Sciences, is  Principal Investigator. The rnajority of expenditures f rom 
this  award will be  made  in Harris  County. 

2. Research Gran t  2 R 0 1  NS-11218-05 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health,  Education and 
Welfare, National Inst i tute of Neurological and Communicative Disorders and Stroke provides 
$63,540, plus applicable indirect  costs ,  fo r  t h e  period May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 fo r  
continued support of a research project  ent i t led ,  "Single Unit Analysis of t h e  Superior Olivary 
Complex". The long t e rm objective of this  research project  is t h e  development of a 
mathemat ica l  description of t h e  neural encoding processes utilized by t h e  superior olivary 
complex in t ransmit t ing auditory information. The t o t a l  project  period is May 1, 1977 through 
April 30, 1980. Chiyeko Tsuchitani, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Sensory Sciences Cen te r ,  
Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences, is Principal Investigator. The majori ty of 
expenditures from this  award will be  made in Harris  County. 

3. Revised Research Gran t  5 R 0 1  EY-00907-02 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health,  
Education and Welfare, National Eye Ins t i tu te  extends t h e  project  period for  a new period of 
April 1, 1975 through Noveinber 30, 1977 fo r  continued support of research enti t led,  
"Correlates of Binocular Visual Stimulation". The t o t a l  project  period is  April 1, 1974 through 
November 30, 1977. Steven J. Cool, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Sensory Sciences Cen te r ,  
Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences, is Principal Investigator. The majority of 
expenditures frorn this  award will be  made in Harris  County. 

4. Revised Research Gran t  3 R 0 1  EY-00907-02S1 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health,  
Education and Welfare, National Eye Ins t i tu te  extends  t h e  project  period for a new period of 
April 1, 1975 through November 30, 1977 f o r  continued support of research ent i t led ,  
"Correlates of Binocular Visual Stimulation". The t o t a l  project  period is  April 1, 1974 through 
November 30, 1977. Steven J. Cool, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Sensory Sciences Cen te r ,  
Gradua te  School of Biomedical Sciences, i s  Principal Investigator. The majority of 
expenditures frorn th is  award will be made  in Harris  County. 

5. Training Gran t  5 1'01 GM-02237-04 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health,  Education and 
Welfare, National Inst i tute of General  Medical Sciences provides $47,761, including indirect  
costs ,  f o r  t h e  period July 1, 1977 through June  30, 1978 fo r  continued support of training 
ent i t led ,  "Medical Geneticst1. The to ta l  project  period is  May 1, 1974 through June  30, 1979. 
Margery W. Shaw, M.D., Director of t h e  Medical Genet ics  Cen te r ,  i s  Program Director. The 
majori ty of  expenditures from this award will be  made  in Harris  County. 



6. Institution National Research Service Award 1 T32 HD-07119-01 by which t h e  Depart- 
ment of Health, Education and Welfare, National Insti tute of Child Health and Human 
Development, provides $32,780, including indirect  costs, for  t h e  period July 1, 1977 through 
June  30, 1978 for support of research enti t led,  "Humoral Regulation of Reproductive Systems". 
The objective of this program is t h e  training of persons in teres ted in determining those  
mechanisms involved in t h e  humoral regulation of reproductive sys tems which will include t h e  
determination of t h e  organismic, cellular and molecular e f f e c t s  of humoral substances in 
se lected model systems, and t h e  mechanisms whereby these  e f fec t s  a r e  achieved. The t o t a l  
project period is July 1, 1977 through June  30, 1982. James  P. Preslock, Ph.D., Assistant 
Professor of Physiology, Graduate  School of Biomedical Sciences, i s  Program Director. The 
majority of expenditures from this award will be made in Harris  County. 

7. Biomedical Research Support Grant  5 SO7 RR-07148-04 by which t h e  Depar tment  of 
Health, Education and Welfare, National Insti tutes of Health provides $51,561 for t h e  period 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 for  continued support of research enti t led,  "Biomedical 
Research Support Grant". Margery W. Shaw, M.D., Acting Dean, Graduate  School of 
Biomedical Sciences, is Program Director. The majority of expenditures from this  award will 
be  made in Harris County. 

8. Modification No. A008 t o  Contract  No. EY-76-S-05-4024 (formerly ~(40-11-4024) by 
which t h e  United S ta tes  Energy Research and Development Administration provides a n  
additional $26,750 for a new to ta l  con t rac t  amount  of $169,898 and extends t h e  project period 
f rom July 1, 1976 through September 30, 1977 for continued support of research enti t led,  "The 
E f f e c t  of Radiation - Sensitive Mutations and Mutagens/Carcinogens on Bacterial  Recombina- 
tion and Mutagenesis". Thomas S. Vatney,  Ph.D., Associate Dean in t h e  Graduate  School of 
Bio~nedical  Sciences, is Program Director. This modification was signed on behalf of t h e  
Houston Health Science Cen te r  by Edward J. McLaughlin, Ph.D., Vice President for Operations 
and Planning. The majority of expenditures f rom this award will be made in Harris  County. 

DIVISION O F  CONTINUING EDUCATION 

1. Modification No. 3 t o  Cont rac t  No. 200-75-0568 by which t h e  Depar tment  of Health, 
Education and Welfare, Cen te r  for Disease Control  extends t h e  con t rac t  d a t e  for two  months 
t o  June 25, 1977 with no additional funds and modifies Article XV. The revised project period 
is June 26, 1975 through June  25, 1977. Yilma F. Falck, Ph.D., Director,  Section of Health 
Education, Division of Continuing Education, i s  Program Director. The majority of 
expenditures from this award will be made in Harris  County. 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Amendments t o  t h e  1976-77 Operating Budget 
Board of Regentss Meeting June 10, 1977 

Approval is respectfully requested fo r  t h e  following amendments .to t h e  1976-77 Operating 
Budget. 

Off ice  of the  President 

1. Change the  s ta tus  of Charles A. Berry f rom President of The University of Tex 
Science Cen te r  at Houston at an annual to ta l  compensation r a t e  of $68,800.00 ($37,200. 
General  Budget funds and $31,600.00 Trust funds) and as Professor of c o h & u n i t y  Medicine and 
Preventive Medicine (tenure) without salary in t h e  Medical School, Depar tment  of Community 
Medicine and as Professor of Aerospace Medicine (without salary and without tenure) in t h e  
School of Public Health, Department of Environmental Sciences t o  Consultant t o  t h e  Deputy 
Chancellor at the  s a m e  annual to ta l  compensation r a t e  of $65,800.00 (100% General  Budget 
funds) and Professor of Community Medicine and Preventive Medicine (tenure) without salary 
in t h e  Medical School, Depar tment  of Community Medicine and Professor of Aerospace 
Medicine (without salary and without tenure) in t h e  School of Public Health, Depar tment  of 
Environmental Sciences effect ive  February 16, 1977. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Health 
Science Center  Unallocated Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC-447) 

2. Increase the  salary of Peggy C. Hopkins, Executive Assistant in t h e  Health Science 
Center ,  Office of t h e  President from an annual r a t e  of $19,000.00 t o  a n  annual r a t e  of 
$19,360.00 e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from dewartmental 
classif ied Salaries. (RBC-448) 

3. Appoint Truman G. Blocker, Jr., M.D., as Acting President of The University of T 
Health Science Cen te r  at Houston and as Professor of Surgery (without salary and with 
tenure) in t h e  Medical School, Depar tment  of Surgery e f fec t ive  February 16, 1977 at a to ta l  \ 
annual compensation r a t e  of $78,636.00 ($67,592.00 salary r a t e  and $1 1,044.00 ~ u g m e n t a t i o n ) .  SI 

Total  compensation is t o  be paid by t h e  Galveston Medical Branch and is t o  be reimbursed by 
t h e  Houston Health Science Center.  The annual salary r a t e  of $67,592.00 is t o  be paid at t h e  
r a t e  of $37,200.00 f rom S t a t e  funds and $30,392.00 from Trust funds. Augmentation is t o  be 
paid from Trust funds. Provisions for  living quar ters  in Houston and per diem (actual  expense) 
a r e  agthorized from private sources. (RBC-456) 

4. Accept the  resignation of Thomas L. Dishberger, Assistant t o  t h e  President in t h e  Health 
Science Center ,  Off ice  of t h e  President at an  annual salary r a t e  of $19,500.00 effect ive  
April 14, 1977. (RBC-469) 

D a t e  process in^ 

5. Increase t h e  salary of Charles D. Shepherd, Director of D a t a  Processing in t h e  Health 
Science Center ,  Department of Da ta  Processing from an annual r a t e  of $24,000.00 t o  an annual 
r a t e  of $25,800.00 e f fec t ive  February 1, 1977. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Unallocated 
Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC-501) 

HOtJSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Program Planning and Systems Analysis Division 

1. Transfer $1,800.00 from Medical School, D e p a r t m e n t o f  Program Planning and Systems 
Analysis Division - Cornputer Rental  and Purchased Services t o  Travel t o  provide additional 
funds needed during fiscal year 1976-77. (RBC-484) 



ANALYTIC SCIENCES 

Physiology 

2. Transfer $21,000.00 frorn t h e  Medical School, Depar tment  of Physiology - Faculty 
Salaries t o  Administrative and Professional Salaries ($5,000.00), Maintenance and Operation 
($10,000.00)~ Equipment ($5,000.00), and Travel ($1,000.00) t o  provide additional funds for t h e  
di f ferent  categories during fiscal year 1976-77. (RBC-401) 

3. Accept t h e  resignation of Mary C. King Schanzer, Teaching and Research Assistant part- 
t i m e  (50%) in t h e  Medical School, Depar tment  of Physiology at an  annual salary r a t e  of 
$9,972.00 e f fec t ive  February 28, 1977. (RBC-444) 

4. Change t h e  s t a tus  of Norman W. Weisbrodt, Associate Professor in t h e  Medical School, 
Depar tment  of Physiology at an  annual salary r a t e  of $26,000.00 from non-tenure t o  tenure  
e f fec t ive  March 1, 1977. Dr. Weisbrodt will also continue t o  be appointed as Associate 
Professor without salary and without t enure  in t h e  Medical School, Depar tment  of 
Pharmacology. (RBC-457) 

5. Increase t h e  salary of Geoffrey P. Ryan, Research Fellow in t h e  Medical School, 
Depar tment  of Physiology part- t ime (54%) and in t h e  Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - 
Gastrointestinal  part- t ime (46%) from an  annual r a t e  of $12,000.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of 
$13,000.00 e f fec t ive  April 1, 1977. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from HEW Grant  2 R 0 1  AM- 
16505 ($2,916.65) and from MSRDP - Internal Medicine, Administrative and Professional 
Salaries ($2,500.00). (RBC-468) 

CLINICAL SCIENCES 

Anesthesiology 

6. Change t h e  s t a tus  of Let ic ia  Q. Carlos in t h e  Medical School, Depar tment  of 
Anesthesiology from Clinical Fellow on leave of absence without pay t o  Clinical Fellow at a n  
annual salary r a t e  of $20,000.00 e f fec t ive  March 7, 1977. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
MSRDP - Anesthesiology, Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC-465) 

Internal Medicine - General  

7. Accept t h e  resignation of Kenneth E. Sack (non-tenure) Assistant Professor in t h e  
Medical School, Department of Internal Medicine - General  at a to ta l  annual compensation 
r a t e  of $38,200.00 ($30,000.00 General  Budget funds and $8,200.00 Permissive Augmentation 
funds) e f fec t ive  March 14, 1977. (RBC-445) 

8. Appoint Robert  W. Pederson (non-tenure) as Assistant Instructor part- t ime (18.45%) in 
t h e  Medical School, Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - General  a t  an  annual salary r a t e  of 
$16,260.00 e f fec t ive  January 1, 1977 through June 30, 1977. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
MSRDP - Internal Medicine, Faculty Salaries. (RBC-479) 

Internal Medicine - H e m a t o l o w  

9. Transfer $3,055.92 from t h e  Medical School, Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - 
Hematology, Classified Salaries t o  Equipment t o  provide funds for equipment during fiscal  year 
1976-77. (RBC-446) 

Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases 

10. Accept t h e  resignation of Rober t  S. Slaughter, Research Fellow in t h e  Medical School, 
Department of Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases at an  annual salary r a t e  of $12,000.00 
e f f e c t i v e  March 31, 1977. (RBC-481) 

Internal Medicine - Pulmonarv 

I I. Appoint H. Thomas Blair (non-tenure) as Clinical Assistant Professor part- t ime (45%) in 
t h e  Medical School, Depar tment  of Internal Medicine - Pulmonary at an  annual salary r a t e  of 
$33,333.00 e f fec t ive  February 1, 1977. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  Medical School, 
Departrnent of Internal Medicine - General, Faculty Salaries. (RBC-475) 



Neurology 

12. Appoint Vinod D. Deshrnukh (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor in t h e  Medical School, 
Depar tment  of Neurology at a to ta l  annual compensation r a t e  of $40,000.00 ($30,000.00 
General  Budget funds and $10,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds) e f fec t ive  April 1, 1977. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  from depar tmental  Faculty Salaries ($12,500.00) and MSRDP - 
Neurology, Permissive Augmentation ($4,166.65). (RBC-467) 

Ophthalmology 

13. Transfer $3,000.00 f rom Medical School, Depar tment  of Family Pract ice  - Maintenance 
and Operation t o  t h e  Departrnent of Ophthalmology - Maintenance and Operation t o  provide 
additional funds needed during fiscal year 1976-77. (RBC-483) 

Pathology 

14. Appoint john David Olson (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor in t h e  Medical School, 
Depar tment  of Pathology at a t o t a l  annual compensation r a t e  of $42,500.00 ($32,000.00 
General  Budget funds and $10,500.00 Permissive Augmentation funds) e f fec t ive  June  1, 1977. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from depar tmental  Faculty Salaries ($7,999.98) and MSRDP - 
Pathology, Permissive Augmentation ($2,625.00). (RBC-426) 

15. Appoint William A. Walker (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor in t h e  Medical School, 
Departrnent of Pathology at a total  annual compensation r a t e  of $40,000.00 ($32,000.00 
General  Budget funds and $8,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds) e f fec t ive  June  I ,  1977. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  from depar tmental  Faculty Salaries ($7,999.98) and MSRDP - 
Pathology, Permissive Augmentation ($2,000.01). (RBC-427) 

16. Accept t h e  resignation of J a m e s  E. Strong, Senior Research Associate in t h e  Medical 
School, Depar tment  of Pathology at an annual salary r a t e  of $14,600.00 e f fec t ive  March 31, 
1977. (ROC-476) 

Psychiatry 

17. C r e a t e  t h e  position of Administrative Assistant I part- t ime (50%) in t h e  Medical School, 
Depar tment  of Psychiatry at an  annual salary r a t e  of $1 1,388.00 e f fec t ive  March 1, 1977. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  Depar tment  of Community Medicine - Faculty Salaries. 
(RBC-44 1 ) 

18. Change t h e  s t a tus  of Edward J. McLaughlin from Vice President for Planning and 
Operations In t h e  Health Science Center ,  Off ice  of t h e  Vice President fo r  Operations and 
Planning at an annual salary r a t e  of $46,000.00 and Professor (tenure) without salary in t h e  
Medical School, Depar tment  of Psychiatry t o  Professor (tenure) in t h e  Medical School, 
Depar tment  of Psychiatry at a to ta l  annual compensation r a t e  of $36,000.00 ($32,000.00 
General  Budget funds and $4,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds) e f fec t ive  March 15, 1977. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Health Science Cen te r  Unallocated Appro riations - Faculty 
Salaries ($14,795.75) and MSRDP - Psychiatry, Permissive Augmentation ( 1,849.45). (RBC- 
477) 

P 
Surgery - General 

19. C r e a t e  t h e  position of Secretary  II in t h e  Medical School, Depar tment  of Surgery - 
General  at an annual salary r a t e  of $7,896.00 e f fec t ive  February 28, 1977. Funds needed a r e  
t o  come from Health Science Cen te r  Unallocated Appropriations - Classified Salaries. (RBC- 
454) 

20. Appoint Neil R. Pellis (non-tenure) as Assista.nt Professor in t h e  Medical School, 
Depar tment  of Surgery - General  at an  annual salary r a t e  of $25,000.00 and as  Assistant 
Professor (without salary and without tenure) in t h e  Medical School, Depar tment  of 
Biochemistry and Molecular Biology e f fec t ive  March 1, 1977. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
MSRDP - Surgery, Faculty Salaries. (RBC-485) 



Surgery - Urology 

21. Transfer $4,218.00 f rom t h e  Medical School, Depar tment  of Surgery - Orthopedics, 
Faculty Salaries ($2,100.00) and Classified Salaries ($2,118.00) t o  t h e  Depar tment  of Surgery - 
Urology, Classified Salaries t o  provide funds for  a change in source of salary support for a 
Research Technician II f rom Federal  Grant  funds t o  S t a t e  funds during fiscal year 1976-77. 
(RBC-450) 

22. Transfer $1,000.00 fro:n Medical School, Depar tment  of Surgery - Plastic, Maintenance 
and Operation t o  t h e  Depar tment  of Surgery - Urology, Maintenance and Operation t o  provide 
additional operating funds during fiscal year 1976-77. (RBC-482) 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

SCHOOL O F  DENTISTRY 

General  Pract ice  

I. Accept t h e  resignation of Milton W. Phair (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor part- 
t i m e  (20%) in t h e  Dental  Branch, Depar tment  of General  P rac t i ce  at an  annual salary r a t e  of 
$16,000.00 e f fec t ive  February 25, 1977. (RBC-466) 

Preventive Dentistry - Community Dentistry 

2. Accept t h e  resignation of Vito H. Ruiz (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant Professor part- 
t i m e  (50%) in t h e  Dental  Branch, Depar tment  of Preventive Dentistry - Community Dentistry 
at an  annual salary r a t e  of $1.8,000.00 e f fec t ive  March 18, 1977. (RBC-452) 

3- Appoint Jack  L. Jones (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor in t h e  Dental  Branch, 
Depar tment  of Preventive Dentistry - Community Dentistry at an  annual salary r a t e  of 
$18,000.00 e f fec t ive  March 1, 1977. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Dental  Branch Capitat ion 
Grant. (RBC-458) 

4. Accept t h e  resignation of Je f f rey  C. Nieland (non-tenure), Assistant Professor in t h e  
Dental  Branch, 'Department of Preventive Dentistry - Community Dentistry at an annual salary 
r a t e  of $22,000.00 and Assistant Professor (without salary and without tenure)  in t h e  Dental  
Assisting Program ef fec t ive  March 31, 1977. (RBC-472) 

Restorat ive  Dentistry - Complete  Restorations -- 

5. Appoint Dale H. A n d r e w ~  (non-tenure) as Professor part- t ime (50%) in t h e  Dental  Branch, 
Depar tment  of Restora t ive  Dentistry - Complete  Restorations and part- t ime (50%) in t h e  
Depar tment  of Restora t ive  Dentistry - Removable Multiple Restorations at a n  annual salary 
r a t e  of $40,000.00 e f fec t ive  June  P, 1977, Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Restorat ive  
Dentistry Complete  Restorations,  Faculty Salaries ($5,000.00) and from t h e  Dental  Branch 
Capitat ion Gran t  ($4,999.99). (RBC-462) 

Restorat ive  Dentistry - Fixed Multiple Restorations 

6. Appoint Herber t  A. Tabor (non-tenure) as Clinical Associate Professor part- t ime (10%) in 
t h e  Dental  Branch, Depar tment  of Restora t ive  Dentistry - Fixed .Multiple Restorations at a n  
annual salary r a t e  of $36,000.00 e f fec t ive  February 1, 1977. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
Health Science Cen te r  Unallocated Appropriations - Facul ty  Salaries. (RBC-461) 

Restorat ive  Dentistrv - Unit Restorations 

7. Appoint Stephen Clay Dwyer (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor in t h e  Dental  Branch, 
Depar tment  of Restora t ive  Dent i s t ry -  Unit Restorations at an  annual salary r a t e  of 
$16,000.00 e f fec t ive  March 1, 1977. Funds needed a r e  t o  c o m e  from Dental  Branch Capi ta t ion 
Grant.  (RBC-459) 



Restorative Dentistry - Unit Restorations (Continued) 

8. Appoint Walter J a y  Fosbury (non-tenure) a s  Assistant Professor in t h e  Dental  Branch, 
Depar tment  of Restora t ive  Dentistry - Unit Restorations at' an annual salary r a t e  of 
$16,000.00 e f fec t ive  March 1, 1977. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Dental  Branch Capitat ion 
Grant.  (RBC-460) 

HOUSTON ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Dean 

1. Change t h e  s t a tus  of James  A. Landry from Assistant t o  t h e  President in t h e  Health 
Science Center ,  Off ice  of t h e  President at an  annual salary r a t e  of $27,500.00, as Assistant 
Professor (without salary and without tenure) in t h e  Medical School, Depar tment  of Psychiatry, 
and as Assistant Professor (without salary and without tenure) in t h e  School of Allied Health 
Sciences, Depar tment  of Biomedical Communications t o  Assistant Dean of t h e  School of Allied 
Health Sciences part- t ime (90%) at an  annual salary r a t e  of $28,000.00 and Assistant Professor 
(non-tenure) part- t ime (10%) in t h e  School of Allied Health Sciences, Depar tment  of 
Biomedical Communications a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $23,000.00 effect ive  March 1, 1977. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Dean's Off ice  Administrative and Professional Salaries 
($9,166.64) and from Health Science Cen te r  Unallocated Administrative and Professional 
Salaries ($4,583.32). (RBC-453) 

INSTRUCTION 

Radiologic Technology Education 

2. Change t h e  s t a tus  of Carol L. Magee (non-tenure) in t h e  School of Allied Health 
Sciences, Depar tment  of Radiologic Technology Education from Lecturer at an  annual salary 
r a t e  of $16,900.00 t o  Assistant Professor at - t h e  s a m e  annual r a t e  e f fec t ive  April 1, 1977. 
(RBC-474) 

3. Appoint Joyce 44. Ortego (non-tenure) as Lecturer  in t h e  School of Allied Health 
Sciences, Depar tment  of Radiologic Technology Education at an  annual salary r a t e  of 
$1 3,452.00 e f fec t ive  March 1, 1977. Funds needed a r e  t o  come frorn depar tmental  Faculty 
Salaries ($4,035.60) and from Radiologic Technology Education Instruction ($2,690.40). (RBC- 
478) 

Communitv Nutrition Diete t ics  

4. Transfer $2,128.20 from t h e  School of Allied Health Sciences, Depar tment  of Nuclear 
Medicine Technology - Classified Salaries t o  t h e  Depar tment  of Community Nutrition 
Diete t ics  - Classified Salaries t o  provide funds for  t ransfer  of 112 of a Secretary  I1 position 
f rom Nuclear Medicine t o  Community Nutrition during fiscal  year 1976-77. (RBC-464) 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTION 

Biometry 

1. Accept t h e  resignation of Patr ic ia  A. Greenberg, Research Associate in t h e  School of 
Public Health, Depar tment  of Biometry at an annual salary r a t e  of $15,000.00 e f fec t ive  
February 28, 1977. (RBC-451) 



 

 

 

 

 

Page 3893 has been intentionally left blank 

(Noted:  May 13, 2009) 



SPEECH AND HEARING INSTITUTE 

INSTRUCTION 

General  Instruction 

1. C r e a t e  t h e  position of Communications Specialist Clinician part- t ime (50%) in t h e  
Speech and Hearing Insti tute,  Depar tment  of General  ]Instruction a t  an  annual salary r a t e  of 
$14,376.00 e f fec t ive  January 1, 1977. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from Health Science Cen te r  
Unallocated Classified Salaries. (RBG-455) 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

INSTITUTE O F  ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 

1. Change t h e  s t a tus  and increase t h e  salary of Anneliese G. [Jnterharnscheidt in t h e  School 
of Public Health, Insti tute of Environmental Health f rom Research Statist ical  Aide at a n  
annual salary r a t e  of $8,436.00 t o  Research Associate part- t ime (50%) at an  annual r a t e  of 
$13,908.00 e f fec t ive  March 1, 1977, Funds needed a r e  t o  come from depar tmental  Classified 
Salaries. (RBC-473) 

ORGANIZED ACTIVITIES RELATED TO INSTRUCTION 

I. C r e a t e  t h e  position of Research Assistant in t h e  Medical School Analytical Chemistry 
Cen te r  a t  an  annual salary r a t e  of $12,168.00 e f fec t ive  February 16, 1977. Funds needed a r e  
t o  come from Community Medicine - Faculty Salaries. (QBC-449) 

2. Transfer $1,000.00 frorn t h e  Medical School Analytical Chemistry Cen te r  - Maintenance 
and Operation t o  Travel t o  provide funds for t ravel  during fiscal year 1976-77. (RBC-463) 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 

HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER BOOKSTORE 

1. Increase t h e  salary of James  k. Clemens, Bookstore Manager in t h e  Health Science 
Cen te r  Bookstore, frorn an  annual r a t e  of $15,000.00 t o  a n  annual r a t e  of $16,000.00 e f fec t ive  
March 1, 1977. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from depar tmental  Administrative and Professional 
Salaries. (RBC-440) 



CALENiSALIS: Approval is recornmended for t h e  following calendars for t h e  academic years 
1977-78 and 1978-79. 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

June 27 
sully 4 
September 5 
September 10 
September 19 
November 24 
November 28 
Decernber 3 
December 19 and  
Decernber 20 
January 2 
March 2 
March 18 
March 27 
March 24 
May 29 
June  9 
June  10 
June  26 
July 4 

September 4 
September 9 
September 18 
November 23 
November 27 
December 2 
January 2 
March 2 
March 17 
March 26 
April 13 
May 28 
June  8 
June  9 

September 26 
November 24 
November 28 
Decernber 10 
December 10 
January 2 
January 2 
March 2 

1977 - 1978 
(For 1975 and 1976 Entering Classes) 

Summer Quar ter  Begins 
Holiday (Independence Day) 
Holiday ( ~ a b o r  Day) 
Summer Quar ter  Ends 
Fall Quar ter  Begins 
Thanksgiving Recess 
Classes Resume 
Fall Quar ter  Ends 
National Board Examination P a r t  I for  1976 Entering Class 

Winter Quar ter  Begins 
Holiday (Texas Hndependence Day) 
Winter Quar ter  Ends 
Spring Quar ter  Begins 
Holiday (Good Friday 12:00 noon) 
Holiday (Memorial Day) 
Spring Quar ter  Ends 
Graduation 
Summer Quar ter  Begins 
Holiday (Independence Day) 

Holiday (Labor Day) 
Summer Quar ter  Ends 
Fall Quar ter  Begins 
Thanksgiving Recess  Begins 
Classes Resume 
Fall Quar ter  Ends 
Winter Quar ter  Begins 
Holiday (Texas Independence Day) 
Winter Quar ter  Ends 
Spring Quar ter  Begins 
Holiday (Good Friday) 
Holiday (Memorial Day) 
Spring Quar ter  Ends 
Graduation 

1977 - 1978 
(For 1977 Entering Class) 

Fall (First) Quar ter  Begins 
Thanksgiving Recess  Begins 
Classes Resume 
Fall Quar ter  Ends 
Christmas Recess  Begins 
Classes Resume 
Winter (Second) Quar ter  Begins 
Holiday (Texas Independence Day) 



HOlJSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL (continued) 

March 18 Winter Quar ter  Ends 
March 27 Spring (Third) Quar te r  Begins 
May 29 Holiday (Memorial ~ a y )  
June  17 Spring Quar te r  Ends 

Septernber 12 
November 22 
November 23 and 
Novernber 24 
December 4 
Decernber 16 
January 2 
March I 
March 2 
March 12 
April 13 
May 26 

July 11 

July 11 
Septernber 5 
September 2 3  

September 23 
October  3 
October  3 
November 23 
Novernber 28 
December  I 6  
Decernber 16 
January 3 
January 3 
March 2 
March 17 
March 17 
March 27 
March 27 
May 29 
June  9 
June  9 
June  10 ( tenta t ive)  
July 10 

July 18 

July 10 
September 4 
September 22 

Fall (Fourth) Quar ter  Begins 
Fall Quar ter  Ends 
Holiday (Thanksgiving) 

Winter (Fifth) Quar te r  Begins 
Christmas Recess  Begins 
Classes Resume 
Winter Quar te r  Ends 
Holiday (Texas Independence Day) 
Spring (Sixth) Quar te r  Begins 
Holiday (Good Friday) 
Spring Quar te r  Ends 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

Summer Quar te r  Begins (8:OO A.M. - All Dental ,  Gradua te  and 
Postgraduate  Students) 
Registrat ion (All Dental ,  Gradua te  and Postgraduate  Students) 
Holiday (Labor Day) 
Summer Quar te r  Ends (5:OO P.M. - All Dental ,  Gradua te  and Post- 
g radua te  Students)  
Fall Recess Begins (5:00 P.M.) 
Fall Quar te r  Begins (8:OO A.M. - All Students) 
Registrat ion (All Students) 
Thanksgiving Recess  Begins (5:00 P.M. - All Students) 
Thanksgiving Recess  Ends (8:OO A.M. - All Students) 
Fall Quar ter  Ends (5:00 P.M. - All Students) 
Christmas Recess  Begins (5:00 P.M. - All Students) 
Winter Quar te r  Begins ( 8 ~ 0 0  A.M. - All Students) 
Registrat ion (All Students) 
Holiday (Texas Independence Day) 
Winter Quar te r  Ends ( 5 ~ 0 0  P.M. - All Students) 
Spring Recess  Begins (5:00 P.M. - All Students) 
Spring Quar te r  Begins (8:00 A.M. - All Students) 
Registrat ion (All Students) 
Holiday (Memorial Day) 
Spring Quar te r  Ends (5:00 P.M. - All Students) 
Summer Recess  Begins ( 5 ~ 0 0  P.M. - All Students) 
Graduation 
Summer Quar te r  Begins (8:00 A.M. - All Dental ,  Graduate  and 
Postgraduate  Students)  

Summer Quar te r  Begins (8:00 A.M. - All Dental ,  Gradua te  and 
Postgraduate  Students)  
Registrat ion (All Dental ,  Gradua te  and Postgraduate  Students) 
Holiday (Labor Day) 
Summer Quar ter  Ends (5:00 P.M. - All Dental ,  Gradua te  and Post- 
g radua te  Students) 



HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH (Continued) 

September 22 
October  2 
October  2 
Novernber 22 
Novernber 27 
Decernber 15 
Decernber 1 5 
January 3 
January 3 
March 2 1 
March 21 
April 2 
April 2 
April 13  
May 28 
June  15  
J u n e  1 5  

J u n e  20 
July 4 
September 5 
September 9 
September  16 
September 19 
Novernber 24 
November 28 
December  9 
December  23 
January 2 
March 2 
March 17 
March 24 
March 24 (noon) 
March 27 
May 29 
June  9 
J u n e  10 
J u n e  19 
July 4 

September 4 
September 8 
September  15 
September 18 
Novernber 2 3  
November 27 
December  8 
December  22 
January 2 
March 2 
March 16 
March 2 3  

Fall  Recess Begins ( 2 0 0  P.M.) 
Fail  Quar ter  Begins (8:00 A.M. - All Students) 
Registrat ion (All s tudents)  
Thanksgiving Recess  Begins (5:00 P.M. - All s tudents)  
Thanksgiving Recess  Ends ( 8 ~ 0 0  A.M. - All Students) 
Fall Quar ter  Ends (5:QQ P.M. - All Students) 
Christrnas Recess  Begins (5:QO P.M. - All Students) 
Winter Quar ter  Begins (8:00 A.M. - All Students) 
Registrat ion (All Students) 
Winter Quar te r  Ends ( 5 ~ 0 0  P.M. - All Students) 
Spring Recess  Begins (5:00 P.M. - All Students) 
Spring Quar ter  Begins ( 8 ~ 0 0  A.M. - All Students) 
Registrat ion (,A11 Students) 
Holiday (Good Friday) 
Holiday (Memorial Day) 
Spring Quar te r  Ends (5:OO P.M. - All Students) 
Summer Recess  Begins (5:00 P.M. - All Students) 

HOUSTON ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Summer Quar te r  Begins 
Holiday (Independence Day) 
Holiday (Labor Day) 
Summer Quar te r  Ends 
Summer Quar te r  Ends (Medical Technology only) 
Fall  Quar ter  Begins 
Thanksgiving Recess  
Classes Resume 
Fall  Quar te r  Ends 
Fall  Quar te r  Ends (Medical Technology only) 
Winter Quar te r  Begins 
Holiday (Texas Independence Day) 
Winter Quar te r  Ends 
Winter Quar te r  Ends ( ~ e d i c a l  Technology only) 
Holiday (Good Friday) 
Spring Quar te r  Begins 
Holiday (Memoriaii Day) 
Spring Quar te r  Ends 
Graduatior: 
Summer Quar te r  Begins 
Holiday (Independence Day) 

Holiday (Labor Day) 
Summer Quar te r  Ends 
Summer Quar te r  Ends (Medical Technology only) 
Fall Quar te r  Begins 
Thanksgiving Recess  
Classes Resume 
Fall Quar te r  Ends 
Fall Quar te r  Ends (Medical Technology only) 
Winter Quar te r  Begins 
Holiday (Texas Independence Day) 
Winter Quar ter  Ends 
Winter Quar te r  Ends (Medical Technology only) 



HOUST(3N ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL (cont inued)  

March  26 
April 1 3  
May 28 
J u n e  8 
J u n e  9 

Spring Q u a r t e r  Begins 
Holiday (Good Friday) 
Holiday (Memorial  Day) 
Spring Q u a r t e r  Ends 
Graduat ion  

J u n e  24 
J u n e  27  

Ju ly  4 
Ju ly  8 
Septernber  2 

Septernber 2 
Septernber  5 
Septernber 6 - 9 
Septernber  9 

Sep tember  9 
Sep tember  9 
Septernber  26  - 30  
Sep tember  29 - 30  
Oc-tober 3 
O c t o b e r  14 
November  24 - 2 5  
D e c e m b e r  9 

Decernber  9 
D e c e m b e r  12  - 15 
D e c e m b e r  16  
Decernber 1 6  

D e c e m b e r  16 
D e c e m b e r  1 6  
Janua ry  2 
Janua ry  13 
March 2 
March LO 

March  10 
March 1 3  - 1 6  
March  17  
March 17 

March  17 
March 17 
March  27 
April 7 
May 19  

May 26  

May 29  
J u n e  2 

HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

Regis t ra t ion  f o r  Summer  Q u a r t e r  
Summer  Q u a r t e r  Begins. L a s t  day  f o r  reg is t ra t ion  wi thout  $5.00 l a t e  
f e e  
Holiday (Independence Day) 
Las t  day  t o  a d d  o r  drop  courses  
Las t  day  l o r  f ina l  o ra l  examinat ions  f o r  M.S. and  Ph.D. cand ida te s  fo r  
S u m m e r  Q u a r t e r  graduat ion  
Las t  day  of c lasses  
Holiday (Labor Day) 
Summer  Q u a r t e r  f ina l  examinat ions  
Las t  day  fo r  g radua te s  t o  submi t  a l l  documen t s  t o  Reg i s t r a r  f o r  Summer  
Q u a r t e r  graduat ion  
End of Summer  Q u a r t e r  
Fal l  r eces s  begins 
Pre- regis t ra t ion  a n d  o r i en ta t ion  f o r  new s t u d e n t s  f o r  Fa l l  Q u a r t e r  
Regis t ra t ion  f o r  Fa l l  Q u a r t e r  - All s t u d e n t s  
Fal l  Q u a r t e r  begins. L a s t  day  f o r  r eg i s t r a t ion  wi thout  $5.00 l a t e  f e e  
Las t  day  t o  a d d  o r  d rop  courses  
Holiday (Thanksgiving) 
Las t  day f o r  o ra l  examinat ions  f o r  M.S. a n d  Ph.D. cand ida te s  f o r  Fa l l  
Q u a r t e r  graduat ion  
Las t  day  of c lasses  
Fal l  Q u a r t e r  I inal  examinat ions  
Reg i s t r a t ion  f o r  Winter  Q u a r t e r  1977 - 1978 
Las t  day  f o r  g radua te s  t o  submi t  a l l  documen t s  t o  Reg i s t r a r  f o r  Fa l l  
Q u a r t e r  graduat ion  
End of Fal l  Q u a r t e r  
Chr i s tmas  Holidays Begin 
Winter  Q u a r t e r  Begins. L a s t  day  to reg i s t e r  wi thout  $5.00 l a t e  f e e  
Las t  day  t o  add  o r  drop  courses  
Holiday (Texas Independence ~ a y )  
Las t  day f o r  f ina l  o ra l  examinat ions  f o r  M.S. a n d  Ph.D. cand ida te s  f o r  
Winter Q u a r t e r  graduat ion  
L a s t  day  of c lasses  
Winter  Q u a r t e r  f ina l  examinat ions  
Regis t ra t ion  f o r  Spring Q u a r t e r  1977 - 1978 
Las t  day f o r  g radua te s  t o  submi t  all documen t s  t o  Reg i s t r a r  f o r  Winter  
.Quarter graduat ion  
End o l  Winter  Q u a r t e r  
Spring Recess  Begins 
Spring Q u a r t e r  Begins. Las t  day  t o  r eg i s t e r  wi thout  $5.00 l a t e  f e e  
Las t  day  t o  add  o r  d rop  courses  
Eas t  day  f o r  f ina l  o ra l  examinat ions  f o r  M.S. a n d  Ph.D. cand ida te s  f o r  
Spring Q u a r t e r  graduat ion  
Las t  day f o r  g radua te s  to submi t  a l l  documen t s  t o  Reg i s t r a r  f o r  Spring 
Q u a r t e r  graduat ion  
Holiday (Memorial  Day) 
Spring Classes  End 



HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

June  5 - 9 
June  9 
June  9 
June  10 
June  23  
June  26 

July 4 
July 7 

Septernber 1 

September 1 
September 4 
Septernber 5 - 8 
September 8 

Septernber 8 
September 8 
September 25 - 29 
Septernber 28 - 29 
October  2 
October  1 3  
November 23  - 24 
Decernber 8 

Decernber 8 
December 1 1 - 14 
December 14 
December 14 
December 14 
January 2 
January 12 
March 2 
March 9 

March 9 
March 12 - 15 
March 16 
March 16 

March 16 
March 16 
March 26 
April 6 
April 13 
May 18 

May 28 
May 30 

June  L 
J u n e  4 - 8 
June  8 
June  8 
June  9 

Spring Quar ter  Final Examinations 
Spring Quar ter  Ends 
Summer Recess Begins 
Formal Commencement  
Registrat ion for  Summer Quar ter  
Summer Quar ter  Begins. Last  day for  registrat ion without $5.00 Ia te  
f e e  
Holiday (Independence Day) 
Last  day t o  add o r  drop courses 

Last  day for  final oral  examinations fo r  M.S. and Ph.D. candidates for 
Summer Quar ter  Graduation 
Last  day of classes 
Holiday (Labor Day) 
Summer Quar ter  Final Examinations 
Last day for  graduates t o  submit al l  documents t o  Registrar  for  Summer 
Quar ter  Graduation 
End of Summer Quar ter  
Fall Recess Begins 
Pre-registration and orientation f o r  new s tudents  fo r  Fall  Quar ter  
Registrat ion for  Fall Quar ter  - All Students 
Fall Quar ter  Begins. Last  day fo r  registrat ion without $5.00 l a t e  f e e  
Last  day t o  add o r  drop courses 
Holiday (Thanksgiving) 
Last  day for  final oral  examinations for  M.S. and Ph.D. candidates for  
Fall  Quar ter  Graduation 
Last  Day of Classes 
Fall Quar ter  Final Examinations 
Registrat ion for  Winter Quar ter  1978-1979 
End of Fall Quar ter  
Christmas Recess  Begins 
Winter Quar ter  Begins. Last  day for  registrat ion without $5.00 l a t e  f e e  
Last  day t o  add or  drop courses 
Holiday (Texas Independence n a y )  
Last  day f o r  final oral  examinations f o r  M.S. and Ph.D. candidates for  
Winter Quar ter  Graduation 
Last  day of classes 
Winter Quar ter  Final Examinations 
Registrat ion fo r  Spring Quar ter  1978-1 979 
Last  day for  graduates t o  submit all documents t o  Registrar  for  Winter 
Quar ter  Graduation 
End of Winter Quar ter  
Spring Recess  Begins 
Spring Quar ter  Begins. Last  day t o  register  without $5.00 l a t e  f e e  
Last  day t o  add o r  drop courses 
Holiday (Good Friday) 
Last  day f o r  f inal  ora l  examinations f o r  M.S. and  Ph.D. candidates f o r  
Spring Quar ter  Graduation 
Holiday (Memorial Day) 
Last day for  graduates t o  submit al l  documents t o  Registrar  fo r  Spring 
Quar ter  Graduation 
End of Classes 
Spring Quar ter  Final Examinations 
Spring Quar ter  Ends 
Summer Recess  Begins 
Formal Commencement  



PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

September 26 - 30 
October  3 
October  10 
November 24 - 25 
December 9 
December 12 - 16 

December 17 - 
January 1 
December 30 
January 2 
January 9 
March 2 
March 10 
March 1 3  - 17 
March 18 - 26 
March 27 
April 3 
May 29 
June 2 
June  5 - 9 
June  10 
June 11 - 25 
June  26 
July 3 
July 4 

September 1 
September 4 
Septernber 5 - 8 
Septernber 9 - 24 
September 25 - 29 
October  2 
October  9 
November 23 - 24 
December 8 
December 1 1 - 15 

December 16 - 
January 1 
January 2 
January 2 
January 8 
March 2 
March 9 
March 12 - 16 
March 17 - 25 
March 26 
April 2 
April 13 
May 28 
June 1 
June  4 - 8 
June  9 
June  10 - 24 
June  25 

Orientation and Registrat ion fo r  Fall  Quar ter  
Instruction Begins  ate registrat ion f e e  of $5 effect ive)  
Last  day t o  register  for  Fall Quar ter  
Recess (Thanksgiving) 
Instruction Ends 
Evaluation Period/Registration for Winter Quar ter  for  Continuing 
Students 

Recess (Christmas and New Year's) 
Registrat ion fo r  Winter Quar ter  for  New Students 
Instruction Begins  ate registrat ion f e e  of $5 effect ive)  
Last day t o  register  for  Winter Quar ter  
Texas Independence Day 
Instruction Ends 
Evaluation Period/Registration for  Spring Quar ter  
Recess 
Instruction Begins (Late  registrat ion f e e  of $5 effect ive)  
Last day t o  register  fo r  Spring Quar ter  
Recess (Memorial Day) 
Instruction Ends 
Evaluation Period/Registration for  Summer Quar ter  
Graduation Day 
Recess 
Instruction Begins (Late  registrat ion f e e  of $5 effect ive)  
East  day t o  register  for  Summer Quar ter  
Recess  (Independence Day) 

Instruction Ends 
Recess (Labor Day) 
Evaluation Period 
Recess  
Orientation and Registrat ion and Fall Quar ter  1978-1979 
Instruction Begins  a ate registrat ion f e e  of $5 effect ive)  
Last  day t o  register  for  Fall  Quar ter  
Recess (Thanksgiving) 
Instruction Ends 
Evaluation Period/Registration fo r  Winter Quar ter  for  continuing 
s tudents  

Recess  (Christmas and New Year's) 
Registration for  Winter Quar ter  for  new s tudents  
Instruction Begins (Late  registrat ion f e e  of $5 effect ive)  
Last  day t o  register  for  Winter Quar ter  
Texas Independence Day 
Instruction Ends 
Evaluation Period/Registration fo r  Spring Quar ter  
Recess 
Instruction Begins  a ate registrat ion f e e  of $5 effect ive)  
Last  day t o  register  fo r  Spring Quar ter  
Recess (Good Friday) 
Recess  (Memorial Day) 
Instruction Ends 
Evaluation Period/Registration for  Summer Quar ter  
Graduation Day 
Recess 
Instruction Begins b a t e  registrat ion f e e  of $5 effect ive)  



PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL (Continued) 

July 2 
Ju ly  4 
August  3 1 
Sep tember  3 
Septernber 4 - 7 
Septernber 8 - 2 3  
Septernber  24 - 28 

August  22 
August  2 3  - 24 
August  29 
Sep tember  2 
Septernber  5 
Sep tember  14 
Septernber 26 
O c t o b e r  19 
November  24 - 2 5  
Decernber  1 3  
D e c e m b e r  14  - 1 6  
Decernber  17  
December  17  - 
J a n u a r y  1 5  
Janua ry  9 
Janua ry  10 - 1 i 
Janua ry  16  
Janua ry  20 
February  1 
Februa ry  1 3  
March  1 
March 20  - 24 
May 9 
May 10  - 12 
May 1 3  
J u n e  10 
May 30 
May 31 
J u n e  2 
J u n e  5 
J u n e  1 3  
Ju ly  3 
July 6 
Ju ly  7 
Ju ly  1 I 
July 12 
Ju ly  20 
August 11 
August 12 

Las t  day t o  r eg i s t e r  f o r  Summer  Q u a r t e r  
Recess  (Independence Day) 
Instruct ion Ends 
Recess  (Labor Day) 
Evaluat ion Per iod  
Recess  
Or i en ta t ion  and  Reg i s t r a t ion  f o r  Fa l l  Q u a r t e r  1979 - 1980 

HOUSTON NURSING SCHOOL 

Facu l ty  Vee t ing  - Orien ta t ion  
Regis t ra t ion  
Gene ra l  Assembly/Classes Begin. L a t e  registrat ion.  
Add/drop day. 
Labor Day Holiday. 
Twelf th  c lass  day. Off ic ia l  en ro l lmen t  taken.  
Las t  day  f o r  dropping cour se  wi thout  possible penalty.  
In t r a semes te r  r epor t s  due  in Dean's Off ice .  
Thanksgiving Holidays. 
Las t  of f ic ia l  class/cl inical  day. 
Exams. 
Convocation,  School of Nursing Graduat ion  day  (no public program). 

In tersemester .  
Facu l ty  Meeting - Orienta t ion .  
Registrat ion.  
Gene ra l  Assembly/Classes Begin. L a t e  Registrat ion.  
Add/drop day. 
Twelf th  c lass  day. Off ic ia l  en ro l lmen t  taken .  
Las t  day  f o r  dropping cour se  wi thout  possible penalty.  
In t r a semes te r  r e p o r t s  d u e  in  Dean's Office.  
Spring Vacation. 
Las t  off icial  class/cl inical  day. 
Exams. 
Convocation,  School of Nursing. 
Graduat ion ,  Hea l th  Sc ience  Cen te r .  
Regis t ra t ion  f o r  F i r s t  a n d  Second Summer  Sessions. 
Classes  Begin. 
Las t  day  f o r  adding courses.  
Four th  c lass  day. Off ic ia l  enro l lment  taken .  
Las t  day  fo r  dropping cour se  wi thout  possible penalty.  
Independence Day holiday. 
Final  Examinations.  
Classes  Begin. 
Las t  day  f o r  adding courses.  
Four th  c lass  day. Off ic ia l  enro l lment  taken .  
Las t  day  f o r  dropping cour se  wi thout  possible penalty.  
Final  examinations.  
Graduat ion  day  (no public  program). 



SPEECH AND HEARING INSTITUTE 

J u n e  24 
June  27 

July 4 
July 8 
September 2 

Septernber 2 
Septernber 5 
September 6 - 9 
September  9 

Septernber 9 
Septernber 9 
Septernber 26 - 30 
September  29 - 30 
October  3 
October  14 
November 24 - 25 
December 9 

Decernber 9 
Decernber 12 - 15  
Decernber 16 
Decernber 16 

Decernber 16 
Decernber 16 
January 2 
January 13 
March 2 
March 10 

March 10 
March 17  - 16 
March 17 
March 17 

March 17 
March 17 
March 27 
April 7 
May 19 

May 26 

May 29 
June  2 
June  5 - 9 
June  9 
June  9 
June  10 
June  23 
June  26 

July 4 
July 7 

Registrat ion fo r  Summer Quar ter .  
Summer Quar te r  Begins. Las t  day fo r  registrat ion without $5.00 l a t e  
fee .  
Holiday (Independence Day) 
Last  day t o  add o r  drop courses. 
Las t  day fo r  final ora l  examinations for  M.S. candidates fo r  Summer 
Quar te r  graduation. 
Last  day of classes. 
Holiday (Labor Day). 
Summer Quar te r  f inal  examinations. 
Las t  day fo r  graduates  t o  submit  al l  documents t o  Regis t rar  fo r  Summer 
Quar te r  graduation. 
End of Summer Quarter .  
Fall recess begins. 
Pre-registration and or ienta t ion fo r  new s tudents  fo r  Fall  Quarter .  
Registrat ion fo r  Fall  Quar te r  - All students.  
Fall Quar te r  Begins. Las t  day fo r  registrat ion without $5.00 l a t e  fee.  
Las t  day t o  add o r  drop courses. 
Holiday (Thanksgiving). 
Las t  day fo r  ora l  examinations fo r  M.S. candidates fo r  Fall  Quar te r  
graduation. 
Last  day of classes. 
Fall  Quar te r  f inal  examinations. 
Registrat ion fo r  Winter Quar te r  1977 - 1978. 
Last  day fo r  graduates  t o  submit  all documents t o  Regis t rar  fo r  Fall  
Quar te r  graduation. 
End of Fall  Quarter .  
Christmas Holidays Begin. 
Winter Quar te r  Begins. Las t  day t o  register  without $5.00 l a t e  fee. 
Las t  day t o  add o r  drop courses. 
Holiday (Texas Independence Day) 
Last  day f o r  final oral  examinations fo r  M.S. candidates  fo r  Winter 
Quar te r  graduation. 
Last  day of classes. 
Winter Quar te r  final examinations. 
Registrat ion fo r  Spring Quar te r  1977 - 1978. 
Last  day fo r  graduates  t o  submit  al l  documents t o  Regis t rar  for  Winter 
Quar te r  graduation. 
End of Winter Quarter .  
Spring recess  begins. 
Spring Quar te r  Begins. Las t  day t o  regis ter  without $5.00 l a t e  fee, 
Last  day t o  add o r  drop courses. 
Las t  day f o r  final oral examinations fo r  M.S. candidates for  Spring 
Quar te r  graduation. 
Last  day fo r  graduates  t o  submit  al l  documents t o  Regis t rar  f o r  Spring 
Quar te r  graduation. 
Holiday (Memorial Day) 
Spring Classes end. 
Spring Quar te r  f inal  examinations. 
Spring Quar te r  ends. 
Summer recess  begins. 
Formal com mencement.  
Registrat ion fo r  Summer Quarter .  
Summer Quar ter  Begins. Las t  day fo r  registrat ion without $5.00 l a t e  
fee.  
Holiday (Independence ~ a y )  
Last  day t o  add o r  drop courses. 



SPEECH AND HEARING INSTITUTE Continued) 

September 1 

Septernber 1 
September 4 
September 5 - 8 
September 8 

September 8 
Septernber 8 
September 25 - 29 
Septernber 28 - 29 
October  2 
October  13 
November 23 - 24 
December 8 

Decernber 8 
Decernber 1 1 - 14 
December 14 
December I 4  
December 14 
January 2 
January 21 
March 2 
March 9 

March 9 
March 12 - 15 
March 16 
March 16 

March 16 
March 16 
March 26 
April 6 
April 1 3  
May 18 

May 28 
May 30 

June  1 
June  4 - 8 
June  8 
June  8 
June  9 

Last day for  final oral  examinations for  M.S. candidates for  Summer 
Quar ter  graduation. 
Last  day of classes. 
Holiday (Labor Day). 
Summer Quar ter  final examinations. 
Last day for graduates t o  submit al l  documents t o  Registrar  for  Summer 
Quar ter  graduation. 
End of Summer Quarter.  
Fall recess begins. 
Pre-registration and orientation for  new s tudents  for  Fall  Quarter .  
Registrat ion for  Fall Quar ter  - All Students. 
Fall Quar ter  Begins. Last  day for  registrat ion without $5.00 l a t e  fee. 
Last  day t o  add o r  drop courses. 
Holiday (Thanksgiving) 
Last  day for  f inal  oral  examinations for  M.S. candidates for  Fall 
Quar ter  graduation. 
Last  day of classes. 
Fall Quar ter  final examinations. 
Registrat ion fo r  Winter Quar ter  1978 - 1979. 
End of Fall Quarter .  
Christmas recess begins. 
Winter Quar ter  begins. Last  day for  registrat ion without $5.00 l a t e  fee. 
Last  day t o  add or  drop courses. 
Holiday (Texas Independence Day) 
Last  day for  final oral  examinations for  M.S. candidates for Winter 
Quar ter  graduation. 
Last day of classes. 
Winter Quar ter  final examinations. 
Registrat ion fo r  Spring Quar ter  1978 - 1979. 
Last  day for  graduates t o  submit al l  documents t o  Registrar  fo r  Winter 
Quar ter  graduation. 
End of Winter Quarter.  
Spring recess begins. 
Spring Quar ter  begins. Last  day t o  register  without $5.00 l a t e  fee. 
Last  day t o  add o r  drop courses. 
Holiday (Good Friday) 
Last  day fo r  final oral  examinations for  M.S. candidates for Spring 
Quar ter  graduation. 
Holiday (Memorial Day) 
Last  day for graduates t o  submit a l l  documents t o  Registrar  for  Spring 
Quar ter  graduation. 
End of Classes. 
Spring Quar ter  final examinations. 
Spring Quar ter  ends. 
Summer recess begins. 
Formal commencement.  



The University of Texas 
Health Science Center at San Antonio 
7703 Floyd Curl Drive 
San Antonio, Texas 78284 

: of the President Phone: (512) 696-6105 

May 10,  1977 

M r .  E.  D. Walker 
Deputy Chancellor 
The Universi ty o f  Texas 

System 
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
 ust tin, Texas 78701 

Dear M r .  Walker : 

The docket f o r  t h e  June 10, 1977 meeting of t h e  Board of Regents 

is  submitted f o r  your recommendation and p resen ta t ion  t o  t h e  Board. 

I recommend approval.  

S incere ly  yours, 

Frank Harrison 
Pres iden t  

FH: j s  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO P 

GIFTS: Acceptance is recommended for the following gifts which have been 
received : 

San Antonio Health Science Center 

Donor Purpose and Condition - Amount 

1. Texas Medical Association Unrestricted 
Education and Research 
Foundation 

Austin, Texas 

2. Dr. Alexis L. Burton 
San Antonio, Texas 

Department of Anatomy for 
unrestricted use 

3. The Ewing Halsell Foundation Young Family Resource 
Travis Park West Center 
711 Navarro 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 

#162 shares The Pittston Company 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: The following travel is reported in accordance - -- 
with Section 13.33 of Chapter 111, Part Two of the Regents -- Rules and Regulations 
of the Board of Regents for government of The University of Texas System: 

San Antonio Health Science Center - 
1. Steven F. Kissinger, Police Cadet, March 13, 1977 to May 19, 1977, 
to Austin, Texas, to attend the 25th Basic Training School to be held 
at the University of Texas System Police Academy in Austin, Texas. 

2. Dimitri Feller, Police Cadet, March 13, 1977 to May 19, 1977, 
to Austin, Texas, to attend the 25th Basic Training School to be held 
at the University of Texas System Police Academy in Austin, Texas. 

3. John C. Lee, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Biochemistry, to Berlin, 
Germany, April 30, 1977 to June 6, 1977, to consult with Dr. V. A. 
Erdmann at the Max Planck Institute regarding collaborative research in 
studying effects of specific chemical modifications of ribosomal RNA 
molecules on the structure and function of ribosomes. Information obtained 
will be valuable to the research conducted in the future in Dr. Lee's 
laboratory on the structural analysis of ribosomes. Upon his return, 
Dr. Lee will establish this technique in his laboratory for the benefit 
of other faculty and students of the Health Science Center. 

4. Richard F. Luduena, Ph.D., Assistant Professor, Biochemistry, to 
Heidelberg, West Germany, May 20, 1977 to August 1, 1977, to do research 
in Dr. Herwig Ponstingl's laboratory, learning techniques that are 
critical in his work and learning about current research in his own and 
related fields, which will keep his teaching commitments up to date. 
Information obtained will be used not only in furthering Dr. Luduena's 
own research endeavors, but also those of other investigations in the 
Health Science Center. 

5. Wendell D. Winters, Ph-D., Associate Professor,' Microbiology, to 
Sydney, Australia, June 29, 1977 to July 15, 1977, to be a primary 
discussant and presentor of my work on human cancer antigens and detection 
of brain tumors, also to learn about new results of new cancer studies at 
the different institutions useful in my research and teaching at UTHSCSA. 
Increase international exchange of information and techniques on a 
personal level will benefit our clinical and basic research. 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): - Approval is requested 
for the following: 

San Antonio Health Science Center - 

Alcon Laboratories, Inc. 
6201 South Freeway 
P. 0. Box 1959 
Fort Worth, Texas 76101 

1. Letter Agreement 
Support of Trip to Guatemala, Central America --- 
Dr. Robert H. Poirier, Department of Surgery 
$2,000.00 
No date specified 

ROERI G 
A Division of Pfizer Pharmaceuticals 
235 East 42nd Street 
New York, New York 10017 

2. Agreement 
Development of Practical Standardized Methods - for Antimicrobial 
~usceptibility Testing - of Anaerobic Bacteria 
Dr. James H. Jorgensen, Department of Pathology 
$1,000.00 
No dates specified 

Lilly Research ~aboratories 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46206 

3. Grant 7156D 
Comparative Synergistic Activity of Selected Beta-Lactam - and 
Aminoglycoside Antibiotics ~~ains~taph~lococcus Aureus 
Dr. James H. Jorgensen, Department of Patholgoy 
$5,500.00 
No dates specified 

The National Foundation March of Dimes 
1275 Mamaroneck Avenue 
White Plains, New York 10605 

Change in Grant Previously Approved: 
4. Grant 6-10 

Intrauterine Pressure Waveform Analysis --- in Human Labor 
Dr. Joseph Seitchik, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology 
Additional Funds: $4,900.00 (Total: $20,900.00 for second year) 
No extension of time 

Ross ~aboratories 
Columbus, Ohio 43216 

5. Druq Study - - 
Comparative Nutritional Adaptation to Defined Formula Diets 
Dr. Eleanor A. Young, Department of Medicine 
$8,500.00 
No dates specified 



San Antonio Heal th Science Center  - 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): (cont inued)  - 

American Heart  Assoc ia t ion  
7320 Greenv i l l e  Avenue 
Da l l a s ,  Texas 75231 

6. Agreement 75 663 
IgE-induced C l o t t i n g  and Cardiopulmonary A l t e r a t i o n s  - 
D r .  Robert N. Pinckard,  Department o f  Pathology 
$17,600.00 
J u l y  1, 1977 - June 30, 1978 

7. Agreement 77 630 
Innerva t ion  of  t h e  Aor t i c  Bodies -- 
D r .  John T. Hansen, Department of  Anatomy 
$50,490.00 
J u l y  1, 1977 - June 30, 1980 

8. Agreement 77 682 
The Role of  Membrane P r o t e i n s  i n  P l a t e l e t  Funct ion --- 
D r .  James N.  George, ~ e p a r t m e n t f  Medicine 
$49,500.00 
J u l y  1, 1977 - June 30, 1980 

The Hogg Foundation 
For Mental Heal th 

The Univers i ty  of Texas 
Aust in,  Texas 78712 

9. Grant 
Mary Yates Memorial Fund f o r  t h e  Support o f  t h e  Department -- --- -- 
of  Psych ia t ry  i n  Developing a D i s t i n c t i v e  Research Program - - 
i n  B io log ica l  Psych ia t ry  - 
D r .  Robert L. Leon, Department of  Psych ia t ry  
$25,000.00 
January 1, 1977 - December 31, 1977 

Westinghouse E l e c t r i c  Corporat ion 
P.O. Box 866 
American C i t y  Building #400 
Columbia, Maryland 21044 

10. Agreement 
Consul t ing Se rv i ces  
D r .  Robert J. Clayton, Department o f  P e d i a t r i c s  
$2,407.00 (Estimated) 
J u l y  1, 1976 - December 31, 1976 

Santa  Rosa Medical Center 
- P . O .  Box 7330, S t a t i o n  A 

San Antonio, Texas 78285 

11. Agreement 
Part- t ime Se rv ices  of  D r .  J o se  Louro t o  Santa Rosa Medical -- -- 
Center  B i r t h  Defects  Center  
D r .  P h i l i p  A. B rune l l ,  Department of  P e d i a t r i c s  
$5,000.00 
January 1, 1977 - December 31, 1977 



San Antonio Health Science Center - 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS - AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - : (continued) 

12. Agreement 
Part-time ~eonatologist as Director of Newborn Nurseries -- 
of Santa Rosa Medical Center Children's Hospital --- 
Dr. Philip A. Brunell, Department of Pediatrics 
$19,800.00 
September 1, 1977 - August 31, 1978 

Vanderbilt University 
Nashville, Tennessee 37232 

Change in Contract Previously Approved: 
13. Contract Modification #1 

Evaluation - of Inactivated A/Swine A/Victoria Influenza Vaccines 
Dr. Ciro V. Sumaya, Department of Pediatrics 
Additional Funds: $6,347.00 
No change in dates 

Institut Merieux 
Marcy-1 'Etoile 
69260 charbonnieres-les-Bains 
France 

14. Agreement 
Immunological Properities of Immunosuppressive -- Gamma and Allerglobulin 
Dr. T. T. Hubscher, Department of Microbiology 
$39,260.00 
May 1, 1977 - April 30, 1978 

Trinity University 
715 Stadium Drive 
San Antonio, Texas 78284 

15. Agreement 
Graduate Training Programs in Psychology - and Behavioral Sciences 
Dr. Alvin G. Burstein, ~e~artment of Psychiatry 
$7,500.00 
September 1, 1977 - August 31, 1978 

The Catholic Archdiocese of San Antonio 
P.0. Box 32648 
San ~ntonio, Texas 78284 

Change in Agreement Previously Approved: 
16. Agreement 

Evaluation of the Multiple Impact Therapy for Learning Problems 
Project (MIT) 
Dr. Harold D. Dickson, Department of Psychiatry 
Additional Funds: $31,435.00 
No change in dates 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS - AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER): Approval i s  requested f o r  t h e  
following : 

Community Guidance Center of Bexar County 
San Antonio, Texas 

Change i n  Agreement Previously Approved: 
1. Agreement 

Services of Psychologist  
D r .  rob err^. Leon, Department of Psychiatry 
Additional Funds: $31,182.00 
No changes i n  da tes  

Bexar County Hospital  D i s t r i c t  
4502 Medical Drive 
San Antonio, Texas 78284 

2. Contract  #11 
Administration, Management - and Supervisory Services  
D r .  Frank Harrison, Off ice  of t h e  Pres ident  
$346,500.00 
January 1, 1977 - December 31, 1977 

Change i n  Contract  Previously Approved: 
3. Sub-Agreement 77-01 t o  Contract  #11 

Change the amount of Bexar County Hospital  Contract  - #11 
from $346,500.00 t o  $386,727.82 - 
No change i n  d a t e c  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS - AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): Approval is  requested f o r  t h e  
following: 

S t a t e  Department of Publ ic  Welfare 
John Reagan Building 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Change i n  Contract  Previously Approved: 
1. Contract PS-527-01-R-00, Amendment No. 1 

Exploratory Study -- of t h e  S ta tus  of Persons Denied Al te rna te  Care 
Services  i n  t h e  Austin Waco Region -- 
D r .  Harold Dickson, Department of Psychia t ry  
Additional Funds: $6,061.00 
Extension of t i m e  t o  March 31, 1977 

Texas Research I n s t i t u t e  of Mental Sciences of t h e  Texas Department of 
Mental Health Mental Retardat ion 

Austin, Texas 

2. Interagency Contract  No. (76-77)-1970 
S e r i e s  -- of Four Continuing Education Pharmacology Workshops 
D r .  Frank Harrison, Off ice  of the  P res iden t  
$6,000.00 
March 16,  1977 - August 31, 1977 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS -- 
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO -- 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 
June 10, 1977 Meeting 

GRANTS - AND CONTRACTS (FEDERAL): Approval is requested for the following: 

San Antonio Health Science Center 

Department of Health,  ducati ion and Welfare 

Public Health Service 

1. Grant 5 KO4 HL00230-02 
Beat-to-Beat Regulation of the Circulation --- .--  
Research Career Development Program Award for Dr. Donald 
F. Peterson 
Dr. Arthur H. Briggs, Department of Pharmacology 
July 1, 1977 - June 30, 1978 
$35,640.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Change in Grant Previously Approved: 
2. Research Grant 3 RlO CA 12275-0583 

Central Oncology Group 
Dr. J. Bradley Aust, Department of Surgery 
Extension of time to June 30, 1977 
No additional funds 

3. Research Grant 5 R01 HL19057-02 
Catecholamines - and Cyclic AMP in the Cardiovascular System --- 
To investigate for better understanding of the mechanism 
of hypertension, and for better treatment of patients 
with those disorders 
Dr. Nama Beck, Department of Medicine 
April 1, 1977 - May 31, 1978 
$72,208.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

4. Research Grant 2 R01 HL16686-03 
Properties of Cytochrome Oxidase 
To clarify the me.:hanism of action of cardiac cytochrome 
c oxidase 
Dr. David C. Wharton, Department of Biochemistry 
April 1, 1977 - March 31, 1978 
$54,183.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

5. Training Grant 5 T32 HL07221-02 
Multidisciplinary Lung Research Training 
Dr. Waldemar G. Johanson, Department of Medicine 
July 1, 1977 - June 30, 1978 
$32,696.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

6. Research Grant 1 R01 HL20766-01 
Control of the Circulation in Heat-Stress -. - -- 
To determine nature and extent of control exerted by 
major thermoreceptor areas in eliciting the elevated heart 
rate in the unanesthetized, heat stressed baboon 
Dr. Duane W. Proppe, Department of Physiology 
April 1, 1977 - March 31, 1978 
$34,981.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



San Antonio Health Science Center - 

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS (FEDERAL) (continued) 

7. Research Grant 5 R01 CA16831-03 
Parenteral Nutrition and Cancer Therapy 
To determine if the tumor growth stimulating effect we 
observed due to iv hyperalimentation is a general phenomena 
which can be applied to other types of cancer 
Dr. Ivan L.  Cameron, Department of Anatomy 
May 1, 1977 - April 30, 1978 
$32,108.00 New Money: $31,024.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

8. Research Grant 5 R01 CA17958-02 
Immunotherapy of Tumors -- With Cell Lysates 
To establish the immunological parameters necessary for 
reconstituting guinea pigs immune system in attempts to 
reject syngeneic lethal line-10 tumor transplants 
Dr. Ronald E. Paque, Department of Microbiology 
May 1, 1977 - April 30, 1978 
$46,532.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Change in Contract Previously Approved: 
9. Contract N01-CP-43353 

Development --- of In Vitro Methods for Detection -- of Cell- 
Mediated Immunologic Reactivity to Chemical Carcinogens 
Dr. Daniel F. Thor, Department of Microbiology 
Extension of time to May 15, 1977 
No additional funds 

10. Research Fellowship 1 F32 HD05416-01 
Melatonin - and Annual Rhythms in Reproduction 
Institutional allowance relatGg to Post-doctoral 
Fellowship Award for Mark D. Rollag, sponsored by 
Dr. Russel J. Reiter 
Dr. Russel J. Rieter, Department of Anatomy 
June 22, 1977 - June 21, 1978 
$3,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

11. Research Grant 5 R01 NS12933-02 
Androgen Receptors in the Brain 
To determine if there are receptors for androgens in the 
central nervous system and to determine how other steriods 
affect the binding of androgens to these receptors 
Dr. Peter J. Sheridan, Department of Anatomy 
May 1, 1977 - April 30, 1978 
$49,422.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

12. Research Grant 5 R01 NS09693-07 
Ultrastructural Aspects of Injured Cerebral Cortex 
To recover from acute episodes of total cerebral ischemia 
produced by hypovolemic hypotension, and cerebral structures 
which might contribute to the generation or propagation 
of convulsive discharges in animals with cortical freeze 
lesions 
Dr. Vick F. Williams, Department of Anatomy 
May 1, 1977 - April 30, 1978 
$15,351.00 
Bexar County, Texas 



San Antonio Health Science Center - 

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS (FEDERAL) (continued) 

13. Research Grant 2 R01 MH25168-04 
Study of Brain Metabolism Using Rapid Microwave Heating 
To study the metabolism of the brain of mice and rats 
by use of microwave radiation to rapidly inactivate the 
enzymes in the brain 
Dr. William B. Stavinoha, Department of Pharmacology 
March 1, 1977 - February 28, 1978 
$52,072.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

14. Research Grant 5 SO7 RR05654-10 
Biomedical Research Support Grant 
To strengthen balance and stablize Public Health Service 
supported biomedical and behavioral research programs 
Dr. Frank Harrison, Office of the President 
April 1, 1977 - March 31, 1978 
Bexar County, Texas 

15. Research Grant 5 R01 AM12583-09 
Immunocytologoic Studies - on Pituitary Gonadotrophins 
Continue to use irmnunocytochemical and autoradiogra~hic 
procedures to better define the gonadotr6phic cells of the 
rat anterior pituitary gland 
Dr. Edward G. Rennels, Department of Anatomy 
May 1, 1977 - April 30, 1978 
$26,703.00 New Money: $25,384.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

16. Research Grant 5 R23 DE04444-02 
Growth Characteristics of Streptococcus Mutans 
Study the effect of withholding essential nutrients on 
macromolecular synthesis and growth of cariogenic stains 
of streptococcus mutans 
Dr. Stephen J. Mattingly, Department of Microbiology 
May 1, 1977 - April 30, 1978 
$21,385.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Research Grant 5 R23 DE04407-02 
HardOoatingof Dental Rotary Cutting Instruments 
Involve refining the deposition parameters of five 
intermetalic carbides and borides and using the optimum 
coating for coating tungsten carbide dental burs 
Dr. Barry K. Norling, Department of Biomaterials 
April 1, 1977 - March 31, 1978 
$18,250.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Off ice of Education 

Change in Grant Previously Approved: 
18. Document No. PO07705108 

Basic Educational Opportunity Grant Program 
Grant funds for Nursing and Allied Health Students 
Dr. Frank Harrison, Office of the President 
No extension of time 
Additional Funds: $5,742.00 



San Antonio Health Science Center 

GRANTS AND CONTRACTS (FEDERAL) (continued) 

United States Air Force 

19. Purchase Order F41698-77-C-A005 
Urine Screen Tests for Hypertensive Drugs -- 
Dr. Jack E. Wallace, Department of Pathology 
October 1, 1976 - September 30, 1977 
$1,600.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

AFOSR-76-3029, Modification B. 
Control of the Cardiovascular and Central Nervous Systnsn -- - 
Continuation of investigation into control of the cardio- 
vascular and central nervous system 
Dr. Arthur H. Briggs, Department of Pharmacology 
April 1, 1977 - March 31, 1978 
$64,389.00 - 
Bexar County, Texas 

21. Grant No. AFOSR 77-3323 
Effects - of Inspired Gases on the Metabolism of Pulmonary --- 
Surfactant 
To study the metabolism of theproteins in surfactant in 
Type I1 Cells isolated from normal rat lungs 
Dr. Richard J. King, Department of Physiology 
June 1, 1977 - May 31, 1978 
$18,170.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Veterans ~dministration 

22. Contract V67lP-190-77* 
Animal Care and Transportation -- 
Mr. R. B. Price, Vice President for Business Affairs 
October 1, 1976 - September 30, 1977 
$5,776.25 
Bexar County, Texas 
*No original available 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS -- 
HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO -- 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET ---- 
J u n e  1 0 ,  1977 Meeting 

REQUESTS FOR BUDGET CHANGE: Approval i s  r e q u e s t e d  f o r  t h e  f o l l o w i n g :  

San Antonio  H e a l t h  S c i e n c e  C e n t e r  

O f f i c e  o f  t h e  Vice  P r e s i d e n t  f o r  B u s i n e s s  A f f a i r s  --- - 
1. Appoint M r .  John C. Moor (non- tenure)  as P l a n n i n g  O f f i c e r  a t  a n  annual  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,000 e f f e c t i v e  March 21, 1977. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  a p p o i n t -  
ment i n  t h e  amount o f  $8,032.20 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  O f f i c e  of t h e  Vice  
P r e s i d e n t  f o r  ~ u s i n e s s  A f f a i r s  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  from 
Unal loca ted  ~ e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 443) 

P u r c h a s i n g  
2. I n c r e a s e  t h e  annua l  s a l a r y  rate o f  M s .  Sharon K. Carbee (non- tenure)  
as A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  o f  P u r c h a s i n g  from an  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $12,900 
t o  $14,500 e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  
amount o f  $799.98 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  and P r o f e s s i o n a l  
S a l a r i e s  from Unal loca ted  R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 421) 

O f f i c e  o f  News and I n f o r m a t i o n  S e r v i c e  --- 
3. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  M r .  R ichard  E .  M i l l e r  (non- tenure)  a s  
D i r e c t o r  of News and I n f o r m a t i o n  S e r v i c e  a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $24,500 
e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  o f  b u s i n e s s  March 31,  1977. (RBC 426) 

4 .  Promote and i n c r e a s e  t h e  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M s .  Anne t te  D .  Richardson 
(non- tenure)  from P u b l i c a t i o n s  E d i t o r  a t  a n  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $15,700 t o  

Ac t ing  D i r e c t o r  o f  N e w s  and I n f o r m a t i o n  S e r v i c e  a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y - r a t e  of 
$17,500 e f f e c t i v e  A p r i l  1, 1977. (RBC 450) 

Anes thes io logy  
5. T h i s  i t e m  n o t  used.  

6. Appoint  D r .  Wil l iam D.  B e n t l e y  (non- tenure)  a s  Adjunct  I n s t r u c t o r  wi th -  
o u t  s a l a r y  w i t h  a p e r m i s s i v e  augmentat ion o f  $1,200 a  y e a r  e f f e c t i v e  A p r i l  1, 
1977. (RBC 452) 

Family  P r a c t i c e  
7. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Kur t  S. Poehlmann (non- tenure)  a s  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  an  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $34,000 and an  annua l  p e r m i s s i v e  
augmentat ion o f  $2,500 e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  of b u s i n e s s  of  February  2 8 ,  1977. 
T r a n s f e r  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount o f  $17,000.02 t o  Una l loca ted  
Res iden t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 415) 

Medicine 
8 .  Appoint  D r .  Sam S.  M i l l e r  (non- tenure)  as A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (37.5% 
t ime)  and as s t a f f  member (62.5% t i m e )  a t  t h e  V.A. H o s p i t a l  e f f e c t i v e  February  
1, 1977 a s  shown below: 

Amount 
Base S a l a r y  $ 9,713 
V.A. S a l a r y  23,313 
T o t a l  S a l a r y  33,026 
P e r m i s s i v e  Augmentation -0- 
T o t a l  Compensation 33,026 
Medicine Rate  25,900# 
V.A.  Rate  37,300# 

Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment  i n  t h e  amount o f  $5,665.94 w i l l  be  t r a n s -  
f e r r e d  from Unal loca ted  R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 411) 



San Antonio Heal th  Science Center  - 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET (cont inued)  ---- 

9. Promote and inc rease  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  M r .  Ronald C .  Wackwitz 
from a Technical  A s s i s t a n t  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $14,376 t o  a Spec ia l  
Research Coordinator  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,000 e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 
1977. M r .  Wackwitz i s  p a i d  from a DHEW Grant.  (RBC 429) 

10. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of D r .  Stephen F. Hoffman (non-tenure) a s  
C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  Profe$sor  (50% t ime) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $26,000 
and an annual permiss ive  augmentation of $3,700 e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  of  
bus iness  March 31, 1977. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount 
o f  $5,416.69 t o  Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 445) 

O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology 
11. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of D r .  David R. Bo l l i ng  Jr. (non-tenure) as 
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $28,500 and an annual 
permiss ive  augmentation of $4,000 e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  of  bus ines s  February 
28, 1977. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $14,250 t o  
Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 416) 

12.  Appoint D r .  Joseph E.   art in (non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  Assoc ia te  
P ro fe s so r  (20% t ime) a t  an annual s a l a r y  rate of  $40,000 e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 
1977. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $4,000.02 w i l l  
b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 441) 

13. Appoint D r .  John W. Boldt  (non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  P ro fe s so r  (20% 
t ime) a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $45,000 e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount o f  $4,500 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident  ~ n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 454) 

P e d i a t r i c s  
14. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Richard G. Keight ley (non-tenure) a s  
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  a t  an annual s a l a r y  rate of $33,000 (from be ing  pa id  
100% time from Teaching S a l a r i e s  t o  be ing  pa id  68.2% t ime from Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  and 31.8% time from a Southwest Texas Foundation Research and 
Education Cont rac t )  f o r  t h e  pe r iod  of March 1, 1977 through June 30, 1977. 
E f f e c t i v e  J u l y  1, 1977 D r .  Keight ley w i l l  r e t u r n  t o  h i s  c u r r e n t  s t a t u s  of  
being pa id  100% t ime from Teaching S a l a r i e s .  T rans fe r  unused Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $3,500 t o  Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 434) 

15. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  J o s e  M. Louro ( t enu re )  as Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $34,000 (from being p a i d  100% t i m e  from Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  t o  being pa id  81.6% t ime from Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 18.4% t ime from 
a DHEW Grant) e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977. D r .  Louro w i l l  cont inue  t o  r e c e i v e  
an annual permissive augmentation of $3,000. T rans fe r  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  
i n  t h e  amount of $3,125.02 t o  Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 436) 

16 .  Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  Thomas E. Williams ( t enu re )  a s  Assoc ia te  
P ro fe s so r  a t  a n  annual s a l a r y  rate o f  $34,000 (from be ing  pa id  100% t ime 
from Teaching S a l a r i e s  t o  being p a i d  75% t ime from Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 
25% t ime from a DHEW Grant) e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977. D r .  Williams w i l l  
cont inue  t o  r e c e i v e  an annual permiss ive  auqmentation of $4,000. Transfer  
unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $4,270.06 t o  Unal located Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 437) 

Phys ica l  Medicine and R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  
17. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  D r .  Ronald W. Dennie (non-tenure) a s  C l i n i c a l  
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  (10% t ime) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $30,000 and an 
annual permissive augmentation of $600 e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  of  bus iness  March 
31, 1977. Transfer  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount o f  $1,250 t o  
Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 447) 



San Antonio Heal th Science Center - 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET (cont inued)  ---- 

Psychia t ry  
18. Appoint D r .  Paul  C. Weinberg (non-tenure) a s  P ro fe s so r  wi thout  s a l a r y  
e f f e c t i v e  February 1, 1977. D r .  Weinberg w i l l  cont inue  t o  s e rve  a s  P ro fe s so r  
( t enu re )  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $35,500 and an annual permiss ive  
augmentation of $19,100 i n  t h e  Department of O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology. 
(RBC 412) 

19. Inc rease  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Josue R. Gonzalez (non-tenure) 
as I n s t r u c t o r  from $13,500 t o  $15,000 e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977. D r .  Gonzalez 
i s  pa id  from a DHEW Grant.  (RBC 439) 

Radiology 
20. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  D r .  Robert D.  Pe te rson  (non-tenure) a s  
C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  (50% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $29,400 and an 
annual permiss ive  augmentation of $1,000 e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  of  bus iness  
February 28, 1977. T rans fe r  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of  
$7,350 t o  Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n ,  (RBC 417) 

21. Appoint D r .  J o rge  J. Sowers (non-tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an  annual  
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $26,000 f o r  t h e  pe r iod  of March 1, 1977 through June 30, 
1977. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of  $8,666.68 w i l l  be  
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 423) 

22. Appoint D r .  Barbara S. Cost in  (non-tenure) as I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $29,500 and a n  annual  permissive augmentation of $2,500 
e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977. D r .  Cos t in  w i l l  be  p a i d  from a BMD Cont rac t .  
(RBC 440) 

Surgery 
23. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of D r .  James P. Dorman (non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  
I n s t r u c t o r  (7.5% t ime) a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $29,500 and a s  s t a f f  
member (P2.5% t i m e )  a t  a n  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $31,336 a t  t h e  V.A. BospitaL 
e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  of  bus ines s  March 31, 1977. T rans fe r  unused Teaching 
S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of  $922.06 t o  Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  
(RBC 444) 

Anatomv 
24. Appoint Dr. S e t a l o  (non-tenure) V i s i t i n g  Assoc ia t e  
P ro fe s so r  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $21,900 e f f e c t i v e  March 17,  1977. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $10,008.12 w i l l  be 
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident  ~ n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 453) 

Biochemistry 
25. Appoint D r .  Robert D.  Renthal (non-tenure) as A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
wi thout  s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977. D r .  Renthal a l s o  s e r v e s  i n  t h e  
Div is ion  of E a r t h  and Phys i ca l  Sc i ences  a t  The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas a t  
San Antonio. (RBC 431) 

Pathology 
26. Inc rease  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Glen E.  Mott (non-tenure) as 
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  from $23,500 t o  $25,000 e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of  $749.96 w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from 
Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  D r .  Mott w i l l  cont inue  t o  s e r v e  as 
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  (non-tenure) wi thout  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of  
Biochemistry.  (RBC 424) 

27. Inc rease  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  rate of  D r .  Clyde A. McMahan (non-tenure) 
a s  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  from an  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $23,500 (pa id  $14,500 
from Teaching S a l a r i e s  and $9,000 from DHEW Grant) t o  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  
of $25,000 (pa id  $14,500 from Teaching S a l a r i e s  and $10,500 from DHEW Grant)  
e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977. D r .  McMahan a l s o  s e r v e s  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
(non-tenure) wi thout  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of Bioengineering. (RBC 425) 



San Antonio Heal th Science Center  - 3Q ." 
ti. ca .,&", 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET (cont inued)  ---- 

28. Appoint D r .  Francisco Hernandez-Batres Inon-tenure) a s  V i s i t i n g  
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  wi thout  s a l a r y  e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977. (RBC 432) 

29. Appoint D r .  Helen J. Cronenberger (non-tenure) a s  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
without  s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of  Pathology e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977. 
D r .  Cronenberger a l s o  s e r v e s  as A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  i n  t h e  Div is ion  of  
A l l i e d  Heal th and L i f e  Sc iences  a t  The Un ive r s i t y  of  Texas a t  San Antonio. 
(RBC 449) 

Physiology 
30. Appoint D r .  Nama Beck (non-tenure) as Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  wi thout  
s a l a r y  i n  t h e  Department of Physiology e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977, D r .  Beck 
w i l l  cont inue  t o  s e r v e  as Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  (37.5% t i m e )  wi th  t enu re  i n  
t h e  Department of  Medicine and as s t a f f  member (62.5% t ime) a t  t h e  V.A. 
Hospi ta l .  (RBC 446) 

Endodontics 
31. Appoint D r .  Lewis J. Levi tan  (non-tenure) as C l i n i c a l  ~ s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
(10% t ime) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $26,000 e f f e c t i v e  March 8 ,  1977. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of  $1,251.10 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident  ~ n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 433) 

Opera t ive  D e n t i s t r y  
32. Grant a l eave  of absence wi thout  s a l a r y  due t o  i l l n e s s  t o  D r .  Jack 
H, Rheiner (non-tenure) a s  A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  a t  an  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$29,000 e f f e c t i v e  t h e  c l o s e  of bus ines s  February 22, 1977. T rans fe r  unused 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $15,017.91 t o  Unal located Resident  
I n s t r u c t i o n .  (WC 420) 

33. Return from a l eave  of  absence D r .  Jack  H. Rheiner (non-tenure) a s  
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $29,000 e f f e c t i v e  A p r i l  4 ,  
1977. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of  $11,841.68 w i l l  be  
t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 451) 

Pedodontics 
34. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of D r .  James L. Bugg, Jr. ( t enu re )  a s  P ro fe s so r  and 
Chairman a t  an  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $41,900 (from be ing  p a i d  100% t ime from 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  t o  be ing  pa id  67% t ime from Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 33% time 
from a DHEW Grant) e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977. T rans fe r  unused Teaching S a l a r i e s  
i n  t h e  amount of $6,913.46 t o  Unal located Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 430) 

35. Inc rease  t h e  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  D r .  David L. King (non-tenure) a s  
Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  from $32,000 t o  $33,600 e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977. Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  amount of  $800.02 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated Resident  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 435) 

Pe r iodon t i c s  
36. Inc rease  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  rate of D r .  Donald E .  Willmann (non-tenure) 
a s  A s s i s t a n t  Professor  from $27,000 t o  $28,900 e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  i n c r e a s e  i n  t h e  amount o f  $949.98 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated ~ e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 428) 

Pros thodont ics  
37. Inc rease  t h e  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Nasser Barghi  (non-tenure) 
a s  Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  from $29,500 t o  $31,000 e f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977. 
Funds needed f o r  t h i s  i n c r e a s e  i n . t h e  amount of  $749.96 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unallocated ~ e s i d e n t  ~ n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 438) 



San Antonio Health Science Center - 
AMENDMENTS TO THE 1976-77 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) ---- 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS -- 

1. Amount of Transfer (Various] $46,238.77 

From: Anatomy-classified Salaries 8,859.33 
Unallocated Resident Instruction-Other 37,379.44 

To: Surgery-Classified Salaries 5,088.00 
Anatomy-Maintenance and Operation 8,859.33 
Physiology-Teaching Assistants 79.36 
Physiology-Classif ied Salaries 799.00 
Scientific Computer Center-Classified Salaries 31,413.08 

For: To cover new classified positions due to increased 
workload in the departments and transfer of funds 
from Classified Salaries to Maintenance and Operation 
in the Department of Anatomy for better utilization of 
monies in departmental teaching functions. (RBC 419) 

2. Amount of Transfer (Various) $48,294.90 

From: Vice President for Business Affairs- 
Classified Salaries 5,000.00 

Student Services-Administrative and Professional 
Salaries 1,500.00 

General Services-Computer Services 862.00 
Diagnosis and Roentgenology-Maintenance and 
Operation 2,200.00 

Unallocated Resident Instruction-Other 38,732.90 

To : Vice President for Business Affairs-Maintenance 
and Operat ion 

Student Services-Maintenance and Operation 
Inventory Office-Computer Services 
Office of the Dean of the Medical School- 
Classified Salaries 

Pediatrics-Maintenance and Operation 
Surgery-Maintenance and Operation 
Physiology-Classified Salaries 
Dental Anatomy-Classified Salaries 
Diagnosis and Roentgenology-Classified Salaries 
Diagnosis and Roentgenology-Travel 
Pedodontics-Classified Salaries 
Pedodontics-Wages 
Pedodontics-Maintenance and Operation 
Oral Surgery-Classified Salaries 
Lab Animal Resources-Classified Salaries 

For: Transfer funds to cover additional classified 
positions, reclassification of certain classified 
positions, and salary increases in certain budgeted 
classified positions to better serve the needs 
of the departments involved. 

To cover travel not figured in the original operating 
budget for departmental individuals. 

To cover ~aintenance and Operation needs of depart- 
ments due to an increase in faculty and additional 
unanticipated operating expenses. (RBC 448) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
CANCER CENTER 

Texas Medical Center Houston, Texaa 77030 

May 13, 1977 
farli. M. D. 
sident 

Mr. E. D. Walker 
Deputy Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Mr. Walker : 

The docket for the June 10, 1977 meeting of the Board of Regents is 

submitted for your recommendation and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend your approval. 

RLC : j vc 



CER CENTER 

DOCKET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING JUNE 10,  1977 

GIFTS: The f o l l o w i n g  g i f t s  have been r e c e i v e d  and are submi t t ed  f o r  fo rmal  
a p p r o v a l  of t h e  Board of Regen ts .  

Donor Purpose  and E x p l a n a t i o n  Amount 

1. *Anonymous For Cancer Research $ 25,000.00 

Expansion of M. D .  Anderson 20,000.00 
H o s p i t a l  

3. Alza  Research ,  a D i v i s i o n  of E v a l u a t i o n  of I. V. Drug 7,000.00 
Alza  C o r p o r a t i o n  D e l i v e r y  through u s e  of 
Richard  G.  Buck les ,  Ph. D . ,  I n f u s o r  
P r i n c i p a l  S c i e n t i s t  
950 Page M i l l  Road 
P a l o  A l t o ,  C a l i f .  94304 

4. H. E. B u t t  Grocery Company Expansion o f  M. D .  Anderson 20,000.00 
C h a r l e s  C.  B u t t ,  P r e s i d e n t  H o s p i t a l  
P. 0 .  Box 9216 
Corpus C h r i s t i ,  Texas 78408 

5 .  F i r s t  C i t y  N a t i o n a l  Bank Expansion of M. D .  Anderson 5,096.48 
of Houston H o s p i t a l  
Eugene F. Oncken, Payment on $50,000.00 P ledge  
Vice  P r e s i d e n t  and C a s h i e r  
P. 0 .  Box 2557 
Houston,  Texas 77001 

6.  *Get ty  O i l  Company 
Gary E .  T a y l o r  
P .  0 .  Box 1404 
Houston,  Texas 77001 

Expansion of M. D .  Anderson 5 ,000.00 
H o s p i t a l  

7. M r .  and M r s .  Wilbourn Sandford For  Cancer Research 
Gibbs 

2200 Wil lowick,  Apt.  11-H 
Houston,  Texas 77027 

8. Leukemia Research ,  I n c .  For  Use by t h e  Department 7,177 . O O  
Vinson,  E l k i n s ,  S e a r l s  , of Developmental  T h e r a p e u t i c s  

Conna l ly  and Smith 
Xober t  M. Hopson 
F i r s t  C i t y  N a t i o n a l  Bank Bldg. 
Houston,  Texas 77002 

9 .  **Schering C o r p o r a t i o n  For  t h e  Programs of 
Ar thur  T. G i o n t i ,  M. D . ,  D r .  Gerald  P. Bodey 
F. A. C .  P. 
A n t i b i o t i c  C l i n i c a l  Research 
60 Orange S t r e e t  
B loomf ie ld ,  N. J. 07003 

*No L e t t e r  of T r a n s m i t t a l  
**Original  r e t u r n e d  t o  donor as r e c e i p t  



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting June 10, 1977 - Gifts - Cont'd 

Donor Purpose and Explanation Amount 

10. *Mr. Robert Shelton Expansion of M. D. Anderson $25,000.00 
1600 The 600 Bldg. Hospital 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401 

*No Letter of Transmittal 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

DOCKET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING JUNE 10, 1977 

Revised Hosp i t a l  Room Rate Schedule 

M. D .  Anderson 

I n  o rde r  t o  main ta in  a reasonable  r a t i o  of room charges t o  c o s t s ,  we f i n d  
t h a t  we must r eques t  a room r a t e  i n c r e a s e  t o  be e f f e c t i v e  May 1, 1977. The 
r ev i sed  r a t e  schedule a l s o  inc ludes  rates f o r  beds i n  the new Luteran Hosp i t a l .  
These r ev i sed  r a t e s  were recommended by t h e  Business Manager and approved by 
t h e  P r e s i d e n t ,  Comptrol ler ,  t h e  Execut ive A s s i s t a n t  f o r  Heal th  A f f a i r s ,  t h e  
Deputy Chancellor and Group Hosp i t a l  Se rv i ces ,  Inc.  The recommended r ev i sed  
r a t e s  are as fo l lows:  

Type -of Room 
Current  Recommended 
Charge Charge 

Three and Four Bed Rooms $ 62.00 $ 72.00 
Two Bed Rooms 70 .OO 80 .OO 
P r i v a t e  Rooms 85 .OO 100 .OO 
P r i v a t e  Rooms 105 .OO 120 .OO 
Eleventh Floor  Lutheran P a v i l i o n  175 .OO 
Twelfth F loor  Lutheran P a v i l i o n  225 .OO 
P e d i a t r i c  Rooms 70 .OO 80 .OO 



GRANTS AND CONTRACTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

BOARD OF REGENTS KEETING JUNE 10,  1977 

The fol lowing Grants and Cont rac ts  have been awarded and a r e  submit ted f o r  
formal approval  of t h e  Board of Regents:  

M. D. Anderson 

1. Agency: 
Proposal/Grant No.: 
Pro j  e c t  T i t l e  : 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Grant Per iod:  
Descr ip t ion  : 

County of Expenditure: 

2.  Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
P r o j e c t  Period : 
Descr ip t ion  : 

County of Expenditure: 

3.  Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e  : 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
P ro j  e c t  Period : 
Descr ip t ion  : 

County of Expenditure: 

4.  Agency: 

P r o j e c t  T i t l e  : 

Nat iona l  Science Foundation 
ENV76-82241 
Cytogenet ic  E f f e c t s  of Mutagens and M i t o t i c  
Poisons on Mammalian C e l l s  
T, S, Ksu, Ph. D, 
$73,400 
January 15, 1977 through June 30, 1978 
To explore  t h e  p o s s i b i l i t i e s  of u s ing  cy togene t i c  
c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s  t o  measure t h e  e f f e c t s  of environ- 
mental mutagens on t h e  gene t i c  system of mammalian 
( inc luding  human) and t h e  i n t r i n s i c  g e n e t i c  
i n s t a b i l i t y  of d i f f e r e n t  i n d i v i d u a l s  w i t h i n  a  
popula t ion  
H a r r i s  

The Kelsey and Leary Foundation 
956 
Development of S p e c i f i c  Immunoglobulins 
Labeled wi th  Gamma-Emitting Radioisotopes 
f o r  Externa l  Detec t ion  of Tumors 
Howard J. Glenn, Ph. D. 
$10,000,00 
March 1 2 ,  1977 through March 11, 1978 
Renewal of gran t  f o r  a d d i t i o n a l  support  f o r  
r e sea rch  
H a r r i s  

The Kelsey and Leary Foundation 
9 74 
Tissue  Cul ture  S tudies  of Human Breas t  Tumors 
Chromosome S tud ie s  on: Fresh Tumors, P l e u r a l  
Ef fus ions  and Ce l l  Lines 
Relda C a i l l e a u ,  Ph, D. 
$7,798 
March 1, 1977 through February 28, 1978 
To apply t h e  va r ious  new banding techniques ;  
s tudy  t h e  chromosome p a t t e r n s  and abnormal i t ies  
present  i n  our  c e l l  l i n e s  a s  w e l l  a s  o t h e r  l i n e s  
e s t a b l i s h e d  from s o l i d  b r e a s t  carcinomas, f r e s h  
p l e u r a l  e f f u s i o n s ,  l i n e s  maintained i n  nude mice 
and s o l i d  carcinoma m a t e r i a l  ob ta ined  a t  mastectomy. 
H a r r i s  

Un ive r s i t y  of Kansas Medical Center 
Grantee I n s t i t u t i o n  f o r  t h e  Southwest Oncology 
Group, Kansas C i ty ,  Kansas 
Sub-Contract between The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas 
System Cancer Center ,  M a  D. Anderson Hosp i t a l  
and T-umor I n s t i t u t e  and t h e  Un ive r s i t y  of Kansas 
Medical Center 



The Univers i ty  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting June 10, 1977 - Grants and Cont rac ts  (Non-Governmental) - Cont'd 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Edmund A. Gehan, M. D. 
New Funds: $8,000.00 
Pro j e c t  Period : January 1, 1977 through December 31, 1977 
Descr ip t ion  : Support f o r  t h e  B i o s t a t i s t i c a l  Of f i ce  
County of Expenditure: Har r i s  

5. Agency : Univers i ty  of Kansas Medical Center 
Grantee I n s t i t u t i o n  f o r  t h e  Southwest Oncology 
Group, Kansas C i ty ,  Kansas 

P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  Sub-contract between The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas 
System Cancer Center ,  M. D. Anderson Hosp i t a l  
and Tumor I n s t i t u t e  and t h e  Un ive r s i t y  of Kansas 
Medical Center 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  L i l l i a n  M. F u l l e r ,  M. D. 
New Funds: $21,334.00 
P r o j e c t  Period : January 1, 1977 through December 31, 1977 
Descr ip t ion  : Support f o r  t h e  Radiotherapy Data Management 
County of Expenditure: Harris 

6.  Agency: Un ive r s i t y  of Kansas Medical Center 
Grantee I n s t i t u t i o n  f o r  t h e  Southwest Oncology 
Group, Kansas C i ty ,  Kansas 

P r o j e c t  T i t l e  : Sub-contract between The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas 
System Cancer Center ,  M. D.  Anderson Hosp i t a l  
and Tumor I n s t i t u t e  and t h e  Un ive r s i t y  of Kansas 
Medical Center 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  L i l l i a n  M. F u l l e r ,  M. D.  
New Funds : $38,455 
P r o j e c t  Period : January 1, 1977 through December 31, 1977 
Descr ip t ion :  Support f o r  t h e  Operation of t h e  Cen t r a l  Of f i ce  
County of Expenditure: H a r r i s  

7 .  Agency: Univers i ty  of Kansas College of Heal th  Sciences 
and Hosp i t a l  
Grantee I n s t i t u t i o n  f o r  t h e  Southwest Oncology 
Group, Kansas C i t y ,  Kansas 

P r o j e c t  T i t l e  : Sub-contract between The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas 
System Cancer Center ,  M. D. Anderson Hosp i t a l  
and Tumor I n s t i t u t e  and t h e  Un ive r s i t y  of Kansas 
Medical Center 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Jan  van Eys, M. D. 
New Funds: $15,285 
P r o j e c t  Per iod  : January 1, 1977 through December 31, 1977 
Descr ip t ion  : Support of m u l t i d i s c i p l i n a r y  p a r t i c i p a t i o n  i n  t h e  

Cancer Control  A c t i v i t i e s  of t h e  Southwest Oncology 
Group 

County of Expenditure: ' H a r r i s  

8. Agency : Unive r s i ty  of Kansas College of Heal th  Sciences 
and Hosp i t a l  
Grantee I n s t i t u t i o n  f o r  t h e  Southwest Oncology 
Group, Kansas C i ty ,  Kansas 

P r o j e c t  T i t l e  : Sub-contract between The Un ive r s i t y  of Texas 
System cancer  Center ,  M. D. Anderson Hosp i t a l  
and Tumor I n s t i t u t e  and t h e  Un ive r s i t y  of Kansas 
Medical Center 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Edmund A. Gehan, Ph. D .  
New Funds: $55,270.00 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting June 10, 1977 - Grants and Contracts (Non-Governmental) - Cont'd 

Project Period : January 1, 1977 through December 31, 1977 
Description : Support for statistical evaluation of the Cancer 

Control Activities of the Southwest Oncology 
Group 

County of Expenditure: Harris 

9. Agency: George and Mary Josephine Hamman Foundation 
Project Title : The Tumor Cell Periphery - Topological Distribution 

of Lectin Receptors 
Principal Investigator: Earl F. Walborg, Jr. Ph. D. 
New Funds: $5,000.00 
Project Period : May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
Description : Continuation of support for research 
County of Expenditure: Harris 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING JUNE 10, 1977 

The fol lowing g ran t s  and c o n t r a c t  have been awarded and a r e  submitted 
f o r  formal approval  of t h e  Board of Regents: 

1. Agency : 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e  : 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Grant Period : 
Tota l  P r o j e c t  Period : 
Descr ip t ion  : 
County of Expenditure: 

Agency : 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e  : 
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Grant Period : 
Tota l  P r o j e c t  Period:  
Descr ip t ion :  
County of Expenditure: 

3. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e  : 
Department Head: 
Awardee : 
New Funds : 
Grant Period:  
Descr ip t ion :  

County of Expenditure: 

4. Agency: 

Contract  No.: 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e  : 
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Contract  Amount: 
Previous ly  Funded: 
To ta l  Incremental  

Funding : 
Current Contract  

Per iod  : 
Tota l  Contract  Per iod:  
Descr ip t ion  : 

County of Expenditure: 

Department of Heal th ,  Education and Welfare 
Div is ion  of Cancer Research Resources and Centers ,  
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
5 R26 CA 15107-04 SRC 
Chemotherapy f o r  t h e  Nat iona l  P r o s t a t i c  Cancer 
P r o j e c t  
Douglas E. Johnson, M. D. 
$38,674 
March 1, 1977 through February 28, 1978 
March 1, 1976 through February 28, 1979 
For con t inua t ion  of support  f o r  r e sea rch  
H a r r i s  

Department of Heal th ,  Education and Welfare 
Div is ion  of Cancer Research Resources and Centers ,  
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
5 PO1 CA 6294-16 CAP 
Extension of Radiotherapy Research 
Gi lbe r t  H. F l e t c h e r ,  M. D. 
$960,695 
March 1, 1977 through February 28, 1978 
March 1, 1974 through February 28, 1979 
For con t inua t ion  of support  f o r  r e s e a r c h  
Har r i s  

Department of Heal th ,  Education and Welfare 
Div is ion  of Cancer Research Resources and Centers  
Nat iona l  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
5 KO4 CA-00130-03 SSS 
Immunological Approaches t o  Cancer Therapy 
E m i l  J F r e i r e i c h ,  M. D .  
Giora M. Mavligi t  , M. D.  
$35,640 
June 1, 1977 through May 31, 1978 
To expand s t u d i e s  t o  va r ious  d i s e a s e  c a t e g o r i e s  a t  
d i f f e r e n t  s t a g e s  of d i s e a s e  i n  o r d e r  t o  eva lua t e  
t h e  use fu lnes s  of t h e  technique i n  t h e  assessment 
of gene ra l  immunocompetence 
H a r r i s  

Department of Hea l th ,  Education and Welfare 
National  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
N01-CM-53773, Modif ica t ion  No. 2 
Pharmacologic S tud ie s  of Anti-Tumor Agents 
T i  L i  Loo, Ph. D. 
$30,808 (Funded $28,936) 
$1,510,525 
$945,048 

February 23 ,  1977 through June 20, 1977 
June 21, 1975 through June 20, 1978 
Contract  amended under A r t i c l e  111, A r t i c l e  I X ,  
and A r t i c l e  X I 1 1  
Harris 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting June 10, 1977 - Grants and Contracts (Federal) 
5. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Project Title: 
Principal Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Project Period : 
Description: 
County of Expenditure: 

6. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Project Title: 

Principal Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Current Budget Period: 
Total Project Period : 
Description: 
County of Expenditure: 

7. Agency : 

Grant No. : 
Project Title : 
Principal Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Grant Period: 
Description: 
County of Expenditure: 

8. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
Project Title: 
Department Head: 
Awardee : 
New Funds : 
Grant Period : 
Description: 
County of Expenditure: 

9. Agency: 

Contract No. 
Project Title : 
Principal Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Contract Period : 
Description: 

County of Expenditure: 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
Division of Cancer Research Resources and Centers 
National Cancer Institute 
5 R01 CA 17364-03 ET 
Mutagenic Action of Cancer Therapy of Testis Cells 
Marvin L. ~eistrich, Ph. D. 
$42,112 
May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
May 1, 1975 through April 30, 1978 
For continuation of support for research 
Har r is 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
Division of Cancer Research Resources and Centers 
National Cancer Institute 
5 R01 CA 17072-03 IMB 
Evaluation of the Immune Response to Lymphoma 
Antigens 
Ben j amin Dr ewinko , M. D . 
$37,199 
May 1, 1977 through April 30, 1978 
May 1, 1975 through April 30, 1978 
For continuation of support for research 
Harris 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
Biomedical Research Support Program 
Division of Research Resources 
5 SO7 RR 5511-15 
Biomedical Research Support Grant 
R. Lee Clark, M. D. 
$213,709 
April 1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
For continuation of support for research 
Harris 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
Division of Cancer Research Resources and Centers 
5 KO4 CA 71007-04 ET 
Tumor Imunity and Immunotherapy of Human Cancer 
Emil J Freireich, M. D. 
Jordan U. Gutterman, M. D. 
$34,668 
June 1, 1977 through May 31, 1978 
For continutation of support for research 
Harris 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
National Cancer Institute 
N01-CN-55244, Modification No. 5 
Comprehensive Cancer Centers Communications Network 
Stephen C. Stuyck 
None 
June 30, 1975 through June 29, 1978 
Amend Article 11, Technical Reports, A 
Contract Amount unchanged, Expiration Date 
unchanged 
Harris 



The Univers i ty  of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting June 10,  1977 - Grants and Cont rac ts  (Federal)  

10. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e  : 
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Current Budget Period : 
Tota l  P r o j e c t  Period : 
Descr ip t ion :  

County of Expenditure: 

11. Agency: 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Current Budget Per iod:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  
Descr ip t ion  : 
County of Expenditure: 

Agency: 

Grant No. : 
P r o j e c t  T i t l e  : 
P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Current  Budget Period:  
To ta l  P r o j e c t  Per iod  : 
Descr ip t ion  : 
County of Expenditure: 

13. Agency: 

Contract  No.: 

P r o j e c t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Current Budget Per iod:  
Contract  Per iod:  
Descr ip t ion  : 

County of Expenditure: 

Department of Heal th ,  Education and Welfare 
Div is ion  of Cancer Research Resources and Centers  
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
1 R01 CA 20124-01 PTHB 
Messenger RNA of Normal and Malignant Human C e l l s  
Grady F. Saunders,  Ph. D. 
$53,397 
May 1, 1977 through A p r i l  30, 1978 
May 1, 1977 through A p r i l  30, 1981 
The hypothes is  t h a t  cancer  r e s u l t s  from an 
impairment of t h e  process  of c e l l s  d i f f e r e n t i a t i o n  
w i l l  be t e s t e d  i n  tumors of t h e  hematopoetic system. 
The o b j e c t i v e s  are t o  determine i f  t h e  abundancy 
p a t t e r n s  d i f f e r  among normal and malignant t i s s u e s  
and t o  determine t h e  abundance of sequences homolo- 
gous t o  endogenous v i r a l - l i k e  p a r t i c l e s  i n  leukemic 
remission s t a t e s  
Har r i s  

Department of Heal th ,  Education and Welfare 
Div is ion  of Cancer Research Resources and Centers  
Nat ional  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
2 R01 CA 4484-19 RAD 
DNA Repair and Recovery i n  t h e  Mammalian C e l l  Cycle 
Ronald M. Humphrey, Ph. D. 
$129,308 
A p r i l  1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
A p r i l  1, 1977 through March 31, 1980 
For con t inua t ion  of support  f o r  r e s e a r c h  
Har r i s  

Department of Heal th ,  Education and Welfare 
Div is ion  of Cancer Research Resources and Centers  
Nat iona l  cancer  I n s t i t u t e  
5 R01 CA 20131-02 SSS 
Analysis  of Chromatin During Chemical Carcinogenesis  
Freder ick  F. Becker, M. D. 
$66,689 
A p r i l  1, 1977 through March 31, 1978 
A p r i l  1, 1976 through March 31, 1979 
Support f o r  con t inua t ion  of r e s e a r c h  
Harris 

United S t a t e s  of America 
Energy Research and Development Adminis t ra t ion  
Savannah River  Operat ions Of f i ce  
EY-76-C-09-0526-M010, Modif ica t ion  No. 10 
Supplemental Agreement 
Evaluat ion of Californium-252 Neutron Emi t te r  of 
I n t e r s t i t i a l  and I n t r a c a v i t a r y  Radia t ion  Therapy 
Walter H. Grant,  111, Ph. D. 
None 
February 1, 1977 through January 1, 1978 
October 15,  1968 through January 31, 1978 
A r t i c l e  V ,  Paragraph A, term and t e rmina t ion  d e l e t e d ,  
Paragraph A s h a l l  read:   he term of t h i s  agreement 
s h a l l  extend from October 15,  1968 through January 31, 
1978 provided t h a t  such term may be extended by mutual 
agreement of t h e  p a r t i e s  i n  wr i t i ng . "  A r t i c l e  X, Para- 
graph B y  p u b l i c a t i o n  of r e s u l t s  is  de l e t ed .  A r t i c l e  X I ,  
P a t e n t s  i s  d e l e t e d  i n  e n t i r e t y  and rep laced  by new 
A r t i c l e  X I ,  P a t e n t s  Rights  
Harris 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting June 10, 1977 - Grants and Contracts (Federal) 
14. Agency: 

Contract No. : 

Project Title : 
Principal Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Contract Period: 
Description: 

County of Expenditure: 

United States of America 
Energy Research and Development Administration 
EY-76-S-05-2832, Modification No. A018, 
Supplemental Agreement 
Radiation and Biophysical Studies on Viruses and Cells 
Arthur Cole, Ph. D. 
$56,710 
October 1, 1976 through September 30, 1977 
Additional support for continuation of studies 
of the cellular and molecular basis for alpha 
particle radiation damage to mammalian cells 
Harris 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CM,TCZR CENTER 

AMENDMEPTTS TO THE 1976-77 CPERATIKG BUCGET 

BOARD OF REGEXTS MXETING JUNE 10, 1977 

General Administration 

Office of the Director of Extramural Programs 

1. Resignation 
Robert J. Miller - Other Staff 
Assistant to the Program Director 
$20,000 per annul3 - General Funds 
Effective et the close of business April 27, 1977 
RBC 241 

Business Manager's Office 

2. Transfer, change in title, and increase in salary 
Robert 0. Axelson - Other Staff 
Fron: Assistant Purchasing Agent 
To: Assistant to the Business Manager 
From: $17,400 per annurr, - General Funds 
To: $18,600 per annum - General Funds 
Effective April 1, 1977 
Reserve for Professional Salaries 
R3C: 230 

Business Office - Data Processing 

3. Resignatioz 
Theodore A. Miller - Other Staff 
Assistant Data Processing Supervisor 
$22,200 per annum - General Funds 
Effective at the close of business June 7, 1977 
RBC 242 

The Tu~or Instftute - Bivision sf Medical Staff 

Medicine 

4. Increase in salary and Reappointment 
Gabriel N. Hortobagyi, M. D. - Without Tenure 
Faculty Associate in Medicine 
From: $26,000 per annum - General Funds 
To: $27,000 per annum - General Funds 
Effective Dates: Salary Increase, 3/1/77; Reappointment, 7/1/77 
Budgeted position for Dr. Hortobagyi a11d Reserve for 
Professional Salaries 

RBC 222 

Pathology 

5. Leave without pay 
Barbara M. Osborne, M. D. - Without Tenure 
Faculty Associate in Pathology 
$20,000 per annum - Physicians Referral Service, 
Faculty Associate Account 

Effective for the period April 7, 1977 through April 10, 1977 
RBC 219 



The Ui~ . ive r s i t y  of Texas Systrern Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting June 10, 1977 - Budget - Cont'd 

6 .  Change i n  i i a e  a s s i g m e n t  
Bruce MacKay, M. D .  - Term Appointment 
Assoc ia te  P ~ t ? ~ o l o g i s t  and Associat;  Trofessor  of P a t h o l ~ g y  
Prom: 71% timz r a t e  of $22,778 - General Funds and 
$14,000 ?er  annux - Augmentation frcm Phys ic ians  R e f e r r a l  Se rv i ce  
( t o t a l  compensation $36,778) 
To : $32,000 per  annum - General Funds and 
$14,000 per  annun - Augmentation from Phys ic ians  R e f e r r a l  Se rv i ce  
( t o t a l  compensation $46,000) 
E f f z c t i v e  January 1, 1977 
Reserve f o r  P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  and Phys ic ians  R e f e r r a l  Serv ice  - 

Augm~nta t ion  
D r .  1vIacI;ay was enployed a t  The Uzliversity of Texas Eea l th  Science 
Center  a t  29% time r a t e  of $9,222 thraugh Cecember 31, 1976 
iZBC 228 

Laboratory Yedicine 

7. Inc rease  i n  s a l a r y  
Mar jor ie  A. Carb - Without Tenure 
Research Assoc ia te  
From 50% time r a t e  of $9,500 per  annum - General Funds and 
50% rime r a t e  of $9,500 per  annum - Grant 5 R01 CA12687 
( t o t a l  ccmpensation of $19,00C) 
To: 50% t ime r a t e  of $10,250 per  annum - General Funds and 
50% t ime r a t e  of $10,250 per  annum - Grant 5 R01 CA-12687 
( t o t a l  compensation $20,500) 
E f f e c t i v e  A p r i l  1 ,  1977 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  M s .  Cork and Resr.rve f o r  P ro fe s s iona l  
S a l a r i e s  and Avai lab le  Grant Funds 
PaC 238 

Radiotherapy 

8. Change i n  source  of funds 
Rafae l  C .  Chan, M. D .  - Without Tentire 
A s s i s t a n t  Rad io the rap i s t  and A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  of Radiotherapy 
From: $25,000 per  annum - Grant 5 PO2 CA-6294 and 
$5,000 - Permissive Augmentation, Phys ic ians  R e f e r r a l  Se rv i ce  
( t o t a l  compensation $30,000) 
To: $25,000 per  annum - General Funds and 
$5,000 per  annum - Permissive Augmentation, Phys ic ians  R e f e r r a l  

Se rv i ce  
( t o t a l  coinpensation $30,000) 
E f f e c t i v e  March 1, 1977 
Reserve f o r  P r o f e s s i o n a l  S a l a r i e s  and Phys ic ians  R e f e r r a l  Se rv i ce  - 

Augmentation 
RBC 221 

The Tumor I n s t i t u t e  - Divis ion  of Research 

Experimental Pathology 

9. Appointment 
Mehta R. Shashilcant - C l a s s i f i e d  
Research A s s i s t a n t  
$14,868 per  annum - General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e  Karch 9 ,  1977 
Reserve f o r  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
-UC 225 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting June 10, 1977 - Budget - Cont'd 

Developmental Therapeutics 

10. Resignation 
Dolores M. Peterson, Ph. D. - Without Tenure 
Assistant Biochemist and Assistant Professor of Developmental 
Therapeutics 

33% time rate of $6,084 per annum - Grant 5 PO1 CA-11520 
Effective at the close of business February 28, 1977 
Dr. Peterson was employed part-time at The University of Texas 
Health Science Center and will become a full-time emplolyee 
Effective March 1, 1977 
RBC 229 

11. Change in title and increase in salary 
Karel A. Dicke, M. D. - Without Tenure 
From: Visiting Associate Professor 
To: Associate Internist and Associate Professor of Medicine 
From: 50% time rate of $20,000 per annum - Grant 5 PO1 CA-11520 and 
50% time rate of $20,000 per annum - Grant 5 PO2 CA-5831 
(total compensation $40,000) 
To: 50% time rate of $20,000 per annum - Grant 5 PO1 CA-11520 and 
50% time rate of $20,000 per annum - Grant 5 PO2 CA-14528 and 
$5,000 per annum - Permissive Augmentation, Physicians Referral 
Service (total compensation $45,000) 
Effective April 1, 1977 
Available Grant Funds and Reserve for Physicians Referral Service - 
Augmentation 
liBC 233 

12. Resignation 
Philip A. Salem, Pi. D. - Without Tenure 
Assistant Internist and Assistant Professor of Medicine 
22% time rate of $7,000 per annum - Grant NO1 CM-43801 and 
78% time rate of $25,000 per annum - Grant NO1 CM-57042 
(total compensation $32,000) 
Effective at the close of business April 20, 1977 
RBC 235 

The Tumor Institute - Division of Education 

Publications 

13. Resignation 
Russell W. Cumley, Ph. D. - Without Tenure 
Professor of Medical Jounalism Emeritus 
33% time rate of $11,728 per annum - General Funds 
(full time rate $35,187) 
Effective the last working day of January 31, 1977 
RBC 213 

Patient Care Activities 

Hospital Administration 

14. Appointment 
George V. Roddy - Other Staff 
Assistant Administrator 
$22,500 per annum - General Funds 
Effective March 14, 1977 
Reserve for Professional Salaries 
RBC 231 



The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
Regents Meeting June 10, 1977 - Budget - Cont'd 

Admissions 

15. Resignation 
Deborah G. Perkins - Other Staff 
Admitting Services Supervisor 
$14,000 per annum - General Funds 
Effective at the close of business March 4, 1977 
RBC 224 

Appointment 
Pamela A. Jones - Other Staff 
Admitting Services Supervisor 
$14,000 per annum - General Funds 
Effective March 1, 1977 
Reserve for Professional Salaries 
RBC 225 

Clinical Physics 

Change in source of funds 
Jackson H. Cundiff - Other Staff 
Assistant in Physics 
From: $25,500 per annum - Grant 5 PC1 CA-6294 
To: 50% time rate of $12,750 - Grant 5 PO1 CA-6294 and 
50% time rate of $12,750 per annum - General Funds 
(total compensation $25,500) 
Effective March 1, 1977 
Reserve for Professional Salaries and Available Grant Funds 
RBC 220 



Attachmetlt ho. 2 - -- 
1 3224 See Page - 31 for action. 

LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

Meeting of June 10, 1977 

INDEX 

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 1977 

1. Report  on S e c u r i t i e s  Transact ions 

2. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and 
Avai 1 ab le  Fund 

B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 1977 

1. Report  on S e c u r i t i e s  Transact ions 

2 .. Cash Statement - Permanent Fund and 
A v a i l a b l e  Fund 

11. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 1977 

1. Report  on S e c u r i t i e s  Transact ions 

2, S e c u r i t i e s  Transact ions Deta i  1 

B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED MARCH 31, 1977 

1. Report  on S e c u r i t i e s  Transact ions 

2. S e c u r i t i e s  Transact ions Deta i  1 

PAGE 
L & I REPORT 

C, ADDITIONS AND TRANSFER TO COMMON TRUST FUND 



LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

For Month Ended February 28, 1977 

I .  PERMANENT UNIVERSITY F U N D  

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY F U N D  - INVESTMENT MATTERS.-- 

R E P O R T  ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The following s e c u r i t i e s  
t r ansac t ions  Rave been made f o r  t he  Permanent Universi ty Fund i n  February, 1977. 
The Associate Deputy Chancel l o r  f o r  Investments, Trus ts  and Lands recommends 
approval by the  Board of Regents of these  t r ansac t ions .  

COMPARISON 
SUMMARY OF ASSETS 

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD 
SECURITY 2/29/76 2/29/76 2/28/77 2/28/77 

DEBT SECURITIES: 
U .  S.  Government Obligations-- 

Treasury Bonds $774,572,944.84 6.43% $724,411,418.03 6.55% 
Various Government 

Guaranteed Bonds 101,023,219.20 8.19 113,468,248.71 8 - 2 5  
FHA Mortgages 11,321,631.32 7.01 - 10,222,838.39 7.01 

TOTAL - U .  S. Government 
Obligat ions 226,917,795.36 7.24 248,102,505.13 7.35 

Other Government Agencies 
( Non-Guaranteed) 1,000,000.00 9.10 1,000.,000.00 9.10 

Corporate Bonds 275,915,230.87 6.06 283,484,524.74 6.15 

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES 503,833,026.23 6.60 532,587,029.87 6.71 

EQUITY SECURITIES: 
Convertible Debentures 10,097,290.00 5.72 8,083,090.00 5.72 
Convert ible  Preferred Stocks 4,075,887 -58 4.08 2,434,505.43 4.37 
Common Stocks 265,244,540.24 4.87 307,508,904.01 5.05 

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES 279,437,717.82 4.89 318,026,499.44 5.06 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
INVESTMENTS 783,250,744.05 5.99 850,613,529.31 6.09 

CASH & EQUIVALENT: 
Short  Term U. S. Government 

Obligat ions 4,833,959.03 7 -27 5,958,826.98 7.55 
Shor t  Term Corporate Bonds 5,850,677.80 8.30 6,000,000.00 7.19 
Commercial Paper 19,676,000.00 5.80 26,753,000.00 4.93 
Cash ( I n t e r e s t  Bearing) 190,548.07 2,150,468.55* 

TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT 30,551,184.90 6.47 40,862,295.53 5.59 

TOTAL - SECURITIES, 
CASH & EQUIVALENT $81 3,801,928.95 

p- 

6.04 % $891,475,824.84 6.07% 

Indicated Annual Income 
f o r  Ensuing 12 Months $ 48,909,495.00 

(*Includes $9,765.92 disbursement made i n  February f o r  t r ansac t ions  s e t t l  ing 
in March) 



SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS 
(February, 1977) 

Cost 
Purchases 

U. S. Government Obligat ions 
Guaranteed 

Corporate Notes (Shor t  Term) 

Common Stocks 

TOTAL 

Net Commerci a1 Paper 

TOTAL PURCHASES 

Yield 
a t  Cost 

Gain Yield 
o r  a t  Sa le  

Proceeds (Loss)  P r i ce  

Common Stocks 
(TOTAL SALES) 

Bond Matur i t ies  and Prepayments: 

U .  S. Government Obl iga t ions  
Di r e c  t $2 ,000,000.00  $ -0- 
Guaranteed-- 

GNMA Pools 156,649.40 313.37 
Farmers Home Notes 45,412.25 513.72 
FHA Mortgages 66,077 "99 -0- 
Other 3,000.00 -0- 

TOTAL BOND MATURITIES A N D  PREPAYMENTS $ 2,271,139.64 $ 827.09 

BOND EXCHANGES 

Par Exchanged 

$1 00,000 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY F U N D  BOOK VALUE 

January 31 , 1977 Balance 

Additions (February, 1977) 
Realized Net Gain o r  (Loss) 

on Secur i ty  Transact ions 
From General Land Off ice  
From Sulphur Royal t i e s  
From Sand, Gravel,  Etc.  

February 28, 1977 Balance 

Increase i n  
Annual Income 

$175.55 



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 
(February, 1977) 

Yield 
Par Val ue 

o r  
No. Shares Descript ion P r i ce  Total Net Cost a t  Cost 

U . S . GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS ( ~ u a r a n t e e d ) :  - -- 

Warious Long Term 
$ 134,386.90 Blue Ridge Hospital  System, Inc.  

(Hi l l -Burton Loan) 9% Note, 
due 7/1/2000 
(Thi r teenth  drawdown on t o t a l  ~ u r c h a s e  

CORPORATE BONDS: 

1 000 , 000 General Motors Acceptance Corp. 
5-1/2% Medium Term Note, 
due 11/15/77 100.00 $1,000,000.00 5.50% 

2,000,000 General Motors Acceptance Corp. 
5- l /2% Medium Term Note, 
due 11/17/77 100.00 2,000,000.00 5.50 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds $3,000,000.00 5.50% 

COMMON STOCKS : 

10,000 Shs. 
13,000 " 
77,500 " 
8,400 " 

40,300 " 
211,200 " 

2,000 " 
"26,900 " 

AMP, Incorporated 
The Coca-Col a Company 
Hal 1 i burton Company 
J e f f e r s o n - P i l o t  Corporation 
Lincoln National Corporati  on 
Norton Simon, Incorporated 
Panhandl e Eastern Pi pe Li ne Company 
Ral s ton Puri na Company 

TOTAL - Common Stocks 

BONDS EXCHANGED IN: 

$1 00,000 See Bond Exchange Schedule f o r  Detai l  $ 71,597.20 6.46% 

NET INCREASE IN COMMERCIAL PAPER: $9,000,000.00 

COMMERCIAL PAPER HOLDINGS 2/28/77: 

American Express Cred i t  Corp. 
C.I.T. Financial  Corp. 
Ford Motor Cred i t  Co. 
General E l e c t r i c  Cred i t  Corp. 
General Motors Acceptance Corp. 
Sears  Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 

Book Value 

"Adjusted f o r  3-for-1 s p l i t .  9,200 shares  of  t h i s  ammount w i l l  be received a t  a 
l a t e r  d a t e .  



Par Value 
o r  

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 
(February, 1977) 

Yield 
Total Net Gain o r  a t  Sa le  

No. Shares .---- Description Pri  ce  Proceeds (Loss ) Pri ce 
BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

U . S . GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Di r e c t  and Guaranteed) : 

Short  Term Treasur ies  ( D i r e c t )  
$1,000,000.00 8% Notes, due 211 5/77 100.00 $1,000,000.00 $ -0- 

1,000,000.00 6% Notes; due 2/28/77 100.00 ' 1 ~ 0 0 0 ~ 0 0 0 . 0 0  -0- 

TOTAL - Short  Term Treasur ies  
(Di rec t )  

Various Long Term (Guaranteed) 
156,649.40 GNMA Pass-Throuqhs, " - 

Various Pools 
3,000.00 Merchant Marine Bonds, 

653 Leasing Co. 7.85% 
SF Bonds, due 10/31/89 

1,012.04 Farmers Home Administration 
6.55% Insured Notes, 
due 72/29/77 

5,519.79 Farmers Home Administration 
7-114% Insured Notes, 
due 5/12/78 

1,081.13 Farmers Home Administration 
8-5/8% Insured Notes, 
due 7/31/85 

1,821 -99 Farmers Home Administration 
7-112% Insured Notes, 
due 8/31/86 

876.21 Farmers Home Administration 
7-7/23 Insured Notes, 
due 3/21/88 

3,464.94 Farmers Home Administration 
7-112% Insured Notes, 
due 5/12/88 

17,320.63 Farmers Home Administration 
6% Insured Notes, 
due 12/14/91 

11,867.47 Farmers Home Administration 
5 3 1 4 %  Insured Notes, 
due 6/29/2001 

2,448.05 Farmers Home Administration 
5-3/4% Insured Notes, 
due 6/30/2001 

TOTAL - Various Long Term 
(Guaranteed) 

FHA Mortgages 
66,077.99 Pr inc ipa l  Payments 

TOTAL - U. S. Govt. Obligat ions 
(Guaranteed) 271,139.64 827.09 

TOTAL - U. S. Govt. Obligat ions 
(Direc t  and Guaranteed) $2,271,139.64 $ 827.09 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF (Continued) 
(February, 1977) 

Par Value Yield 
o r  Total Net Gain o r  a t  Sa le  

No. Shares -.--- - Descri g t ion  Pr ice  Proceeds (Loss) Pr ice  
SALES -- 

COMMON STOCKS: 

84,480 Shs. Combined Insurance Company 
of America 14.52 $1,227,040 -00 ($1,761,210 -00)  5.51 % 

38,000 " INA Corporation 43.12 1,638,607.70 164,194.65 4.87 
32,500 " United S t a t e s  F i d e l i t y  and 

Guaranty Company 50.24 1,632,657.80 513,971.34 5.25 

TOTAL - Common Stocks $4,498,305.50 ($1,083,044.01) 5.18% 

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT : 

$1 00,000 See Bond Exchange Schedul e 
f o r  Detail  $ 74,484.20 



PERMANENT UWIVERSITY F U N D  
(February, 1977) 

B O N D  EXCHANGES 
M KT BOOK 

- DESCRIPTION BOOK V A L U E  YIELD YIELD NEW 
PAR ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE IN- 

- P 

IN- BOOK 
VALUE E xD~~VEE D RECEIVE D ExG~~TKCED REFTTED C R ~ E  C R ~ E  YIELD 

Corporate .- Bonds fo r  Corporate Bonds 

$1 00,000 New Jersey Bell Tel. Co. Southern Bell Tel .  & Tel.  Co. $74,434.20 $71,597.20 .15% . l9% 6.46% 
-- 3-118% Debs., due 7/15/88 3-118% Debs,, due 9/1/89 $1 71 .55* 

(Total Income 
Improvement ) 

*Total Income Improvement represents improvement wi t h  takeout (payup) considered a t  current  investment r a t e s .  



CASH STATEMENT 
February 28, 1977 

RECEIPTS : 

From General Land Office 

From Sulphur Royalties 

From Sale of Sand, Gravel, Etc. 

From Di sposi t i  on of Secur i t ies  : 

U .  S .  Government Obligations 
Treasury Secur i t ies  
Various Guaranteed Bonds 
GNMA Pri nci pal Payments 
FHA Mortgages 

Common Stocks 

Bonds Exchanged O u t  - Net Receipts 

I n t e r e s t  Collected: 

U. S. Government Obligations 
Treasury Secur i t i e s  
GNMA I n t e r e s t  Payments 
Various Guaranteed Bonds 
FHA Mortgages 

Corporate Bonds 

Convertible Debentures 

Commerci a1 Paper 

Dividends Col 1 ected : 

Common Stocks 

Permanent Available 
Fund Fund 

Amortization of Premium 15,078.78 

Cash Disbursement Made in January for 
Transactions Se t t l ing  in February 237,047.90 

Accounts Receivable Collected 1,658.00 

TOTAL RECEIPTS 13,696,936.92 $6,403,157.34 

Cash on Hand 2/7/77 ( I n t e r e s t  Bearing) 

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH $19,356,017.24 



DISBURSEMENTS: --- 

S e c u r i t i e s  Acqui red:  

CASH STATEMENT 
February 28, 1977 

(Cont inued) 

U. S. Government Ob l i ga t i ons  
Various Guaranteed Bonds 

Corporate Notes (Sho r t  Term) 

Common Stocks 

Cornmerci a l  Paper (Ne t )  

Amor t i za t i on  of Discount 

Cash Disbursement Made i n  February f o r  
Transact ions S e t t l i n g  i n  March 

To C lear  Out A v a i l a b l e  Fund 

TOTAL DISBURSEflENTS 

Cash on Hand 2/28/77 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS AND CASH 

Permanent A v a i l a b l e  
- Fund Fund 



f o r  Month Ended March 31, 1977 

I .  PERMANENT UNIVERSITY F U N D  

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - INVESTMENT MATTERS.-- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS. --The fo l  lowing secur i  t i e s  
t r ansac t ions  have been made f o r  t h e  Permanent Universi ty Fund i n  March, 1977. 
The Associate Deputy Chancel l o r  f o r  Investments,  Trusts and Lands recommends 
approval by the  Board of Regents of  t hese  t r a n s a c t i o n s .  

COMPARISON 
SUMMARY OF ASSETS 

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD 
SECURITY 3/31 176 3/31/76 3/31/77 3/31 177 

DEBT SECURITIES: 
U .  S. Government Obligat ions--  

Treasury Bonds $113,589,185.22 6.42% $124,411,660.34 6.55% 
Various Government 

Guaranteed Bonds 101,206,992.11 8.19 113,435,664.25 8.25 
FHA Mortgages 11,302,235.12 7.01 10,146,047.84 7.01 

TOTAL - U.  S. Government 
Obligat ions 226,098,412.45 7.24 247,993,372.43 7.35 

Other Government Agencies 
(Non-Guaranteed) 1,000,000.00 9.10 1,000,000.00 9.10 

Corporate Bonds 275,435,633.70 6.06 285,083,293.06 6.16 

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES 502,534,046.15 6.60 534,076,665.49 6.72 

EQUITY SECURITIES: 
.- 

Converti b l  e Debentures 9,248,090.00 6.11 8,083,090.00 5.72 
Convertible Prefer red  Stocks 4,075,887.58 4.08 2,434,505.43 4.31 
Common Stocks 267,556,548.28 4.84 3l4,515,2Yl.97 5.02 

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES 280,880,525.86 4.87 325,032,807.40 5.03 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
INVESTMENTS 783,414,572.01 5.97 859,109,472.89 6.08 

CASH & EQUIVALENT: 
Short  Term U .  S.  Government 

Obl i ga t ions  5,817,718.65 7.33 4,964,449.98 7.53 
Short  Term Corporate Bonds 7,280,677.80 8.24 6,000,000.00 7.19 
Commerci a1 Paper 22,471,000.00 5.60 27,088,000.00 4.92 
Investment Transact ions--  

Accounts Receivable 260,000 "00 1,000,000.00 
Cash ( I n t e r e s t  Bearing) 1,176,816.19 1,901,050.45* 

TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT 37,006,212.64 6.77 40,953,500.43- 5.50 

TOTAL - SECURITIES, 
CASH b EQUIVALENT $820,420,784.65 5.98% $900,062,973.32 6.05% - 

Indicated Annual Income 
f o r  Ensuing 12 Months $ 49,061,162.88 

(*Includes $1,443,524.50 disbursement made i n  March f o r  t r ansac t ions  s e t t l  ing 
in  Apr i l )  



SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS 
(March, 1977) 

Purchases: 

U .  S. Government Obligat ions 
Guaranteed 

Corporate Bonds 

Common Stocks 

TOTAL 

Net Commercial Paper 

TOTAL PURCHASES 

Sales  : 

Common Stocks 
(TOTAL SALES ) 

Cost 
Yield 

a t  Cost 

Gain Yield 
o r  a t  Sa le  

Proceeds (Loss) Pri ce 

Bond - Matur i t i e s  and Prepayments: 

U. S. Government Obligat ions 
Di r e c t  $1 ,000,000.00  $ -0- 
Guaranteed-- 

GNMA Pools 163,023.75 ( 3,014.16) 
Farmers Home Notes 42,033.68 ( 250.21) 
FHA Mortgages 76,790.55 -0- 

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligat ions 7,281,847.98 ( 3,264.37) 

Corporate Bonds 1,504,109.00 4,053.17 

TOTAL BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS $ 2,785,956.98 $ 788.80 

BOND EXCHANGES 

Par Exchanged 

$1,307,000 

Increase i n  
Annual Income 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BOOK VALUE 

February 28, 1977 Balance 

Additions (March, 1977) 
Realized Net Gain o r  (Loss) 

on Secur i ty  Transact ions $ 626,622.87 
From General Land Office 7,832,831 -23 
From Sul phur Royal t i e s  124,480.48 
From Sa le  of Sand, Gravel,  Etc. 3,213.90 

March 31, 1977 Balance 



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 
(March, 1977) 

Par Val ue 
o r  Yield 

- No. Shares- Descri pt ion Pr ice  Total Net Cost a t  Cost 
U . S . GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS ( ~ u a r a n t e e r -  

Various Long Term 
$ 99,811.31 Blue Ridge Hospital System, Inc. 

(Hi 1 l -Burton Loan) 9% Note, 
due 7/1/2000 
(Fourteenth drawdown on t o t a l  purchase 

of $3,000,000.00) 100.00 $ 99,811.31 9.00% 
I 68,358.51 Blue Ridge Hospital System, Inc. 

(Hi 11 -Burton Loan) 9% Note, 
due 7/1/2000 
(F i f t een th  drawdown on t o t a l  purchase 

of $3,000,000.00) 100.00 68,358.51 9.00 

TOTAL - U .  S .  Government Obligat ions 
(Guaranteed) $ 168,169.82 9.00% 

CORPORATE BONDS : 

1,000,000 Household Finance Corp. 
8.45% Sub. Debs., due 1/15/97 99.34 $ 993,437.50 8.52% 

2,000,000 Marine Dri 11 i ng Capi t a l  Corp. 
Trus t  Number One SEDCO 709 Semi- 
Submersible D r i l l i n g  Unit,  8-5/8% 
S e r i e s  B Secured Note, due 3/8/97 100.00 2,000,000.00 8.63 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds $2,993,437.50 8.59% 

COMMON STOCKS - : 

22,400 Shs. 
7,000 " 

18,900 " 
13,000 'I  

15,400 " 
16,500 " 

5,000 " 
500 " 

36,700 " 
6,000 I' 

10,200 " 
27,800 " 
18,500 " 

American Home Products Corporation 
Avon Products,  Inc.  
The Coca-Cola Company 
GATX Corporation 
Georgia-Paci f i c Corporati  on 
Hal 1 i burton Company 
Je f f e r son-P i lo t  Corporation 
Norton-Simon, Inc. 
Panhandl e Eastern Pipe Li ne Company 
Prent ice-Hall ,  Inc.  
Tenneco Inc. 
Time Inc. 
Weyerhaeuser Company 

TOTAL - Common Stocks 

BONDS EXCHANGED IN: 

$1 ,307,000 See Bond Exchange Schedule f o r  Detail  $1,085,697.07 5.49% 



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED (Conti nued) 
(March, 1977) 

Description 

NET INCREASE IN -- COMMERCIAL PAPER: 

COMMERCIAL PAPER HOLDINGS 3/31/77: 

American Express Credit Corp. 
C.I.T. Financial Corp. 
Ford Motor Credit Co. 
General E lec t r i c  Credit Corp. 
General Motors Acceptance Corp. 
J .  C .  Penney Financial Corp. 
Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 
Wal t e r  E .  He1 1 e r  and Co. 

Total Net Cost 

$ 335,000.00 

Book Value 



Par Value 
o r  

No.. Shares 

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 
(March, 1977) 

Yield 
Total Net Gain o r  a t  S a l e  

Descript ion P r i ce  Proceeds - (Loss) Pr ice  
BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

U . S . GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Di r e c t  and Guaranteed) : 

Short  Term Treasur ies  (Di rec t )  
6-112% Notes, due 3/31/77 100.00 $1,OOO,OO0.00 $ -0- 

Various Long Term (Guaranteed) 
GNMA Pass-Throughs, 

Various Pools 100.00 163,023.75 ( 3,014.16) 
Farmers Home Administration 

6% Insured Notes, 
due 12/14/91 100.00 17,313.05 367.63 

Farmers Home Administration 
5-3/4% Insured Notes, 
due 6/29/2001 100.00 24,720.63 ( 617.84) 

TOTAL - Various Long Term 
(Guaranteed) 205,057.43 ( 3,264.37) 

FHA Mortgages 
Pr inc ipa l  Payments 

TOTAL - U. S. Govt. Obligat ions 
(Guaranteed) 281,847.98 ( 3,264.37) 

TOTAL - U. S. Govt. Obligat ions 
(Di rec t  and Guaranteed) $1,281,847.98 ( $  3,264.37) 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

1,430,000 Ford Motor Credi t  Co. 
8% Medium Term Notes, 
due 3/15/77 100.00 $1,430,000.00 $ -0- 

44,109 Shel l  Oil Co. 
5% Debs., due 3/15/91 100.00 44,109.00 4,053.17 

30,000 United Telephone Co. of Ohio 
10-1/4% 1st Mtge., 
due 3/15/2005 100.00 30,000.00 -0- 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds $1,504,109.00 $4,053.17 

SALES 

COMMON STOCKS : 

39,478 Shs. United S t a t e s  F i d e l i t y  
and Guaranty Co. 

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT 

$1,307,000 See Bond Exchange Schedule 
f o r  Detai 1 



NEW
BOOK
VIELD

BOOK
vTITD

IN­
CREASE

MKT
YIELD
---rrr:
CREASE

BOOK VALUE
ISSUE ISSUE ISSUE

RECEIVED EXCHANGED RECEIVED

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND
(March, 1977)

BOND EXCHANGES

DESCRIPTION
:~--=---ISSUE

EXCHANGED
PAR

VALUE

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds

$ 25,000 Michigan Bell Tel. Co. Bell Tel. Co. of Pennsylvania $ 18,883.91 $ 19,811.41 .10% .23% 6.25%
3-1/8% Debs., due 10/15/88 3-3/4% Debs., due 2/1/89 $ 29.52*

1,037,000 Mountain States Tel.& Tel. Co. Mountain States Tel.& Tel. Co. 830,879.58 852,335.11 .10 .22 5.40
3% Debs., due 8/1/89 3-1/2% Debs., due 6/1/90 $1,323.74*

--'

200,000 Public Servo Co. of Colorado General Tel. Co. of California 179,798.29 173,052.29 .10 .24 5.74 01

4-1/2% 1st Mtge., due 10/1/91 4-1/2% 1st Mtge., due 6/1/94 $ 583.97*

45,000 Public Servo Co. of Colorado General Tel. Co. of California 40,454.61 40,498.26 .10 .39 5.89
4-1/2% 1st Mtge., due 10/1/91 5% 1st Mtge., due 12/1/95 $ 156.86*

$1,307,000 Total Exchange of Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds $1,070,016.39 $1,085,697.07 $2,094.09*
(Total Income
Improvement)

*Total Income Improvement represents improvement with takeout (payup) considered at current investment rates.



CASH STATEMENT 
March 37 , 1977 

Permanent Available 
Fund ----- Fund 

RECEIPTS : 

From General Land Office 

From Sulphur Royalties 

From Sale of Sand, Gravel, Etc. 

From Disposition of Securi t i  es : 

U. S.  Government Obligations 
Treasury Securit ies 
Various Guaranteed Bonds 
GNMA Pri nci pal Payments 
FHA Mortgages 

Corporate Bonds 

Common Stocks 

Interest  Collected: 

U. S .  Government Obligations 
Treasury Securi t i e s  
GNMA Interest  Payments 
Various Guaranteed Bonds 
FHA Mortgages 

Corporate Bonds 

Commercial Paper 

Dividends Col 1 ected: 

Common Stocks 

Amortization of Premium 

Cash Disbursement Made in February for  
Transactions Set t l ing in March 

TOTAL R E C E I  PTS 

Cash on Hand 3/1/77 ( In teres t  Bearing) 

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH 



CASH STATEMENT 
March 31 , 1977 

(Cont inued) 

Permanent A v a i l a b l e  
Fund ----- Fund 

DISBURSEMENTS : 

S e c u r i t i e s  Acquired: 

U. S. Government Ob l i ga t i ons  
Various Guaranteed Bonds 

Corporate Bonds 

Common Stocks 

Bonds Exchanged I n  - Net Disbursements 

Commercial Paper (Ne t )  

Amor t i za t i on  o f  Discount  

Cash Disbursements Made i n  March f o r  
Transact ions S e t t l  i ng i n  Ap r i  1 

To C lear  Out A v a i l a b l e  Fund 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 

Cash and Receivables 3/31/77: 

Cash on Hand ( I n t e r e s t  Bear ing)  

Accounts Recei vabl  e 

TOTAL CASH AND RECEIVABLES 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS, CASH AND 
RECEIVABLES 



For Month Ended February 28, 1977 

11. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS.-- 

R E P O R T  O N  SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The fol lowing s e c u r i t i e s  
t ransac t ions  have been made f o r  the  Trust and Special Funds in February, 1977. 
The Associate Deputy Chancellor f o r  Investments, Trusts  and Lands recommends 
approval by the  Board of Regents of these  t r ansac t ions .  

COMPARISON 
SUMMARY OF ASSETS 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST F U N D  

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD 
- SECURITY 2/29/76 2/29/76 2/28/77 2/28/77 
DEBT SECURITIES: 

U. S. Government Obligat ions $ 1,833,711.93 7.76% $ 1,724,550.73 7.78% 
Corporate Bonds 21,232,948.18 8.12 23,527,425.72 8.00 

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES 23,066,660.11 8.09 25,251,976.45 7.98 

EQUITY SECURITIES.: 

Convertible Debentures 683,750.00 6.00 683,750.00 6.00 
Preferred Stocks 500,000.00 13.00 500,000.00 13.00 
Common Stocks 23,240,197.72 4.41 25,966,481.65 4.61 

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES 24,423,947.72 4.63 27,150,231.65 4.80 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
INVESTMENTS 47,490,607.83 6.37 - 52,402,208.10 6.33 

CASH & EQUIVALENT: 

C e r t i f i c a t e s  of Deposit 227,500.00 5.14 705,800.00 5.01 
Short Term Notes 
Cash 

TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT 3,554,829.30 3,237,330.65 

TOTAL - COMMON TRUST F U N D  
SECURITIES, CASH 
& EQUIVALENT $51,045,437.13 6.27% $55,639,538.75 6.24% 

Total Market Value $50,283,022.48 $56,050,663.54 

Market Unit Value $2.144869939 $2.198114199 

Income per Unit - 
Current Quar t e r  

Based on Indicated Income - 
Yield on Market 6.37% 



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 
(February, 1977) 

Yield 
Par Val ue Description and Fund Total Net Cost a t  Cost 

C O R P O R A T E  -- BONDS: 
See Bond Purchase Schedule f o r  Detail 

$200,000 Common Trust Fund 

COMMON STOCKS : 
See Stock Purchase Schedule f o r  Detail 

Common Trust Fund 
Ima Hogg Foundation 

TOTAL - Common Stocks 

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 

SHORT TERM PAPER:  

GMAC 4-318% Note, due 2/28/77 
($73,300 - Common Trust Fund - 

Undistributed Receipts 
15,200 - AH - Anderson-Mayfair Mortgage 

Reti rement Fund 
3,000 - GMB - James E .  Beall I1 Memorial 

Award in Anatomy and the 
Neurosciences 

2,500 - GMB - Willard R .  Cooke Lectureship 
in Obstetri cs and Gynecol ogy 

20,000 - AH - The Hubert L. ' s t r inger  
Professorship) 

City National Bank 5% C D ,  due 4/6/77 
(Student Property Deposit Scholarship Fund 

bought from CTF on 2/4/77) 
City National Bank 4-3/42 C D ,  due 4/14/77 
(Student Property Deposi t Schol arship  Fund) 
City National Bank 4-314% C D ,  due 4/29/77 
(AH - Anderson-Mayfai r Mortgage Retirement 

Fund) 
City National Bank 4-314% C D ,  due 4/29/77 
(AH - Anderson-Mayfai r Mortgage Retirement 

Fund) 
City National Bank 4-314% C D ,  due 4/29/77 
(AH - Anderson-Mayfair Mortgage Retirement 

Fund) 
GMAC 4-518% Note, due 5/6/77 
(DMS - The William Buchanan Chair i n  Internal  

Medicine bought from Minedale Stagecoach 
Inn Fund on 2/22/77) 

GMAC 4-314% Note, due 5110177 
(Common Trust Fund) 
FMC 4-718% Note, due 5/13/77 
(Common Trust Fund) 
GMAC 4-718% Note, due 8/15/77 
(Office of Investments, Trusts & Lands - 

Suspense Account) 



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED (Continued) 
(February, 1977) 

Y i e l d  
Par Value Desc r i p t i on  and Fund 

SHORT TERM PAPER: (Continued) 
To ta l  Net Cost a t  Cost 

$ 20,000 GMAC 4-718% Note, due 811 6/77 $ 20,000.00 5.00% 
(GMB - Robertson-Poth Char i t ab le  Remainder 

T r u s t )  
60,500 FMC 5-118% Note, due 9130177 60,500.00 5.31 

(Common T rus t  Fund) 
125,000 FMC 5-118% Note, due 10/11/77 125,000.00 5.31 

(Damage Payments f o r  West Texas Lands) 

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 
(February, 1977) 

To ta l  Net Gain o r  
Par Val ue Desc r i p t i on  and Fund Proceeds (Loss) 

U. S.  GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed): 
See Bond M a t u r i t i e s  and prepayments schedule f o r  Detai  1 

U. T. System - Genera1 T u i t i o n  
Revenue Bonds, Ser ies 1971 , 
1972 & 1972A - Reserve Fund $ 4,293.95 $ 160.94 

U. T. System - General T u i t i o n  
Revenue Bonds, New Ser ies 
1974 - Reserve Fund 1,340.05 47.73 

U. T.  Aus t i n  - U t i l i t y  P lan t  - 
Student Fee Revenue Bonds, 
Ser ies 1969 - Reserve Fund 1.53 0.05 

U. T. Aus t i n  - Combined Fee 
Revenue Bonds, Ser ies 1970, 
1971, 1972, 1973 & 1974 - 
Reserve Fund 1.03 0.03 

U. T. Aus t i n  - Mar r jed  Student 
Apartment Bonds, Ser ies 1971 - 
Reserve Fund 0.62 0.02 

U. T. M. B.- Galveston - Endowment 
and Hosp i ta l  Revenue Bonds, 
Ser ies 1973 - Reserve Fund 2,643.29 79.41 

TOTAL - Bond M a t u r i t i e s  and 
Prepayments 8,280.47 288.18 

GNMA Prepayments-- 

Common Trus t  Fund 5,312.05 260.17 
DMS - The W i l l i a m  Buchanan Chair  

i n  I n t e r n a l  Medicine 1,195.40 14.02 
Reserve f o r  Poss ib le  F i r e  Losses - 

Temporary Student Housing U n i t s  462.47 4.86 
Texas Union Bui l d i  ng Fund 940.55 73.17 
Student Proper ty  Deposit  

Scholarship Fund 2,697.75 ( 3.01 ) 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF (Continued) 
(February,  1977) 

Total Net Gain o r  
Par Value Descr ipt ion and Fund 

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS 
GNMA Prepayments-- (Continued) 

$ 1,505.43 Student  Property Deposit 
Scholarsh ip  Fund - Temporary $ 1,505.43 $ 49.32 

107,510.59 Retirement of Indebtedness 
Accounts 107,510.59 2,329.72 

TOTAL - GNMA Prepayments 

TOTAL - U. S. Government 
Obl iga t ions  (Guaranteed) $127,904.71 $ 3,016.43 

COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL BONDS: 
See Bond Sa l e s  Schedule f o r  Detai l  

Bonds Received by G i f t  o r  Bequest-- 

78,000 The Loraine O'Gorman Gonzalez 
T rus t  $ 56,238.00 

CORPORATE BONDS: 
See Bond Sa l e s  Schedule f o r  Deta i l  

15,000 Common Trust Fund $ 14,763.30 $ 42.53 
400,000 AH - Anderson-Mayfair Mortgage 

Reti rement Fund 390,899.10 2,381.23 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds Sold 
(Except G i f t s )  405,662.40 $ 2,423.76 

Bonds Received by G i f t  o r  Bequest-- 

50,003 Tom S l i c k  Memorial T rus t  53,625.00 

TOTAi  - All Corporate Bonds 

COMMON STOCKS : 
See ~ t o c m e s  Schedule for Detai l  

Common Trust Fund 

Stocks Received by G i f t  o r  Bequest-- 

U. T.  Austin - 
College of Business Adminis t ra t ion 

Foundation - Various Donors 2,000 .OO 
A t h l e t i c  Council - Various 

Donors - Various Purposes 1,000.00 
P r e s i d e n t ' s  Associates  1,884.80 
W .  D. Blunk Memorial Clear ing 

Account 500.00 
Dads"ssociation - Longhorn 

Band Awards 500.00 

Yield 
a t  S a l e  

P r i c e  



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF (Continued) 
(February,  1977) 

Par Value - 

Total Net Gain o r  
-- Descript ion and Fund P r o c e e d 2  (Loss)  - 
COMMON STOCKS: (Continued) 

Stocks Received by G i f t  o r  Bequest-- (Continued) 

U. T. Austin - (Continued) 
The Loraine O'Gorman Gonzalez 

T rus t  $ 10,449.65 
Ford Foundation Matching - 

Student  Aid - Various Donors 1,489.79 
Ford Foundation Matching - 

Facul ty  Enrichment - 
Various Donors 429.82 

Professorsh ip  i n  Sedimentary 
Geol ogy 8,896.48 

U .  T .  Health Science Center a t  
Houston 12,387.65 

U .  T. Southwestern Medical School 493.00 
The Univers i ty  of  Texas System 

Cancer Center 1,050.00 

TOTAL - Stock G i f t s  Sold 41,081 .19 

TOTAL - All Common Stocks $757,619.72 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

GE C r e d i t  4.55% Note, due 2/1/77 $250,000.00 
(Common Trust Fund) 
FMC 4-112% Note, due 2/4/77 15,000.00 
(AH - Anderson-Mayfai r Mortgage 

Retirement Fund) 
Walter E .  He l l e r  4-518% Note, 

due 2/10/77 132,000.00 
(Common Trus t  Fund) 
Wal ter E. He7 l er  4-5/8% Note, 

due 2/74/77 25,000.00 
( Ima Hogg Foundation) 
GMAC 4-5/8% Note, due 2/15/77 13,500.00 
(AH - Anderson-Mayfair Mortgage 

Reti rement Fund) 
GMAC 4-5/8% Note, due 2/17/77 39,700 .OO 
($34,300 - Lorai ne 0 '  Gorman 

Gonzalez T rus t  
2,700 - George M.  Ol iver  

Chari t a b l e  Trust 
2,700 - Le i l a  A .  Ol ive r  

Cha r i t ab l e  T r u s t )  
FMC 4-5/8% Note, due 2/18/77 195,000.00 
(Common Trus t  Fund) 
Ci ty  National Bank 5% C D ,  

due 2/25/77 180,000.00 
( $  51,000 - Common Trus t  Fund 

129,000 - Common Trust Fund - 
Undi s t r i  bu ted  Rece ip ts )  

American National Bank 5% C D ,  
due 2/28/77 700,000.00 

( $  4,000 - Common Trust Fund 
96,000 - Common Trus t  Fund - 

Undis t r ibu ted  Rece ip ts )  



Par Value -- 

$1 00,000 

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF (Continued) 
(February, 1977) 

Total Net Gain o r  
Descri ption and Fund ---- 

SHORT TERM P A P B :  (Continued) -- 

Proceeds .--- 

Capital National Bank 4-314% C D ,  
due 2/28/77 $100,000~00 

(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed 
Receipts ) 

American National Bank 5% C D ,  
due 2/28/77 146,000.00 

(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed 
Recei p ts  ) 

American National Bank 4.70% C D ,  
due 2/28/77 223,000.00 

($200,000 - Common Trust Fund - 
Undi s t r i  buted Recei pts 

3,000 - John J .  McKetta Energy 
Professorship 

20,000 - William Robertson Welty 
Fund f o r  Engineering) 

FMC 4-112% Note, due 2/28/77 88,000.00 
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed 

Receipts) 
FMC 4418% Note, due 2/28/77 49,000.00 
($22,000 - Common Trust Fund - 

Undi s t r i  bu ted Recei p ts  
14,500 - Maud McCain Harding Fund 
12,500 - GMB - James Wade Rockwell 

Professorship in the 
Phi losophy of Medicine) 

GMAC 4-518% Note, due 2/28/77 108,700.00 
(Maud McCain Harding Fund) 
GMAC 4-318% Note, due 2/28/77 98,800.00 
($73,300 - Common Trust Fund - 

Undistributed Receipts 
3,000 - GMB - James E. Beall I1 

Memorial Award i n  
Anatomy and the 
Neurosciences 

2,500 - GMB - Willard R .  Cooke 
Lectureship i n  Obstetr ics 
and Gynecology 

20,000 - AH - The Hubert L. 
S t r i  nger Professorshi p)  

City National Bank 5% C D ,  
due 4/6/77 137,000 .OO 

(Common Trust Fund sold t o  
Student Property Deposit Scholar- 
ship Fund on 2/4/77) 

GMAC 4-518% Note, due 5/6/77 3,000.00 
( W i  nedale Stagecoach Inn Fund sold 

t o  DMS - The William Buchanan Chair 
in Internal Medicine on 2/22/77) 



COST YIELD
UNIT TOTAL AT COST

76.72 $107,401.00 3.45%
29.65 148,250.00 2.70
34.83 236,816.50 4.59
44.45 88,900.00 5.17

* 16.61 199,298.50 2.41

$780,666.00 3.58%

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
(February, 1977)

STOCK PURCHASES

ISSUE

The Coca-Cola Company Common Stock
Jefferson-Pilot Corporation Common Stock
Lincoln National Corporation Common Stock
Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company Common Stock
Ralston Purina Company Common Stock

NO. OF SHS.
PURCHASED

1,400 Shs.
5,000 II

6,800 II

2,000 II

* 12,000 II

* Adjusted for 3-for-l split. 3,400 shares of this amount will be received at a later date.

PAR VALUE

$200,000

BOND PURCHASES

General Motors Acceptance Corporation
5-1/2% Medium Term Note, due 11/17/77

100.00 $200,000.00 5.50%

NO. OF
SHARES SOLD

8,000 Shs.
7,500 II

STOCK SALES

ISSUE

INA Corporation Common Stock
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company Common Stock

NET SALES PROCEEDS

$343,188.53
373,350.00

$716,538.53

PROF IT OR (LOSS)

$33,500.48
58,274.00

$91,774.48

YIELD
AT SALE
PRTcE-

4.90%
5.30

5.11 %

PAR VALUE

$15,000
BOND SALES

Potomac Electric Power Company
3-1/4% 1st Mtge., due 8/1/77

o $14,763.30 $42.53 6.75%

BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS
$5,312.05 Various GNMA Pass-Through Pools $5,312.05 $260.17



ANDERSON HOSPITAL - ANDERSON-MAYFAIR MORTGAGE RETIREMENT FUND
(February, 1977)

BOND SALES YIELD
PAR AT SALE

VALUE ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR (LOSS) PRICE

$ 10,000 Alabama Power Company 3-3/8% 1st Mtge., due 12/1/78 $ 9,301.00 $ 21.24 7.56%
7,000 Appalachian Electric Power Company 3-1/8% 1st Mtge.,

due 12/1/77 (now Appalachian Power Company) 6,787.20 89.33 7.01
3,000 C.I.T. Financial Corporation 4-5/8% Debs., due 1/1/79 2,820.00 1.59) 8.09

260,000 Duquesne Light Company 2-3/4% 1st Mtge., due 8/1/77 256,126.00 200.71 5.92
12,000 Georgia Power Company 3-3/8% 1st Mtge., due 12/1/77 11,659.20 87.03 7.01
10,000 Mississippi Power &Light Company 2-7/8% 1st Mtge., due 6/1/77 9,878.00 72.96 6.78
15,000 Philadelphia Electric Company 2-7/8% 1st &Ref. Mtge.,

due 2/1/78 14,381.25 22. 14) 7.30
5,000 Potomac Electric Power Company 3-1/4% 1st Mtge., due 8/1/77 4,918.00 13.40 6.75

49,000 Southern California Edison Company 3-5/8% 1st &Ref. Mtge.,
due 8/15/78 47,101.25 1,322.83 6.33

25,000 Virginia Electric &Power Company 3% 1st &Ref. Mtge., N
c.n

due 3/1/78 24,120.00 431.76 6.47
4,000 Wisconsin Michigan Power Company 3% 1st Mtge., due 4/1/78 3,807.20 165.70 7.45

$400,000 $390,899.10 $2,381.23 6.21%

NO. OF SHS.
PURCHASED ISSUE

1,700 Shs. Ralston Purina Company Common Stock

IMA HOGG FOUNDATION
(February, 1977)

STOCK PURCHASES

UNIT

15.52

COST
TOTAL

$26,486.00

YIELD
AT COST

2.57%



PAR
VADTE

$ 21.46
2,789.55
1,4§32.94

$4,293.95

$ 42.11
461.66
836.28

$1,340.05

BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS
. (February, 1977)

ISSUE PROCEEDS

U. T. SYSTEM - GENERAL TUITION REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1971, 1972 &1972A - RESERVE

Farmers Home Administration 7-7/8% Insured Notes, due 6/30/81 $ 21.46
Farmers Home Administration 8-5/8% Insured Notes, due 7/31/85 2,789.55
Farmers Home Administration 7-1/8% Insured Notes, due 12/29/87 1,482.94

$4,293.95

U. T. SYSTEM - GENERAL TUITION REVENUE BONDS, NEW SERIES 1974 - RESERVE FUND:

Farmers Home Administration 7-1/2% Insured Notes, due 8/31/86 $ 42.11
Farmers Home Administration 7-1/2% Insured Notes, due 3/21/88 461.66
Farmers Home Administration 7-1/2% Insured Notes, due 5/12/88 836.28

$1,340.05

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

FUND:

$ 0.72
54.93

105.29---
$160.94

$ 1. 16
17.31
29.26

$ 47.73

U. T. AUSTIN - UTILITY PLANT - STUDENT FEE REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1969 - RESERVE FUND:

$ 1. 53 Farmers Home Administration 7-7/8% Insured Notes, due 6/30/81 $ 1. 53 $ 0.05

$ 1.03

U. T. AUSTIN - COMBINED FEE REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1970, 1971, 1972, 1973 &1974 - RESERVE FUND:

Farmers Home Administration 7-7/8% Insured Notes, due 6/30/81 $ 1.03 $ 0.03

U. T. AUSTIN - MARRIED STUDENT APARTMENT BONDS, SERIES 1971 - RESERVE FUND:

$ 0.62 Farmers Home Administration 7-7/8% Insured Notes, due 6/30/81 $ 0.62 $ 0.02

$ 854.16
1,371.53

417.60

$2,643.29

U. T. M. B. - GALVESTON - ENDOWMENT AND HOSPITAL REVENUE BONDS,

Farmers Home Administration 7-1/8% Insured Notes, due 12/29/87
Farmers Home Administration 7-1/2% Insured Notes, due 3/21/88
Farmers Home Administration 7-1/2% Insured Notes, due 5/12/88

SERIES 1973 -

$ 854.16
1,371.53

417.60
$2,643.29

RESERVE FUND:

$ 60.65
13.91
4.85

$ 79.41



PAR 
VXUE I S S U E  

BOND SALES 
(February,  1977) 

PROCEEDS 

BONDS R E C E I V E D  BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: ------ 

TOM SLICK MEMORIAL TRUST: --- 
$50,000 Trans World A i r 1  i nes ,  I n c .  6-1/2% Subord inate Income Debentures, due 6/1/78 $53,625.00 

LORAINE O'GORMAN GONZALEZ ----- TRUST: -- 
$ 5,000 Chicago T r a n s i t  A u t h o r i t y  Bonds, Ser ies  1947, 3-3/4%, due 7/1/78 $ 4,312.50 

6,000 City of E l  Campo Water Works & Sewer Bonds, Se r i es  1957, 3-7/8%, due 4/1/90 4,785.00 
12,000 LaPorte Independent School D i s t r i c t  Refunding Bonds, Ser ies  1959, 4.20%, 

due 3/10/83 11,730.00 
25,000 New York C i t y  Mun ic ipa l  Bonds, 4-1/2%, due 2/15/91 15,250.00 
10,000 San Diego, C a l i f o r n i a  Stadium Revenue Bonds, 3.90%, due 7/15/93 7,360.50 
20,000 S e a t t l e ,  Washington L i g h t  & Power Revenue Bonds, 3%, due 8/1/94 12,800.00 

NO* OF SHS. 
RECEIVED 

STOCK RECEIVED 
(February,  1977) 

LITTLEFIELD FUND FOR SOUTHERN HISTORY - SECOND FUND: - 
150 Shs. Union P a c i f i c  Corpora t ion  Common Stock 

JOHN PORTER KING,  JR. FUND: 

29 Shs. R i ve rs i de  S ta te  Bank C a p i t a l  Stock, F o r t  Worth, Texas 

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO: - 
3 Shs. The P i t t s t o n  Company Common Stock 

(Received i n  2 - f o r - 1  s tock  s p l i t )  

(Received i n  1 - f o r - 4  s tock  d i v i d e n d )  
r?2 
i c j  

3 
b; d 

(Received i n  2% s tock  d i v i dend )  



STOCK SALES 
(February,  1977) 

NO. OF 
SHARES SOLD I S S U E  

STOCK RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: 

200 Shs. Lou is iana  Land and E x p l o r a t i o n  Company C a p i t a l  Stock 
35 " Union O i l  Company of C a l i f o r n i a  Comn~on Stock 

Proceeds d i s t r i b u t e d  a t  dono r ' s  reques t  t o  t h e  f o l l o w i n g :  
U. T. A u s t i n  - Col lege o f  Business A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  

Foundat ion - Var ious Donors . . . . . . . .  $2,000.00 
U. T. A u s t i n  - A t h l e t i c  Counci l  - Various Donors - 

Various Purposes. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1,000.00 
U. T. A u s t i n  - P r e s i d e n t ' s  Assoc ia tes.  . . . . . . . . . . .  1,884.80 
U. T. A u s t i n  - W. D. Blunk Memorial C l e a r i n g  Account . . . .  500.00 
U. T. A u s t i n  - Dads' Assoc ia t i on  - Longhorn Band Awards, . . 500.00 
U. T. Hea l t h  Science Center a t  Houston . . . . . . . . . . .  2,000.00 

12 Shs. Eastman Kodak Company Common Stock 
Proceeds d i s t r i b u t e d  a t  donor ' s  reques t  t o  t h e  f o l  1 owing : 

U. T. A u s t i n  - Ford Foundat ion Matching - Student  A i d  - 
Various Donors. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  $429.83 

U.  T. A u s t i n  - Ford Foundat ion Matching - Facu l t y  
Enrichment - Various Donors . . . . . . . .  429.82 

U .  T. AUSTIN - FORD FOUNDATION MATCHING - STUDENT AID - VARIOUS DONORS: 

20 Shs. Exxon Corpora t ion  Cap i t a l  Stock 

U. T. AUSTIN - PROFESSORSHIP I N  SEDIMENTARY GEOLOGY: 

10 Shs. Exxon Corpora t ion  C a p i t a l  Stock 
632 " Federated Cap i t a l  Corpora t ion  Common C a p i t a l  Stock 

NET SALES PROCEEDS 

,- 
{I! 

t.." 



STOCK SALES (Continued)
(February, 1977)

NO. OF
SHARES SOLD ISSUE

STOCK RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: (Continued)

U. T. AUSTIN - LORAINE O'GORMAN GONZALEZ TRUST:

200 Shs. Exxon Corporation Capital Stock

U. T. HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON:

196 Shs. Exxon Corporation Capital Stock

U. T. SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL:

18 Shs. Lev; Strauss &Co. Common Stock

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CENTER:

30 Shs. Fannin Bank Capital Stock

NET SALES PROCEEDS

$10,449.65

$10,387.65

$493.00

$1,050.00

N
1..0



For Month Ended March 31 , 1977 

11. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

TRUST A N D  SPECIAL FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS.-- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The fol lowing s e c u r i t i e s  
t r ansac t ions  have been made f o r  t h e  Trus t  and Special Funds i n  March, 1977. 
The Associate  Deputy Chancellor f o r  Investments,  Trus ts  and Lands recommends 
approval by the  Board of Regents of t hese  t r a n s a c t i o n s .  

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 

Yield 
Par Value Descript ion and Fund Total Net Cost a t  Cost 

CORPORATE BONDS: 
See Bond Purchase Schedule f o r  Detai 1 

$ 5 5 . 0 0 0  U. T. A u s t i n - T h e G e o r g e M .  Oliver  
Chari tab1 e T rus t  $ 50,389.75 8.38% 

55,000 U .  T. Austin - The Lei la  A .  Ol iver  
Char i tab le  T rus t  50,389.75 8.38 

2,000 U .  T .  System - Carl C.  Maxey Uni t r u s t  2,000.00 8.50 

TOTAL - Corporate Bonds 

COMMON STOCKS: - 
See Stock Purchase Schedule f o r  Detai 1 

Common Trus t  Fund 
U. T .  Austin - The L .  D .  and Marie Gale 

Uni t r u s t  
U. T .  Austin - R .  D .  Woods Un i t rus t  
DMS - The Lydia K. Karcher Fund f o r  Medical 

Excellence 
GMB - The Robertson-Poth Char i tab le  

Remai nder T rus t  
GMB - Paul R .  S t a lnake r  Fund 
AH - Barbara G .  Horowitz Fund 

TOTAL - Common Stocks 

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS 

SHORT TERM PAPER: 

197,100 GMAC 4-112% Note, due 3/28/77 $191,100.00 4.50% 
($144,200 - GMB - Robert Sealy Fund 

46,900 - Lorai ne 0 '  Gorman Gonzal ez  T rus t )  
75,000 City National Bank 4 3 1 4 %  C D ,  due 4/29/77 75,000.00 4.75 

( A H  - Anderson-Mayfai r Mortgage Reti rement 
Fund) 

102,000 Ci ty  National Bank 4-3/4% C D ,  due 4/29/77 
(AH" - Anderson-Mayfair Mortgage Retirement 

Fund) 
5,200 GMAC 4-518% Note, due 4/29/77 

(AH - Anderson-Mayfai r Mortgage Reti rement 
Fund) 

4,200 GMAC 4-518% Note, due 4/29/77 4,200.00 4.65 
(AH - Anderson-Mayfai r Mortgage Reti remen t 

Fund) 



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED ( Cont i  nued) 
(March, 1977) 

Par Value Descr i  t i o n  and Fund To ta l  Net  Cost 
S H 0 RT T E m b e ~ ) -  

-- - 

American Na t i ona l  Bank 4.85% CD, due 5/31/77 $161,000.00 
(Common T r u s t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  Recei p t s )  
Wa l te r  E. H e l l e r  4-314% Note, due 5/31/77 97,000.00 
(Common T rus t  Fund - U n d i s t r i b u t e d  Receipts)  
GMAC 4-314% Note, due 6/13/77 15,000.00 
(Common T r u s t  Fund) 
GMAC 4-314% Note, due 6/16/77 574,300.00 
(Common T r u s t  Fund) 
American Express 4-718% Note, due 5/5/77 82,600.00 
($41,300 - Common T r u s t  Fund bought f rom 

George M. O l  i v e r  Chari  t a b l  e T r u s t  
on 3/10/77 and 3/25/77 

41,300 - Common T r u s t  Fund bought from 
Le i  1 a A. 01 i ver  Chari  t a b l  e T r u s t  
on 3/10/77 and 3/25/77) 

C a p i t a l  Na t i ona l  Bank 6-318% CD, due 5/6/77 2,000.00 
($1,000 - Common T r u s t  Fund bought from 

George M. O l i v e r  Cha r i t ab le  T r u s t  
on 3/25/77 

1,000 - Common T r u s t  Fund bought from 
L e i l a  A. O l i v e r  C h a r i t a b l e  T r u s t  
on 3/25/77) 

GMAC 4-314% Note, due 6/2/77 
(Common T r u s t  Fund bought f rom O f f i c e  of 

Investments,  T rus t s  & Lands - Suspense 
Account on 3/11/77) 

GMAC 4-718% Note, due 8/16/77 
($4,400 - Common T r u s t  Fund bought from 

R. D. Woods U n i t r u s t  on 3/31/77 
2,300 - Common T r u s t  fund bought from 

Car l  C. Maxey Uni t r u s t  on 3/25/77 
3,000 - Common T r u s t  Fund bought f rom 

George M, O l i v e r  Cha r i t ab le  T r u s t  
on 3/25/77 

3,000 - Common T r u s t  Fund bought from 
L e i l a  A. O l i v e r  C h a r i t a b l e  T r u s t  
on 3/25/77) 

Y i e l d  
a t  Cost 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 
(March, 1977) 

To ta l  Net Gain o r  
Par  Val ue- D e s c r i p t i o n  and Fund Proceeds (Loss )  

U .  S . GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed)  : 
GNMA Prepayments-- 

$ 3,165.99 Common T r u s t  Fund $ 3,165.99 $ 61.45 
847.02 DMS - The Will iam Buchanan Chair  i n  I n t e r n a l  

Medi c i n e  847.02 ( 10.14)  
68.22 Reserve f o r  P o s s i b l e  F i r e  Losses - 

Temporary S t u d e n t  Housing Uni ts  68.22 0.72 
138.75 Texas Union Bui ld ing  Fund 738.75 10.79 

1,426.32 S t u d e n t  P r o p e r t y  Deposi t  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 1,426.32 5.65 
2,450.68 S t u d e n t  P r o p e r t y  Deposi t  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund - 

Temporary 2 ,450 ,68  46.72 
28,792 -06 Reti rement o f  Indeb tedness  Accounts 28,792.06 342.99 

TOTAL - U .  S .  Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
(Guaranteed)  $ 36,889.04 $458.18 

CORPORATE BONDS: 
See Bond M a t u r i t i e s  and Prepayments Schedule  f o r  D e t a i l  

177,000 AH - Anderson-Mayfai r Mortgage Reti  remen t 
Fund $177,000.00 $ -0- 

COMMON STOCKS : 
See S t o c k s a l e s  Schedule  f o r  De ta i l  

AH - Barbara G .  Horowitz Fund $ 32.03 
SAMS - Dr. Wi t t e n  B. Russ Chair  i n  Surgery  38.44 
GMB - Paul R. S t a l n a k e r  Fund 6.41 
UTSA - I n s t i t u t e  of Texan C u l t u r e s  - 

Various Donors - Various  Purposes  64.06 

TOTAL - Common S t o c k s  Sold  (Except  G i f t s )  140.94 

S tocks  Received by G i f t  o r  Bequest-- 

U. T. Aust in  - 
R .  L .  Moore Fund 
Ronald K .  DeFord F i e l d  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Sedimentary Geology 
Geology Foundation - Various Donors 
Char1 es E .  Yager Undergraduate F i e l d  

S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
The George M .  O l i v e r  C h a r i t a b l e  T r u s t  
The L e i l a  A.  O l i v e r  C h a r i t a b l e  T r u s t  

Galveston Medical Branch - 
Frances  Eas t l  and Connal l y  Lec tu res  h i p  i n  

O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology 
The Robertson-Poth C h a r i t a b l e  Remainder 

T r u s t  
Robert  S e a l y  Fund 

D a l l a s  Medical School - The Lydia K .  Karcher 
Fund f o r  Medical Exce l l ence  

U. T. Da l las  
U .  T .  Heal th  S c i e n c e  Cen te r  a t  Houston 

TOTAL - Stock G i f t s  So ld  

TOTAL - All  Common S tocks  $330,784.18 



3 3 
"2 Q :'" 6" 
e.,,-.* ,3$3 

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF (Continued) 
(March, 1977) 

Total Net Gain o r  
Par Value Descript ion and Fund - Proceeds (Loss) 

SHORT TERM NOTES: 

$460,000 American Express 4.55% Note, due 3/31/77 $460,000.00 -0- 
(Common Trust Fund) 

82,600 American Express 4-7/8% Note, due 5/5/77 82,600.00 -0- 
($41,300 - George M.  Ol iver  Char i tab le  

Trust so ld  t o  Common Trus t  
Fund on 3/10/77 and 3/25/77 

41,300 - Lei la  A .  Ol iver  Char i tab le  
Trus t  so ld  t o  Common Trust 
Fund on 3/10/77 and 3/25/77) 

2,000 Capital  National Bank 6-3/8% C D ,  due 5/6/77 2,000.00 -0- 
($1,000 - George M .  Ol iver  Char i tab le  

Trus t  so ld  t o  Common Trus t  
Fund on 3/25/77 

9,000 - Lei l a  A. Ol iver  Char i tab le  
Trus t  so ld  t o  Common Trust 
Fund on 3/25/77) 

100,000 GMAC 4-3/4% Note, due 6/2/77 100,000.00 -0- 
(Office of Investments,  Trus ts  & Lands - 

Suspense Account so ld  t o  Common Trus t  
Fund on 3/11/77) 

12,700 GMAC 4-7/8% Note, due 8/16/77 12,700.00 -0- 
($4,400 - R .  D .  Woods Un i t rus t  s o l d  t o  

Common Trust Fund on 3/31/77 
2,300 - Carl C .  Maxey Uni t rus t  so ld  t o  

Common Trus t  Fund on 3/25/77 
3,000 - George M .  Ol iver  Char i tab le  

Trus t  so ld  t o  Common Trus t  
Fund on 3/25/77 

3,000 - Lei la  A.  Oliver  Char i tab le  
Trust s o l d  t o  Common Trus t  
Fund on 3/25/77) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
- (March, 1977)

STOCK PURCHASES
NO. OF SHS.

PURCHASED

1,900 Shs.
1,700 "
3,400 "
5,300 "
2,800 II

ISSUE

The Coca-Cola Company Common Stock
Jefferson-Pilot Corporation Common Stock
Norton Simon, Inc. Common Stock
Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company Common Stock
Time Inc. Common Stock

COST YIELD
UNIT TOTAL ATCOST

77 .19 $146,660.00 3.99%
30.98 52,657.50 2.58
18.11 61,574.00 3.31
44.18 234,164.00 5.21
35.72 100,016.50 3.22

$595,072.00 4.15%
=--=

PAR
VALUE

$3,165.99

ISSUE

Various GNMA Pass-Through Pools

BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

PROCEEDS

$3,165.99

PROFIT OR (LOSS)

$61.45

ANDERSON HOSPITAL - ANDERSON-MAYFAIR MORTGAGE RETIREMENT FUND
(March, 1977)

BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

$102,000

75,000

$177,000

Public Service Electric &Gas Co.
4-5/8% Debs., due 3/1/77

Seaboard Air Line Railroad Equipment Trust Certificates
4-7/8%, Series Z, due 3/1/77

$102,000.00

75,000.00

$177,000.00

-0-

-0-



NO. OF SHS. 
PURCHASED- 

STOCK PURCHASES 
(March, 1977) 

ISSUE -- 

COST 
U N I T  TOTAL 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - THE LYDIA K .  KARCHER FUND FOR MEDICAL EXCELLENCE: - -. -- ----- -- 
100 Shs. Panhandle Eas te rn  P ipe L i n e  Conlpany Common Stock 43.63 $ 4 , 3 6 3 2  - 

U. T. AUSTIN - THE L .  D.  AND MARIE GALE UNITRUST: ----..- 

100 Shs. Panhandle Eas te rn  P ipe L i n e  Company Common Stock 43.63 $ 4 , 3 6 3 , B  

g. T. AUSTIN - R. D. WOODS UNITRUST: 

100 Shs. Panhandle Eas te rn  P ipe  L i n e  Company Common Stock 43.63 .-- $ 4,363.00 
P. 

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - THE ROBERTSON-POTH CHARITABLE REMAINDER TRUST: -.. -- 

200 Shs. Panhandle Eas te rn  P ipe  L ine  Company Common Stock 43.63 -- $ 8,726.00 ---- 

PAR VALUE 

BOND PURCHASES 
(March, 1977) 

U. T. AUSTIN - THE GEORGE M. OLIVER CHARITABLE TRUST: -- -.- -- - 
$30,000 General T e l .  Co. of C a l i f o r n i a  6-314% 1 s t  Mtge., due 12/1/97 84.95 

25,000 Household F inance Corp. 8.45% Sub. Debs., due 1/15/97 99.63 

$55,000 

U. 7 .  AUSTIN - THE LEILA A. OLIVER CHARITABLE TRUST: - - -- 

$30,000 General T e l .  Co. o f  C a l i f o r n i a  6-3/4% 1 s t  Mtge., due 12/1/97 84.95 
25,000 Household Finance Corp. 8.45% Sub. Debs., due 1/15/97 99.63 

$55,000 

U. T. SYSTEM - CARL C .  MAXEY UNITRUST: 
. - -- 

$ 2,000 Gul f  S t a t e s  U t i l i t i e s  Co. 8-1/2% 1 s t  Mtge., due 2/1/2000 100.00 

Y I E L D  
ATTET 



EXCHANGE OF STOCK 
(March, 1977) 

Exchange of Federated C a p i t a l  Corpora t ion  s tock  as a r e s u l t  o f  merger w i t h  M e r c a n t i l e  Texas Co rpo ra t i on  on bas i s  o f  

.25 o f  a share of M e r c a n t i l e  Common Stock and .1 o f  a share of M e r c a n t i l e  Texas $3.00 Ser ies  A Cum. Conv. P r e f e r r e d  Stock 

f o r  each share o f  Federated C a p i t a l  Co rpo ra t i on  Common Stock as f o l l o w s :  

SECURITIES CONVERTED - 
ANDERSON HOSPITAL - BARBARA G .  HOROWIPZ FUND: - .---- - -- -- 

95 shares Federated C a p i t a l  Corp. Common Stock 
i n t o  

23 shares M e r c a n t i l e  Common + 951100 Sh. 
9 shares Mercan . t i l e  P re fe r red  + 501700 Sh. 

BOOK VALUE 
I ssue  Converted -- - Issue  Received 

SAN ANTONIO MEDICAL SCHOOL - DR.  WITTEN B .  RUSS CHAIR I N  SURGERY: 
----c- ------ ---- ----- 2---- - -- 
4,936 shares Federated C a p i t a l  Corp. Common Stock 

i n t o  
1,234 shares M e r c a n t i l e  Common 

493 shares M e r c a n t i l e  Pre fe r red  + 60/100 sh. 

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - PAUL R.  SPALNAKER FUND: - 
713 shares Federated C a p i t a l  Corp. Common Stock 

i n t o  
178 shares M e r c a n t i l e  Common + 251100 Sh. 

71 shares M e r c a n t i l e  Pre fe r red  + 30/100 Sh. 

U.  T. SAN ANTONIO - INSTITUTE OF TEXAN CULTURES - 
VARIOUS DONORS - VARIOUS PURPOSES: 

.- 

67 shares Federated C a p i t a l  Corp, Common Stock $ 1,042.02 
i n t o  

16 shares M e r c a n t i l e  Common + 751100 Sh. $ 625.21 
6 shares M e r c a n t i l e  Pre fe r red  + 70/100 Shs. 416.81 



EXCHANGE OF STOCK (Con t i  nued) - 
(March, 1977) 

NO. OF 
SHARES SOLD 

50/100 Sh. 

60/100 Sh. 

75/100 Sh. 
70/100 Sh. 

NO. OF SHS. 
PURCHASED_ 

25/100 Sh. 

1 Sh. 
+ 70/100 Sh. 

STOCK SALES 

ISSUE NET SALES PROCEEDS 

ANDERSON HOSPITAL - BARBARA G .  HOROWITZ FUND: --- -- -- 
M e r c a n t i l e  Texas Corp. $3.00 Se r i es  A C u m .  Conv. P r e f e r r e d  Stock $32.03 -- 

SAN ANTONIO MEDICAL SCHOOL - DR, WITTEN B. RUSS CHAIR I N  SURGERY: - -- -..---up- 
--- - ---- 

M e r c a n t i l e  Texas Corp. $3.00 Ser ies  A Cum. Conv. P r e f e r r e d  Stock 

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - PAUL R. STALNAKER FUND: -- 

M e r c a n t i l e  Texas Corp. Common Stock $6.41 

U. T. SAN ANTONIO - INSTITUTE OF TEXAN CULTURES - VARIOUS DONORS - 
VARIOUS PURPOSES : - ---- -- 

M e r c a n t i l e  Texas Corp. Common Stock $19.22 
M e r c a n t i l e  Texas Corp. $3.00 Se r i es  A Cum. Conv. P r e f e r r e d  Stock 44.84 

STOCK PURCHASES 

ISSUE 

ANDERSON HOSPITAL --- - BARBARA G. HOROWITZ FUND: 

M e r c a n t i l e  Texas Corp. Common Stock 

COST 
UNIT TOTAL 

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - PAUL R .  STALNAKER FUND: 

M e r c a n t i l e  Texas Corp. $3.00 Se r i es  A Cum. Conv. P r e f e r r e d  Stock 25.625 $108.90 



STOCK SALES 
(March, 1977) 

NO. OF 
SHARES SOLE ISSUE -- 

STOCK RECEIVEDByGIFT OR BEQUEST: - 

U. T. AUSTIN - R.  L .  MOORE -- FUND: ---- 
4 Shs. I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Business Machines Co rpo ra t i on  C a p i t a l  Stock 

U. T. AUSTIN - RONALD K. DeFORD FIELD SCHOLARSHIP FUND: ------- - 
5 Shs. Monogram I n d u s t r i e s ,  I n c .  Common Stock 

U. T. AUSTIN - PROFESSORSHIP I N  SEDIMENTARY GEOLOGY: --------- -- 
5 Shs. Monogram I n d u s t r i e s ,  I n c .  Common Stock 

U. T. AUSTIN - GEOLOGY FOUNDATION - VARIOUS DONORS: 

1,250 Shs. McMoRan E x p l o r a t i o n  Co. Common Stock 

U. T. AUSTIN - CHARLES E. YAGER UNDERGRADUATE FIELD SCHOLARSHIP FUND: 

200 Shs . South1 and Royal t y  Company Capi t a l  Stock 

U. T. AUSTIN - THE GEORGE M. OLIVER CHARITABLE TRUST: ---- 
1,250 Shs. Farah Manufac tu r ing  Company, I n c .  Common Stock 

U. T. AUSTIN - THE LEILA A.  OLIVER CHARITABLE TRUST: 

1,250 Shs. Farah Manufac tu r ing  Company, I n c .  Common Stock 

NET SALES PROCEEDS 



NO* OF 
SHARES S O D  

STOCK SALES (Cont inued)  
(March, 1977)  

ISSUE -- NET SALES PROCEEDS 

STOCK RECEIVED BY -- GIFT OR BEQUEST: (Cont inued) 

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - FRANCES EASTLAND CONNALLY LECTURESHIP I N  OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY: 

1,000 Shs. Waco Savings and Loan Assoc ia t i on  Permanent Reserve Fund Stock $80,000.00 

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - THE ROBERTSON-POTH CHARITABLE REMAINDER TRUST: - -- 

200 Shs. Un i t ed  S ta tes  F i d e l i t y  and Guaranty Company Common Stock $10,524.64 -- 

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - ROBERT SEALY FUND: -- 
515 Shs. I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Business Machines Corpora t ion  C a p i t a l  Stock $144,200.00 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - THE LYDIA K.  KARCHER FUND FOR MEDICAL EXCELLENCE-: --- 

100 Shs. INA Corpora t ion  Common Stock $4,199.86 

U. T. DALLAS: --- - 
17 Shs. Texas Inst ruments I nco rpo ra ted  Common Stock 

U. T. HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON: -- 
1,000 Shs. Exxon Corpora t ion  C a p i t a l  Stock 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND - RECOMMENDATION RE 
ADDITIONS AND TRANSFER--The Associate Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts 
and Lands recommends that the following additions and transfer made to the Common 
Trust Fund endowment account on March 1, 1977 at a unit market val ue of $2.1981 141 99 
be approved. 

Recommended No. Units 
Fund Additions Ad d ed 

Jennie and Carl Sundberg Scholarship Fund $ 1,000.00 455 
(College of Arts and Sciences Foundation) 
($42,319.19 already in CTF) 

Arthur Anderson and Company Alumni Professorship of 
Accounting 

(College of Business Administration) 
($38,955.00 already in CTF) 

J e  C. Dolley Finance Education Fund 
(College of Business Administration) 
($235.20 already in CTF) 

Mavis Alexander Fitzgerald Award 
(College of Business Administration) 
($342.32 already in CTF) 

The Gilbreth Award Fund 
(College of Business Administration) 
($690.13 already in CTF) 

The Fred H. Foore Teaching Assistants Excellence Award 
(College of Business Administration) 

(NEW FUND) 

C. Aubrey Smith Accounting Educational Endowment Fund 
(College of Business Administratioa) 
($63,347.32 already in CTF) 

The Accounting Education Fund 
(College of Business Administration) 
($73,247.49 already in CTF) 

Leo G .  Blackstock Memorial Scholarship Fund 
(College of Business Administration) 
($8,093.75 already in CTF) 

George M. Kozmetsky Memorial Fund 
(College of Business Administration) 
($52,211.99 already in CTF) 

J ,  L. I"!osle Memorial Scholarship Fund 
(Department of Finance) 
(College of Business Administration) 
($44,539.75 already in CTF) 

Arthur Young Distinguished Professorship Fund 
(College of Business Administration) 
($117,972.50 already in CTF) 

H. B. "Hank" Harkins Professorship in Constructive 
Capitalism 

(College of Business Administration) 
(NEW FUND) 

Aclditions - March 1, 1977 



THE IVIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

Recommend ed No. U n i t s  
Fund Addit  i o n s  Added 

C a r r o l l  Car twr igh t  Award Fund i n  t h e  Department of 
A d v e r t i s i n g  

(School of Communic.ation) 
($20,206.44 a l r e a d y  i n  ,CTF) 

Journa l i sm Foundation - Paul  J .  Thompson - DeWitt 
Reddick S o c i e t y  

(School of Communication) 
($46,741.54 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

C a r l  R. N i l l e r  J o u r ~ l a l i s m  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(School o f  Communication) 

(NEIJ FLTND) 

The E r n e s t  C o c k r e l l ,  Jr. Fund f o r  C o l l e g e  of Engineer ing  
C h a i r s  41,575.03 18,914 

(Col lege  of Engineer ing  Foundat ion)  
($7'1,787.20 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The E r n e s t  C o c k r e l l ,  Jr. S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Col lege  of Engineer ing  Foundat ion)  

($65,000.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

W. A. ( B i l l )  Cunningham P r o f e s s o r s h i p  
(Col lege  of Engineer ing Foundat ion)  

($107,524.36 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Cha i r  of F r e e  E n t e r p r i s e  
(Col lege  of Engineer ing  Foundat ion)  

($598,104.30 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

A l f r e d  and N e l l i e  King Gradua te  Fe l lowship  
(Col lege  of Engineer ing Foundat ion)  

($6,850.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

1966 M, E. C l a s s  Fund 
(Col lege  of Engineer ing Foundat ion)  

($424.50 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

John J .  McKetta Energy P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Engineer ing 
(Col lege  of Engineer ing Foundat ion)  

($1,000.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Bob R. Dorsey P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Engineer ing  
(Col lege  of Engineer ing Foundat ion)  

(NEW FUND) 

Wil l iam Rober tson Welty Fund f o r  Engineer ing  
(Col lege  o f  Engineer ing Foundat ion)  

(NEW FUND) 

E. W. Doty Endowed L e c t u r e s h i p  
(Col lege  of F i n e  A r t s  Foundat ion)  

($95,149.62 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Addi t ions  - March 1, 1977 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM C0PfMON TRUST FUhB 
(Continued) 

Recommended No. U n i t s  
Fund Addi t  i o n s  Added 

E. Will iam Doty ~ c h o l . a ~ s h i p  Fund $ 100.00 4  5  
(Col lege  of F i n e  A r t s  Foundat ion)  

($6,041.62 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Flarian Royal Kazen Memorial Fund 
(Col lege  of F i n e  A r t s  Foundat ion)  

($607.18 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Flusic Educat ion Endowment Fund 
(Col lege  of F i n e  A r t s  Foundat ion)  

($41,303.28 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

B. Iden Payne Fund - O s t e r t a g  
(Col lege  of F i n e  A r t s  Foundat ion)  

($7,728.34 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

K o l l i e  F i t z h u g h  Thornton Music S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Col lege  of F i n e  A r t s  Foundat ion)  

($1,379.18 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Hal P. Bybee l lemorial  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($275,954.77 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Corothy Ogden Carsey Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($27,416.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Robert  15. Cuyler  Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Foundat i o n )  

($21,924.32 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Ronald R. DeFord F i e l d  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Foundat i o n )  

($20,256.42 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Guy E. Green S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($21,467.50 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

J. Hoover Mackin S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($11,288.72 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Michaux S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund i n  t h e  Department o f  Geolog ica l  
Sc iences  

(Geology Foundat ion)  
($5,266.14 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

\ $ a l l a c e  E. P r a t t  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Geophysics 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($102,178.92 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Sedimentary Geology 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($67,175.28 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Addi t ions  - March 1, 1977 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COmON TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

Recommended No. U n i t s  

-- Fund A d d i t i o n s  Added 
V e r t e b r a t e  Pa leon to logy  Fund $ 1,050.00 478 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($29,641.23 a l - ready i n  CTF) 

D r .  F. L, Whitney Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Founda t ian)  

($25,722.75 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

F. L. Whitney Memorial Book Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

($6,475.77 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

C h a r l e s  E. Yager Undergraduate  F i e l d  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(Geology Foundat ion)  

(NEW FUND) 

Thomas S h e l t o n  Maxey P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Law 
(School of Law) 

($94,233.91 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Pharmaceu t ica l  Research Fund 
(Col lege  of Pharmacy) 

($2,074.52 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Raoul Danie l  Rene " ~ a d d y "  C l i n e  Memorial Endowment Fund 
(Pharmaceu t ica l  Foundat ion)  

($1,599.72 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

W. F. Gid ley  A p p r e c i a t i o n  Endowment Fund 
(Pharmaceu t ica l  Foundat ion)  

($4,621.78 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The Sen ior  Class Endowment Fund 
(Pharmaceut ical  Foundat ion)  

($17,455.54 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Judge Marvin J o n e s  Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p  
(Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p )  

(NEW FUND) 

The Char les  W. Laughton Endowed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p  
(Endcwed P r e s i d e n t i a l  S c h o l a r s h i p )  

($30,009.38 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

E. Bagby Atwood Memorial Gradua te  S c h o l a r s h i p  i n  E n g l i s h  
($11,230.80 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

E. M. Barron Fund 
($92,496.96 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

C a r l  Stone Benedic t S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($30,852.44 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

N e t t i e  Lee Benson L i b r a r y  Fund 
($10,000.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Lloyd Bentsen,  Jr. P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  P u b l i c  A f f a i r s  
($66,158.71 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Addi t ions  - March 1, 1977 



THE ;Il\rTVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMIION TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

Recommended No. U n i t s  
Fund Addi t ions  Addecl 

Bonham-Dieterich Memorial Fund f o r  Memorial Museum $ 721.77 328 
($36,390.94 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Morgan and Hamah Smith Callaway Fund 
($18,256.22 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Alma I d e l l  Car l son  Fund 
($13,528.08 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Roy Crane Award i n  t h e  A r t s  
($11,429.03 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Edward Louis  Dodd and A l i c e  Laidman Dodd Fel lowship Fund 170.00 7  7 
(S57,913.84 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

James Leonard Duncan S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($9,741.49 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

F e l s i n g  Nemorial Fund 
($1,767.45 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Richard T. Fleming L i b r a r y  o f  The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas 
W r i t e r ' s  Fund 

($2,597.44 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Maud McCain Harding Fund 
($724,074.65 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

H. R. Henze Teaching E x c e l l e n c e  Award 
($5,493.74 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Finds-Webb S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($377.99 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Hogg Foundat ion:  W. C .  Hogg Fund 
($11,554,159.28 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Bogg Foundat ion:  Unappropr ia ted Income Account 
($688,315.54 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Thomas E. Bogg - Res iduary  Legacy 
($23,305.29 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

J a c k  Josey  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Energy S t u d i e s  
($10,204.07 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

John Lewis Keel Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($2,849.95 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The Margaret  J a n e  McKinney Lewis Fe l lowship  i n  
B a c t e r i o l o g y  

($22,247.98 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Development Fund 
(Graduate School of L i b r a r y  Sc ience)  

($11,235.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Addi t ions  - March 1, 1977 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMIION TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

Recommended No. U n i t s  
Fund Addit  i o n s  Added 

The Roger Q. M i l l s  S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund $ 2.33 1 
($109.94 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Harry E s t i l l  Moore D i s a s t e r  Study C o l l e c t i o n  
($1,575.01 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

S a l l y  Beth Moore Scho la r sh ip  Fund (Home Economics) 
($8,643.05 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

S h i e l a  0 '  Gara S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
($3,411.68 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Troy Randal l  P a r i s h  S c h o l a r s h i p  
($6,000.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

D r .  Edward R a n d a l l ,  Jr. Memorial Fund 
($3,844.64 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Harry  Ransom Memorial Rare  Book Fund 
($30,126.77 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Lynda Johnson Robb Award 
($2,261.89 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Tom S l i c k  Memorial T r u s t  f o r  The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas 
a t  Aus t in  

($503,182.02 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

VanderPoel Fund f o r  Research and P u b l i c a t i o n  
($28,745.38 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Grace Ann Beal  Memorial Fund 
(U. T. E l  Paso)  

($1,675.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Roland W. C laud ius  Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(U. T. E l  Paso)  

($15,050.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Frank B. Co t ton  T r u s t  - Endowment Account 
(IJ. T. E l  Paso) 

($3,218,261.66 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Brooks Dawson Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  
(U. T. E l  Paso)  

($4,813.47 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

J o s e p h i n e  Clardy Fox E s t a t e  Fund 
(U. T. E l  Paso) 

($1,764,320.75 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

L i b r a r y  Endowment Fund 
(U. T. E l  Paso) 

($32,559.48 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Addi t ions  - March 1, 1977 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COIMON TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

Recommended No, TJnit s 
Fund Addi t ions  Added 

Lloyd A. Nelson P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Geology $ 25.00 11' 
(U. T. E l  Paso) 

($103,206.31 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Capt. James R, V a l t r  Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(U. T. E l  Paso) 

($4,957.68 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The M r .  and F r s .  Wil l iam Henry Woolridge L i b r a r y  Fund 1,000.00 455 
( U .  T. E l  Paso) 

($26,624.06 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

E s t a t e  of Elmer E l l a r d  S t a l c u p  
( D a l l a s  Medical  School)  

($67,178.27 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Agnes Thelma Anderson Fund f o r  S tuden t  Aid 
(Galves t o n  Fledical  Branch) 

($213,631.04 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

James E. Beal  I1 Memorial Award i n  Anatomy and t h e  
Neurosciences  

(Galveston Medical  Branch) 
($12,400.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Frances  E a s t l a n d  Connal ly  L e c t u r e s h i p  i n  O b s t e t r i c s  
and Gynecology 

(Galveston Medical  Branch) 
($20,620.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

W i l l a r d  R. Cooke L e c t u r e s h i p  i n  O b s t e t r i c s  and 
Gynecology 

(Galveston Medical  Branch) 
($14,055.87 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The Robert  C a n t r e l l  Feamster Foundat ion 
(Galveston Medical  Branch) 

($4,876.11 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The James W. McLaughlin Fe l lowship  Fund 
(Galveston Medical  Branch) 

($1,131,051.15 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The Rober tson P o t h  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i n  Ophthalmology 
(Galveston Pfedical Branch) 

(S81,709.66 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The James W. Rockwell P r o f e s s o r s h i p  i ?  t h e  Phi losophy 
of Medicine 

(Galveston Medical  Branch) 
(MEW FUND) 

A l l a n  C. S h i e l d s  L e c t u r e s h i p  i n  Pr imary Medical  Care 
(Galveston Medical  Branch) 

(NEW FUND) 

Addi t ions  - March 1, 1977 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEB'S SYSTEN COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

Recommended No. U n i t s  
Fund Add i t  i o n s  Added 

The Paul  R. S t a l n a k e r ,  14.D. Fund $ 176.52 80 
(Cn l v c s  t o n  Medi c a l  Branch) 

( $ 1  34,728.72 a l r c n d y  i n  CTF) 

Will iam hi. and I d a  Zinn h i p h a  Omega Al.pha S c h o l a r s h i p  
Fund 

(Galveston Pledical Branch) 
($3,828.77 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

M i s s  E l o i s e  Alexander Memorial Fund 
(San Antonio Medical  School)  

($234,433.01 a l r e a d y  i n  CTP) 

Nancy Ullman Karren Chair  i n  P s y c h i a t r y  
(San Antonio PSedical School)  

($314,484.80 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Sudden I n f a n t  Death Research Fund 
(San Antonio Medical  School)  

($119,447.99 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

P e t e r  A l l e n  Zanca Memorial S c h o l a r s h i p  Fund 
(San Antonio Medical  School)  

($8,798.00 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Carolyn Froebe l  Fund 
(M. D. Anderson H o s p i t a l )  

($1,751.72 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Barbara  G. Horowitz Fund 
(Me D. Anderson H o s p i t a l )  

($325,064.43 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

Madeline Ravanagh Fund 
(11, D. Anderson H o s p i t a l )  

($10,163.26 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

The Hubert  L. S t r i n g e r  P r o f e s s o r s h i p  
(I!. D. Anderson I l o s p i t a l )  

($328,470.57 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

U n i v e r s i t y  Cancer Foundat ion 
(M. D. Anderson H o s p i t a l )  

($559,472.35 a l r e a d y  i n  CTF) 

TOTAL ADDTTIONS TO COMMON TRUST 
FTJNn ON U R C H  1, 1977 



TlTE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND 
(Continued) 

As of March 1, 1977, the Following transfer was made between Common 
Trust Fund endowment accounts as follows: 

Book Value No. Units 

--- - Fund Transferred Transferred 
From : 

James Wade RockweLI Endowment Fund $ 87,500.00 41,054 
Units transferred at a unit book value of $2.1313599782 

To: 
The James Wade Rockwell Professorship in the Philosophy 
of Medicine 87,500.00 41,054 

Units transferred at a unit book value of $2.1313599782 

Results in Common Trust Fund endowment account after transfer: 

James Wade Rockwel.1 Endowment Fund : 

Book Value prior Units Held prior 
to transfer $187,500.00 to transfer 87,972 

Book Value transferred 87,500.00 Units transferred 41,054 

Book Value remaining Units remaining 
after transfer $100,000.00 af ter transfer 46,918 

The James Wade Rockwell Professorship in the Philosophy of Medicine: 

Book Value prior Units Held prior 
to transfer $ 12,500.00 to transfer 5,687 

Book Value transferred 87,500.00 Units transferred 41,054 

Book Value after Units after 
transfer $100,000.00 transfer -- 46,741 

The results of the above additions and transfer will be THE UNIVERSITY 
OF TEXAS SYSTEY COMMON TRUST FUND with a total book value of $56,921,849.49 
with 26,082,800 units outstanding as of March 1, 1977. 

TOTAL CASH ADDITIONS TO COMMON TRUST FUND 3/1/77 




